
29 Card Punch 

S124-0085-5 

Illustrated Parts Catalog 



PREFACE 

This Illustrated Parts Catalog (IPC) contains 
listings and illustrations of all replaceable 
assemblies, subassemblies and detail parts 
released to Production Control on or before 
December 13, 1968 for the 29 Card Punch. 

This 29 Card Punch Parts Catalog revision, Form 124-0085-5, 
obsoletes the previous level edition, Form 124-0085-4, and 

Supplement, Form 523-9048. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your 

IBM representative or to the IBM branch office servi:eg your locality. 

This manual has been prepared by the IBM Systems Development Division, Product Publications, 

Dept. B97-Parts Catalog Center, P.O. Box 390, Poughkeepsie, New York 12602 

A form is provided at the back of this publication for reader's comments. 

If the form has been removed, comments may be sent to the above address. 

©Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1966, 1968 



HOW TO USE A PARTS CATALOG. . . . . . . 
VISUAL INDEXES 
I. COVERS AND FINAL ASSEMBLY 

(2 sheets) . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Figure 

1 

2 

3 

Standard and Feature Cover Assem­
blies (2 sheets) • . . • . . • • . • . • • . 
29 Card Punch Final Assembly 
(3 sheets) • . . . • • . • • . • • • . • • • 
Cabinet Assembly . • . . • . . . . . • • 

ii 

iv 

Page 

1 

7 
13 

II. NUMERIC AND COMBINATION KEYBOARDS 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

III. 

13 

14 

14A 

15 

16 

17 

(2 sheets) . . • • . • • . . • • . . • • • . 
Numeric Keyboards and Cover Assem­
blies (4 sheets) • . • • • • . • • • . • . . 
Combination Keyboards and Cover 
Assemblies (5 sheets). . . . . . 
Mounting Bar Assembly . . . . • . . 
Num Contact Assembly • . . . . 
Duplication and Alpha Contact 

. . 
Assembly . • . . • . • . • • • • . . • • • 
Multi-Punch Contact Assembly ...• 
N/O RT Electrical Contact Assembly 
Transfer, Program 1 and Erase 
Contact Assembly. . . • • . . • • • • 
Alpha, Program 2, Feed and Dup 
Keys Contact Assembly . . • • . . . • 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES 
(11 sheets) • • • . . . . • • . . . • • • . • . 

Card Transport Assemblies for STD, 
STD/HSS, STD/IGP and SC Features 
(7 sheets) . . • . . • • • • • . . . • • . • 
Card Transport Assemblies for 
VLCD, VLCD/HSS, and Self Check 
Features (7 sheets) . . . . • . . . . • . . 
Auxiliary Duplication and HSS Back 
Frame Mounting . • • . • . • . . . . • • 
Standard Length Card Feed Assem-
blies (2 sheets) • • • • • • • . • • • • 
Variable Length Card Feed Assem-
blies (2 sheets) • • • • • • • • • • . • • • 
Standard and Feature Stacker 

vi 

15 

23 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 

39 

40 

viii 

41 

59 

78 

79 

85 

Assemblies . • . • • . • • • • • • 90 
18 Stacker Bed Plate Assembly . • . . • • • 93 
19 VLCD Stacker Bed Plate Assembly • • • 94 
20 Ribbon Print Interposer Assembly . • 95 
21 Interpreter Interposer Assembly. • • 97 
22 Ribbon Feed Unit Assemblies . . • • . • 99 
23 Print Unit Assemblies • • • • . • • • . • 101 
24 Print Wire Unit Assembly . • . • • • • • 103 
25 Punch Die and Interposer Assembly . • • 104 
26 Die and Punch Guide Assemblies. • . . • 106 
27 Interpreter Interposer and Punch 

Assembly . . . . . . • . . • •. . . . • • • 108 
28 Interpreter Punch Assembly . . . • • • • 110 

29 

CONTENTS 

Figure 

2S 
30 
31 

Interpreter Sensing Assembly . . . . . 
Program Drum Shaft Assembly . . • . 
VLCD Program Drum Shaft Assem-
bly • . • . . • . • . . • . . . . • . . • 

32 Unit Eject Assemblies . • . . . . 
33 Magnet and Punch Drive Assem-

blies (3 sheets) • . • • . • . • . • . 
34 Punch Magnet Assembly . . . . . 
35 Punch Clutch Magnet Assembly . 
36 High Speed Skip Clutch Assembly with 

and without Aux Dup • . . • . • • • • . 
37 Auxiliary Unit Sensing Assembly ..• 
38 Sensing Program Assembly and 

Star Wheel Group . . . • • . . • . 
39 Stacker Mounting Bracket and 

Terminal Block Assembly . . . • . • • 
40 Escapement Magnet Assembly. . . . . 
41 Latch Magnet Assembly . . . . . . • . 
42 Latch Magnet Contact Assembly. 
43 Card Lever Assemblies . . • . . . 
44 Clutch Magnet Assembly . . • . • • • . 
45 Program Cam Contact Assembly 
46 Pin Sensing Unit Assemblies • . • • . 
48 Print Suppression and Master Card 

Insertion Magnet Assembly . • • . . • 

IV. POWER SUPPLIES AND GATE ASSEM­
BLIES (2 sheets) • • . • • • . . • • 

49 Models A and B, 50 and 60 Cycle 
Power Supply Assemblies •.....• 

50 Model C, 50 and 60 Cycle Power 
Supply Assemblies . • . . . • . . 

51 Reed Relay Card Groups and Slide 
Assembly (2 sheets) . . . • . • • • . • 

52 Self Check Models 10 and 11 Gate 
Assemblies . . . . • . . . . . . • . 

53 Wire Contact Relay Gates with 
Features . . • • . • . . . • • • • • • • 

53A Character Inhibit Contact Relay 
Wired Gate Assembly . • • . • . • • • 

54 Cable and Jumper Component Parts 
(2 sheets) • • . . • • • • • • • • • • 

NUMERICAL INDEX . • • . . . . . . . . . . . 

Page 

112 
114 

115 
117 

119 
125 
126 

127 
130 

132 

134 
137 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
145 

147 

xix 

148 

151 

154 

158 

161 

165 

167 

X-1 

i 



29 

HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART I 

To find p·alfts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
major sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all 
parts used in the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 
The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from large assemblies to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Nu_merical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustrat­
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used 
when showing a part and its 
attaching hardware. The 
sequence of a typical stack is 
shown at the right. The circled 
index number indicates the 
assembly is broken down within 
the figure. 

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 

{;\ Plate 
\:_; Asm 

9 Plate 

2 Screw 

3 Washer 

4 L'Washer 

5 Nut 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number will read: "See Figure X." 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 
The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the basic model and parts related to a level and/ or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
is given in the double lined box. 

ii 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all illustrations in the Catalog Section: therefore, the illustra­
tions can be used to find the assembly containing the desired 
part. Use references to the detailed figure in the Catalog 
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to determine 
location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly c.ontaining the required part, 
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its 
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 
Index contains neither the part nor an assembly containing 
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher 
assembly figure. This figure should then contain the part 
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher 
level figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index 
for some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or , 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable~' 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and the detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assembly 
components are not available." In either case, you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

4 - 5726422 FAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE REF 

- l 334921 
- 2 187854 
- 3 210984 
- 4 5357050 
- 5 32042 
- 6 5357066 
- 7 5357067 
- 8 130434 
- 9 56079 
- 10 5726436 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 1-184 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

TERMINAL,RING- 18-22 AWG,*6 HOLE, INS 
SHIELD, TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 
SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG 
FAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
SCREW,MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X .375 LG 

BLADE 
. MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

. SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED HEX HD 10-32 X .375 

. WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195ID .410 OD 
HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN 

LG ATT PT 
ATT PT 

2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 
ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the 
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be 
ordered (all two dot items will be received). Each part may 
be ordered individually. 



29 

HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART II 

(DAR 
As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

© ATTPT . 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a 
subassembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 

0 COMM 
Commercial hardware: When this indication appears in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware procurable 
from normal commercial sources and not identified by 
an IBM part number. 

©INDENTURE 
The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is 
indicated by indentures. For example: 

1 2 3 4 
Unit 

• Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 

• Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 

• • Subassemblies 
• • Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 
• • • Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

© tt LOZENGE 
The lozenge in the part number column denotes the part 
is procurable but not recommended for field replacement, 
and that the next higher assembly should be ordered. 

©~ 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

LIST AND 
INDEX 

NO. 
PART 

NO. 
1 2 3 4 

(f) NO NO. ·. 
When this indication appears in the part number column, 
it denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part 
number has been assigned, and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

© REF 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes an 
assembly which is completely assembled on a preced.:. 

. ing illustration. Quantities for such items are found in 
its next higher assembly. 

© SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES 
If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common parts 
are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar to one 
or the other of the assemblies are listed separately and 
identified by Usable On Code. 

@ USABLE ON CODE 
Part application and interchangeability is indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar 
assemblies and/ or features: the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

® SUFFIX CODE 
The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and the 
year (numeric) of the engineering change which affected 
interchangeability of the part. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASM. CODE 

~ 
2-

j) 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

~CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY (ti) 
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE ONLY ~ 
CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B6 SUFFIX CV f 

- 1 
- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 8 
- 9 
- 9 

2199376 
2199386 

NP 
NP 

MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 
MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92 

2204176 
2199255 

79842 

(7\j FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 
~ . PULLEY,60 CYCLE 

2204116 'i" 
NO NO.~ 

552~ 2204082 3 
2204033 
COMM {5) 
2199258 / 
2199401 tl 
2199402 tl 

~. PULLEY, 50 CYCLE 
. SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
. MOTOR ASM,220V AC 60 CYCLE 

MOTOR ASM,220V AC 50 CYCLE 
. SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG 
.. FERRULE,OUTER 
.. FERRULE,INNER 
.. MOTOR,1/12 HP-220V 60CPS 
.. MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V SOCPS 
. PLATE,MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 
. PLATE,MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 

G\ 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

REF 
REF 

~~ 
AR 

1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

lA 
18 

A 
B 

A 
B 

A 
B 

iii 



VISUAL INDEX 29 

~ 
OETAILA-WOALD TRADE 

STANDARD AND FEAT FIGURE 1 SHEET 2 O~~E COVER ASSEMBLIES 

STANDARD AND FEA FIGURE 1 SHEET 1 ~~E COVER ASSEMBLIES PAGE 2 

PAGE 1 

. CABINET ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 3 . 
PAGE 13 

VISUAL INDEX I (SHEET 1 OF 2) 

' iv 



zq VISUAL INDEX 

f'. 

DETAIL A- WIRE CONTACT RELAY 

29 CARD p FIGURE UNCH FINAL 
PAGE 7 2 SHEET 1 OF ~SSEMBLY 

29 CARD p FIGUR UNCH FINAL 
p AGE : 2 SHEET 2 OF ~SSEMBL y 

VISUAL INDEX I (SHEET 2 OF 2) 

v 



VISUAL INDEX 

vi 

NUMERIC KEYBOARD AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 2 OF 4 
PAGE 16 

NUMERIC KEYBOARD AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 1 OF 4 
PAGE 15 

EWA 

29 

OETAIL A 

~ 
~ 

NUMERIC KEYBOARD AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 3 OF 4 
PAGE 17 

VISUAL INDEX II (SHEET 1 OF 2) 

ON 
~~ ~-} UL INSERT ON 

0 OFFC :-: 0 
OJTO pfftNr Cz ;r~ sf"AC.K CLEAR 
FEED Pfl!NT IGP MC 

INSERT 

SWITCM PL 

COVER ASM r-.~, ~, r,~, ~.~,=,r,~,~or-<,, 

202528 37~3434~ 36~ 

373434 3636 

. .. 
NOTE JI USED ON REED RELAY UNITS 

JI* USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 

DESCRIPTION __ 'C_T_OA_c_e_m~R{f:~RE~~~E::g INDEXOE~ INDEX NO 

~~~ ~ ;-H ~~~+-~:'C:-+-°C: ;~:~~~'"cc'~':C:°"C-:C:"C.'~OT. ---t--'c~'7i--t--H~--j--~f--ll "' 129 

:~:;~ ~:; ~g/NG -- ~:~~~~: ~~- : i: ~::ig~ ~=~61 +.,.0,~0<~<~2~3-+-~f---t-~00--11 " "' 37 "' ~f!f~-.N~ ~:r~ 5372266:-+--;e,,;----+-~:-=-:-=-~·-<i~•~•~"~'~"~'~'~' ~oF.~~~'~'~'~"~'-+-~~-+-~~-;i " ~ 
PriTECTR_N_P/1G':__ +--"-==-+- '~'-+-=~lf---------1-----1--
~~:~~ ~~R :T~T/IGP +-',~,,~,~,.~.-',~:~;--1~:~:~~--'I- ~:=~~ :~:~--+-"-~:~~~:~~~~;-+--~~-+-~~-· " .. '" PLAT~_Fl_T·-Mfi"'···-·-·-· ~-372227 2SI 1 32 CABLE ASM 5406066 " "' _____ . ____ ----+----+---lf--~"='="~"~"~---+~'~'0~6~0~6~7-+-~-+-~-.. 1 l.!__ 

FOR LOCATION OF INDEX NUMBERS SEE SHEET I 

t<EYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY CHARTS 

NUMERIC KEYBOARD AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 4 OF 4 
PAGE 18 

MOUNTING BAR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 34 



29 VISUAL INDEX 

CHK ON ocr 0 ~~ ON UL INSERT ON I n r:] 0 u n Offn CJ 0 PcH 
,_, ,_, 

"''° , .. IUTO PllNT LZ UR STO CLEAR 
SELF.at< SKIP PROG FEED PRINT IGP MC 

l 
DUP sa INSERT ALPHA GROUPS Q) ALPHA-NUMERIC GROUPS 2 

UllllUIUll,llUIUIUIUIUI 

KEYIUTT~ PART NO.~~~~~~~~:: ~ oo 
GHART I 

WIRE CONTACT 

REED RELAY DESCRIPTION 

SWITCH PL 

REF NO. 
SWITCH AND BULB POSITION 

CAllE ... 4;~~~;:::;~ 

ACTUAL PIN REF NO. INDEX MO. 
5372267 20 I" 
5372357 " '" 5401 029 22 ' ' 5400915 " "' 5372266 .. '30 
5372269 " '30 
!54009 13 " '30 

PLATE CTR PRTllGP 5400914 " '30 CABLE ASM 
PLATE RT STD 5372261 .. "' CABLE ASM 
PLAT£ RT MCI 5372227 29 '" CAllLE ASM 54 1011 •• CABLE ASM 540 067 .. 
IULB ASM 5393294 " ... 
SOCKET ASM 5302505 .. "' Nt'iTE: FOR LOC:ATION OF INDEX NUMBE:ftS SEE SHEET I 

ICEYBOUO COVER ASSEMILY CHARTS 

COMBINATION KEYBOARDS AND COVER 
ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 5 SHEET 5 OF 5 
PAGE 27 

CONTACT ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURES 7 THRU 12 
PAGES 35 THRU 40 

' . 
" 

A 5353576 ./ V ,/ " ,/ ,/ >I ./ ./ ./ V 

~~'a• 
--'.; _g_ s !L " v v v vli 'I/ v " 

J..:H:....[_ 7 v " "" " " 

" ' 

-E§f~~-·~ 
~ . _._ 

li = 
µ>± 

"" vm:i: == 

ICEYBUTTON CHARTS 

COMBINATION KEYBOARDS AND COVER 
ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 5 SHEET 4 OF 5 
PAGE 26 

(:OMBINATION KEYBOARDS AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 5 SHEET 1 OF 5 
'PAGE 23 

VISUAL INDEX II (SHEET 2 OF 2) 

DETAIL A 
1 

COMBINATION KEYBOARDS AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 5 SHEET 3 OF 5 
PAGE 25 

COMBINATION KEYBOARD AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 5 SHEET 2 OF 5 
PAGE 24 

vii 



VISUAL INDEX 

viii 

OETAILB-HSS 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR STD, STD/HSS, 
STD/IGP ANDS. C. FEATURES 
FIGURE 13 SHEET 1 OF 7 
PAGE 41 

29 

/,,c/,. I 

, I 

I 

DETAIL A NON-PRINT 

DETAIL 8 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR STD, STD/HSS, 
STD/IGP ANDS. C. FEATURES 
FIGURE 13 SHEET 4 OF 7 
PAGE 44 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

l, IT I I 
I I 
I 

i ~ ~ 
I (e'JIT 
I ) 
I / 
le/ 

DETAIL A 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR STD, STD/HSS 
STD/IGP ANDS. C. FEATURES 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR STD, 
STD/IGP ANDS. C. FEATURES 

STD/HSS FIGURE 13 SHEET 3 OF 7 
PAGE 43 

FIGURE 13 SHEET 2 OF 7 
PAGE 42 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 1 OF 11) 



29 VISUAL INDEX 

DETAIL A-PRINT a MOD C 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSE 
STD/HSS STD/IGP ANDS. C. FEA~1E~ES FOR STD, STD/HSS 

, FIGURE 13 SHEET 7 OF 7 
PAGE 47 

CARD TRANSPORT A STD/IGP AND S C FESS~MBLIES FOR STD 
F • • .11TURES ' 

IGURE 13 SHEET 6 OF 7 
PAGE 46 

CARD TRANSPORT STD/IGP AND s. c. ~s:~i;:s FOR STD, STD/HSS, 

FIGURE 13 SHEET 5 OF 7 
PAGE 45. 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 2 OF 11) 

ix 



VISUAL INDEX 

x 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR VLCD, 
VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK FEATURE 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 1 OF 7 
PAGE 59 

29 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR VLCD, 
VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK FEATURE 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 2 OF 7 
PAGE 60 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 3 OF 11) 

~ 
~ 

DETAIL 8 ~ 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR VLCD, 
VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK FEATURE 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 4 OF 7 
PAGE 62 

CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR VLCD, 
VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK FEATURE 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 3 OF 7 
PAGE 61 



EMBLIES FOR VLCD, 
CARD TRANSPo:::L~s~HECK FEATURE 
VLCD/HSS ANS~EET 5 OF 7 
FIGURE 14 
PAGE 63 

zq 

DETAIL A PRIOR TO J6 

MBLIES FOR VLCD, 
CARD TRANSPo:::L~s~~ECK FEATURE 
VLCD/HSS AND F 7 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 6 0 
PAGE 64 

EET 4 OF 11) VISUAL INDEX III (SH 

VISUAL INDEX 

qf' ,U ~D~ET~Al~L~A~~~ .. 
EMBLIES FOR VLCD, 

CARD TRANSPORTL~S~HECK FEATURE 
VLCD/HSS ANS~::T 7 OF 7 
FIGURE 14 
PAGE 65 

xi 



VISUAL INDEX 

xii 

29 

VARIABLE LENGTH CARD FEED ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 16 SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 86 

STANDARD LENGTH CARD FEED ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 15 SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 79 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 5 OF 11) 

VARIABLE LENGTH CARD FEED ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 16 SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 85 

, 

VIEWA 

STANDARD LENGTH CARD FEED ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 15 SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 80 



(,\j~ 
\0~ ... 

VIEW A- VLCD 

STANDARD AND FEATURE STACK&R ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 17 
PAGE 90 

CARD LEVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 43 
PAGE 141 

29 

VIEWA 

VIEWB 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 6 OF 11) 

YIEWC 

VISUAL INDEX 

VLCD STACKER BED PLATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 19 
PAGE 94 

STACKER BED PLATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 18 
PAGE 93 

LATCH MAGNET CONTACT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 42 
PAGE 140 

LATCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 41 
PAGE 139 

xiii 



VISUAL INDEX 

xiv 

RIBBON FEED UNIT ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 22 
PAGE 99 

29 

PRINT WIRE UNIT ASSEMBLY 
FJGURE 24 
PAGE 103 

I 
~I 

b ~ . 
' 

<, 

~ 

RIBBON PRINT INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 20 
PAGE 95 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 7 OF 11) 

PRINT UNIT ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 23 
PAGE 101 

INTERPRETER INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 21 
PAGE 97 



INTERPRETER SENSING ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 29 
PAGE 112 

~ .,/ 

PIN SENSING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 46 
PAGE 145 

29 

DIE AND PUNCH GUIDE ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 26 
PAGE 106 

PUNCH DIE AND INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 25 
PAGE 104 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 8 OF 11) 

VISUAL INDEX 

INTERPRETER PUNCH ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 28 
PAGE 110 

INTERPRETER INTERPOSER AND 
PUNCH ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 27 
PAGE 108 

xv 



VISUAL INDEX 

xvi 

AUXILIARY UNIT SENSING ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 37 
PAGE 130 

I 
I 

" 

VLCD PROGRAM DRUM SHAFT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 31 
PAGE 115 

~ 

' 
, 

/ --:;:c~,:_-- ..... , 
I /i--cQ J' 
k~~,,J 
'~/'"' 

29 

HIGH SPEED SKIP CLUTCH ASSEMBLY WITH AND 
WITHOUT AUX DUP SENSING 
FIGURE 36 
PAGE 127 

PROGRAM DRUM SHAFT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 30 
PAGE 114 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 9 OF 11) 

OETAtl A-AUX DUP 

AUXILIARY DUPLIFICATION AND HIGH SPEED SKIP 
BACK FRAME MOUNTING 
FIGURE 14A 
PAGE 78 

@ 

~ 

~~ ~ 
'' I I ' lilt 

"'-- ~ I ',, v/~! I 

"'-- I~ "'--~~I, 
lL~o I 

~· 

ESCAPEMENT MAGNET ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 40 
PAGE 137 



29 

CLUTCH MAGNET ASSEMB 
FIGURE 44 LY 
PAGE 142 

MAGNET AND PUNC FIGURE 33 SHEET ~ ODRIVE ASSEMBLIES 

PAGE 120 F 3 MAGNET AND p FIGURE 33 SH~ENTC~ DRIVE ASSEMBLIES 
PAGE 119 OF 3 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 10 OF 11) 

VISUAL INDEX 

~~;UcR~ ~GNET ASSEMBLY 

PAGE 125 

PUNCH CLUTCH MA FIGURE 35 GNET ASSEMBLY 

PAGE 126 

MAGNET AND PU FIGURE 33 SHEENTC~ DRIVE ASSEMBLIES 
PAGE 121 OF 3 

xvii 



VISUAL INDEX 

/ 

// /~* ,..,....,-cr.o~ / / ' Jt''/ /-G'll 

<... ,...., ... ,.~r . // ~ ti:~ //',~ 
'- ,/ ,~,/~i· ' 

x~o'' 
lj/ 

VIEW A 

xviii 

ST ACKER MOUNTING BRAl)K£T AND 
TERMINAL BLOCK 
ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 39 
PAGE 134 

UNIT EJECT ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 32 
PAGE 117 

29 

PRINT SUPPRESSION AND MASTER CARD INSERTION 
MAGNET ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 48 
PAGE 147 

VISUAL INDEX III (SHEET 11 OF 11) 

PROGRAM CAM CONT ACT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 45 
PAGE 143 

SENSING PROGRAM ASSEMBLY AND 

STAR WHEEL GROUP 
FIGURE 38 
PAGE 132 



SELF CHECK MODELS 10 AND 11 GATE ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 52 
PAGE 158 

29 VISUAL INDEX 

CHARACTER INffiBIT CONTACT RELAY WIRED GATE 
ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 53A 
PAGE 165 

DETAIL A-SELF CHECK FEATURES 
1l!:::======~~~~=====:!J~DE_TA_IL~B~~~~~~ 

WIRE CONTACT RELAY GATES WITH FEATURES 
FIGURE 53 

REED RELAY CARD GROUPS AND SLIDE ASSEMBLY PAGE 161 

REED RELAY CARD GROUPS AND SLIDE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 51 SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 154 

FIGURE 51 SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 155 

VISUAL INDEX IV (SHEET 1 OF 2) 

xix 



VISUAL INDEX 

C 50 AND 60 MODEL 
ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 50 
PAGE 151 

xx 

n 
\'.""£ J \ "°; 
l~ ___ ,,/ 

29 

DETAIL A-208/230V 

E POWER SUPPLY CYCL 

ND B 50 MODELS A A 
ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 49 
PAGE 148 

AND 60 CYCL 

JUMPER ASSEMBL y CABLE AND PARTS 
COMPONENT 

FIGURE 54 
PAGE 167 

E POWER SUPPL y 

(SHEET 2 OF 2) VISUAL INDEX IV 



29 

928 

@ 
44 

FIGURE 1. STANDARD AND FEATURE COVE R ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 1. 

12/13/68 1 



27E 

71----1 

@ 
75 

@ 
75 

@ 
38 

DETAIL A-MOD C 

2 

29 

270 
9 19 

73 

55 

40 

@ 
34 28G 

31 
32 
33 

53 
'11--~~~~~---~~~48 

51 

DETAIL B - PRIOR TO F7 

FIGURE 1. STANDARD ANO FEATURE COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 2 OF 2.SEE LIST I. 

12/13/68 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

STANCARD ANC FEATURE COVER ASSEMBLIES 

1 -
CCDE A-USED CN COMEST IC MODELS 
CCOE 8-USED CN WORLD TRADE MODELS 
CCOE 1-USED PRIOR TO f 7 

- 5393301 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP-STD 1 A 
- 5403984 COVER ASSE~BLY, TCP-STD 1 B 
- 5403956 CCV ER ASSEtJBLY, TCP-tJCC c l A 
- 54C3988 COVER ASSEf'IBLY, TCP-MCD C WTC 1 B 
- 5403960 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP-AUX DUP 1 A 
- 5403986 COVER ASSEMBLY_1_ TOP-AUX DUP WTC l B 
- 5403957 CCV ER ASSEtJBLYt TCP-tJCC c AUX CUP 1 A 

- 54C3S9C COVER ASSEf'IBLY, TGP-MOO C AUX DUP WTC 1 B 
- 5403998 COVER ASSEf"BLY_J_ TOP-VLCO 1 A 
- 54C3999 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP-VLCO WTC l B 
- 5404442 CCV ER ASSEtJBLYt TCP-t-'CC C VLCC 1 A 
- 5404443 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP-MOD C VLCD WTC - 1 B 
- 540444C COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP-AUX DUP VLCD 1 A 
- 5404441 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP-AUX DUP VLCD WTC l B 
- 5404444 CCV ER ASSEf'BLY, TCP-tJCC c AUX CUP VLCC l A 
- 5.4C4445 CCV ER A.SSEt'BLY, TOP-MOD C AUX o, VLCC WT 1 B 

SEE FIGURE 1 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 381722 . COVER SHEET 2 1 A * USED CN TOP CCV ER ASSEMBLY-STC 

* - 1 5403983 . COVER, TCP SHEET 2 l B 
USED ON TOP COVER ASSEMBLY-STD WTC 

- 1 5403958 . COVER, TOP SHEET 2 l A * 
USED 01\ TCP CCV ER ASS EMBLY-MOC c 

- 1 5403987 . COVER, TCP SHEET 2 1 B * USED ON TOP COVER ASSEMBLY-MOD c WTC 
- l 5403961 . COVER-MAIN AUX CUP CRUM SHEET 2 l A * USED Cl\ TCP CCVER ASS EMBLY-~UX CUP 
- l 5403985 . COVER, TCP SHEET 2 1 B * 

USED CN TOP COVER ASSEMBLY-AUX OUP WTC 
- 1 5403959 . COVER_i__ TOP SHEET 2 l A * USED Cl\ TCP CCV ER ASM-MCC c AUX DUP 
- 1 5403989 . COVER, TCP SHEET 2 l B * USED ON TOP COVER ASM-MOO c AUX OUP WTC 

* - 1 5400953 . COVER, TCP SHEET 2 1 A 
USED CN TCP CCV ER ASS EMBLY-VLCC 

... - 1 54CC954 . COVER, TOP SHEET 2 1 B 
USED ON TOP COVER ASS EM BL Y-VLCD WTC 

- 1 5400957 . COVER, TOP SHEET 2 l A * 
USED Cl\ TCP CCV ER ASS EMBLY-MOC C VLCD 

- l 5400958 . COVER, TCP SHEET 2 l B ·* 
USED ON TOP COVER ASM-MOD C VLCD WTC 

12/13/68 3 



* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

4 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

1 - l 

- 1 

- 1 

- 1 

- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 8 
- 9 
- lC 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- _2_C 
- 21 
- 22 
- 26 
- 27 

- 27B 
- 27C 
- 270 
- 27E 
- 2 7F 
- 27G 
- 28 
- 28A 
- 28b 
- 28C 
- 280 
- 28E 
- 28F 
- 28G 
- 28H 
- 28J 
- 28K 
- 28L 
- 28N 
- 29 
- 3C 

- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 

- 3-7 
- 38 
- 39 
- 4C 

- 41 

- 41 

PART 
NUMBER 

54CC955 

54CC956 

54CC959 

54CC960 

381741 
5400949 NP 

22478 
37913 
62C31 

5422266 
1502C9 
313453 
6ClC93 
381977 
472729 
734483 

5372211 
5372212 
5393453 
5393454 
5393455 
5440739 
54C8849 
5404365 

56C79 
731626 
731629 

5404363 
5404364 
5404366 
54C4367 
54624B5 
54CCS42 
54C0989 
5462481 
5462482 
5462483 
5462484 
5462513 
5462514 
5462515 
5462539 
:462564 
·81 C8CC2 
540CS52 

62C31 
2 5 79Ji6 

5213365 
5393458 
5393459 
5404161 

232249 [] 

54C4151 
54C4153 a 
5_4C415 7 

542221C 

54C590C 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

STANDARD ANC FEATURE COVER ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

. COVER, TOP SHEET 2 1 A 
USEC ON TOP COVER A SM-AUX DUP VLCD . COVER, TOP SHEET 2 l B 
US_EO CN TCP CCV ER ASM-AUX DUP VLCD WTC . CCVER, TCP SHEET 2 l A 
USEC CN TCP CCV ER ASM-MOD C AUX 0 VLCO . COVERL TOP SHEET 2 l B 
USED ON TCP COVER ASSEMBLY-MOD C 
AUX CUP VLCC WTC . SCREW,THREAD FORM-PAN HC 8-32 X 3/8 LG SHEET 2 2 B . HARDWARE GROUP, TOPCOVER COMMON . . WASHER, FLAT- .170 JO, .375 OD SHf:E T 2 2 . . NUT-HEX 4-40 x .250 IC SHEET '} 

L. 4 . . WASHER, LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 x 0.295 OD SHEET 2 4 . . SCREW,.014 X .25-SIZE 4,TYPE A SHEET 2 4 1 . . WASHER1 LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 4 x 17/64 OD SHEET 2 4 . . LATCH-CARD FEEC CCV ER SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW,~ACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG SHEET 2 2 . . STRIP-MACHINE NUMBERING SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 4-40 X 3/8 LG SHEET 2 4 . . SCREW,PAt\ HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG SHEET 2 4 l . . SEAL,RUBBER STRIP SHEET 2 2 l . . SEAL,RUBBER STRIP SHEET 2 2 l . . SUPPORT,SEAL,CCVER SHEET 2 2 1 . . SUPPCRT,SEAL,CCVER SHEET 2 2 l . . CLIP SHEET 2 6 1 . . SEAL, PRGGRAM CRUM SHEET 2 2 . . BRACKET, GUIDE SHEET 2 2 . . CCVE R A5SEtJBLYr PRCGRAM CRUM SHEET 2 1 
CR DER B~ 5416919 CEM 21 FOR MACHINES 
PRICR TC SUFFIX M6 . . . WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 IO .410 OD SHEET 2 2 . . . SCREW, PAt\ HEAC, 6-32 x .25 LONG SHEET 2 AR . . . SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 10-32 x 318 LG SHEET 2 2 . . . CCVER, PROGRAM CRUM SHEET 2 1 

• . . HINGE, ORUM COVER SHEET 2 1 . . . Wif\CCW, PRCGRA~ CRUM SHEET 2 l . • . RETAINER, ORUM COVER HINGE SHEET 2 1 . . . PAO, ACCUST IC PROGRAM DRUM COVER SHEET 2 1 . . SEAL, ACOUSTIC SIDE SHEET 2 2 . . SEA Lr TCP CCVER ~CLCEC SHE t: T 2 2 . . PAO, ACOUSTIC TOP COVER-LEFT SHEET 2 2 . . PAO, ACOUSTIC TOP COVER-RIGHT SHEET 2 2 . • PAO, ACOUSTIC TOP COVER-CENTER REAR SHEET 2 2 . . PAC, ACCCUSTIC-~UX CUP REAR PANEL SHEET 2 2 . . TRAf\'S PCRT ASSEMBLY,VLCO SHEET 2 2 . . PAO, ACOUSTIC CARC HOPPER-RIGHT SIDE SHEET 2 2 . . PAO, ACOUSTIC CARC HOPPER-REAR SHEET 2 2 

• . SEAL, ACCUSTIC SHEET 2 2 . . SEAL,ACOUSTIC SHEET 2 1 . LATCH-TCP COVER SHEET 2 1 B . COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR ACCESS SHEET 2 1 
USEC C~ TCP CCVER ASSEMBLIES-AUX DUP 2 . . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 x 0.295 OD SHEET 2 4 

__._ . WASHER_LFLAT NO. 6 SHEET 2 4 . . NUT, ACORN-6-32 NC 28 SHEET 2 4 . . COVER-ACCESS,~UXILIARY CUP-CRUM SHEET 2 1 
• . RETAINER,COVER SHEET 2 2 
COVER ASSE~BLYr I NT ER PR ET ER SHEET 2 AR 

USED ON MODEL C ONLY . RIVET SHEET 2 2 . COVER, INTERPRETER UNIT SHEET 2 l . SPRING,LATCH SHEET 2 1 . SEAL SHEET 2 1 
SEAL USEC Cf\LY WHEN ACCUSTIC 
CCV ER IS INSTALLED 

COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR SHEET 1 1 A 
USED CN REED RELAY UNITS ONLY 

CCV ER ASSEf'BLY, REAR SHEET l 1 A 
USED ON WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UN ITS ONLY 

12/13/68 



... 

... 

... 
• 
• 
* ... 
• ... 
* • 
• 
• 
• 
• .. 
• 
... 
* • 
* • 
• 
• 
• 
• .. 
• 

* 

* 
• ... 
* 
* 
• 
• 
... 

... 

... 

... 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

1 - 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- lt-6_ 

- 46 

- 48 
- 49 
- _5__Q_ 

- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- _5__6_ 

- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- 64 
- _6_5 
- 66 
- 66A 
- 668 
- 68 

- _6_B_ 

- 68 

- 69 

- 70 
- 71 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 

- 74 

- 75 

- 75 

- 75 

- 76 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

73_1_6_3_1 
5405901 
5367303 
5405_908 

5405908 

22478 
52552 
_5_8852 
60646 

381741 
5404274 
8108001 
8108003 
8108004 
8108030 
8108460 

239_3_1 
60646 

8108034 
91034 

192049 
4062756 
4_0_62 758 
4106830 
8108033 
~06_5_il_ 

5373585 

_5__3_l__3__5__ 

5404155 

25170 D 

5373586 
5373587 
5373588 
5373596 
5393311 

5393312 

5404154 

n 1 _3_5_81-

5373582 

5404156 D 

29 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

STANCARD ANC FEATURE COVER ASSEMBLIES 

• SCREW~PAN HD- 4-40 X 1/4 LG . COVER, REAR 
• CLIP,SPRING TENSION 
• SE A L • RE AR CJJY_f_R 

USED ON REAR COVER ASSEMBLY-WCR 
• SEAL, REAR CCV ER 

USED ON REAR COVER ASH- REED RELAY UNITS 
• WASHER,FLAT- .170 10, .375 OD 
• NUT, PLAIN,HEX,8/32X 3/8 FL W . SPRINGLHELICAliEXT.E_NSION- 42 TURNS 
• WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 8 . SCREW,THREAO FORM-PAN HD 8-32 x 3/8 LG 
• BRACKET ASSEMBLY, LATCH MTG . INTER LCCK, REAR FR.AME . STUD, SPRING 

_._ llATL _LAT_.C..H 
• STUD . COVER ASSEPl.BLY, REAR-WT C 
• • NUT,PLAIN~HEX- 8-32 X 5/16 FL W 
• • WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 8 

• • INTERLOCK ASM, REAR COVER . . . SPRING,HELICAL,COMPR- 8.1 TURNS 
• • • RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.185 ID X 0.020 THK 
• • . LEVER 
• . . SHAFT . • . PIN . . . BRACKET, REAR COVER INTERLOCK 
• ._ _COVER. REAR . COVER ASSEMBLY, ACOUSTIC PRINT 

USED CN ACCUSTIC COVER GR MOCS A ANO B 
• COVER ASSEMBLY-ACOUSTIC NON-PRINT 

USED ON ACOUSTIC COVER GR STD AND VLCD 
• COVER ASM, ACOUSTIC-INTERPRETER 

USED CN ACOUSTIC COVER GR MOC c . • RIVET 
USED ON INTERPRETER ACOUSTIC COVER ASM 

• • TRIM,LOWER . • CLIP ~CUNTING,LH HINGED ACOUSTIC COVER 
• • TRIM,TOP . • CLIP MGUNTINGLRH HINGED ACOUSTIC COVER 
• • WIPER-MOULDED PRINT COVER 

USED C~ ACCUSTIC PRINT COVER ASM . • WIPER-MOULDED NCN-PRINT 
U~ED J1ti AC OUST LC_ _NL_eR_l_NJ CD_'LER ASM . • COVER, ACOUSTIC I NT ER PR ET ER 
USED CN INTERPRETER ACOUSTIC COVER ASM . . COVER, ACCOUSTIC PRINT 
USED GN ACOUSTIC PRINT COVER ASM 

• • COVER,ACOUSTIC NON-PRINT 
USED ON ACGUSTIC N/PRINT COVER ASM . . BRACE,ACOUSTIC COVER 
USED ON INTERPRETER ACOUSTIC COVER ASM 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE . 

-CONT 

SHEET 1 2 A 
SHEET 1 l A 
SHEET 1 1 A 
SHEET 1 _l_ A 

SHEET 1 2 A 

SHEET 2 4 B 
SHEET 2 2 B 
SHEET 2 1 B 
SHEET 2 4 B 
SHEET 2 2 B 
SHEET 2 1 B 
SHEET 2 1 B 
SHEET 2 1 B 
SHEET 2 1 B 
SHEET 2 1 B 
SHEET 1 1 B 
SHEET 1 2 
SHEET 1 2 
SHEET l 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 l 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 4 

SHEET 2 1 
SHEET 2 1 
SHEET 2 l 
SHEET 2 1 
SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 _l_ 

SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 1 

5 



... 

... 

... 

* 
... 
* 
* 
... 
* ... 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
... 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 

* 

* 

* 

* 
... 

... 

... 

* 

* 
... 
* ... 
* 
* ... 
* 

* 

6 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

1 - 77 

- 77 

- 78 

- 78 

- 79 
- ac 
- 81 

- 83 
- S4 
- 85 
- 86 
- 87 
- 88 
- 89 
- 9C 

- 91 
- 91 
- 91 
- 91 
- 91 
- 92 

- 92 

- 92 

- 92 

- 92 

- 92 

- 92A 

- 92A 

- 926 

- 'i28 

- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 99 
-ICC 

-101 

PART 
NUMBER 

54G4159 

54C4160 

54C0951 NP 

5422144 NP 

56722 
112C55 
381 727 

731626 
1124336 
1_138464 
5213365 
537227C 
53 7_2_271 
5372374 
54C4391 

381725 
54C3951 
5403953 
5403954 
54C3955 

3 Bl_ 7 2 6 

381738 

5403964 

5403965 

5403962 

5403963 

5462516 

5462561 

5462517 

5462517 

5400948 NP 
257189 
312615 
362852 
731626 
184379 

5367101 

5404C_5lt_ 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ST.ANCJIRC ANC FEATURE COVER ASSEMBLIES -CCNT 

. • WIPER, MOULOEC-RIGHT SHEET 2 l 
USEC C N R I G HT S I C E . . WIPER, MOULDED-LEFT SHEET 2 1 
USED ON LEFT SICE 
USED ON INTERPRETER ACOUSTIC COVER ASM . HAROWJIRE GR CUP SHEET 2 
USED CN STANCARD ACOUSTIC COVER GROUP 

• HARDWARE GROUP SHEET 2 
USED ON VLCC ACOUSTIC COVER GROUP 

• • LCCKWASHER-EXT. TCCTH CC. .150XIC. .320 SHEET 2 4 
• • SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 1/4 LG SHEET 2 2 . • STOP, ACOUSTIC COVER-STD SHEET 2 1 

USED ON STD ACOUSTIC COVER HARCWARE GR 
• • SCREW, PA~ HEJIC, 6-32 x .25 LCNG SHEET 2 2 
• • BRACKET, TOP CCVER SHEET 2 2 
• • CLIP-RETAINER SHEET 2 2 

• • NUT, ACORN-6-32 NC 2B SHEET 2 4 
• . SEAL-ACCUSTIC CCVER,Rr. SHEET 2 1 
• • SEAL-ACOUSTIC COVER BOTTOM SHEET 2 1 

• • HINGE,COVER-ACOUSTIC SHEET 2 l 

• • STOP, ACOUSTIC COVER-VLCD SHEET 2 1 
USED CN VLCC ~CCUSTIC COVER 1-'ARCWARE GR 

COVER ASSE~BLY, FEED-PRINT STD SHEET 1 AR 
COVER ASSEMBLY, FEED-MOD C STD SHEET 1 AR 
COVER ASSEMBLY, FEED-MOO C VLCO SHEET 1 AR 
CCV ER ASSEt'BLY, FEEC-NCN PRINT VLCC SHEET 1 AR 
COVER ASSEMBLY, FEED-PRINT VLCD SHEET 1 AR 
• LOVER, FEED-PRINT SHEET 1 1 

USED ON STD PRINT FEED COVER ASM 
• CCVER, FEEC-f\Ct\ PRINT SHEET 1 l 

USED ON STD N/PRINT FEEO COVER ASM . COVER, FEED SHEET 1 1 
USED ON MGD c STD FEEC COVER ASM 

• CCVER, FEEC SHEET 1 1 
USED ON MOD c VLCD FEED COVER ASM . COVER, FEED SHEET 1 1 
USED CN VLCO N/PRINT FEED COVER ASM . CCVER, FEEC SHEET 1 l 
USED ON VLCD PRINT FEEC COVER ASM 

• PAD,ACCUSTIC FEED COVER SHEET l l 
USED ON PRINT FEED COVER ASSEMBLIES 

• PAD,~CCCUSTIC SHEET 1 1 
USED ON NON-PRINT F EEO COVER ASM . PAO, ACOUSTIC FEED COVER-PRINT SHEET 1 2 
USED ON PRINT FEED COVER ASSEMBLIES 

• PAD~ ACCUSTIC FEEC COVER-PRINT SHEET l l 
USED ON NON-PRINT FEED COVER ASM 

• HARDWARE GRCUP,FEEO ASM SHEET 1 
• • NlJT,HEX- 8-32 SHEET 1 2 
• • STUC-CARC FEEC COVER BALL SHEET l 2 
• • PLATE,~OUNTING-BALL JOINT SHEET l 2 . • SCREW, PAN HEADi 6-32 X .25 LONG SHEET 1 it 
• PLUG SNAP-IN SHEET 2 2 
PLATE,IDENTIFICATICN SHEET 1 l 

SEE FIGURE 2-52 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM 
DECAL-PRCGRAM COOE,LEFT ZERO SHEET 2 REF 

SEE FIGURE 2-65 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM 

12/13/68 



78 

FIGURE 2. 29 CARD 

12/13/68 

29 

4 
81---.... - ~ SEE LIST 2. 

HEET 1 OF 3. L ASS EMBL y • S PUNCH FINA 

I SEE FIG.13,141 

I 
3 

7 



18 
20 
47 

69 

@ 
79 

DETAIL C-WORLD TRADE 

@ 
61 

62 

29 

71 

18 
20 
47 54 

@ 
~ 
90 

94 
92 

,;:J------88 

9 

49 

VIEW A-WORLD TRADE 

eo- ---J@ 
l 95 

93 

76 

FIGURE 2. 29 CARO PUNCH FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 3. SEE LIST 2. 

12/13/68 



lil/13/68 

56 
I 

I SEE FIG. 51 I 

18 
37 

29 

21 

41 

-102 

4~ SEEFIG.53 I 

I 

: ( 
I ' 

:: i I 
', '~~ 11 I \ 

""'~:1 I I 

DETAIL A - W } :~::~~~IR:E~C:O~N~TA~C~T~R~E~L~A~Y==========45:~~-~~-,'~( I 
FIGURE 2. 

2 
' ' 9 CARD PUNCH FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 3 OF 3. ,~, SEE LIST 2. 

9 



* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

10 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

2 -

-
-

- 1 
- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 
- 5 

- 5 
- 5 

- 6 

- 6 

- 6 
- 6 

- 7 
- 8 
- g 

- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12 
- 14 
- 15 

PART 
NUMBER 

NO NO. 

38497 
NO NC. 

NO NO. 

NO NO. 

5404C80 
54C4C85 

5367160 
536717C 

256341 

256342 

624C34 
624CJ5 

81C8037 
150676 

81C8CC7 
81C8031 
81C8032 
53672CC 
5406000 

5528 
8506 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

29 CARD PUNCH FINAL ASSEMBLY 

CCCE A-USEC ON REEC RELAY UNITS 
CCDE B-USED CN WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
CCOE C-USEO CN REAR COVER AND LATCHES 
GRCUP WORLD TRADE MODEL 

FINAL ASSEMBLY_1_ 29 CARD PUNCH NP 
SEE FIGURE 2 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW, WCOD-NO. 8 x 1 INCH LG SHEET 2 2 c . KEYBC~RC ASMS_1_ NUMERIC ANC COMBINATION NP 
StE FIGURES 4 ANO 5 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . TRANSPCRT ASMS, STANDARD ANO VLCD NP 
SEE FIGURES 13 ANO 14 
FCR CET~Il BREAKDOWN . WIRE CCNTACT RELAY GATE NP B 
SEE FIGURE 53 FOR OETAIL BREAKDOWN . PCWER SUPPLY-60 CYCLE,48V AT 1.65 AMP SHEET 3 1 . POWER SUPPLY-50 CYCLE,48V AT 1.65 AMP SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MODELS A AND B 
SEE FIGURE 49 FOR DETAIL BREAK DOWN . POWER SUPPLY ASSE~BLY, 60CPS 248V 2.5A SHEET 3 1 . POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 50CPS 248V 2.SA SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MODEL C 
SEE FIGURE 50 FOR DETAIL BREAK DOWN . PLUG, GROUNDED cc~~ERCIAL-15A 125V SHEET 3 AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-14 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . PLUG, GROUNDED CG~MERCIAL-15A 250V SHEET 3 AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-15 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . PLUG, TWIST LCCK-15A 125V SHEET 3 AR . PLUG, TWIST LOCK SHEET 3 AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-16 ANC 16A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS . LATCH .i\S~, KEYBCARC SHEET 2 AR c . . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 13 TURNS SHEET 2 1 . . STUD, SPRING SHEET 2 2 . . PLATE, KEYBOARD INTERLOCK SHEET 2 1 . . BRACKET, KEYBCARD INTERLOCK SHEET 2 l 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-29 CARC PUNCH UNIT SHEET 1 1 A 
FINAL ASSEMBLY, 29 CARD PUNCH SHEET 1 l B . SCREW~~ACH BIND HC 8-32 X .625 LG SHEET 2 AR A . ~UT,FLAI~,HEX- 3-48 X 3/16 FL W SHEET 3 2 A 

--- -·· ·- ~ - --

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* .. 
... 
... 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
.. 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

2 - 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- _2_Q 

- 21 
- 22 
- 24 
- 25 
- 25A 
- 26 
- 21 
- 27A 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 

- 31 
~ 12 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 3Ji 

- _19 
- 40 
- 41 
- _!t_2_ 

- 44 
- 45 
- 45A 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 52 

- 53 

- 54 
- 55 

- 56 

- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- 64 
- 65 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

11598 
22478 
32042 
3!t512 
38255 
45690 
_5_6079 
55901 
56722 
62031 
91610 

106419 
109105 
150209 
151762 

159373 
1_16325 
180528 
183848 
186758 
257187 
257189 
_3_01214 

_3_2]_922_ 
340626 
369207 
357433_ 
534768 
731629 
760221 

1090873 
2102368 
2114680 
2114681 
5367101 

5367125 

5367302 
5367309 

5372258 

5372307 
38235 
55726 

364728 
5393282 
5393309 
-5..3..l.2..ll. 
5404031 
5404054 

29 

DESCRIPTION 
l 2 3 4 

29 CARD PUNCH FINAL ASSEMBLY -CONT 

. NUT_1_PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W . WASHER,FLAT- .170 IO, .375 00 
• SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/ 8 LG. 

_.._ ~IND_._HJl 8-_3_2_ X ._3_75 LG 
• SCREW,MACH-FIL H 3-48 X l/ 2 LG 
• WASHER, Fl - N0.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK . WASHER~LOCK-EXT T .195 ID .410 00 . WASHER,LOCK-EXI TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 OD . LOCKWASHER-EXT. TOOTH OD. .150XID. .320 . WASHERiLCCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 OD . SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/2 LG . SCREW,M~CH-8IND HD 10-32 X 1-3/4 LG . SPACER, AUXILIARY-KEYBOARD COVER . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 4 X 17/64 OD . SPLICE ,CONDUCTOR 

SEE FIGURE 13-48A 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY . WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH 15/j2 IO x 3/4 00 

• NAME PLATE, TOGGLE SWITCH 
• PLATE,IOENTIFICATION-SERIAL NUMBER . PLATE,INSTRUCTION-CURRENT REQUIREMENT . SCREW_1_MACH-BINO HC 8-32 X 0.438 
• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W . NUT,HEX- 8-32 . -5Jill.C.H~TOGGLE-OPST 250V AC/DC 3 AMP 

SEE FIGURE 13-74A 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY . CL_AMP~ CABLE-.625 DIAMETER . STUD-BASE MTG . LABEL,VGLTAGE . C_LA_.M.PiL..C.CE.- 0.187 ID 0. 203 CJ I A MTG 1-'.0LE 

• CLAMP,CABLE . SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 10-32 X 3/8 LG . TIE,CABLE . WASHER,LCCK,SPLIT RING- .168 IC, .296 OD . CLAMP,LOOP- 0.880 ID 0.200 DIA MTG HOLE . CLIP-CABLE . CRADLE-CABLE . PLATE,IDENTIFIC~TICN 
SEE FIGURE 1-100 FOR LOCATION . CABINET ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . BRACKET,LATCH MCUNTING . LEAD ELECTRICAL 
SEE FIGURE 54-250 ANO 26 FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS . SLIDE ~SSEtlBLY 
SEE FIGURE 51 FOR OET A IL BREAKDOWN . GUIDE ASSEMBLY-COVER GROUND . • SCREW MACH 6/32 X .310 LG . . SCREW,~ACH-BINC HC 6-32 X .188 LG . . AUTO GATE ARMATURE_1_PIVOT 

• . GUIDE . . SPRING-GROUNO,TOP COVER 
...._ _l_NSUL~TICN . PLATE,IOENTIFICATION . DECAL-PROGRAM COOE,LEFT ZERO 

SEE FIGURE 1-101 FOR LOCATION 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE , 

SHEET 2 2 
SHEET 2 AR A 
SHEET 3 4 
_S_HEET 2 2 
SHEET 3 2 A 
SHEET 2 6 
SHEET 3 4 
SHEET 3 2 
SHEET 2 1 
SHEET 2 1 

, SHEET 3 1 B 
SHEET 1 2 
SHEET 3 l B 
SHEET 3 2 A 
SHEET 2 REF 

SHEET 2 1 B 
SHEET 2 l B 
SHEET 3 1 
SHEET 3 1 
SHEET 3 1 A 
SHEET 2 l 
SHEET 2 AR A 
SHEET 2 REF B 

SHEET 3 1 A 
SHEET 1 2 
SHEET 3 1 
SHEET 3 l A 
SHEET 3 l A 
SHEET 3 4 B 
SHEET 3 l 
SHEET 2 2 
SHEET 3 2 B 
SHEET 2 1 B 
SHEET 2 1 B 

REF 

SHEET 3 1 

SHEET 2 1 A 
SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 3 1 A 

SHEET 2 2 
SHE E: T 2 l 
SHEET 2 1 
SHEET 2 1 
SHEET 2 l 
SHEET 2 l 
SHEET 3 1 A 
SHEET 2 1 

l 

11 



* 
* 
* .. .. .. .. 
* 
* • 

* .. 
* • 
* • 
• 
• 
* .. 
• 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* 
.. 
.. 
* • 
* 
* • 
* .. 
* • 
* 

* 

• 
.. 
• 

12 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

2 - 66 
- 67 
- 68 
- _6_9 
- 7C 
- 71 
- 71A 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 

- 76 
- 17 
- 78 
- 79 
- ac 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 
- 85 
- 85 
- 86 
- S7 
- 88 
- 89 
- -2..C_ 
- 91 

- _9_1 

- c:;2 
- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 95 
- 96 
- c; 7 
- c:;a 
- 99 
-ICC 
-101 

-102 

-1C3 

-1C4 

-105 

-106 

-JJll 

PART 
NUMBER 

5406C84 
5404376 
5422228 

_5_ 4_0_5_9_0 2 
54C5903 
54059C9 
5372252 
5462555 

38616 
2_34345 
381c;11 

507796 
5367158 
5372193 

_5_3 72858 
5353301 
5403997 
5414059 

38497 
54C8833 
5422287 
5422288 
5367147 
332620 
362818 
362819 

_5_3_6_ 7 2.Q.3_ 

5400882 

5400883 

32617 
362818 
362819 

5400880 
5400881 
5401040 

169733 
5408834 
54C8835 

83606 
5404301 

10292 

22478 

257793 

1090873 

5256748 

~90_ 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

29 CARO PUNCH FINAL ASSEMBLY -CONT 

. COVER-GR~Y SHEET 3 1 . PLUG, GROMMET-1 3/4 SHEET 3 1 . FASTENER, CCNNECTOR SHEET 2 3 B . BRACKET SHEET 2 1 B . BRACKET SHEET 3 2 B . COVER, OUST SHEET 2 1 B . SEAL,RUBBER STRIP SHEET 3 1 

• SEAL SHEET 3 1 . SCREW, RD HD WOOD-NO. 6 x .750 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL HO 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SHEET 1 2 . STRIP-~ACHINE NUMBERING 1 
SEE FIGURE 1-13 FOR LOCATION . SCREW,~ACH-BINO HD 10-32 x 1 LG SHEET 2 6 . PIVOT,GUIDE SHEET 2 2 

• PANEL,KEYBOARD SHEET 1 l 

• SCREW,HEX HO 10-32 X .50 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,THREAO FORMING- 1/4-20 x 5/8 LG SHEET 2 2 . SCREW, RD HD WOOD-NO. 8 x 1.0 INCH LG SHEET l 4 . READING BOARD ASM SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW, WC CO-NC. 8 x 1 INCH LG SHEET 2 12 . . BRACKET, TABLE ANO ISOLATOR MTG-RIGHT SHEET 2 2 . LEG ASSEMBLY, LEFT SHEET 2 1 . LEG ASSEMBLY, RIGHT SHEl::T 2 l . . LEG ASSE~eLY-VERTICAL SHEET 2 1 . • . SCREW~MACH-BINO HO 10-32 x l/ 2 LG SHEET 2 1 . • . PAD-LEG BASE SHEET 2 1 . • . CLA~P-LEG MOUNTING SHEET 2 1 
_JI_ _JI_ _._ LEGLVERTICAL SHEET 2 l . • LEG ASSEMBLY-HORIZONTAL,COMPLETE SHEET 2 1 

USED ON LEFT LEG ASSEMBLY . . LEG ASSEMBLY-HORIZONTAL~COMPLETE SHEET 2 1 
USED CN RIGJ-:T LEG ASS EMBLY . . . SCREW,MACH-BINC HO 10-32 x 0.438 LG SHEET 2 1 . . . PAO-LEG BASE SHEET 2 1 . . . CLAMP-LEG MOUNTING SHEET 2 l . . . LEG ASSE~BLY-rCRIZONTAL,LEFT SHEET 2 l . • . LEG ASSEMBLY-HORIZONTAL,RIGHT SHEET 2 1 

• EXTENSION,READING BOARD SHEET 1 AR . . SCREW, SOC HED CAP-1/4-20 UNC X .750 SHEET 1 7 . ,, BRACKET, READING BOARD EXTENSION SHEET 1 1 

• . BOARD, READ EXTENSION SHEET 1 1 . SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD 10-32 x 5/16 LG SHEET 3 2 

• SHIELD,HIGH SPEED SKIP SHEET 3 1 
USED ON RR HSS BACKFRAME GROUP . SCREW, RD HD 8-32 X .875 LG SHEET 3 2 
US E D ON LHA R IHf:::Ufil_I_ ff_A_I_LJ RE n NL Y . WASHER,FLAT- .110 ID, .375 OD SHEET 3 4 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 

__._ __N_UL_SHE ET SPR I Nr,-F_QR _8.-..32.. SCRE..W SHEET 3 2 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY . WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 ID, .296 OD SHEET 3 2 
lJSEO O~ Ct:IAR I~t:IIBII EEAIUB.E O~L~ . NUT, WING SHEET 3 2 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 

I ~IB.ED GATE ASM1 CONI RELAY-CHAR I~HIBIT SHEET 3 1 
SEE FIGURE 53A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 

- -·-· 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

12/13/68 

II 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

CABINET FIGURE 3. 

29 

12 

10 

2 

) 
/ 

8 

13 

ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 3. 

13 



* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

3 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- _!t_ 

- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- li 
- 9 
- 10 
- _ll 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 

r-

14 

PART 
NUMBER 

5367125 

6935 
34512 
36112 

1_5_1_l__3_2_ 

227993 
4327 

227991 [] 

22-15l92_ [] 

731626 
5353467 
_5_367113 
5367117 
5367124 
5367196 
5367197 
5372244 
5372259 

34512 
2114680 
2114681 
5372213 
5404343 
5404344 
5404345 
5404346 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABINET ASSEMBLY 

CABINET ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE FIGURE 2-53 
FCR J\EXT HIGHER .ASS EMELY 
ANO FIGURE 3 FOR ILLUSTRATION . WASHER,LCCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 OD 8 

• SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 3/8 LG 2 . SCREW,f'ACH-HEX hC 1/4-20 x 1-1/ 2 LG 8 
• SPRING,HELICAL,COMPR- 7 T_U_R_N_S_ 1 . PIN ASSE~BLY-DETE~T 1 . . PIN,TAPER NO. 5-0 x .562 LG 1 . . PIN,STR,HEAOEO- 1/4 DIA 1 
_._ _._ KN O_B_- 0 ET _E_NT PIN BAS_E PIVOT l . SCREW, P.AN HEAC, 6-32 x .25 LONG 16 
• CHIP BOX 1 . SEAL~RUBBER STRIP 2 
• GROM~ET-KEYBOARD CABLE 1 

• CABI~ET 1 . END CASTING-RH 1 . END CASTING-LH l 

• ~OUNT,RESILIENT 4 
• BRACKET ASSEPl;B~Y 1 . . SCREW 1 MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG 1 . • CLIP-CABLE 1 
• • CRADLE-CABLE 1 . . BRACKET l 

• SPACER, .50 OD x .266 IO X .12 THK 2 . SPACER, .50 OD x .266 ID x .25 THK 2 

• SPACER, .so OD x .266 IO x .75 THK 2 . SPACER, .so co x .266 IC X .84 THK 2 

12/13/68 



27 

DETAIL B - 48 VOLT 

12 

26 

7 

MULT 
PCH 

28 

DETAIL D 19 11 20 1a 21 24 6 9 

29 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.2 

8 I 
102 

22 

25 

51 

VIEW A 

1178 

145 
30 

FIGURE 4. NUMERIC KEVBOARC ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET l OF 4. SEE LIST 4. 

12/13/68 15 



16 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

80 

8 2 -------------~ 

54-----

57 

55 55 

29 

85 100 

84 
40 

105 

101 

51 

41 

39 

FIGURE 4. ~U~ERIC KEYeCARC ~NC COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 2 OF 4. SEE LIST 4. 

8 
109 

96 

86 

30 

12/13/68 



124 

122 

VIEW B 

12/13/68 

114 

II 6 

29 

I 
I 

63---1 
r90 
v89 

94 

r---..1@ 
93 

60 

123 

33 

76 

73 

74 

70 

75 
73 

72 70 

73 LJ----69 
4 71 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 4. NUMERIC KEYBOARD ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 3 OF 4. SEE LIST 4. 

17 



29 

INTERPRET 
r 1 

CHI< ON ONE ON ON ON UL INSERT ON ,-, 
I I ,_, 

,-\ r- , 0 0 0 
,. .. , ,-, ,-, ,-, 

0 I I I I I ' I I OFFI I I I ,_, L--J 1._J ,_, l_J ,_, 
PUNCH PCH AUTO TWO AUTO PRINT LZ UR STACK CLEAR 

SELF,CHK SKIP PROG FEED PRINl IGP MC 
DUP SEL INSERT 

c j 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

CHART I INDEX 126 

WIRE CONTACT SWITCH PL CABLE 
SWITCH AND BULB POSITION 

ASM REED RELAY RELAY DESCRIPTION REF NO. 

COVER ASM COVER ASM COVER ASM I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 10 REF NO. 

542230 I 5406031 NON, PRINT 20.l. 24. 28 37 34 35 36 36 43.l.. 
5422302 5406032 PRINT 20_]_ 2 5_.l_ 28 37 34 35 34 34 36 36 43, 

5422304 5406034 NON PRINT MCI 20, 24, 29 37 34 35 35 36 36 43 
5422305 5406035 PRINT MCI 20_1__ 25, 29 37 34 35 34 34 35 36 36 43 

5422307 5406037 NON PRINT SC NG 23, 24, 28 34 32,33 37 34 35 36 36 42 43.1..-44 
5422308 5406038 PRINT SC NG 2 3-1 2 5-1. 28 34 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 36 36 42 43,44 
5422309 5406039 NP SC NG IGP 23, 26, 28 34 32,33 37 34 35 38 35 36 4!i_ 43.44 
5422310 5406040 PRT SC NG IGP 2 3. 2 7-1. 28 34 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 36 4!i_42 43,44 
5422311 5406041 NP SC NG IGP MCI 2 3. 2 6-1. 2 9 34 32,33 37 34 35 38 35 35 36 41.42 43,44 
5422312 5406042 PRT SC NG IGP MCI 23, 2 7, 2 9 34 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 35 36 41,42 43,44 
5422313 5406043 NP SC NG MCI 2 3-1. 2 4_J_ 2 9 34 32,33 37 34 35 35 36 36 42 4~44 
5422314 5 406044 PRT SC NG MCI 2 3, 2 5_t_ 29 34 32-1.33 37 34 35 34 34 35 36 36 42 43,44 
5422315 5406045 NON PRINT SC MOD II 2 2_t_ 2 4_t_ 28 32.33 37 34 35 36 36 42 43,44 
5422316 5406046 PRINT SC MOD II 2 2. 2 5, 28 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 36 36 42 43i44 
5422317 5406047 NP SC MOD II IGP 2 2_.l_ 2 6_]_ 28 32..133 37 34 35 38 35 36 4'1_42 43,44 
5422318 5406048 PRT SC MODll IGP 22, 27, 28 321_33 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 36 41,42 43,44 
5422319 5406049 NP SC MOD II IGP MCI 22-1. 26-1. 29 32,33 37 34 35 38 35 35 36 41,42 43,44 
5422320 5406050 PRT SC MOD 11 I GP MCI 22, 27, 29 32.33 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 35 36 41.42 43,44 
5422321 5406051 NON PRINT SC MODll MCI 22, 24, 29 32,33 37 34 35 35 36 36 42 43,44 
5422322 5406052 PRINT SC MOD II MCI 22, 25, 29 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 35 36 36 42 43-'-44 
5422322 5 4 06053 NON PRINT IGP MCI 20, 26, 29 37 34 35 38 35 35 36 41 43,44 
5422324 5406054 PRINT IGP MCI 20, 27, 29 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 35 36 41 43,44 

5422326 5406056 NON PRINT IGP 2 0, 2 6' 2 8 37 34 35 38 35 36 41 43.L44 
5422327 5406057 PRINT IGP 2 0, 2 7' 28 37 34 35 34.34 38 35 36 41 43,44 

* ** * ** * ** NOTE: * USED ON REED RELAY UNITS FOR REFERENCE NUMBERS SEE CHART 2 
** USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 

CHART 2 

REFERENCE AND INDEX NUMBERS 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL P/N REF NO. INDEX NO. DESCRIPTION ACTUAL PIN REF NO. INDEX NO. 

PLATE LFT STD 5372267 20 I 3 I SWITCH SP/OT 5447682 34 129 
PLATE LFT I NTRP 5372357 21 I 3 I SWITCH SP/ST 5447685 35 129 
PLATE LFT SC 5401029 22 I 3 I SWITCH SP/M 5447686 36 129 
PLATE LFT SC/NG 5400915 23 I 3 I SWITCH DP/ST 540 4 4 2 3 37 I 2 9 
PLATE CTR NP 5372266 24 130 SWITCH CTR OFF 737616 38 129 
PLATE CTR PRT 5372269 25 130 
PLATE CTR NP/IGP 5400913' 26 130 
PLATE CTR PRT/IGP 54 009 14 27 I 3 0 CABLE ASM 5404077 41 138 
PLATE RT STD 5372268 28 I 3 2 CABLE ASM 5404097 42 138 
PLATE RT MCI 5372227 29 132 CABLE ASM 5406066 43 138 

CABLE ASM 5406067 44 138 

BULB ASM 5393294 32 134 
SOCKET ASM 5302505 33 I 3 3 
NOTE: FOR LOCATION OF INDEX NUMBERS SEE SHEET I 

KEYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY CHARTS 

FIGURE 4. NUMERIC KEYBOARD ANC COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 4 OF 4. SEE LIST 4. 

18 12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

4 -

-

- 1 

- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- g 

- lC 
- 11 
- 12 
- 1_3_ 
- 14 
- 15 
- _1_6 

- 17 
·- 18 
- 19 
- 2C 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26_ 
- 27 

- 28 

- 29 

- 29 

- 30 
- _11 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 4C 
- 41 
- 42 
- 42A 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- SC 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 

12/ 13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5367255 

5406217 

5353364 

5353559 
5353561 
5353562 
5353563 
5353585 
53536CC 
5353602 
535362C 
5353624 
5353625 
5353626 
532_3627 
5353628 
5353629 
53_5_3630 
5353631 
5353632 
5~6_ll 

5353634 
5353635 
5353726 
5353727 
5353728 
5353734 
5_3_53_ 7 3 5_ 

5367167 

5367173 

5367180 NP 

5406178 NP 

294 
673 

23CO 
4236 

1017C 
11598 
22478 
28762 
38271 
38368 
56722 
582C7 
60646 

103_172 
1C5047 
12CC44 
U3798 
140738 
150109 
185052 
196299 
2192G2 
219203 
219204 
2192C9 
219224 

. 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

NUMERIC KEYBOARD ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES 

KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY 1 
USED ON REEC RELAY UNITS 

KEYBOARD ASSE~BLY_i_ NUMERIC 1 
USEC CN WIRE coa ACT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 2-2 FOR LOCATION 
Af\D FIGURE 4 FOR ILLUSTRATION . CONTACT ASSEMBLY-ELECTRICAL SHEET 1 3 
USEC Cf\ 48V KEYECJlRC ASM 
SEE FIGURE 10 FCR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . KEYBUTTCN, DUP SHEET 1 1 . KEY8UTTCN, PROG, CNE SHEET 1 1 

_L KEYBUTTCf\, PRCG, TWC SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN, REL SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN, SKIP SHEET 1 l . KEYBUTTCN,MULT PCH SHEET 1 l . KEYBUTTCf\, LEFT ZERC SHEET 1 l . KEYBUTTCN, SPACE BllR SHEET l 1 . KEYBUTTCN, 11 SHEET l 1 . KEYBUTTCN, 0 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCf\', 1 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN_t_ 2 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN, 3 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN, 12 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCl\_t_ 4 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN, 5 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN, 6 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN_t_ 7 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCf\, 8 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTON, 9 SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN, REG SHEET l 1 . KEYBUTTCI\, FEEC SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN, AUX DUP SHEET 1 1 . KEYBUTTCN-MASTER CARD SHEET 1 1 . KEY BJJ_ T T_CN_1_ ERROR R E_SET SHEET 1 1 . CCNTJlCT ASSE~BLY, ELECTRICAL SHEET 1 1 
USED ON 48V KEYBOARD ASM 
SEE FIGURE 11 FOR OET AIL BREAKCOWN . CONTACT ASSEMBLY,ELECTRICAL SHEET 1 2 
USEC Cf\ 48V KEYBCARC ASM 
SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN . ~ECHANICAL GROUP, NUMERIC 
USED ON REED RELAY KEY BOARD ASM . ~ECHAtdCJlL GRCU P, l\U MER IC 
USED CN WIRE CCNT ACT RELAY KEY BOARD ASM . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 16 LG SHEET 1 4 . . SCREW_i_t'ACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/ 2 LG SHE l: T 2 3 . . SCREW,~JlCH-FIL I- 8-32 x 1/4 LG SHEET 3 4 . . SCREW,tJACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG SHEET 2 6 . . SCREW.1.MACH-IJIND HC 6-32 X 1/4 LG SHEET 1 4 . . NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 x 3/ 8 FL w SHEET 3 2 

• . WASHER,FLAT- .170 IC, .375 DC SHEET 1 6 "' . . SCREW_t_MACH-FH 5-40 x 1-1/4 IN. LG SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,t"ACH-FIL H 5-40 X 3/16 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW,FILISTER HEAD .156 x .4375 SHEl::T 2 2 . • LCCl<W/ISHER-EXT. TCCTH OC • • 1sox1c • • 320 SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BINC HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG SHEET l 2 . • WASHER, LOCK-INT T NO. 8 SHEET l 2 . . NUTiSELF LKGiHEX- 5-40 X 1/4 FL w SHEET 2 l . . WASHER,LCCK-lf\'T TEETH NC. 5 x 1/4 DO SHEET 2 3 . . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 X 3/8 LG SHEET 1 3 
,,,!!_ ,,,!!_ S_f.T S_G_R£Wi FLUTED HEAOLESS-5-40 x .125 SHEET 3 4 . . SCREW,MACH-BIND HC 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG SHEET 2 2 

' . . WASHER, FL-NC. 5 x 11/32 GC X 0.040 THK SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW SHEET 1 2 . . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 1 24 . . BAR ASSEMBLY-PULL LATCH SHEET 2 3 . . SPRif\'G,HELICAL,CCMPR- 20.4 TURNS SHEET 2 26 . . BUMPER-KEY SHEET 2 28 . . SHAFT-BELL CRANK SHEET 2 4 . • SPRING_i_HE~ICAL~CCMPR- 11 TURNS SHEET 3 19 

19 



... 

... 

... 
• ... 
... 
... 
... 
* ... 
... 
* ... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... .. 
* ... 
* ... 
... 
* ... 
... 
... 
... 

... 

... 
* ... 
* 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
• ... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
* ... 
... .. .. 
• 
... 
... .. 
... 
... .. 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

4 - 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- 64 
- 6_5_ 
- 66 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 70 
- __ll 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 
- _8_()_ 

- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 
- 85 
- 86 
- 87 
- 88 

- 88 

- _8_9 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 

- 92 

- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 97A 
- 98 
- 98A 
- _9!i 
-lCO 
-101 
-102 
-103 
-104 
-105 
-106 
-1C7 
-.1.C..a 
-1C9 
-110 
-111 

-112 
-113 

-114 
-115 
-116 

20 

PART 
NUMBER 

219229 
219232 
219235 
219237 
219262 
219268 
219325 
219333 
219346 
219347 
219357 
219369 
100229 
118418 
_l_132fil_ 
204839 
204843 
204848 
205608 
219368 
2I<i472 . . 

219485 
227519 
22.152.l_ 
227529 
227582 
257986 
312492 
313274 
313353 
313355 
315309 

315310 

9_Q_9_2_ 
38383 
48594 

219244 

219213 

316046 
316047 l1 

327921 
362829 
382349 
442576 
533289 
734483 

l-°-9. 0 1!12_ 
1119715 
5367119 
5367142 
5367148 
5367166 

4236 
219278 
227501 

_22_ 1 _5_0_2 
5422231 
5367186 
5367210 

5367228 
5372368 

186962 
323918 [] 

326367 [] 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

NUMERIC KEYBOARD ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

• • BAR ASSE~BLY-PULL LAT Ch SHEET 2 5 . . BAR-HCOK SUPPORT SHEET 2 1 

• . KEY-I NTLK SHEET 3 22 . . PLATE-COMBINATION BAIL STOP SHEET 3 1 . . SPRI~G,HELICAL,CCMPR- 21.5 TURNS SHEET 3 19 
• • PIVCT-ARMATURE SHEET 3 2 . . STUO,ARMATURE STOP SHEET 3 2 

• . SPRING,HELICAL,CCMPR- 10.8 TURNS SHEET 3 19 . . BAR ASSE~BLY-PULL LATCH SHEET 2 5 . . BAR ASSEMBLY-PULL LATCH SHEET 2 5 . • LATCH ASSEMBLY SHEET 3 17 . • CONTACT ASSEMBLY,ELEC-COMBINATION BAIL SHEET 3 1 

• . . I~SULATCR-SCREW NO. 5 X 1/2 LG SHEET 3 2 . . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG SHEET 3 2 
__._ __._ . SCREW,ASMD WASHER-RH 5-40 X 21/32 LG SHEET 3 2 

• . • TERMINAL-LOWER CONTACT SHEET 3 1 . . . I~SULATOR-BLOCK PUNCH UNIT CONTACT SHEET 3 3 . • . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-UPPER CONTACT SHEET 3 1 . • . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT SHEET 3 1 . . . BRACKET-CGMBINDTION BAIL CONTACT SHEET 3 1 

• . SCREW,EXT RELIEVEC BODY- 10-32 X 29/ 64L G SHEET 2 1 . • BAIL ASSE~BLY-RESTORING SHEET 3 1 
• . LATCH ASSEMBLY-RELEASE SHEET 3, 2 

_._ . BAIL-SPACE EAR SHEET 2 1 . • BAR-SPACE LATCH PULL SHEET 2 1 . . STEtJ.-KEY SHEET 2 26 
• . WASHER,FLAT NC • 6 SHEET 1 3 . . PLAT E -GU I CE SHEET 2 1 . . BUt"PER-KEY SHEET 2 3 

• . BAR-SWITCH PLATE MOUNT ING SHEET 2 1 
• . GUIDE-UPPER BAIL FRONT SHEET 1 1 . . YCKE .ASSEft'BLY SHEET 3 1 

USED ON RIGHT SIDE . . YOKE ASSEMBLY SHEET 3 1 
USED ON LEFT SIDE 

• . . WASHER-LCCK,SPLIT RING~ .19" IC .33700 SHEET 3 1 . • . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 X 7/ 16 LG SHEET 3 1 . . . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.250 LG SHEET 3 2 

• • . YCKE-MAGNET RIGHT SHEET 3 l 
USEC ON RIGHT SICE YOKE ASSEMBLY . . . YOKE-MAGNET SHEET 3 1 
USE_U ON LEFT SIDE YOKE ASSEMBLY . • • ~AGNET-KEYBOARO RESTORER SHEET 3 l 

• • • CCRE,ELECTRC,.,~GNET SHEET 3 1 . . CLAt'P,CABLE SHEET 3 1 . . PLATE-LATCH SHEET 2 l 

• . BAR-COMBINATION SUPPORT PLATE MOUNTING SHEET 2 l . • STUC. FEED RCLL MCUNTING SHEET 1 2 . . CLA~P, CABLE SHEET 1 2 . • SCREW,PAN HD- b-32 X 0.380 LG SHEET l 2 . . WASHER.FL-NO. 6 X 9132 00 X 0.031 THK SHEET 2 1 
• . BUt'PER-KEY SHEET 2 2 . • SCREW,MACHINE-BINDING,5-40UNC X 0.250 SHEET 2 2 

• . BRACKET,PIVOT-KEYBOARO~RIGHT SHEET 1 2 

• . BRACKET-KEYBOARD COVER ANO RELAY CARD SHEET 1 1 . . PLATE ASSE~BLY-SUPPORT SHEET 2 l 
• • . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG SHEET 2 6 . . . CHANNEL-HOOK SHEET 2 2 . • . SPRING-HOOK SHEET 2 2 

• . . Pl.ATE-SPRING MTG SHEET 2 2 . . . PLATE SHEET 2 1 . . BRACKET,PIVOT-KEYBOARO,LEFT SHEET 3 l 

• . BAR ASSEMBLY-MOUNTING SHEET 3 1 
SEE FIGURE 6 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

• . PLATE-NUMERIC KEYBOARD SHEET 1 1 . • RESISTOR-CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY SHEET 3 1 
USED ON REED RELAY ONLY . • . TERMINAL-RING,24-20 AWG #6 hOLE,NON INS SHEET 3 2 . • . RESISTOR,FXO,CCMP- 180 OHMS SHEET 3 1 . • . CAPACITOR,FXD,PAPER SHEET 3 1 

12/13/68 



* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

4--117 
-11. 7 A 

- l l 7tj 
-ll7C 
-1170 
-ll 7E 
-11 7F 
-118 
-119 
- _12-Q_ 

-121 
-122 
-_12_3_ 

-124 
-125 

1---· -125 

-126 

-127 
-128 
-129 

-13C 

-131 

-132 

-133 

-134 

-U.5_ 

-136 
-137 
-138 

-138 

-138 

-138 

-139 

-139 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

53<;3274 
5462505 

47987 
438.5.4C 

54625Cl 
5462502 
5462711 
5367193 

38255 
2192-fil 

5447670 
5367152 
.53_6_l_Lb2 

5367298 
5372385 

54C6C60 

NO NC. 

159373 
179743 

NO NO. 

NO NO. 

NO. NO. 

NG NC. 

5302505 

5393294 

7 7 03._8_6_ 
2122160 
5235096 
5404077 

5404097 

5406066 

5406C67 

5422239 NP 

54C6C29 NP 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

NUMERIC KEYBOARC AND COVER ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

. . SCREW,~ACHINE-BINCING HC 5-40NC X 0.250 SHEET 2 2 . . SWITCH ANC ER~CKET ASSEMBLYi ONE CIRCUIT SHEET l 6 
USED ON 12V KEYBOARD ASM 

•. . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3/ 16 FL W SHEET 1 l . . SCREW~MACH-BIND HC 2-56 X 3/8 LG SHEET 1 1 . . BRACKET, KEYSTEM SWITC~ MOUNTING SHEET 1 l . . SWITCH, BASIC S PCT SHEET 1 1 . . COVER~ BOTT Cfi°' SHEET l 1 . . LATCH ASSEMBLY-NUfJERIC KEYBOARD SHEET 3 1 . . SCREW,MACH-FIL ... 3-48 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 3 4 . • CONTACT-ELECTRICAL SHEET 3 4 . . SPACER SHEET 3 2 . . BRACKET-LATCH fJCUNTING SHEET 3 1 . . BRACKET-_C_LAMP SHEET 3 1 

• • co~~CN ASSEMBLY-NUMERIC KEYBOARD SHEET 3 l . CABLE ASSEMBLY,POWER,ELECTRICAL SHEET 3 1 
USED ON REEC RELAY KEYBOARC ASM 
SEE FIGURE 54-lB, 2, 4A, 13, 17, 186, 
19, 19 A, 20, 22, 24, 25A, 26 AND 286 FOR 
CCf'PCNENT PARTS . CABLE ~SSEt'BLY SHEET 3 1 
USED ON WIRE CCNTACT RELAY MECH GROUP 
SEE FIGURE 54-lA, 25A, 26, 34, 35 
At\ 0 2llB_ F_O_R C 0 M P _QN EJ'.H PARTS 

CCVER ASSE~BLY, KEYEC~RC NP 
SEE CHARTS-FIGURE 4 SHEET 4 TO 
SELECT COVER ASSEMBLIES PERTINENT TO. 
EACH MODEL AND FEATURES . WASHER,LCCK-EXT TEETH 15/ 32 ID x 3/4 00 SHEET 1 AR . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 15/32-32 x 9/16 FL W SHEET l AR . SWITCH ASSEMBLY NP 
SEE CHART-FIGURE 4 S~EET 4 FOR PART 
NU~BERS ANO PCSITION . PLATE ASSEMBLY, CENTER NP 
SEE CHART-FIGURE 4 SHEET 4 FOR PART 
f\Ut'EER Af\C PCSITICN . PLATE ASSEMBLY, LEFT NP 
SEE CHART-FIGURE 4 SHEET 4 FOR PART 
NUMBER ANO PCS IT ION . PLATE ~SSEfllBLY, RI Gt-T NP 
SEE CHART-FIGURE 4 SHEET 4 FOR PART 
NUMBER AND POSIT ION . SOCKET ASSEMBLY SHEET l AR 
USEC CN SELF Ch ECK FEJ'TURE ONLY . LAMPHCLOER SHEET 1 AR 
USED ON SELF CHECK FEATURE ONLY . ~ HOLOER.1.BULB SHEET 1 l . . LAt'F SHEET 1 1 . . LENS,INDICATOR-RED SHEET 1 1 . CABLE ASSEMBLY--'- I NT ERS PERS ED GANG PUNCH SHE E: T 1 AR 
USEC ON REEC RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 54-3, 13, 22, 24, 28, 2EB ANO 
29 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . CABLE ASP',SELF CHECKING KEYBOARC FEATURE SHEET 1 AR 
USED ON REED RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 54-12.6, 13, 17, 2 2, 28, 30, 
31A AND 32 FOR COMPONENT . CABLE ASSEMBLY, KEYBOARD SWITCH PANEL SHEET 1 AR 
USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 54-1.6, 22, 2 SA, 34 AND 35 FOR 
CCt'PCNENT PARTS . CABLE ASSEMBLYi SWITCH SHEET 1 AR 
USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 54-1.6, 22 .6NC 32 FOR 
CCMPCNENT PARTS . HARDWARE GRCUP,SWITCH PANEL COM 
USED ON REEC RELAY UNITS 

• HARCWJ'~E G~CUP~SWITCh PANEL COM 
USED ON WIRE CCNT ACT RELAY UNITS 

21 



... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

4 -140 
-14_1 

-142 
-_l_il 

-144 

-145 
-146 
-147 
- l. 4Ji 
-149 
-lSC 
--151 
-152 

22 

PART 
NUMBER 

--

1017C 
22._478 

40949 
J__8..5_Q_5_2_ 

532393 

5372214 
5372318 
54C4C84 
-5.!t.Q_ 4_182_ 
5372319 
5372372 
Slt._22339 

313274 

29 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

NUMERIC KEYBOARD AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 

. . SCREW,~ACH-BINO HC 6-32 X 1/4 LG . . WA..S.H E R_r_F LAT- .170 IO_r_ .375 OD 
USEC CN WCR SWITCH PANEL COMMON HOWR GR . . WASHER,FL-N0.8 X 1/ 2 OD X 1/ 16 THK 

• _. SCREJt 
USED CN WCR SWITCH PANEL COf'MON HDWR GR . . CLA~P-ACJUSTAeLE CABLE 
USED ON WCR SWITCH PANEL COMMON HDWR GR 

• . STRAP-SWITCH LOCATOR . . NUT,SHEET SPRING . . NUT, ft'OUNTING 
_._ _.._ __C_illLE__R_ A S _S_ E Mfi LY AN_t_ PROGRAM CARC t-OLOER . . . CCVER-MAIN KEYBCARO 
• • . HCLCER,CARO,PRCGRAM . • JiASHER_r_ RUBBER 
BU~PER-KEY 

USED UNDER LEFT ZERO KEY ON ALL MODEL 
A A~C ~CCEL C UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 51 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBLY 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

-CONT 

SHEET 1 6 
SHEET 1 1 

SHEET 1 6 
SHE_E_ T 1 _l 

SHEET 1 1 

SHEET 1 1 
SHEET l 2 
SHEET 1 2 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 6 
SHEET 2 REF 

12/13/68 



29 

105 68 35 .---. __ , L.---~-

74 
106 

._D_E_T_A_IL_B_-_4_8_V_O_L_T _____________ VIEW A 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

144 
153 
155 
164 

r 1
1 

@ /JI 
104 / I 

100~ ,tr~ 
@ \02 @ 
99 103 

137M 

14~ ~::.4 
~~~ 

8 ·~~ 
148 ~x~ ~I· 
_/ ' ,' ~150 '·......_J 

145 
153 
155 
164 

142 
140 
141 

DETAIL E DETAILD USED ON SELF CHECK FEATURE 

@-
I 

1378 
137C 

157 

151 

~1----156 

69 

~20 

@ 

33~: 
31--~ 

29 

DETAIL C 
FIGURE 5. COMBINATION KEYBOARDS ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 5. SEE LIST 5. 

12/13/68 23 



DETAIL A-SPANISH NIN 
LIEU OF COMMA 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

104E 

64 

70 
15 

29 

8 
104F 

61 

1048 

137 

84 

42 
6 

19 

117 

90 

35 

116 

FIGURE 5. COMBINATION KEYBOARDS AND COVER ASSEMtllltS. SHEET 2 OF 5. SEE LIST 5. 

24 

118 

5 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

62 

@ 
I 14 

113 

VIEW B 

12/13/68 

29 

1--83 
48 

~ 
I 8t---85 

I 

( 
'-... 

40 

@ 
I 15-i SEE FIG. 6 

134 79 

81 

135 80 

136 77 

35 1 

.._-60 

II 2 

58 

54 
57--~ 

53----~ t----55 
DETAlL A 

FIGURE 5. COMBINATICN KEYBOARDS AND COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 3 OF 5. SEE LIST 5. 

25 



29 

ALPHA GROUPS CD ALPHA-NUMERIC GROUPS @ 
Ut (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI 

(>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I 

KEYBUTTON PART NO. °' °' °' °' °' °' °' °' °' °' °' ...... ...... ...... ....... ....... ...... ...... ...... ....... ...... ....... 
- N - N N N N N N N -
~ CJ) ~ CD CD co CD CD CD CD ...... 
(>I ....... (>I 0 - (>I ~ (JI en ...... CJ) 

(JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI (JI 

(>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I (>I 

O> O> en en O> O> O> en en en en 
KEYBUTTON PART NO. ...... ...... ....... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... 

- N N - N - - - - - -
...... Q) Q) ...... CD ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... 
...... Q) CD ...... N ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... 

A B c D E F G H J K L A B c D E F G H J K L 

A 5353576 " " " " " " " v v " " I u 5353571 " " " " " " " " " " " 2 I 5353572 " " " " " " " " " " " U·-8_·2_ _B_ 5353_5_91 " v v v v -y__ " ~ y_ ~ ~ 0 :5::3:530_L3_ -st_ " " " ~ " " v v " y 
4 J 5422212 " v " v " " " " " " " I B 5353725 " 5 K 5422213 " " " " " " " " " " " 8·7 ~ :535 3 5:S:9 " " " " 'l " " " \/ " 6 L 5422214 " " " " " " " " " " " II c 5353615 " 7 M 5353593 " " \/ " " " " " " " " _8_ ' 5353594 " " " \/ " " \1 " " \/ " 8·2 D 5353578 " " " " \/ " " " " " 9 . 5353595 " " " " \/ " " " " " " . :0: 5_353_610_ " . 

11·8·5 E 5353567 " " " " " " " v " \[ 
_Q_ I 5353560 " " " " \/ \/ \/ " - - 5353597 " " \/ \/ " \/ " " \/ }Z 
I I ~353742 " 1 _E 53_5_!717 ~ 

11 ·_8_·6 F :53:53579: ~ " " " " " " " " " 
0 a 5353743 " " 0 0 5353745 " I 67 - _8_ ~ 5353763 . £ ~72~ v ' _LL ;_a. 1 G 5353580 " " " " " " " " " " 

---, G 535 3_1_1_2_ ~ 
_8_. _5_ H 53~'tlG:fl ~ ~ ~ ii__ ~ ~ v v " " 

' H _5_ 3 5__3_ 7 I __3_ v 
12·8·5 N 5353592 " " " " " " " " " " FUNCTIONAL KEYBUTTONS 

I N 5353714 " GROUP 5367155 {2} 
a p _5..3_5_3_574 " " v 
+ p 5353718 \l " " " " - p 5__3_53744 " " _L _e_ _5_35374_6_ " 12·8·6 ~ 5353565 " " " v " " " " " " 

KEYBUTTON PART NO. KEYBUTTON PART NO. 
MULT PUNCH 5353554 SPACE BAR 5353619 
PROG ONE 5353561 REG 5353726 
PROG TWO 5353562 FEED 5353727 
REL 5353563 AUX DUP 5353728 

+ Q 53537 I 5 " I2_~·_2_ R Q_353568 " " " " " v " " " " ~ R ~606 v 

SKIP 5353585 M C 5353731 
NUMERIC 5353598 ERROR RESET 5353735 
ALPHA 5353599 DUP 5353559 
LEFT ZERO 53536:0-2 

_o_. _8_·1_ :s ~77 " " " " " " " " " " > :s: 5353711 " _O_·_B:·~ I --S:3:S-3-S09 " " v v " " v v " " " 
A·A ¥_ ~ " v " " " " v " " " = v 5~616 " _o·a·:5. w ~66 " " " " " " " " v " - w 5353716 " :tr·:a·7 x 5353588. " " " " " " " " " " I x 5353724 " 

1_2_·8· 7 y 5353570 " " " " " " " " " " l y 5353608 " z fil-5.3.5__87 _y_ " " " " " " " " " " 
t:t ~ 5353555 " " " " " " t CJ/o -S3-S~~6 " " " " " " " " _t -*- ~7 ~ v " ~ " " v " v " • Cl 5353558 " " " " " " • ) 535~719 " " " 

t I 5353721 " " ~ 
- ' 5353722 " - li) 5353736 " + - M53737 " - - 5353738 " ** 2_ 5353739 " 0 * 5353740 " • < ~741 " " Ji p 530-3764 1-- 167 
1i (@ 5353765 

KEYBUTTON CHARTS 

FIGURE 5. COMBINATION KEYBOARDS ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 4 UF 5. SEE LIST 5. 

26 12/13/68 



29 

r '"' INTERPRET CHK ON ONE ON ON ON UL INSERT ON ,-, 
I I ,_, 

,-, r--, 0 0 0 ,-, ,-, ,-, ,-, 
0 I I I I I I I I OFFI I I I 

~-' 
L--J ,_J ,_, \ I ,_J -PUNCH PCH AUTO TWO AUTO PRINT LZ UR STACK CLEAR 

SELF,CHK SKIP PROG FEED PRINT IGP MC 
DUP SEL INSERT 

I 
2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

CHART I INDEX 139 

WIRE CONTACT SWITCH PL CABLE 
SWITCH AND BULB POSITION 

REED RELAY RELAY DESCRIPTION REF NO. ASM 

COVER ASM COVER ASM COVER ASM I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 10 REF NO. 

54 22 30 I 540603J NON, PRINT 20_1_ 24J. 28 37 34 35 36 36 43, 
5422302 5406032 PRINT 20, 2 5_t 28 37 34 35 34 34 36 36 43, 
5422303 5406033 MOD C 2 l__l_ 2 5...1. 28 37 37 34 35 34 34 36 36 43_l~ 
5422304 5406034 NON PR.I NT MC I 20, 24, 29 37 34 35 35 36 36 43 
5422305 5406035 PRINT MCI 20_1_ 25, 29 37 34 35 34 34 35 36 36 43 
5422 306 54 06036 MOO C MCI 21, 25, 29 37 37 34 35 34 34 35 36 36 43,44 
5422307 5406037 NON PRINT SC NG 231_ 24, 28 34 32,33 37 34 35 36 36 42 43,44j 
5422308 5406038 PRINT SC NG 23, 25_}_ 28 34 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 36 36 42 43,4~ 
5422309 5406039 NP SC NG IGP 23, 26, 28 34 32_!_33 37 34 35 32 35 36 41, 43.44 
5422310 5406040 PRT SC NG IGP 23. 2 7...1. 28 34 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 36 41.42 43,44 
5422311 5406041 NP SC NG IGP MCI 23, 26_J_ 29 34 32,33 37 34 35 38 35 35 36 41.42 43.44 
5422312 5406042 PRT SC NG IGP MCI 23, 2 7, 2 9 34 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 35 36 41,42 43,44 
5422313 5406043 NP SC NG MCI 23_1_ 24..l. 29 34 32,33 37 34 35 35 36 36 42 4~44 
5422314 5406044 PRT SC NG MCI 23, 2 5_1_ 29 34 32_J_33 37 34 35 34 34 35 36 36 42 43,44 
5422315 5406045 NON PRINT SC MOD 11 2 2, 24_1_ 28 32,33 37 34 35 36 36 42 43_i_44 
5422316 5 4 06046 PRINT SC MOD II 22. 25, 28 32,33 37 34 35 34 34 36 36 42 43A4 
5422317 5406047 NP SC MOD II IGP 22_}_ 26...1. 28 32__}_33 37 34 35 38 35 36 41,42 43,_44 
5422318 5406048 PRT SC MODll IGP 22-1 27.l. 28 32..133 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 36 41,42 43,44 
5422319 5406049 NP SC MOD II IGP MCI 2 2__.l_ 26-1. 29 32.33 37 34 35 38 35 35 36 41,42 43,44 
5422320 5406050 PRT SC MOD 11 I GP MCI 22, 27, 29 32.33 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 35 36 41.42 43,44 
5422321 5406051 NON PRINT SC MODll MCI 22, 24, 29 32,33 37 34 35 35 36 36 42 43,44 
5422322 5406052 PRINT SC MOD 11 MC I , 22, 25, 29 32_1_33 37 34 35 34 34 35 36 36 42 4~4~ 
5422322 5 4 06053 NON PRINT IGP MCI 20, 26, 29 37 34 35 38 35 35 36 41 43_1_44 
5422324 5406054 PRINT JGP MCI 20, 27, 29 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 35 36 41 43,44 
5422325 5406055 MODC IGPMCI 21, 2 7, 2 9 37 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 35 36 41 43,44!1 
5422326 5406056 NON PRINT IGP 20, 26_1_ 28 37 34 35 38 35 36 41 43,44 
5422327 5406057 PRINT IGP 20, 27-1 28 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 36 41 4~44 
5422328 5 406058 MOD C IGP 21,27, 28 37 37 34 35 34 34 38 35 36 41 43,4~ 

* ** * ** * ** NOTE: * USED ON REED RELAY UNITS FOR REFERENCE NUMBERS SEE CHART 2 
** USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 

CHART 2 

REFERENCE AND INDEX NUMBERS 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL P/N REF NO. INDEX NO. DESCRIPTION ACTUAL PIN REF NO. INDEX NO. 
PLATE LFT STD 5372267 20 144 SWITCH SP/OT 5447682 34 142 
PLATE LFT I NTRP 5372357 21 144 SWITCH SP/ST 5447685 35 142 
PLATE LFT SC 5 4 0 I 0 29 22 144 SWITCH SP/M 5447686 36 142 
PLATE LFT SC/NG 5400915 23 144 SWITCH DP/ST 5404423 37 142 
PLATE CTR NP 5372266 24 143 SWITCH CTR OFF 7 3 7 6 I 6 38 142 
PLATE CTR PRT 5372269 25 143 
PLATE CTR NP/IGP 5400913 26 143 
PLATE CTR PRT/IGP 54 009 ·14 27 143 CAB LE ASM 5404077 41 I 51 
PLATE RT STD 5372268 28 145 CABLE ASM 5404097 42 I 5 I 
PLATE RT MCI 5372227 29 145 CABLE ASM 5406066 43 I 51 

CABLE ASM 5406067 44 I 51 

BULB ASM 5393294 32 147 
SOCKET ASM 5302505 33 I 46. 

NOTE: FOR LOCATION OF INDEX NUMBERS SEE SHEET 

KEYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY CHARTS 

FIGURE 5. COMBINATICN KEYBOARCS ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 5 OF 5. SEE LIST 5. 

12/13/68 27 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
*' 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

_5_ -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

- 1 

- 1 

- 1 

- l 

- 1 

- 1 

- l 

- l 

- 1 

28 

PART 
NUMBER 

536726C 
53722C2 
53722C3 
53722C4 
53722C5 
5372206 
5372207 
53722C8 
53722(9 
537221G 
5367277 

5406218 
54C6219 
5406220 
540622i 
5406222 
54C6223 
5406224 
5406225 
54C6226 
54C6227 
5406228 

5367143 

5367_2._87 

5367290 

5367291 

53-67293. 

5367294 

5367295 

53672g6 

53672g7 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

CCMBINATICN KEYBGAROS AND COVER ASSEMBLIES 

KEYBOARD ASSEMOLY-64CHAR COMB W/GROUP A REF 
KEYBCARC .3SS Et'BLY-48 CHAR COMB W/GROUP B REF 
KEYBOARD ASSE~BLY-48 CHAR CUMB W/GROUP C REF 
KEYBCARO ASSEMBLY-48 CHAR COMB W/GROUP D REF 
KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-48 CHAR COMB W/GROUP E REF 
KEYBCARD A_S_S EfJBL Y-48 Ch AR COMB W/GROUP F REF 
KE YB GARD ASSEMBLY-48 CHAR COMB W/GROUP G REF 
KEYBCARO ASSE~BLY-48 CHAR COMB W/GROUP H REF 
KEY_B_OARC_ ASSE~BLY-48 CHAR COMB W/GROUP J REF 
KEYBCARC ASS E~Bl Y-48 Cf-,AR CCMB W/GROUP K REF 
KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY CCMB W/BUTTON GROUP EL REF 

THE PRECEDING KEYBOARC ASSEMBLIES 
ARE USED CN REEC RELAY UNITS 

KEYBCARC ASS E f.'BL Y, ~RR.1NGEMENT /l 48 Ch AR REF 
KEYBCARO ASSEMBLY, ARRANGEMENT B 48 CHAR REF 
KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY, ARRANGEMENT C 48 CHAR REF 
KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY, ARRANGEMt:NT 0 48 CHAR RE:F 
KEYBCARC JISSE"'BLY, JIRRANGEMENT E 48 Ch AR REF 
KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY, ARRANGEMENT F 48 CHAR REF 
KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY, ARRANGEMENT G 48 CHAR REF 
KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY~ JIRRANGcMENT H 48 CHAR REF 
KEYBOARC: JISSEfJBLY, JIRRANGEMENT J 48 Ct-iAR REF 
KEYBOARD ASSE~BLY, ARRANGEMENT K 48 CHAR REF 
KEYBCARO ASSEMBLY, ARRANGEMENT EL 64CHAR REF 

THE PRECEDING KEYBOARC ASSEMBLIES 
JIRE USEC C~ WIRE CONTJICT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 2-2 

-, 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION . B UTTCf\ GROUP, ALPHA-48 CHAR CODE A AND C SHEET 1 1 
USED CN ASSEMBLIES 5367260, 5406218, 
5372203 AND 5406220 . BUTTC~ GRGUP, JILPf-Jl-48 CHAR COCE B SHEET 1 l 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5372202 AND 5406219 . BUTTC" GROUP, ALPHA-48 CHAR CODE 0 SHEET 1 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5372204 AND 5406221 . BUTT(~ GROUP, JI L p ... Jl-48 CHAR COCE E SHEET 1 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5372205 AND 5406222 

• BUIIC~ GROUP, ALPHA-!t_8 _G_HAR CODE F SHEET 1 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5372206 ANC 5406223 . BUTT(~ GRCUP, .OLPf-~-48 CH,aR COCE G SHEET 1 1 
USED CN ASSEMBLIES 5372207 ANO 5406224 . BUTTCf\ GROUP, ALPHA-48 CHAR CODE H SHEET 1 1 
USEC CN ASSE~ELIES 5372208 ANC 5406225 . BUTTCf\ GROUP, ALPHA-48 'CHAR CODE J SHEET 1 1 
USED ON ASSEMBL_l_ES 5372..2.09 AN_Q 5406226 . BUTTCf\ GROUP, ALPHA-48 CHAR CODE K SHEET 1 1 
USED Cf\ ASSE~eLIES 5372210 ANC 54C6227 

12/13/68 



* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

.. 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* ... 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

5 - 1 

- 2 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 4 

- 4 

- 5 
- 6 
- 7 

- a 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- l2_ 

- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 17A 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23_ 
- 25 
- 26 

- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5367178 

5367155 

5367177 

5367288 

5367289 

5367292 

536 718_1 NP 

5406179 NP 

294 
673 

1866 

2300 
4236 

10170 
11598 
22-478 
28762 
38271 
38368 
56722 
58207 
60646 

103372 
105047 
120044 
133798 
140738 
_l 5 j)_l_Q_ 9 
185052 
196208 

104976 
149878 
155043 
159928 
196212 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCMBINATION KEYBOARDS ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

. BUTTON GROUPi ALPHA-64 CHAR CODE EL SHEET l 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5367277 ANO 5406228 
SEE KEYBUTTON CHART FIGURE 5 SHEET 4 
FCR DETAIL eRE~KCOWN 

• BUTTCN GROUP, FUNCTIONAL SHEET 1 1 
SEE KEYBUTTON CHART FIGURE 5 SHEET 4 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . BUTT Cl'\ GRCU P, ALPHA/NU MER IC SHEET 1 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5367260, 5406218, 
5372204, 540622L_ 5372206, 5406223_,_ 
5372207, 5406224, 5372208, 5406225, 
5372209, 5406226, 5372210, 5406227, 
5367277 ANO 5406228 . BUTTCN GROUP, ALPHA/NUMERIC-CODE C SHEET l 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5372202 AND 5406219 

• BUTTCf\ GROUP_1_ ALPhA/NUMERIC-COCE D SHEET l 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5372203 AND 5406220 

• BUTTCN GROUP, ALPHA/NUMERIC-CODE E SHEET 1 1 
USED ON A_S_S_EMBLIES 5372205 ANO 5406222 
SEE KEYEUTTCN CHART FIGURE 5 St-EET 4 
FGR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

• M~CHANICAL COMBiNATION GROUP 
USED ON REED RELAY UNITS . ~ECHAf\ICAL CC~BINATION GROUP 
USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 

• • SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/16 LG SHEET 2 4 
• . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/2 LG SHEET 2 3 . . WASHER,FL-NC. 4 X 1/4 oc x 0.025 THK SHEET 1 4 

USED ON RIGHT SIDE . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 x 1/4 LG SHEET 3 4 
• . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG SHEET 1 6 
• • SCREW,~ACH-BINC HC 6-32 X 1/4 LG SHEET l 4 . . NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 Fl W SHEET 3 2 
• • WASHER~FLAT- .170 IDi .375 OD SHEET 1 6 
• . SCREW,MACH-FH 5-40 X 1-1/4 IN. LG SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,~ACH-FIL h 5-40 X 3/16 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SCREWiFILISTER HEAD .156 X .4375 SHEET 2 2 

' . . LOCKWASHER-EXT. TOOTH OD. .150XIO. .320 SHEET 2 2 

• . SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG SHEET l 2 . . WASHER,LCCK-INT T NO. 8 SHEET 1 2 . . NUT,SELF LKG,HEX- 5-40 X l/ 4 FL W SHEET 2 1 

• . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 5 x 1/4 00 SHEET 2 3 . . SCREWiMACH-BINO HD 5-40 X 3/8 LG SHEET 1 3 . . SET SCREW, FLUTEC HEACLESS-5-40 X .125 SHEET 3 4 . . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG SHEET 2 2 
....L ....... WASHER.1.FL-NO. 5 x 11/32 00 x 0.040 THK SHEET 1 2 . • SCREW SHEET 1 2 . . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 4POT 2 COIL SHEET 1 1 

ilSED_ ON _RE ED REL AV _C_OM B MECH GR 
• • • SCREW,MACH-HEX WASHER HO 5-40 X 11/32 LG SHEET 1 3 . . . WIRE-CONT ACT SHEET 1 8 . • . SPRING~HELICAL~COMPR- 8.5 TURNS LH SHEET l 2 . • . HCLOER-CONTACT WIRE SHEET l l . . . ARMATURE- 4 PT MLOG SHEET 1 1 

29 



... 

... 
* 
* ... 
... 
... 
* ... 
... 
... 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

.. 

* 
* .. 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* .. 
.. 
* .. 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

5 - 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- _3_5 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- !±7 
- 48 
- 49 
- SC 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- _5_9 
- 60 
- 61 
- 6_2_ 
- 63 
- 64 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 

- 68 

- 69 
- 7C 
- 71 
- 12 
- 73 
- 74 

- 75 

- 75 

- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 

- 79 

- 80 
- 81 

30 

PART 
NUMBER 

I 2 

196215 . . 
344502 a . • 
344503 . . 
196299 . . 
219202 . . 
2192C3 . . 
219204 . . 
2192C9 . . 
219224 . . 
219229 . • 
219232 . . 
219235 . . 
219237 . . 
219268 . . 
219319 . . 
2l_ 9--32_5_ . . 
219333 . . 
219346 . • 
219347 . . 
219357 . . 
219369 . . 
100229 . . 
118418 . . 
173205 . . 
2C4839 . . 
204843 . . 
204848 . . 
2fil6C8 . . 
219368 . . 
219472 . . 
_2_19482 . __._ 

227519 . . 
227527 . . 
227529 . . 
227582 . . 
227589 . . 
227591 . . 
257986 . . 
312492 • . 
313274 . . 
313353 . . 
313355 • . 
313659 . . 
315309 . . 
31_5_3 l c . . 

9092 . . 
_3_8383 • . 
48594 . . 

219244 . . 
219213 • . 
316C46 . . 
316047 a • • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCMBINATICN KEYBOARDS ANC COVER ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

. CCRE Af\C YCKE ASSEMBLY- 4 PT SHEET 1 1 . CCIL ASSEMBLY SHEET 1 1 . ~CLDING ASSEMBLY- 4 POS RELAY SHEET 1 1 
SCREW,MACH-BIND HD S-40 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 1 24 
BAR ASSEt'ELY-PULL LATCH SHEET 2 ·a 
SPRING,HELICAL,CCMPR- 20.4 TURNS SHEET 2 50 
BUfJ.PER-KEY SHEET 2 52 
SHAFT-BELL CRANK SHE E: T 2 4 
SPRI~G,HELICAL,CCt'PR- 11 TURNS SHEET 3 41 
BAR ASSEMBLY-PULL LATCH SHEET 2 11 
BAR-HOOK SUPPORT SHEET 2 1 
KEY-INTLK SHEET 3 44 
PLATE-CC~EINATICN SAIL STOP SHEET 3 1 
PIVCT-ARMATURE SHEET 3 2 
PLATE ASSEMBLY-CCNTACT RIGHT SHEET 1 1 
STUO,ARMATURE STOP SHEET 3 2 
SPRING,HELICAL,CCt'PR- 10.8 TURNS SHEET 3 41 
BAR ASSEMBLY-PULL LATCH SHEET 2 11 
BAR ASSEMBLY-PULL LATCH SHEET 2 10 
LATCH ASSEMBLY SHEE: T 3 39 
CCf\TACT ASSE~ELY,ELEC-CUMEINATION BA IL SHEET 3 1 . INSULATCR-SCREW NO. 5 x 1/2 LG SHEET 3 2 . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 32 LG SHEET 3 2 . SCREW,ASMO WASHER-RH 5-40 X 21/32 LG SHEET 3 2 . TERt-'INAL-LCWER CONTACT SHEET 3 1 . INSULATOR-BLOCK PUNCH UNIT CONTACT SHEET 3 3 . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-UPPER CONTACT SHEET 3 1 . TERMINAL A_S_SEMBLY-CONTACT SHEET 3 1 . eRACKET-CC,.,eI~~TION eAIL CONTACT SHEET 3 1 
SCREW,EXT RELIEVEC BODY- 10- 3 2 x 29/64L G SHEET 2 1 
BAIL ASSEMBLY-RESTORING SHEET 3 1 
LATCH ASSEMBLY-RELEASE SHEET 3 2 
BAIL-SPACE EAR SHEET 2 1 
BAR-SPACE LATCH PULL SHEET 2 l 
STE ti-KEY SHEET 2 47 
CONTACT ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL SHEET 1 1 

USEC C~ 48V KEYBOARC ASM 
SEE FIGURE 7 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

CONT ACT ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL SHEET 1 1 
U_S_ED ON 48V KEYBOARC ASM 
SEE FIGURE 8 FOR CETAIL BREAKDOWN 

WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 SHEET 1 3 
PLATE-GUIDE SHEET 2 l 
BUI" PER-KEY SHEET 2 5 
BAR-SWITCH PL.ATE MOUNTING SHEET 2 l 
GUI OE-UPPER BAIL FRONT SHEET 1 1 
CONT ACT ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL SHEET l l 

USED ON 48V KEYBOARD ASM 
SEE FIGURE 9 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 

YOKE ASSEMBLY SHEET 3 1 
USED ON RIGHT SIDE 

YOKE ASSEMBLY SHEET 3 1 
USEC ON LEFT SIDE . WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 ID • 33 700 SHEET 3 1 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 x 1I16 LG SHEET 3 1 . SCREW,MACH-BI~C HD 6-32 X 0.250 LG SHEET 3 2 . YOKE-MAGNET RIGt-T SHEET 3 1 
USED ON RIGHT SIDE YOKE ASSEMBLY . YCKE-MAGNET SHEET 3 1 
USED ON LEFT SICE YOKE ASSEMBLY . ~~GNET-KEYBCARD RESTORER SHEET 3 1 . CCRE,ELECTROMAGNET SHEET 3 1 

. I 

12/13/68 



* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* .. 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
• 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* • 
* 

* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

5 - 82 
- 83 

- _8__4 

- 85 

- _8_6_ 
- S6A 
- 87 
- 87A 
- BB 
- 89 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 

- 93 

- 94 
- 95 
- <;6 
- 97 
- 98 
- 99 

-100 

-_lfil 

-102 

-.l_C_3 

-1C4 
-1C4A 
-1C4B 
-1C4C 
-1040 
-104E 
-1C4F 
-lJ15 

-lCc 

-1C7 
-lCB 
-1C9 
-llC 
-111 
-112 
-113 
-114 
-115 

-116 
-117 
-118 
-119 
-120 
-l2_1_ 

-122 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

327921 
335321 

362829 
382303 

3_8_2349 
442576 
533289 
73448_3__ 

1C90199 
1119715 
5367119 
5367142 
5367148 

5367153 

159941 
159944 
1CJ8363 
308704 
315962 
315965 

320167 

_1_12 718_6 
187243 

300716 

5404187 
5367166 

4236 
219278 
227501 
221502 

5422231 
_5_367167 

5367173 

5367186 
5367209 

38255 
219281 

5447670 
5367152 
5367162 
5367208 
5367210 

5367211 
5367212 
5367213 
5367214 
5367215 
_5_367216 
5367217 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COMBINATIGN KEYBOARDS ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES -CCNT 

. . CLAt'P,CABLE SHEET 2 l . . SPRl~G,HELICAL,CC~PR- 15 TURNS SHEET 3 4 
USED GN POSITICNS 14, 16, 18 ANO 24 

-- . P I AT E - LATCH SHEET 2 1 . . SPRING, HELICAL, COMPRESSION-19 TURNS SHEET 1 37 
USED C~ ALL RE~AINING POSITIONS . . BAR-CC~BINATICN SUPPORT PL ATE MOUNT ING SHEET l 1 . . STUD, FEED ROLL MCUNTING SHEET 1 2 . . CLAt'P, CABLE SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW,PAN HC- 6-32 X 0.380 LG SHEET 2 2 

• . WASHER,FL-NO. 6 X 9/32 OD X 0.031 THK SHEET 2 1 . . BUf':PER-KEY SHEET l 2 
• . SCREW,MACHINE-BINCING,5-40UNC X 0.250 SHEET 1 2 . • BRACKET,PIVCT-KEYEOARC,RIGHT SHEET 1 l . • BRACKET-KEYBOARD COVER ANO RELAY CARD SHEET 1 1 

USED ON WCR COMB MECH GROUP . . BRACKET ASSEMBLY,RELAY ANO COVER MTG SHEET 1 1 
USED CN RR CCt'B MECH GROUP . • . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 4 POS SHEET l l . . . CLIP,SPRING TENSION-TERMINAL MOULDING SHEET 1 l . • . SCREW,THD FORMING-BIND HO NO. 4 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 1 4 

• . . CLIP-MCLCir\G SHEET 1 l . . . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY, 0. 2 UFO SHEET 1 l 

• . . CAPACITOR SHEET l 1 
USED ON 0.2UFC CAPACITOR ASM . . . TER~INAL,CUICK CISC-NONINS 16AWG TAP-PIN SHEET l 2 
USED ON 0.2UFD CAPACITOR ASM . . . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY~ 470 OHM_S_ 1/2 Ji SHEET 1 1 . . . TER~INAL,SMALL TAPER SHEET 1 2 
USEC C~ 470 C~MS RESISTOR ASM . . . RESISTOR SHEET l l 
USED ON 470 OHMS RESISTOR ASM . • • BRACKET,KEYBOARC COVER ANO RELAY MTG. SHEET 1 1 . . PLATE ASSEMBLY-SUPPORT SHEET 2 l . . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG SHEET 2 6 . . . CHANNEL-HOOK SHEET 2 2 . . . SPRING-HOOK SHEET 2 2 . . . PLATE-SPRING MTG SHEET 2 2 

• . . PLATE SHEET 2 1 . . CONTACT A_S_SEMBLY~ ELECTRICAL SHEET 1 l 
USED ON 48V KEYBOARD ASM 
SEE FIGURE 11 FOR CETAIL BREAKCOWN . • CONT ACT ASSEMBLY~ELECTRICAL SHEET 1 4 
USED ON 48V KEYBOARD ASM 
SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . . BRACKET,PIVOT-KEYBOARO,LEFT SHEET 3 1 . . CONT ACT ASM,LATCH- 64 CHAR SHEET 3 l . . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 3-48 X l/ 2 LG SHEET 3 4 . • . CCNTACT-ELECTRICAL SHEET 3 6 . • . SPACER SHEET 3 2 . . . BRACKET-LATCH MOUNTING SHEET 3 l . . . BRACKET-CLAMP SHEET 3 l . . . COMMON ASSEMBLY-64 CHARACTER KEYBOARD SHEET 3 l . . BAR ASSEMBLY-MOUNTING SHEET 3 l 
SEE FIGURE _6_ FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . • ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR,lR SHEET 2 1 

• . ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR2L SHEET 2 l 
• • ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR~3R SHEET 2 1 . . ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR,4L SHEET 2 1 . • ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR,5R SHEET 2 l . . ARM ASSEf'BLY-BAI L CONT ACT_,64 Ct-'AR, 6L SHEET 2 l . • ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR,7R SHEET 2 l 

31 



* ... 
... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* .. 
* 

32 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

5 -123 
-124 
-125 
-12-6 
-127 
-128 
-_129 
-130 
-131 
-132 
-133 
-134 
-135 
-136 

.-137 
-137A 

-1376 
-137C 
-1370 
-137E 
-137F 

-137G 
-137H 
-137J 
-137K 
-137l 
-137M 
-138 

-138 

-139 

-140 
-141 
-142 

-143 

-144 

-145 

-146 

-147 

-148 
-149 
- l._5_0 

PART 
NUMBER 

5367218 
5367219 
5367220 

_5_3__b_ll2_l 

5367222 
5367223 
5367224 
5367225 
5367229 
5367274 
5372368 

186962 
323918 a 
326367 a 

5393274 
5462505 

47987 
438540 

5462501 
5462502 
5462506 

47987 
438543 

5462501 
5462502 
5462504 
5462711 
5372384 

5406C65 

NO NC. 

159373 
179743 

NO NO. 

NO NO. 

NO NO. 

NO NO. 

5302505 

5393294 

770386 
2122160 

-52.3.5..Q_ 9 _6_ 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCMBI~ATICN KEYBCARCS ANC COVER ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

. . ARM ASM-BAIL CONTACT BL 64 CHAR SHEET 2 1 . . ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR,9R SHEET 2 1 . . ARf' ASSE~BLY-BAIL CCNTACT,64 C~AR,lOL SHEET 2 1 . . ARM ASS EMBLY-BA IL C_O_NT ACT_1_64 CHAR_1__l_lR SHEET 2 1 . . ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR,12L SHEET 2 1 . . ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR,13R SHEET 2 1 . • AR"' ASSE~BLY-BAIL CCNTACTi64 CrAR_1_14L SHEET 2 1 . • ARM ASSEMBLY-BAIL CONTACT,64 CHAR,lSR SHEET 2 1 

• . PLATE-COMBINATION KEYBOARO,INTERIM SHEET 1 1 
• . PLATE ASSEMBLY-CONTACT L SHEET 1 1 . . RESISTCR-CAPACITCR ASSEMBLY SHEET 3 l . . . TERMINAL-RING,24-20 AW G #6 1-:0L E, NON INS SHEET 3 2 
• . . RESISTOR,FXO,CCMP- 180 OHMS SHEET 3 1 . . . CAPACITGR,FXO,PAPER- 0.1 UF SHEET 3 1 . . SCREW,~ACHINE-BINCING HC 5-40NC X 0.250 SHEET 2 2 . • SWITCH ANO BRACKET ASSEMBLY-'- ONE CIRCUIT SHEET 1 7 

USED ON 12V KEYBOARD ASM 
• • . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL W SHEET 1 1 

• . • SCREW,M~CH~BINC HC 2-56 X 3/8 LG SHEET l 1 . . . BRACKET, KEYSTEM SWITCH MOUNTING SHEET l l . . . SWITCH, BAS IC SPOT SHE I; T 1 l . • SWITCH AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY-'- TWO CIRCUIT SHEET 1 1 
USED CN 12V KEYSCARC ASM 

• • • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL W SHEET l 1 . • . SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 2-56 X 518 LG SHEET l l 

• • . BRACKET, KEYSTEM SWITCH MOUNTING SHEET 1 1 
• . . SWITCH, BASIC SPCT SHEET 1 l 

• . . SWITCH ASSEMBLY SHEET 1 l . . COVER, BOTTOM SHEET 1 1 . CABLE ASSEMBLY,POWER,ELECTRICAL SHEET 3 1 
USEC CN REEC RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 54- lB, 2, 4, s, 12A, 13, 1 7' 
18A, 19' 20' 22, 25A, 26, 28B, 30 ANO 
31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS . CABLE ASSEt'BLY, COMBINATION KEYBOARD SHEET 3 l 
USED ON WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 54- lA, 34, 35 
25A, 26 ANO 288 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

COVER ASSE~BLY,KEYeOARC NP 
SEE CHARTS-FIGURE 5 SHEET 5 TO 
SELECT COVER ASSEMBLIES PERTINENT TO 
EACH MODEL ANO FEATURES . WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH 15/32 IO X 3/4 OD SHEET 1 AR . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 15/32-32 x 9/16 FL W SHEET 1 AR . SWITCH ASSEMBLY f\P 
SEE CH~RT-FIGURE 5 SHEET 5 FOR PART 
NUMBER ANO POSITION 

• PLATE ASS EM Bl Y , C ENT ER NP 
SEE CHART~FIGURE 5 SHEET 5 FOR PART 
~u~eER AND POSITION . PLATE ASSEMBLY, LEFT NP 
SEE CHART-FIGURE 5 SHEET 5 FOR PART 
NUMBER AND POSITION 

• PLATE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT NF 
SEE CHART-FIGURE 5 SHEET 5 FOR PART 
NUMBER AND POSITION . SOCKET ASSEMBLY SHEET 1 AR 
USED WITH SELF CHECK FEATURE ONLY . LAMPHCLOER SHEET 1 AR 
USED WITH SELF CHECK FEATURE ONLY . • HOLDER,BULB SHEET l 1 . . LAMP SHEET 1 1 

~ ~ ~ENS~NDICATOR-RED SHEET 1 1 

12/13/68 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

COMBINATION KEYBOARDS ANO COVER ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

5 -151 5404077 • CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERSPERSED GANG PUNCH -RR , SHEET l AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-3, 13, 22, 24, 28, 288 ANO 
29 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-151 5404097 . CABLE ASM, SELF CHECKING KEYBOARD FEATURE - RR SHEET 1 AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-12A, 13, 17, 22, 28, 30, 
31A AND 32 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-151 5406066 • CABLE ASSEMBLY, KEYBOARD SWITCH PANEL -WCR SHEET 1 AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-lA, 22, 25, 34 ANO 35 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

-151 5406067 • CABLE ASSEMBLY, SWITCH -.WCR St-iEET 1 AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-lA, 22 ANO 32 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

-152 5422239 NP . HARDWARE GROUP, SWITCH PANEL COMMON - RR 
-152 5406029 NP • HARDWARE GROUP, SWITCH PANEL COMMON-WCR 
-153 10170 . . SCREW-MACH,BIND HD NO. 6-32 X .250 LG SHEET 1 6 
-'154 22478 . . WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID Q.375 OD 0.032 THK SHEET 1 1 

USED ON WCR SWITCH PANEL COMMON HDWR GR 
-155 40949 . . WASHER,FL-N0.8 X 1/2 OD X 1/16 THK SHEET 1 6 
-156 185052 . . SCREW St-iEET 1 l 

USED ON WCR SWITCH PANEL COMMON HOWR GR 
-157 532393 . . CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE S~f;ET 1 1 

USED ON WCR SWITCH PANEL COMMON HOWR GR 
-158 5372214 . . STRAP-SWITCH LOCATOR SHEET 1 1 
-159 5372318 . . NUT,SHEET SPRING SHEET 1 2 
-160 5404084 . . NUT, MOUNTING St-'E.E T 1 2 
-161 5404382 . . COVER ASSEMBLY AND PROGRAM CARD HOLDER SHEET 1 1 
-162 5372319 . . • COVER-MAIN KEYBOARD SHEET 1 1 
-163 5372372 . . . HOLDER,CARO,PROGRAM c;;1--tt=t;T 1 1 
-164 5422339 . . WASHER, RUBBER SHEET 1 6 
-165 313274 SPACER-KEY REF 

USED UNDER LEFT ZERO KEY ON ALL MODEL 
A AND MODEL C UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 51 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

-166 5416901 NP SPANISH-N-IN LIEU OF A COMMA 
-166 5416902 NP SPANISH-N-IN LIEU OF AN AMPERSAND 

SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
-167 5353763 . BUTTON, SPANISH N SHEET 4 1 

USED ON SPANISH-N-IN LIEU OF A COMMA 
SEE CHART FIGURE 5 SHEET 4 

-167 5353764 • BUTTON, SPANISH N SHEET 4 1 
USED ON SPANISH-N-IN LIEU OF A AMPERSAND 
SEE CHART FIGURE 5 SHEET 4 

-168 5404164 • CODE PLATE 1 
SEE FIGURE 20-24 AND 21-20 
FOR LOCATION 

-169 540'-t165 . ARM ASSEMBLY, BAIL CONTACT-lR 64 CHAR SHEET 2 l 
-170 5404166 • ARM ASSEMBLY, BAIL CONTACT-15R 64 CHAR SHFET 2 l 
-171 5404167 . ARM ASSEMBLY, BAIL CONTACT-SR 64 CHAR SHEET 2 1 
-172 5404168 . ARM ASSEMBLY, BAIL CONTACT-9R 64 CHAR SHfET 2 1 

12/13/68 33 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.4, 5 

6 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

6 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- _12_ 

34 

PART 
NUMBER 

536721C 

35CC 
7371 

134c;9a 
196299 
219216 
219226 
219236 
219272 
311483 
316C59 

5367204 
_53_ 6 7 2_0_5 

29 

12 

(!) 

al Q) 
.... 

0 
0 

(/) 

,, ~ fl G 
(/) 

(/) () 
0 

(/) 

2 

FIGURE 6. MOUNTING BAR ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 6. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MOUNTING BAR ASSEMBLY 

BAR ASSE~BLY-MOUNTING REF 
SEE FIGURE 4-111 PNC 5-115 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
Af\O FIGURE 6 FOR ILLUSTRATl_ON . SCREW, FIL HD MACH-5-40 X .312 LG 4 . Pl~tSTR,HOLS- 3/32 CI~ X 3/16 LG 8 . PIN~STR,HDLS- 1/4 CIA X 5/16 LG 5 . SCREW,~ACH-BINC HC 5-40 X 1/2 LG 4 . BAR-BAIL GUIDE MOUNTING 1 . PLATE- LATCH 1 . GUIDE-BAIL LOWER l . GUIDE-INTERLOCK 1 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 2-56 x 5/16 LG 6 . BAR-L~TCH l . PLATE-RIGHT SIDE 1 

__._ PLATE-LEFT SIDE 1 

12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

;* 
·* 
* 
* 
* 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 5 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

7 -

- 1 
- 2 
- _3_ 

- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- a 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- _l2 

12/13/68 

I I 

PART 
NUMBER 

227589 

2819 
25984 
~ 
116374 
138709 
118418 
1732G4 
227522 
118418 
300342 
311823 

5404379 

-

29 

10 

0 \ 9 

4 

~ 
~ ~ 

~ ~ / 
/ 

~ /. ~ 

~ 

~ ~ 
/ 

~ ~ 
............. / 

~ ~ 3 

~ fe 
/ 

d) 

12 

6 

2 

FIGURE 7. NUM CONTACT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 7. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

NUM CONTACT ASSEMBLY 

CONTACT ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL REF 
SEE FIGURE 5-67 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIGURE 7 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• INSULATION-CONTACT SPRING 3/32 THK 2 

• SUPPCRT-CC~TACT SPRING 1 
~ INSULATOR-SCR 0.128 ID 0.186 OD 11/32 LG 2 . SPRING ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 1 . CONTACT ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 1 
• • SCREW1F'AC_H-RH _5_-40 X 5132 LG 1 . SCREW,MACH-RO WASHER HD 5-40 X 19/32 LG 2 . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 1 

• • SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG l 

• S PRI t\G ASS E ,_.BL Y-CCNT ACT 1 

• INSULATCR-PLATE CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 . SPRING 1 
I 

35 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 5 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

8 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 

36 

29 

9 

6 

7 

5 

\) 
~ 

/ 

3 ~ fa 
\) 

10 

~ ~ 
~ 4 

II------~ 
. ~ 

8 

2 

13 
14 

·FIGURE a. DUPLICATICN ANC ALPHA CONTACT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST a. 

PART UNITS USABLE 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

DUPLICATION ANO ALPHA CONTACT ASSEM8LY 

227591 CONTACT ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL REF 
SEE FIGURE 5-68 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
Af\O FIGURE 8 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

41C8 . INSULATCR-PLATE l 
4792 . SUPPCRT-CCNTACT SPRING 1 

25984 • SUPPCRT-CCNTACT SPRING 2 
100354 • I NSULATCR l 
106988 . CONTACT ASSE~BLY-CARD LEVER LOWER 1 
107070 • SPRil\G ASSE~BLY-LCWER CONTACT 1 
122238 • INSULATCR-CGNTACT SPRING l 
1387C9 • CONTACT ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 1 
118418 • • SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG 1 
173215 . SCREW,AS~O WASHER-R~ 5-40 x 0.688 LG 2 
311823 . INSULATCR-PLATE CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
342_12_1 . TERMI~AL ASSEMBLY-CCNTACT 1 
118418 • • SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X 5132 LG 1 
34212C • • TER~I~AL-CCNTACT l 

5404379 • SPRING 1 

12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 5 

I I 

3 

18 

~ 
~ 

~ ~ 

~ 
~ 

LIST AND PART IN DEX NUMBER 
NUMBER 

<; - 313659 

- 1 1882 
- 2 118418 
- 3 281<; 
- 4 4108 
- 5 21866 
- 6 118418 
- 7 25984 
- 8 100212 
- g 106988 
- 10 107C7C 
- 11 116374 
- _l_2_ 1387C9 
- 13 118418 
- 14 17321C 
- 15 3CC342 
- 16 3C9743 
- 17 118418 
- 18 311823 
- 19 5404379 

12/13/68 

29 

9 

15 

""' © 3 ~ 
17 ~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 

7 

""' ffe 10 
~ ~ 
~ © 

~ 
6 

3 

~ 
4 

19 

I 
2 

FIGURE 9. "ULTI-PUNCH CONTACT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 9. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MULTI-PUNCH CONTACT ASSEMBLY 

CONTACT ASSEMBLY~ ELECTRICAL REF 
SEE FIGURE 5-74 
FCR f\EXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
A"C FIGURE 9 FCR IJ...LUSTRAT ION . TER~INAL ASSEMBLY-CCNTACT 1 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 32 LG l . I~SULATICN-CONTACT SPRING 3/32 THK 3 

• If\SULATCR-PLATE 1 . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CCNTACT 1 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 32 LG 1 . SUPPCRT-CONTACT SPRING 1 . If\SUL~TCR-SCR 0.128 IC 0.186 DC 0.750 LG 2 . CCNTACT ASSEMBLY-CARD LEVER LOWER 1 . SPRING ASSEMBLY-LCWER CONT ACT 1 

• SPRING ASSEMBLY-CCNTACT 1 . CCNTACT ASSEfJBLY-TERMINAL 1 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 32 LG 1 . SCREW,AS~D WASHER-RH 5-40 X 0.969 LG 2 . SPRING ASSEMBLY-CCNTACT 1 . TERfJI"AL ASSE,.,BLY-CCNTACT 1 . . SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 x 513 2 LG 1 . I NSULATCR-PLATE CCNT ACT ASSEMBLY 1 . SPRING 1 

37 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 4 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

10 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 

38 

13 

PART 
NUMBER 

.5353364 

1882 
118418 

2819 
41G8 

25984 
100227 
106988 
107070 
122238 
173215 
309743 
118418 
311823 

5404379 

© 
2 

5 

\ 
7 

3 

9 

29 

14 6 

4 

8 

12 

FIGURE 10. N/C RT ELECTRICAL CONTACT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 10. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

N/0 RT ELECTRICAL CONTACT ASSE~BLY 

CCNTACT ASSE~BLY-ELECTRICAL 

SEE FIGURE 4-1 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 10 FOR ILLUSTRATION . TER~l~AL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG . INSULATION-CONTACT SPRING 3/32 THK 

• INSULATOR-PLATE 
• SUPPCRT-CCNTACT SPRING . INSULATOR-SCREW 
._ CONTACT ASSEMBLY-CARD LEVER LOWER . SPRING ASSEMBLY-LOWER CONTACT 
• INSULATCR-CONTACT SPRING 
• SCREW,ASMO WASHER-RH 5-40 X 0.688 LG 
• TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CCNTACT . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG 
• INSULATOR-PLATE CCNTACT ASSEMBLY . SPRING 

10 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
l 
1 
l 
l 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
l 
1 

12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 4 

6 

8 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

11 - 5367167 

- 1 2s1g 
- 2 41C8 
- 3 47CJ2 
- 4 1006C6 
- 5 107C7C 
- 6 116374 
- 7 173210 
- 8 311823 
- 9 342121 
- lC 118418 
- 11 34212C 
- l2_ 5367128 
- 13 118418 
- 14 53671SC 
- 15 5404379 

-

12/13/68 

@ 
13 

~ 

/ 

14 

\ 

~ 

9 

II 

15 

0)) 

~ "-... 
' 
~ 
~ 

/L 

10 

29 

10 

""' ~ 
~ / 

~ fo 
~ /. ~ 

~ 
4 

2 

0 
11 

5 

FIGURE 11. TRAf\SFER,PRCGR~~ 1 ANC ERASE CONTACT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 11. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

TRANSFER,PROGRAM 1 ANO ERASE CONTACT ASSEMBLY 

CONTACT ASSE~BLY-1_ ELECTRICAL 
SEE FIGURE 4-27 ANC 5-105 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANG F l_G_URE 11 FOR ILLUSTRATION . INSULATICN-CC~TACT SPRING 3/ 32 THK . Il\SULATCR-PL.6TE . SUPPCRT-CONTACT SPRING . I t>.SULATCR . SPRil\G ASSE~BLY-LCWER CCNTACT . SPRil\G ASSE~BLY-CCNTACT . SCREw,AS~D WASHER-RH 5-40 x 0.969 LG . I NSULATCR-PLATE CCNTACT ASSEMBLY . TERMll\AL ASSEMBLY-CCNTACT . • SCREw,~ACh-RH 5-40 x 5/ 32 LG . . TER~INAL-CGNTACT . CCNTACT ASSEMdlYiELECTRICAL . . SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 32 LG . CCNTACT ASSE~BLY,ELECTRICAL . SPRl!\G 

7 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

3 
l 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

39 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 485 

29 

FIGURE 12. ALPHA,PRCGRA~ 2,FEEC ANC DUP KEYS CONTACT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 12. 

LIST AND PART IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 

ALPHA,PROGRAM 2,FEED AND DUP KE VS CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 

12 - 5_3_67173 CONTACT ASSEMBLY,ELECTRICAL 
SEE FIGURE 4-28 fJ.NC 5-106 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
At-.0 FIGURE 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 4108 • INSULATCR-PLATE 
- 2 4 792 . SUPPCRT-CCf\TACT SPRING 
- 3 25984 . SUPPCRT-CCNTACT SPRING 
- 4 1CC354 • INSULATCR 
- 5 1C6S88 • CCNTACT ASSEMBLY-CARD LEVER LOWER 
- 6 107C7C . SPRif\G fJ. SS E ti Bl Y - L CW ER CCNT ACT 
- 7 122238 . INSULATCR-CCNTACT SPRING 
- 8 173215 . SCREW,AS~O WASHER-RH 5-40 x 0.688 LG 
- 9 311823 • If\SULATCR-PLATE CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 
- 10 342121 • TERt'.I f\AL ASSE~eLY-CCNTACT 

- 11 118418 . . SCREW,'*'-ACH-RH 5-40 x 5/ 32 LG 
- 12 342120 • ~TERMINAL-CONTACT 
- 13 369C60 • CCNTACT ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL 
- 14 118418 . • SCREW,~ACH-Rh 5-40 x 5132 LG 
- 1_5 369C5c; • . CONTACT,ELECTRICAL 
- 16 54C4379 . SPRING 

40 

j 
UNITS USABLE 

PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

12/13/68 



DETAIL 8-HSS 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

2 
I 

I SEEFIG.17 

I SEE FIG. 18 

I 
118 

29 

4--i SEE FIG. 3 9 

___ 120--i SEE FIG. 39 I 

-~ ~ ,,-...<- '~ 
.,, <-:_ ... , i1 / 
'::-" '~;J 32 ~ " .. Jf,, 'll i{ 

7 ~/~'&''~I 117 
~~ ~,l 

DETAIL C-PRIOR TO HS 

24 

DETAIL A-WCR 

FIGURE 13. CARO TRANSPORT ASMS FOR STD, STD/HSS, STD/IGP AND S.C. FEATURES. SHEET 1 OF 7. SEE LIST 13. 

12/13/68 41 



114 

21 

991 SEE FIG. 4 4 

I SEE FIG. 32 

I 
94 
10 

72 
22 

12 

0 0 

bJ 
I 

19 

29 

@ 45 

115 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

70 

68 

e 
448 

446 
447 

DETAIL C-CHARACTER 
INHIBIT FEATURE 

373~ SEE FIG. 20,211 
3688 

FIGURE 13. CARD TRANSPORT AS~S FCR STD, STO/HSS, STC/IGP ANC S.C. FEATURES. SHEET 2 OF 7. SEE LIST 13. 

42 12/13/68 



138 150 

I SEE FIG.45 142 

( 
IOOA 

c: 149 

'-.... 
'-.... 

I SEE FIG. 46 

I 
1008 

II 

'-.... 
'-... 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

"-. 
'-.... 

48 

I SEE FIG. 48 

I 
371 

79 

'-.... 
'-.._ 

'-... 

29 

369 

~92 
I 

28 

/~~ 
38 

389 /,.,,I '42 
17 

391 

~ 
388 ---- -- \ 61 

---I 26 

I 
I 
I 

52 I 
tY I 60 

I 

/ 

3 
I I SEE FIG. 33 

88 

1278 DETAIL A 

FIGURE 13. CARD TRANSPORT ASMS FCR STC, STO/HSS, STC/IGP AND S.C. FEATURES. SHEET 3 OF 7. SEE LIST 13. 

12/13/68 43 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

254 

I l-231 

I SEE FIG. 30 ~167----
39 

\ 

29 

246--! 

123 

/1 
125 / I 341 

//_,~ 
/~3a/~) .\. 348 / (C e ~ 

332. I 

122 

240 

261 

122 

128 

-----277 

FIGURE 13. CARD TRANSPORT ASMS FOR STD, STO/HSS, STD/IGP ANO S.C. FEATURES. SHEET 4 OF 7. SEE LIST 13. 

44 12/13/68 



r' ~ ,, 
I "- , 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 63 

29 

I "" 
0~1 2s2 "' 
~ I 
265 

FIGURE 13. CARD TR 

12/13/68 

@ 
280 

313A 
303 
304 

ANSPORT ASMS FQR STD, STO/HSS, STC/IGP 

9 
322 

136 

323 

-.......,~321 

239 

- ..... ----301A 

a-___ ..... 9 
301 

319 

249 

318 

327 

• • FEATURES. ANO S C SHEET 5 OF 7 • SEE LIST 13. 

45 



431 

432 

I 

435 m 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

~441 

). 

103 
II I 

71A 
78 

12 

170 

206 

I SEE FIG. 48 

I 
406---i 

29 

I -I SEE FIG. I 5 

414 ,_-is 

59 

34 

FIGURE 13. CARD TRANSPORT AS~S FCR src, STC/HSS, STC/IGP ANC s.c. FEATURES. SHEET 6 OF 7. SEE LIST 13. 

46 12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

199 
130 

29 

VIEW A 

~57. 

0 

• , 

136 

178 
183 

FIGURE 13. CARD TRANSPORT AS~S FCR STC, STC/HSS, STC/IGP ANC S.C. FEATURES. SHEET 1 OF 7. SEE LIST 13. 

12/13/68 47 



LIST AND 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* .. 
* 

48 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

13 -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

- 1 

- l 

- 1 

- l 
- 1 

- 1 

PART 
NUMBER 

..5...1.6.1.U.. 
536711C 
536725C 
~73-Q_C 

536727C 
54CCS32 
54CC933 
54C0934 
5400935 
34CC936 
5400923 
54CC924 
.s_4ccq21 
5400922 
54CC926 
~_C_ 

54C4211 
5404214 
5404215 
5404218 
54C4219 

5406141 
54C6142 
5406161 
5406162 
5406171 
5406147 
54C6148 
54C6167 
54C6168 
5406174 
54C6143 
~ 
54C6163 
54C6164 
~ c!t..C..6.lll 
5406151 
54C6152 

_5_ 4_C_6_l 5 7 
5406158 
54C6153 
5406154 

5367145 

.5367321 

54G4C41 

54Gl044 
5404C47 

54C4C44 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4. ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PCRT ASMS FOR STC, STD/HSS, STD/IGP AND s.c. 

T.B_A NS.PC RT A..S..S.E M B_L Y ..1..MC C A _.S_T C N/P REF 
TRANS PC RT ASSE~BLY,~OC A STC PRINT REF 
TRAf\SPCl<T ~SSEf'BLY,ftlCC E ST C N/P REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLYiMOC B STD PRINT REF 
TRAf\SPCRT ASS EMBLY, MOC C STC REF 
TRANS PC RT ASSE~BLY, ~cc A N/P HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY-'- ~CD A PRINT HSS REF 
TRAF\SPCRT ASSEMBLY, MOD B N/P HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MOC B PRINT HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY-1 ~OD C HSS REF 
TRAf\SPCFlT /JSSE~eLY, MC C /J N/ P IGP REF 
TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY, MCC A PRINT IGP REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY-'- MOD B N/P IGP REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MOD B PRINT IGP REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSE"'1BLY, MOO C IGP REF 
IRA f\__S__E__C_R T /J_S_S_E~fil Y~ SIC MJlC lOLl 1 NLP REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, SIC MOO 10/11 PRINT REF 
TRANSPCRT ASM, SC MCC 10/ 11 N/P HSS REF 
TRAf\SPCf<T /JS f'' SC t-'CC 10/11 PRINT t-SS REF 
TRAf\SPCRT ASt-1, SC t'CC 10/ 11 NIP I GP REF 
TRANSPCRT AS~ SC ~cc 10/11 PRINT IGP REF 

THE PRECEDING 21 TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES 
ARE USEC ON REAC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 2-3 FOR LOCATION 
SEE FIGURE 13 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

TRAt\SPCRT ASSE"'1BLY, MOC A NCN PRINT REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, tJ.00 A PRINT REF 
TRANS PC RT ASSEMBLYi MOD B NON-PRINT REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MOD B PRINT REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MCC C STD REF 
TRAf\SPCRT ASSEMBLY, MCC A N/P HSS REF 
TRANS PC RT ASSEMBLY, "'1CO A PRINT HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MCC B N/P HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLYi MCC B PRINT HSS REF 
TRAf\SPCJ(T ASSE~ELY, MCC C rSS REF 
TRAf\SPCRT ASSEt'ELY, ~cc /J N/P IGP REF 
T RA f\_S_PC RT A_S_S_E t-' B LY_,_ ~CC A PRINT I C:P REF 
TRAr\SPCRT ASSE~BLY, ~cc B N/ p IGP REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, ~cc B PRINT IGP REF 
_I__RANSE__C_B_T AS-5£MB1 y_,__ MJ.lk _C_ 1GP REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, SC MOC 10/11 N/P REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, SC MOC 10/11 PRINT REF 
TRAf\SPC~T ~s~-1 SC ~cc 10/11 N/P VLCC REF 
TRANSPCRT ASM, SC MCC 10/11 PRINT HSS REF 
TRANS PC RT ASSEMBLY, SC MOC 10/11 N/P IGP REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSE~BLY, SC MOC 10/ 11 PR IGP REF 

THE PRECEDING 21 TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES 
ARE USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 2-3 FOR LOCATION 
SEE FIGURE 13 FCR ILLUSTRATION . CARD FEEC ASSEMBLY,STO SHEET 6 1 
USED ON MOOS A ANO B . CARD FEED ASSEMBLY,STD SHEET 6 1 
USED GN MCC C . CARD FEED ASSE~ELY, HI Gt-: SP EEC SKIP SHEET 6 1 
USED CN MCDS A AND B . CARO FEED ASSEMBLY, MOO C HSS SHEET 6 1 . CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, IGP SHEET 6 1 
USED (" ~ccs /J ft NC e . CARD FEED ASSEMBLY,IGP MOC C SHEET 6 l· 
THE PRECEDING CARC FEED ASSEMBLIES 
ARE USEC ON REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 

12/13/68 



* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

13 - 1 
- l 

- 1 
- 1 

- 1 
- 1 

- 1 

- 2 

- 2 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 4 

- 4 

- 4 

- 4 

- 7 
- 8 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

5406270 . 
54C6271 . 
54C6272 . 
5406273 . 
5406274 . 
5406275 . 

5372249 • 

54ClC25 . 
5422241 . 
5372375 . 
5422242 . 
5373520 . 
5367318 . 
5422243 . 
5404190 . 

540626C . 
54C6263 . 
5406261 • 

54C6264 . 
54C6266 . 
5406262 . 
5406265 . 

5401027 . 
5401028 . 
5404223 . 
5404224 . 

221 . 
478 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARO TRANS PORT ASMS FOR STD, STO/HSS, STD/IGP AND s.c. -CONT 

SEE FIGURE 15 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 
CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, STANDARD SHEET 6 l 

USED CN MGDS A ANO B 
CARD FEEC ASSEMeLY,STC MOC C SHE El 6 1 
CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, HIGH SPEED SKIP SHEET 6 1 

USED ON MOCS A ANO 8 
CARD FEED ASSE~BLY,HSS MOC c SHEET 6 1 
CARD FEEC ASSEMeLY, IGP SHEET 6 1 

USED ON MOCS A ANO B 
CARD FEED ASSE~BLY,IGP MOD C SHEET 6 1 

THE PRECEDING CARD FEED ASSEMBLIES ARE 
USEC ONLY CN WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 15 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

STACKER ASSEMBLY-STD SHEET 1 1 
USED ON ALL STD MODS AND MODS WITH IGP 

STACKER ASM, HIGF SPEED SKIP SHEET 1 1 
SEE FIGURE 17 FOR DETAIL BREAK DOWN 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MOD A,N/P 

DRIVE ASSEf'BLY,fJ.&GNET ANC PUN Cr SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MOD A,PRINT 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 l 
USED ON MOD B,N/P 

DRIVE ASSEtv'.BLY,t'AGNET ANC PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MOO B,PRINT 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET ANO PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MOO C 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,fJAGNET ANC PUNCF SHEET 3 l 
USED ON MOO A,N/P,SELF CHECK 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MCD A,PRINT,SELF CHECK 
THE PRECECif\G PUNCH CRIVE ASSEMBLIES ARE 
USED ON REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 33 FOR DETAIL BREAK DOWN 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USEC CN f'CC A,N/P 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 l 
USED ON MOD A,PRINT 

ORI VE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 
USED CN MCC e,N/P 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, fJAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 
USED ON MOD B,PRINT 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 l 
USEC Cf\ fol.CC C 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MOD A,N/P,SELF CHECK 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USEC CN f'CC A,PRINT,SELF Ct-ECK 
THE PRECEDING PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLIES ARE 
USED ONLY ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 33 FOR DETAIL BREAK COWN 

BLCCI< ASSEt'eLY-~C~-PRINT SHE El 1 1 
USED ON MCC A 

BLOCK ASSEMBLY-PRINT SHEET 1 1 
USED ON MOC A ANC C 

BLCCK ~SSEr'ELY, SUPPORT SHEET 1 l 
USED ON MOO B,N/P 

BLOCK ASSEMBLY, SUPPORT SHEET 1 1 
USED CN MCO B,PRINT 
USEC C~ REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAIL BREAK COWN 

NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 10-32 x 5/16 FL W SHEET 1 4 
~UT,PLJ'I~,HEX- 5-40 x 5/16 FL W BRS SHEET 2 4 

49 



LIST AND 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
... 
... 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

.50 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

13 - 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 21 
- 21A 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 34 
- 35 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 4C 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 48A 

- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 

- 56 

- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

598 . 
641 . 
845 . 

1500 . 
3500 . 
3550 . 
3960 • 
5528 . 
6503 • 
6935 . 
9092 . 

10574 . 
26380 . 
18491 . 
34512 . 
36109 . 
36844 . 
38C92 . 
38389 . 
38392 . 
38686 . 
38688 . 
47242 • 
56079 . 
60488 • 
60489 . 
76574 . 
81142 . 

120C44 . 
120211 . 
127735 . 
128172 . 
129147 . 
129365 . 
141015 . 
141337 . 
150698 . 
151762 . 
151762 . 
165556 . 
180383 . 
186036 . 
186759 . 
196299 . 
113305 . 
216837 • 

227608 . 
227646 . 
227657 . 
227837 . 
227839 . 
227940 . 
228041 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANSPORT ASMS FOR STD, STD/HSS, STD/IGP AND S.C. -CONT 

SCREW,MACH-RH 10-32 x 1/2 LG SHEET 7 1 
SCREW,~ACH-FIL HC 8-32 X 0.750 LG SHEET 2 2 
SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/2 LG SHEET 3 2 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 5/8 LG SHEET 2 4 
SCREW, FIL HO MACH-5-40 X .312 LG SHEET 2 AR 
WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 T~K SHEET 1 AR 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W SHEET 1 AR 
SCREW,~ACH BIND HC 8-32 X • 62 5 LG SHEET 6 1 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 1/4 FL W SHEET 3 3 
WASHER,LCCK-SPLIT 1/4 x 0.493 oc SHEET l AR 
WASHER-LCCK,SPLIT RING, .194 ID .33700 SHEET 2 2 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5/16-24 X 1/ 2 FL W SHEET 2 2 
SETSCREW-HEX OR FP 1/4-20 X 5/16 LG SHEET l l 
SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG SHEET 2 2 
SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 LG SHEET 3 5 
NUT1 PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W SHEET 1 4 
SCREW,CAP-HEX HD SLOTTED 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG SHEET 6 1 
NUT,PU\Jt\,HEX- 3/8-24 x 5/8 FL W SHEET 3 1 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 X 7/8 LG SHEET l 4 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H t0-32 X 1-1/4 LG SHEET 3 4 
SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 1/4-20 X 1/ 2 LG SHEE: T 6 1 
SCREW-SUPPCRT & TRI~ MOUNTING .750 LONG SHEET 1 6 
WASHER,FL-NO. 12 x 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK SHEET 2 2 
WASHER,LCCK-EXT T .195 ID .410 OD SHEET l 4 
C LI P-S PRING SHEET 6 1 
Cl IP-SPRING SHEET 6 2 
LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH ID .267 X OD .510 SHEET l l 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 X 1-1/2 LG SHEET 3 l 
SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 X 3/8 LG SHEET 3 4 
SCREw,~ACH-HEX HC 10-32 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 2 2 
PIN,TAPEREO,THREAOEO- 1 LG X NO. 2-0 SHEET 3 2 
SETSCREW-SPLINE DR OVAL PT 8-32 x 1/2 LG SHEET 3 2 
SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 1/4-20 X 7/8 LG SHEET 2 3 
SETSCREW-HEX CR FP 1/4-20 X 7/16 LG SHEET 7 2 
SPRING,HELICAL,COMPR- 14 TURNS SHEET 2 1 
SUPPORT-CLUTCH DCG SPRING SHEET 2 1 
SPACER- 0.192 IC X 7/16 OD X l/ 32 THK SHEET 6 l 
SPLICE,CCNDUCTOR SHEET 3 1 
SPLICE,CONDUCTOR 4 

SEE FIGURE 2-30 FOR LOCATION 
SET SCREW 5-40 1/8 LG SHEET 4 4 
KEY,WCCCRUFF SHEET 2 1 
SCREW,MACH-FH 1/4-20 x l/ 2 LG SHEET 1 3 
SCREW,MACH-BIND HC 8-32 X 5/ 16 LG SHEET 3 2 
SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 X 1/2 LG SHEET 3 5 
SCREW,MACH-HEX HC 8-32 X 9/16 LG SHEET 3 2 

PIN,TAPEREO,THREAOEO- 1/2 LG X NO. 2-0 SHEET 6 2 
USED ON RR COMMON BASE GROUP 

STUD-CARC FEED LPC~TING SHEET 7 2 
ARM ASSEMBLY-CAM FCLLOWER SHEET 6 1 
SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 54 TURNS SHEET 6 1 
BAR-PUNCH ADJUSTING ANCHOR SHEET 3 1 
SCREW,~ACH-HEX HC 3/8-24 X 1 LG SHEET 3 1 
PIN-FEED ROLL OPERATING SHEET 7 2 
ROLL ASSEMBLY-EJECT SHEET 4 2 

12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

13 - 64 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 70 
- 71 
- 71A 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 74A 

- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 18 
- 79 
- 80 
- 81 
- 82 

- 82 

- 83 
- 84 
- 85 

- 85 

- 85 

- 85 

- 87 
- 88 

- 88 

- 89 
- 90 
- 91 

- 93 

- 94 

- 95 

- 96 

- c; 7 
- c;a 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

228134 . 
22867 . 

227634 a . 
228135 a . 
309833 a . 
228141 . 
228157 . 
257189 . 
228599 . 
261554 . 
3Cll52 . 
301153 . 
3Cl214 . 
310372 . 
3Cl474 . 
310596 • 
3C8292 . 
313520 . 
313651 • 

5462534 . 
31411C . 
314111 . 

37C66 . 
123543 . 
228604 . 
328C8C . 

2286C6 . 
328C15 . 

2286C5 . 
228607 . 
314224 . 
328125 . 
314226 . 
315822 . 
328196 . 
328257 . 

5447700 . 
5447699 . 

328859 . 
32886C . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARC T RAl\S PCRT AS,..S FCR STC, STC/1-SS, STD/I GP ANO s.c. -CONT 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY-CARC FEEC CLUTCH SHEET 2 l . PI~,TAPEREC,PL~IN- 7/8 LG X NO. 3 SHFET 2 2 . GEAR,SPUR 38 TEETH 24 OP SHEET 2 l . SHAFT-CARO FEEC CLUTCH SHEET 2 1 . ARf' ASSEMBLY-CARC FEEC CLUTCH SHEET 2 1 
GEAR,SPUR- 38 TEETI- 24 OP 1.662 OD SHEET 2 1 
OGG-CARD FEED CLUTCH SHEET 2 l 
t\UT,HEX- 8-32 SHEET l 2 
GUIDE-CARD RIGHT HAND SHEET 6 1 
GUIOE-REAC STATICN CARD SHEET 2 1 
LINK ASSEMBLY-CARC FEED SHEET 6 1 
SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 23-1/2 TURNS SHEET 6 l 
SWITCH,TCGGLE-CPST 250V AC/DC 3 AMP 1 

SEE FIGURE 2-38 FOR LOCATION 
GEAR,BEVEL-CLUTCH SHEET l 1 
CLAMP SHEET 6 l 
PLATE,~CTOR MCU~TI~G SHEET 1 1 
PUSH Ct\ NUT-FOR 0.081 STUB SHEET 6 l 
ARM-TRANSFER CCNTACT OPERATING SHEET 3 1 
CLAMP,LCCP- 3/4 IC 0.204 CIA MTG HOLE SHEET 7 1 
CCVER, f'AOT GR ST A.RT RELAY SHEET 1 l 
RAIL ASSEMBLY, PRESS-RIGHT HAND SHEET 3 1 

USEC ON RIGHT SIDE 
RAIL ASSEMBLY, PRESS-LEFT HAND SHEET 3 1 

USED CN LEFT SICE . WASbER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 3 x 0.212 DC SHEET 3 4 . SCREW,~ACH-RH 3-48 X 1/8 LG SHEET 3 4 . RAIL-PRESS LH SHEET 3 l 
USED PRICR TC SUFFIX C7 . RAIL-READ CARC SHEET 3 1 
USEC FROM SUFFIX C7 TO CURRENT 
USED CN LH PRESS RAIL ASM . RAIL-PRESS RH SHEET 3 l 
USED PRIOR TC SUFFIX C7 . RAIL-PRESSURE, RH SHEET 3 1 
USED FRCM SUFFIX C7 TO CURRENT 
USED CN RH PRESS RAIL ASM . SPRit\G-PRESS RAIL SHEET 3 l . BRACKET-PRESS RAIL MOUNTING SHEET 3 1 
USED CN RIGHT HAND PRESS RAIL ASM . BRACKET,A~GLE-PRESS RAIL MOUNTING SHEET 3 1 
USED ON LEFT HANC PRESS RAIL ASM 

GUIDE-CARD ALIGNING SHEET 6 1 
SCREW,~ACH-BIND HC 8-32 x 3/8 LG SHEET 3 2 
fJAGNET ASSEfJBLY-ESCAPEMENT SHEET 6 l 

SEE FIGURE 40 FGR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 
~AGNET ASSEMBLY,CARC FEEC LATCH- 48V SHEET 6 l 

SEE FIGURE 41 FCR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 
EJECT ~SSEf'BLY, U I\ IT SHEET 2 1 

SEE FIGURE 32 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
CARD LEVER ASSEMBLY, DETAIL ST AT ION SHEET 6 1 

SEE FIGURE 43 FGR DETAIL BREAK COWN 
CARD LEVER ASSE,.,BLY, ""~STER STATICN SHEET 3 1 

SEE FIGURE 43 FCR 0 ET A IL BREAKCOWN 
PLATE-BED LEFT SHEET 3 1 
RAIL-REG LH SHEET 3 1 

51 



* 

* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

52 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

13 - 99 

:-1 oc 
-lCOA 

-lOCA 

-lCCB 

-1006 

-lCOC 
-101 
-lOlA 
-1C2 
-1C3 
-1C4 
-1C5 

-106 
-107 
-1C8 

-1C9 
-110 
-111 
-112 

-113 
-114 
-115 
-115A 
-116 
-117 

-11 7 

-118 

-119 

-12C 

-121 
-122 
-123 
-124 
-125 
-126 
-127 
-127A 
-1278 
-128 
-129 
-130 
-131 
-133 
-134 
-135 
-136 
-137 
-138 
-139 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

338586 . 
340374 • 
34061<; . 

5406267 . 
34C945 . 
227730 . 

340373 . 
345644 . 
345887 . 
362684 . 
368969 . 
381736 . 
328423 NP . 
438623 . 

2102368 . 
2160917 . 
1C92019 . 
2111232 . 
5319854 . 
5367316 . 
.5372236 . 

228114 . 
.5372235 . 
5372237 . 
5372239 . 
537224C . 

65629 . 
5372289 . 
5393273 . 
5372320 NP . 

301156 . 
151231 . 
228C44 a . 
301155 a . 
310347 a . 
342702 a . 

54C6137 . 
54C6138 . 
5404C53 . 

340871 . 
5422220 . 

1C4699 . 
205115 . 
228114 . 
228565 . 
369421 . 

5422221 . 
54C4252 NP . 

673 . 
2994 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARO TRANSPORT ASMS FOR STD, STD/HSS, STD/IGP AND s.c. -CONT 

~AGNETIC ASSEMELY-CLUTCr SHEET 2 1 
SEE FIGURE 44 FOR OET A IL BREAKCOWN 

SHIELC-PRESS RAIL LH SHEET 2 1 
CCNTACT ASSEMBLY-PROGRAM CAM SHEET 3 1 

USEC CN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
CONTACT ASSEMBLY, PROGRAM CAM SHEET 3 l 

USED ON WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIG 45 FOR CETAIL BREAKCOWN 

SENSl~G aSSEMBLY, PIN SHEET 3 l 
USED C~ WCR CO~MON BASE GROUP-HSS 

SENSING ASSEMBLY-PIN SHEET 3 1 
USED CN WCR CCM~ON BASE GROUP-STD 
SEE FIGURE 46 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN . SHIELD-PRESS RAIL RH SHEET 6 1 

GUIDE-THROAT SHEET 3 1 
CAP,ELECTRICAL SHEET 6 4 
BUTTCN-E~CK SPACE SHEET 3 1 
COVER-FEED KNIFE ASSEMBLY SHEET 6 1 
WEIGHT, CARO SHEET 1 1 
PRCGRA~ ASSEMBLY-SENSING SHEET 2 

SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
SCREW,,.,ACH-BINO HD 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG SHEET 1 1 
CLAMP,LCCP- 0.880 IC 0.200 DIA MTG HOLE SHEET 6 1 -
DIODE AS,.,, SI LI CCI\', TYPE AM SHEET 6 1 

USEC CN REEO RELAY UNITS ONLY . CLIP SHEET 6 2 . SE~ICCNDUCTOR DEVICE,OIODE-TYPE AM SHEET 6 1 
SCREW,THD CUTTI~G-HEX HC 8-32 X 0.375 LG SHEET 6 2 
BRACKET,STACKER SHEET 1 1 

USED GN WCR COMMON BASE GROUP 
SUPPCRT ASSEMBLY-CLUTCH SHEET 2 1 . BEARI~G,SLEEVE-FLG 0.377 re 3.627 OD BRZ SHEET 2 1 . SUPPCRT-CLUTCH SHEET 2 1 
BUMPER-CBM CARD GUICE SHEET 1 2 
BUMPER,CBM SCREW FRONT SHEET 1 2 
"CUI\ T, RES I LI ENT SHEET 1 4 

USED PRIOR TC SUFFIX H8 
SPACER,SLEEVE-IO .196 x oc .250 SHEET 1 8 

USED FRCM SUFFIX H8 TO CURRENT 
BED PLATE ASSE~ELY, STACKER SHEET 1 1 

SEE FIGURE 18 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 
JUMPER ASSEMBLY SHEET 1 1 

SEE FIGURE 54-25 AND 25A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

BRACKET ASSE,.,BLY,STACKER SHEET 1 
USED ON RR CO~MCN BASE GROUP 
SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAIL BREAK COWN 

SHAFT ASSE~BLY-ESCAPE~ENT SHEET 4 1 
• PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 3/4 LG X NO. 3-0 SHEET 4 3 . SHAFT,SHOULOEREC SHEET 4 1 . RATCHET-SPACING SHEET 4 1 . WHEEL ASSE~BLY-C~RC FEEC SHEET 4 1 . GEAR ASSE~BLY-FRICTION SHEET 4 1 
RIVET, PLASTIC PUSH SHEET 3 2 
GUIDE_r_ PLASTIC CHIP SHEET 3 1 
CHUTE, CHIP SHEET 3 1 
CCVER, ESCAPEMENT GEARING SHEET 4 1 
BASE ASSEMBLY, TRANSPORT SHEET 7 1 . PIN, DCWEL SHEET 7 4 
• BE~RI~G,SLEEVE- Q.377 IC X 0.629 OC BRZ SHEET 7 1 . BEARING,SLEEVE-FLG 0.377 ID 3.627 OD BRZ SHEET 7 1 . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.251 ID X 0.501 OD BRZ SHEET 7 4 . BEARING,SLEEVE SHEET 7 6 . BASE_r_ TRAJ\SPCRT SHEET 7 1 
PROGRA~ UNIT GRCUP SHEET . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 5-40 X l/ 2 LG SHEET 3 4 . SCREW-~ACH,FIL H,NO. 10-32 x .625 LG SHEET 2 2 

12/13/68 



• 
* 
* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

• 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* • 
* 
* • 
* 
* • 
* 
* 
* 
* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* • 
* • 
* 

* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

13 -140 
-141 
-142 
-143 
-145 
-146 
-147 
-148 
-149 
-150 
-160 
-161 
-162 
-163 
-165 
-166 
-167 

-168 

-169 

-169 

-170 
-171 
-172 
-173 
-174 
-175 
-176 
-177 
-178 
-179 
-180 
-181 
-182 
-183 
-184 
-185 
-186 
-187 
-188 
-189 
-1c;7 
-198 
-199 
-2GC 
-2Cl 
-2C2 
-203 
-204 
-2C5 
-206 

-2C6 

-201 
-2C8 
-2C9 

210 
-211 
-212 
-213 
-214 
-215 

216 
-217 
-218 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

350C . 
4236 . 

20321 . 
25282 . 
57537 . 

186712 . 
196698 . 
227847 . 
227879 . 
227883 . 
227885 . 

5422336 . 
3C82C6 . 
3139C9 . 
382346 . 

5422197 . 
5422222 . 
5404254 NP . 
5404255 NP . 
5404265 NP . 

673 • 
845 • 

2899 . 
6318 . 

12954 . 
22478 . 
22797 . 
24857 . 
25282 . 
58554 . 
79430 . 

12CC44 . 
130534 . 
159229 . 
227686 . 
227691 . 
227693 . 
227702 . 
227703 . 
227941 . 
309870 • 
3C9874 . 

23096 . 
15019C a . 
309867 a . 
309868 a . 
312594 . 
313445 • 
3131374 . 
313977 . 
345031 . 
313978 . 

~406421 • 
3500 . 
6503 a . 
8427 . 

10504 7 . 
5462566 a . 

227690 a . 
227703 a • 
313<;71 . 
313973 a . 
313<175 a • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARO TRANS PORT ASMS FOR sro, STO/HSS, STD/I GP AND s.c. -CONT 

. SCREW, FIL HC M~Cb-5-40 X .312 LG SHEET 2 l . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG SHEET 2 2 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 31.5 TURNS LH SHEET 3 2 . RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK SHEET 3 2 . WASHER,FL- 0.158 ID 0.312 00 C.031 THK SHEET 3 1 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 3-48 X 3/ 16 LG SHEET 2 2 . SCREW,~ACH-BIND HO 5-40 X 5/ 16 LG 2 . I NOi CATOR-COLUMN SHEET 2 1 . PL~TE ~SSEMeLY-SUPPORT SHEET 3 1 . AR~-~AKE CONT ACT OPERATING SHEET 3 l . STUD- 81 ST COLUMN CONTACT ARM SPRING SHEET 3 1 . DRUM ASSE~BLY, PRCGRAM SHEET 2 1 . COVER-PROGRAM CUTOUT SWITCH SHEET 2 l . COVER-PROGRAM CAM CONTACT SHEET 2 l 

• COVER-INSULATING SHEET 2 1 
• WASHER, THRUST-.87 00 x .58 IC X .028 SHEET 4 2 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY, PROGRAM ORUM SHEET 4 1 

SEE FIGURE 30 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
STAR WHEEL GRGUP"' 

SEE FIGURE 38-29 FOR C ET A IL BREAKDOWN 
CARD PUSHER GROUP,MOOS A,B ANO 

USEO ON STD ANO IGP UNITS 
CARD PUSHER GROUP,MODS A,B AND 

USED CN MCDS WITH HSS ANC SELF 
CHECK FEATURE 

. SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 x l/ 2 LG SHEET 6 2 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 x l/ 2 LG SHEET 6 3 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 3/8 FL W SHEET 7 2 . WASHER~LOCK-SPLIT NO. 8 x 0.280 OD SHEET 7 2 . SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 8-32 X 1/2 LG SHEET 7 l 
• WASHER,FLAT- .170 Io, .375 00 SHEET 6 2 . SETSCREW-S PL I r\E CR FP 5-40 X 3/16 LG SHEET 7 2 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 37 TURNS SHEET 7 1 . RING-RETAINING, EXT 0.125 10 X 0.015 THK SHEET 1 1 . SPACER- 0.158 IC X 5/ 16 OD X 0.032 THK SHEET 7 1 . COLLAR,SHAFT-HA~~ER TRIP SHEET 7 2 . SCREW,~ACH-BINO HD 5-40 X 3/8 LG SHEET 6 2 . S~RING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 35 TURNS SHEET 7 2 

• ROLLER-MAGNET CA~ SH EFT T l . ARfJ ASSEfJBLY-PUSHER CAM SHEET 7 1 . ROLL, CARD RELEASE ECCENTRIC SHEET 7 1 . ARfJ ASSEMBLY-STOP LEVER CAM SHEET 7 1 

• ROD-SPRING ANCHOR SHEET 7 l . SHAFT-CAt"' ARt' SHEET 1 1 . LI~K-EJECT OPERATING SHEET 7 1 . ARfi' ASSEMBLY-PRESS ROLL RELEASE SHEET 7 l . ARt'-PRESS ROLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 
• . PIN,TAPEREC,PL~IN- l/ 2 LG X NO. 6 SHEET 7 2 
• . SPACER SHEET 1 1 . . ARM-PRESS ROLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . SHAFT-PRESS ROLL REL SENSING SHEET 7 1 . STUC-PUSHER ARftt ECCENTRIC SHEET 7 1 . LINK,RIGID-STCP LEV ER SHEET 7 1 . STCP-CARO PUSHER ARM SHEET 6 1 
• HOCO-CARO PUSHER SHEET 6 1 

USEC CN CJ\RC PUS HER GROUP-STC . HOCO, CARD PUSHER SHEET 6 1 
USED ON CARO PUSHER GROUP-STD HSS . PLATE-BED RIGHT SHEET 6 1 

• SH.AFT .ASSEt'BLY-PUSHER ,1RM SHEET 7 1 . . SCREW, FIL HC MACH-5-40 X .312 LG SHEET 7 2 
• . NUT,PLAIN,HEX 8-32 X 1/4 FL W SHEET 7 1 
• . PI~,TAPEREC,PL.AIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 4-C SHEET 7 3 . . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 5 x 1/4 OD SHEET 1 2 
• . SPRING,COMPRESSION SHEET 1 1 . . HUB-PUSHER /lRM SHEET 7 2 . . SHAFT-C~M ARf' SHEET 7 1 . . AR fl-FOLLOWER CARD PUS HER SHEET 7 l 
• . AR~-PUSHER SHEET 7 1 . . SHAFT-GRIPPER FINGER SHEET 7 l 

53 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* ... 

* 

* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* 
* 
* .. 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* .. 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
... 
* 
* 
* 

54 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

13 -219 
-220 
-221 
-224 
-225 

-225 

-226 
-227 
-228 

-228 

-229 
-230 
-231 
-233 
-234 
-234A 
-235 
-236 
-237 
-238 
-239 
-240 
-241 
-242 
-243 
-244 
-2!t.5_ 
-246 
-248 
-249 
-250 
-251 
-252 
-253 
-254 
-255 
-256 
-257 
-258 
-259 
-260 
-261 
-262 
-263 
-264 
-265 
-266 
-267 
-268 
-269 
-270 
-271 
-272 
-273 
-274 
-275 
-276 
-217 
-278 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

340739 D . 
341264 D . 

1073418 D . 
139472 D • 
227697 D . 
345034 D . 
227700 D . 
227705 a . 
309618 D • 

345236 D . 
5404257 NP • 

127 . 
598 • 

23815 . 
24759 . 
31765 . 
38235 . 
79269 • 

104699 . 
105047 • 
110129 • 
156364 • 
165556 . 
169733 • 
180383 . 
183895 . 
196143 • 
196299 . 
227779 . 
228C40 • 
228050 . 

154 . 
8427 • 

228036 D . 
228038 D . 
309649 D . 
228054 . 

8427 . 
228031 a . 
309647 a . 
228055 . 
228060 . 
228061 . 
228069 . 
139686 . 
228067 D . 
228068 Cl . 
2..2.8155 . 

2<1980 . 
228059 Cl . 
228156 D • 
228451 D • 
2283C9 . 
156364 Cl . 
228577 a . 
301157 • 
306314 • 
3C8416 . 
310189 • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PORT ASMS FOR STD, STD/HSS, STD/IGP AND s.c. -CONT 

• • FINGER-GRIPPER SHEET 7 1 
• . SCREW-PUSHER ARM SHEET 7 1 
• . RING-RETAINING SHEET 1 1 . PIN1TAPE~ED~PLAIN SHEET 7 2 . CAtJ,CARO PUSHER SHEET 7 1 

USED ON PUSHER CAM SHAFT ASM-STO . CA"4,CARO PUSHER SHEET 1 1 
USED CN PUSHER CAM SHAFT ASM-STO HSS . GEAR,BEVEL- 36 TEETH SHEET 7 1 

• SHAFT-CARO PUSHER CAM SHEET 7 l 
• CA~,CARD STOP SHEET 7 1 

USED ON PUSHER CAM SHAFT ASM-STD 
• CAf.',CARD STCP SHEET 7 1 

USED ON PUSHER CAM SHAFT ASM-STD HSS 
GEAR TRAIN GROUP SHEET 5 . SCREW,MACH-FH 5-40 X 3/4 LG SHEET 5 2 . SCREW,~ACH-RH 10-32 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 4 2 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 5/ 16 FL W SHEET 4 4 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 X 11/ 32 LG SHEET 5 3 . SPACER,SLEEVE SHEET 4 . SCREW fJACH 6/32 X .310 LG SHEET 4 2 
• WASHER,FLAT- 7/16 OD X 0.128 IO x 0.050 SHEET 5 3 . PIN, DOWEL SHEET 4 2 . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 5 x 1/4 OD SHEET 5 3 

• BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.250 lC O.l:25 OD SHEET 4 7 . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.375 IO 0.875 OD SHEET 4 9 . SET SCREW 5-40 1/8 LG SHEET 4 12 . SCREW, SOC ·HEO CAP-1/4-20 UNC X .750 SHEET 4 3 . KEY,WCCORUFF SHEET 5 1 . WASHER,FL- 3/8 x 5/8 OD X 0.020 THK SHEET 5 l . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION SHEET 5 1 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 5-40 X 1/2 LG SHEET 4 3 

• Pl AT E -CA f'S HA FT BEARING RETAINER SHEET 5 1 . COLLAR- 0.250 ID X 0.500 OD X 0.406 THK SHEET 4 2 . GEAR AND SHAFT ASS EMBLY, 65 TOOTH SHEET 4 1 
• . PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN- 1/ 2 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 4 1 . . PIN,TAPERED,PL~IN- 5/8 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 4 l . . CCLLAR SHEET 4 1 
• . SHAFT,SHOULOERED SHEET 4 1 . . GEAR,SPUR-65 TEETH 24 DP SHEET 4 1 

• GEAR M\D SHAFT .ASSEMBLY, 56 TOO Th SHEET 4 l . . PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 4 1 
• . SHAFT,SHOULDERED SHEET 4 1 . . GEAR,SPUR-56 TEETH 24 DP SHEET 4 1 . RETAlf\ER-BEARING SHEET 4 1 . SPACER- 0.377 ID X 1/2 OD 0.418 LG SHEET 4 2 . COLLAR- 0.376 IC X 0.625 OD X 0.375 THK SHEET 4 2 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY, EJECT ROLL SHEET 4 2 . . PIN-TAPER,7/16 IN LG SHEET 4 1 . . SHAFT-ROLL EJECT SHEET 4 1 . . GEAR,SPUR-12 TEETH 24 OP SHEET 4 1 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY-TRANSVERSE DRIVE SHEET 5 1 
• . PI~,TAPERED,PL~IN 11/16 LG X NO. 3-0 SHEET 5 2 

• . GEAR,SPUR-22 TEETH 24 DP SHEET 5 1 
• • SHAFT-TRANSVERSE DRIVE SHEET 5 1 
• . GEAR,BEVEL-32 TEETH 32 OP SHEET 5 1 . BE AR I NG ASS E ~ e LY SHEET 5 1 . . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR SHEET 5 1 . . ADAPTER-BEARING SHEET 5 1 . SPACER- 0.376 IC X 5/8 OD X 0.047 THK SHEET 4 1 . SCREWrSHCULDER-CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING SHEET 4 1 . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 5-40 X 0.556 LG SHEET 4 2 . IDLER ASSEMBLY-ARM,BELT T~NSION SHEET 4 1 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

13 -278A 
-279 
-28C 
-281 
-282 

-283 

-284 
-285 
-286 
-2E7 
-288 
-289 
-290 
-291 
-292 
-293 
-294 
-295 
-296 
-2S7 
-298 
-299 
-3CC 
-301 
-3ClA 
-3C2 
-3C3 
-3C4 
-3C5 
-306 
-3C7 

-3C8 

-3G9 
-310 

-311 

-312 

-313 

-313A 
-3138 
-314 
-315 
-316 
-317 
-318 
-319 
-32C 
-321 
-322 
-323 
-324 
-325 
-326 
-327 
-328 
-33C 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

45658 . 
192C49 . 
310178 . 
341883 . 
310774 . 
341882 . 
310241 . 
310252 . 
310254 . 
310333 . 
310362 . 
310366 . 
310374 . 

23096 . 
110129 . 
139686 . 
310307 . 
310368 a • 
310370 a • 
310371 a . 
310375 . 

8427 . 
310361 a . 
310369 a . 

11C0523 . 
310391 • 

35CG . 
105047 . 
31C394 . 
310397 . 
31C3S8 . 
_j_ 
340172 . 
31C4CO . 
31C392 a . 
310393 . 
3103<16 a . 
313333 a . 
31C4Cl . 
310799 . 
310469 . 
310773 . 
310781 . 
32875C . 
340034 . 
341003 . 
3427C3 . 
151231 . 
228044 a . 
310347 a . 
3427C2 a . 
345974 . 
369421 . 

1100523 . 
5407798 . 
5404258 NP . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PORT ASMS FOR STD, STD/HSS, STO/IGP ANO s.c. -CONT 

. . WASHER,FL-1/4 X 13/32 OD X 0.006 THK SHEET 5 1 . . RI~G,RETAif\I~G-EXT 0 .185 IC X o.02c THK SHEET 5 1 . . AR~ ASSE~BLY-BELT TENSION SHEET 5 l . . PULLEY ASM, GROOVED-BELT TENSION SHEET 5 1 . . BEARING,SLEEVE-IDLER PULLEY SHEET 5 1 
USEC Cf\ BELT TENSICN GRCOV EC PULLEY ASM . . PULLEY,GRCCVEC-BELT TENSION SHEET 5 1 
USED ON BELT TENSION GROOVEC PULLEY ASM . GUARD-BELT SHEET 4 l . STUC,EXTE~SICf\-ICLER ARM PIVOT SHEET 5 1 . GEAR,SPUR-54 TEETH SHEET 5 1 . RETAINER-BEARING SHEET 5 l . HUB-SPUR GEAR SHEET 5 1 . GEAR,HELICAL- 145 TEETI-" SHEET 5 1 . SHAFT AS~, 16 TCOTH GEAR SHEET 5 1 . . PIN,TAPEREC,PLAIN- 1/ 2 LG X NO. 6 SHEET 5 1 . . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.250 10 0.625 OD SHEET 5 1 . . Pil\-TAPER,7/16 IN LG SHEEl 5 1 

• . SPACER,SLEEVE-MACHINE,PULLEY SHEET 5 l . . SHAFT,STRAIGHT-GEAR SHEET 5 l 

• . GEAR,HELICAL-16 TEETH SHEET 5 1 . . PULLEY,GRCCVE-GEAR CRIVE SHEET 5 1 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 28 TOOTH GEAR SHEET 5 1 . . PIN,TAPEREC,PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 5 1 . . GEAR,SPUR SHEET 5 1 . . SH~FT,STR~IGhT-GE~R SHEET 5 l . . SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 6-32 x 3/16 LG SHEET 5 1 

• CLUTCH ASSE~BLY-FRICTICN SHEET 5 1 . . SCREW, FIL HD MACH-5-40 X .312 LG SHEET 5 2 . . W~SHER,LCCK-If\T TEETH NO. 5 x 1/ 4 OD SHEET 5 2 . . RING,NYLCN FRICTION SHEET 5 1 . . HUB ASSEMBLY SHEET 5 1 . . PIN,STRAIGHT,HEACLESS-0.125 DIA x 0.265 SHEET 5 1 
USEC Ct\ HUE ASS EMELY . . HUB SHEET 5 1 
USED ON HUB ASSEMBLY . . HCUSING ASSE~BLY-GEAR AND BEARING SHEET 5 1 . . HCUSING-CLUTC~,FRICTICN SHEET 5 1 
USED CN GEAR ANC BEARING HOUSING ASM . . BEARINGLSLEEVE-FRICTION CLUTCH SHEET 5 1 
USEC ON GEAR ANC BEARING HOUSING ASM . . GE~R,SPUR-CLUTC~,FRICTION SHEET 5 1 
USED ON GEAR A.NC BEARING HOUSING ASM . . RIVET,SCLIO SHEET 5 4 
USED CN GEAR ANC BEARING hOUSING ASM . . SPRING-FRI CT CLUTCH SHEET 5 1 . . SCREW,CAP,SCC t-C- 5-40 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 5 1 . PI~,SPRING- 0.099 x 11/16 LG SHEET 5 1 . WASHER.SPRING TENS- 0.260 ID X 1/2 OD SHEET 5 1 . WASHER, FLAT .255 IC X 3/8 OD SHEET 5 1 . SPACER,SLEEVE-54 TOOTH GEAR SHEET 5 1 . BRACKET-ESCAPEMENT GEARING SHEET 4 1 . SPACER,SLEEVE-28 TOOTH GEAR SHEET 5 1 . SHAFT ASM-FEEC WHEEL READING STATION SHEET 5 1 . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 3/4 LG X NO. 3-C SHEET 5 2 . . SHAFT,SHOULCEREC SHEET 5 1 . . WHEEL ASSEMBLY-CARD FEED SHEET 5 1 . . GEAR ASSE~BLY-FRICTICN SHEET 5 l . SCREW,ASMD WASrER-PAN HD 5-40 x 5/8 LG SHEET 4 2 . BEARING,SLEEVE SHEET 4 1 . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR CUP PT 6-32 x 3/16 LG SHEET 5 2 . GEAR, 65TCCTH CRIVE AND BACKSPACE SHEET 4 1 

BACKSPACE GROUP 

55 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
... .. 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

13 -331 
-332 
-333 
-335 
-337 
-338 
-339 
-34C 
-341 
-342 
-343 
-344 
-345 
-346 
-347 
-348 
-349 
-350 

-351 
-351A 
-352 
-352A 
-353 
-354 

-357 
-358 
-359 
-359A 
-3598 
-35SC 
-3590 
-359E 
-359F 
-36C 
-361 
-362 
-363 
-364 
- 3l: 5 
-366 
-367 
-368 
-368A 

-368A 

-368l3 
-36<; 
-371 

-373 

-373 

-374 
-375 
-376 
-377 
-378 
-379 
-38C 
-381 
-382 
-383 

56 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

38255 . 
3500 . 

25282 . 
26513 . 
42003 . 
44946 . 
60489 . 

141176 . 
228C80 . 
228C81 . 
228084 . 
228C88 . 
228090 . 
228092 . 
228093 . 
312Cl9 . 
341050 . 

5404260 NP . 
358 . 
673 . 

38392 . 
227769 . 
227772 • 
228013 . 
310107 . 
310111 . 

54C642C . 
28564 . 

227725 a . 
227S39 a . 
227S46 a . 
3C9872 a . 
3C9873 a . 

53736C7 . 
10476 . 

325624 . 
22828C a . 
312321 . 
313986 . 
369255 . 
369257 . 

53736C5 . 
5404261 NP . 
54C4262 NP . 

265C . 
12132 . 

228374 . 
5372350 . 
5401C03 . 
5404263 NP . 

7341 . 
2632C . 
38271 • 
60488 . 
60489 . 

11CC29 . 
110129 . 
120571 . 
1414G4 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C~RC TRANSPCRT AS~S FCR STC, STC/t-"SS, STD/I GP AND s.c. -CONT 

. SCREW,tJ.ACH-FIL H 3-48 X 1/2 LG SHEET 4 2 . SCREW, FIL HD MACH-5-40 X .312 LG SHEET 4 2 . RING-RETAI~ING,EXT 0.125 IC X 0.015 THK SHEET 4 1 

• SPRING, EXTENSION SHEET 4 1 . SCREW,MACH-TRUSS HO 8-32 x 1/4 LG SHEET 4 3 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION 61 TURNS SHEET 4 l . CLIP-SPRit\G SHEET 4 1 

• SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 21.5 TURNS SHEET 4 1 . BRACKET-REVERSE SWITCH SHEET 4 1 . PAWL ASSEMBLY-eACK SPACE SHEET 4 1 . AR ti ASSE~BLY-REVERSING MEC~ C~M ENGAGING SHEET 4 1 . PIVOT-BACK SPACE ARM SHEET 4 1 . SCREW,SHLD-FIL H 5-40 X 11/32 LG SHEET 3 2 . GEAR,SPUR-BACK SPACE SHEET 4 l . SW I TCH-S PCT 125/250V ~c 10 AMP SHEET 4 1 . INSULATOR-BACK SPACE SHEET 4 1 . LEVER-SPRING ACT I ON SHEET 3 1 
PUNCH ANO DIE GR CUP 

USEC Ct\ ~ccs A ANC e,~CN-PRINT . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 10-32 x 3/4 LG SHEET 2 2 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 3 3 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 10-32 x 1-1/4 LG SHEET 2 l . PLUG ~SSE~BLY-PU~CH CRIVE MOUNTING FRONT SHEET 3 l . PLUG ASSEMBLY-REAR PUNCH DRIVE MOUNTING SHEET 3 l . GUIOE ASSEMBLY-CIE ANC PUNCH SHEET 2 1 
SEE FIGURE 26 FOR BREAKDOWN . BUSHif\G-CIE Af\'C GUICE MTG SHEET 2 1 . SCREW,SHLD-RH 10-32 x 0.818 LG SHEET 2 l . SHAFT ASM, PRESS ROLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . PI~,TAPERED,PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 6-0 SHEET 7 3 . . SHAFT-CARC REL SHEET 7 l . . AR~-PRESSURE RCLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . LEVER-MANU Al CARC RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . SPACER SHEET 7 1 . . LEVER ASSEt'ELY-PRESS RCLL REL SHEET 7 1 . TUBE ASSErtBLY-CHIP SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,MACH-FH 5-40 x 0.190 LG SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,PUSH RCC GU I DE PLATE SHEET 2 1 . . BEARING,SLEEVE SHEET 2 1 . . FLATE-PRESS WrL SHEET 2 1 . . SPRINGL HELICAL-COMP SHEET 2 1 . . SHAFT ASSEMBLY-PRESS ROLL SHEET 2 1 . . BEARING AND LEVER ASM-RH PRESSURE ROLL SHEET 2 1 . . TueE,CHIP SHEET 2 1 

If'.!TERPCSER GROUP 
USED CN MODS A AND B,PRINT 

If\TERFRETER GRCUP 
USED ON MOD C . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 3-48 x 1/4 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,MACH-TRUSS HC 8-32 X 5/16 LG SHEET~ 2 . ~AG~ET ASSEMBLY-PRINT SUPPRESSION SHEET 3 1 
SEE FIGURE 48 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY, RIBBON PRINT SHEET 2 1 
SEE FIGURE 20 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN . If\TERPCSER ~SS EMBLY, RIBBON PRINT SHEET 2 l 
SEE FIGURE 21 FOR DETAIL BREAK DOWN 

HARDWARE GRCUP,PRINT-COMMON . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 1/ 4 FL w SHEET 3 l . CLA~P SHEET 7 1 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG SHEET 7 1 . CLIP-SPRING SHEET 3 1 . CLIP-SPRING SHEET 3 1 . WASrER,FL-NO 8 X 5/8 OD X 1/16 THK SHEET 3 1 . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.250 lD 0.625 OD SHEET 3 1 . WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 5/8 OD X l/ 16 THK SHEET 3 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSICN- 16.5 TURNS l 
SEE FIGURE 20-4 ANO 21-3 FOR LOCATION 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
... 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* ... 

.... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

13 ....; 384 
-385 
-386 
-387 
-388 
-389 
-390 
-391 
-392 
-393 
-394 
-395 
-396 
- 3<;7 
-398 

-399 

-3gg 

-4Cl 
-4C2 
-4C3 
-4C4 
-4C5 
-406 

-414 

-414 

I 

-414 

-414 

-414 

-414 

-414 

-414 

-414 

-42C 
-421 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

l 

156364 . 
228242 . 
228287 • 
228292 . 
228356 . 
228361 . 
228372 . 
228616 . 
3C82C8 . 
31Cl69 . 
310171 . 
313132 . 
314037 • 
42481C . 

5404259 NP . 
5404249 NP . 
5406281 NP . 
5319854 . 

6318 . 
24695 . 
75533 . 

263406 . 
3154G3 . 

536714C . 

54C6C75 . 

5367353 . 

5367323 . 

5406C8C . 

5404C76 . 

54C4G77 . 

5406C63 . . 

54C4199 . 

92 . 
55726 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PCRT ASMS FOR STD, STC/HSS, STD/IGP AND s.c. -CONT 

. BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.375 IC 0.875 DD SHEET 3 l . SPRING-RIBBC~ SPCOL RESTRAIN ING SHEET 2 1 

• ARr-' ASSEMeLY-SUPPRESSION SHEET 3 1 . SPCCL-RIEECN SHEET 2 l . AR~ ASSEtJBLY-ICLER SHEET 3 1 . ARI"' ASSEMBLY-PRINT SHEET 3 1 . SCREW,t'ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 3 l 

• SPRING,HELIC~L,EXTENSION- 18 TURNS SHEET 3 l . FITTING,LUB- 45 CEG ANGLE l/ 4-28 THO FIT SHEET 3 l . LINK-ECCENTRIC CR IVE SHEET 3 1 . SCREW,SHLC-FH 5-40 x 0.137 LG SHEET 3 1 . BE~RING,SLV-ECC 0.16610 0.376 CBORE IRON SHEET 3 1 . PLUG-PRINT ANC PUNCH CR IVE REAR SHEET 3 l . RIBBCN ANC SPCOL ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 1 
BACKFRAJ'E GROUP,HIGH SPEEC SKIP SHEET 2 

SEE FIGURE 14A FOR CETAIL BREAKDOWN 
CO~MO~ CCMPCNENTS GROUP,MOC C 

USED CN REEC RELAY UNITS,MOC C ONLY 
CCt'MOf\ CCMPCNEf\T GR CUP 

USEC Cl\ WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UNITS,MOD c 
SCREW,THC CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.375 LG SHEET 6 2 
WASHER,LCCK-SPLIT NO. 8 x 0.280 oc SHEET 6 2 
PIN,TAPEREC,PLAI~- 7/8 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 6 1 
SET SCREW .540 THK X 1/8 LG SHE(:T 6 1 
LEVER SHEET 6 1 
t'AGNET ASSE~BLY-PRINT SUPPRESSION SHEET 6 l 

SEE FIGURE 48 FCR D ET ti IL EREAKCOWN 
CABLE ASSE~BLY,PCWER,ELECTRICAL SHEET 6 1 

USEC CN MOO A STC ANO MOO A WITH 
SELF-CHECK FEATURE 
USED C~ REEC REL.AY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-9,12A,17,23,24,25, 
25A,25B,28,28A,29,30 ANO 31A 
FCR CDfoAPONENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEt'BLY, TR~NSPGRT SHEET 6 1 
USED CN fl'CDS A ANC B 
USED CN WIRE CCNT ACT RELAY UN ITS 
SEE FIGURE 54-1A,23,25A,26,27, 
28,29,3lti,34,35 ANC 36 FOR 
CC~PCNENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY,t'CD B STC SHEET 6 1 
USED CN REED RELAY UN ITS ONLY 

--1 

SEE FIGURE 54-3,6,21,23,24,25A,25B 
26,28A_t_29 ANC 31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY,MOC c SHEET 6 1 
USEC CN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-J,6,23,24,25,25A, 
258,26,28,28~,29 ~NC 31A FOR 
CC~PCNENT P~RTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, MCCEL c SHEET 6 l 
USED CN WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-1~,12,23,25,25A, 

258,26,28,28~,29,34 AND 35 
FCR COMPONENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY,HIGH SPEED SKIP SHEET 6 1 
USEC CN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-3,13,24,28,28A 
A~D 31A FOR CCMPONENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERSPERSEC GANG PUNCH SHEET 6 1 
USEC GN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-3,13,22,24,28,28A 
28B ANC 29 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, IGP FEATURE SHEET 6 l 
USEC ON WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-lA,28,34 AND 35 
FCR COMPGNENT PARTS 

CABLE ~SSEf"BLY, SELF CHECK SHEET 6 1 
USEC CN REED RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-3,13,13A,24,25A,250 
28,28A,29 ANO 31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

SCREw,~ACH-RH 5-40 x 1/4 LG SHEET l 2 
SCRE~,f"~CH-EINC ~C 6-32 X .188 LG SHEET 1 3 

57 



* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

13 -422 

-422 

-423 

-423 

-423 

-424 
-424 
-425 
-425 
-426 
-426 
-426 
-426 
-426 

-426 

-426 

-426 

-427 

-427 

:...42a 

-429 
-429 
-43C 

-43C 

-431 

-432 
-433 
-434 

-435 
-436 

-437 
-438 

-439 
-44C 
-441 

-441 

-442 

-443 

-444 

-445 
-445 
-446 
-447 
-448 

58 

PART 
NUMBER 

305267 

312477 

305268 

31245C 

5422230 

310363 
310228 

5372346 
310364 

537236C 
5372359 
310779 

5372358 
5404291 

5404287 

54C4289 

54C4293 

173937 

15172G 

345276 

275691 
275692 

337 

337 

2384 

34512 
38443 

147297 

228273 
228276 

22849C 
310378 

34CC24 
341007 
345101 

345102 

45685 

1962S8 

5462472 

5462491 

3C952C 
3C9716 

5420116 

29 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

CARD T R.l\NS PORT ASMS FOR STD, STD/HSS, STD/IGP 

. RELAY,f<'CT DRIVEN-PICKUP 115V AC 5. 1 AMP 
USEC ON ASSEMBLIES 537236l_t. 5372363, 
5372295, 5372293, 5404193 ANO 5404191 . RELAY, 2. 6 /J PICKUP AT 230V 50/60 CY 
USEC ON ASSEMBLIES 5372362, 5372364, 
5372296, 5372294, 5404194 AND 5404192 . rtCTCR,/JC- 1/12 rP 115V 50/60 CY 1 p I-
USEC GN ASSEMBLIES 5372363, 5372293 
Af\C 5404191 . tJCTCR,AC-1/12 HP,230V,50/60 CY 
USEC Ct\ ASS Et' e L I ES 5372362, 5372364, 
5372296, 5372294, 5404194 ANO 5404192 . MCTOR, 60CPS 115V 
USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5 3 7 2 361 t 5372295 
/Jl'C 5404193 . BELT,V-fJACHINE CRIVE,60 CYCLE . BELT,V-MACHINE ORIVE,50 CYCLE . BELT,V-PUNCH DRIVE,NON-PRINT . BELT,V-PUNCH CRIVE,PRINT . PULLEY,CCNE-60 CYCLE NON-PRINT MOTOR . PULLEY,CONE-50 CYCLE NON-PRINT MOTOR . PULLEY,CCNE-60 CYCLE PRINT MOTOR . PULLEY,CCNE-50 CYCLE PRINT MOTOR . PULLEY ASSEIVBLY, HSS 
USEC WITH 60 CYCLE NON-PRINT . PULLEY ASSE~BLY, HSS 
USEC WITH 50 CYCLE f\Cf't-PRINT . PULLEY ASSEfJBLY, HSS 
USED WITH 50 CYCLE PRINT . PULLEY ASSEri'BLY, HSS 
USEC WITH 60 CYCLE PRINT . SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 x l/ 8 LG 
USED CN 60 CYCLE UNITS . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR CUP PT 8-32 x 3116 LG 
USEC Cl\ 50 CYCLE UN ITS . BELT, DRIVING-67 TEETH, 15.6382 p LENGTH 
USED CN HIGH SPEED SKIP UNITS 

AGITATCR ASSEfJBLY, CHIP-NON PRINT 
AGITATCR ASSEIVBLY, C~IP-PRINT . SCREW,Fi'ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/ 8 LG 

USED CN PRINT CHIP AGITATOR ASM . SCREW,tJACH-FIL H 8-32 X 318 LG 
US E C C I\' t\/ P R I I\ T Ct-'. IP AGITATOR ASM . SCREW,t'ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1 IN LG. 
USED CN PRINT CHIP AG IT ATOR ASM . SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .375 LG . SCREW,"'ACH-FL CSK rC 6-32 X 5/ H: LG . RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.094 IC X 0.020 THK 
USED CN PRINT CHIP AGITATOR ASM . CLAMP-FLEX SHAFT . GEAR,SPUR- 16 TEETl-c 32 CP 0.5575 UC 
USED ON PRINT CHIP AG IT ATOR ASM . BRACKET-UPPER FLEXIBLE SHAFT . GEAR, 16 TEETH 32 PITCH 10-32 THC CENTER 
USEC CN PRlt\T Ch IP AGIT/JTOR ASM .: . SUPPCRT, FLEXIBLE SHAFT . SHAFT ASt', CHIP AGITATOR . SHAFT, FLEXIBLE 
USEC CN N/PRINT Cf-! IP /JG IT ATOR ft SM . SHAFT, FLEXIBLE 
USEC CN PRINT CHIP AG IT ATOR ASM 

WASHER, PLAIN .313 CIA 
USEC UNCER EJECT ASSEMBLY FOR POST CARD 
STCCK FEATURE 

SCREW,~ACH-BIND HD 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 

CCVER, PRCGRAt-' CUTCUT SW ITO· 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, PRCGRAM CUTOUT 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY . BRACKET, SWITCH MTG . SHIELD, SAFETY . SWITCH, TOGGLE SPCT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

AND s.c. -CONT 

SHEET l 1 

SHEET 1 1 

SHEET 1 1 

SHEET l 1 

SHEET 1 1 

SHEET l 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET 1 1 
SHEET l l 
SHEET 1 l 
SHEET 1 l 
SHEET 1 l 
SHEET l 1 
SHEET l l 

SHEET l l 

SHEET l l 

SHEET l 1 

SHEET 1 1 

SHEET l l 

SHEET 1 1 

SHEET 2 AR 
SHEET 2 AR 
SHEET 6 1 

SHEET 6 2 

SHEET 6 l 

SHEET 6 1 
SHEET 1 2 
SHEET 2 l 

SHEET 6 l 
SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 6 l 
SHEET 2 2 

SHEET l 1 
SHEET 2 1 
SHEET 2 1 

1 

SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 l . 

SHEET 2 1 

SHEET 2 l 

SHEET 2 l 
SHEET 2 1 
SHEET 2 1 

12/13/68 



DETAIL 8- HSS 

I SEEFIG.19 ~173 

29 

4{ SEE FIG. 39 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

--------

172 A 
• I I SEE FIG. 39 

DETAIL C-PRIOR TO HS 

166 

DETAIL A-WCR 

FIGURE 14. CARO TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR VLCO, VLCO/HSS AND SELF CHECK FEATURE. SHEET 1 OF 7. SEE LIST 14. 

12/13/68 59 



29 

168 @) 
169 

0 0 

48 

106-1 SEE FIG. 4 4 

I SEEFIG. 32 f-154L.---__ 
. 12 

133 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

® 
79 

\ . 

78 
77 

' \ 

.. ,. .... _ 

427 -I SEE FIG. 2 6 

DETAIL A-NON-PRINT 

I ·SEE FIG. I 4A 

I 
471 

526 

DETAIL C-CHARACTER 
INHIBIT FEATURE 

::; -j SEEFIG.20,211 

FIGLRE 14. CARD TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLIES FCR VLCO, VLCC/HSS ANC SELF CHECK FEATURE. SHEET 2 OF 7. SEE LIST 14. 

60 12/13/68 



196 

208 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

I SEEFIG.48 

I 
445 

[W~-201 

I SEE FIG. 45 200 ---- ~.;/;;>, 
I ~·-j&J 

94· 

106A 201 "' +-203 

I ~ ,,,, 

~ ~ / ~ 91 
I 

c: 207 
'"'-... 

"­
'-.... 

'-...... 

""­ '"'-... 

98 
I I SEE FIG. 43 

158 

~442 

I 

I 4so 

I 
I 
I 463 ___ , 

I 
I 
l 

......... 

I 
I 

183A 1838 

29 

104 
66 

120 

DETAIL A 

37 

/~~ 
,.......,..~,., \ 45 

50 

20 
~ 

-----~\ 

3 
I 

35 

I SEEFIG. 33 

73 

FIGURE 14. CARD TRANSPORT ASSE~BLIES FCR VLCC, VLCC/HSS ANO SELF CHECK FEATURE. SHEET 3 OF 7. SEE LIST 14. 

12/13/68 61 



62 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

1301
9

/~ 
124 / 

36 131 
128 

8 
325 

75 

@ 
I 

-- . I . --·' .• 

401 csk '\, 

324-

310----

I 

l----302 

29 

216~ SEE FIG. 31 

..., 
/~I 414 / ~1~ /, ,,~ 

// / .... ~~ ............... 421 
/ 411 ( ~ 

"' ~ ~L---420 
405 '~ 

I 

A-----404 

311 

332 

r----179 

' ' ~177 

174 

FIGURE 14. CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR VLCO, VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK FEATURE. SHEET 4 OF 7. SEE LIST 14. 

12/13/68 



29 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

75 58 

@\ 
335 

I 

I 8 

~ 339 

_T_/338 

o,~ 

371 

391 

: 8 ll 1350 

[Jr---355 

FIGURE 14. CARD TRANSPCRT ASSE~BLIES FOR VLCC, VLCC/~.SS ANC SELF CHECK FEATURE. SHEET 5 OF 7. SEE LIST 14. 

12/13/68 63 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

512 

175 
165 

67 

831 87Aa.-.---• 

105A 

14 

I SEEFIG.43 

517 

47 

I SEE FIG. 40 ~96 

29 

I~ SEE FIG. 16 
34 

38--i 

I 

I SEEFIG.48 l--498--
I 
I 

·~ 
494/ Jli 
493~ 

161 

487 ~ 
,/ ~19 

10 97 32 
l 

I SEE FIG. 41 

FIGURE 14. CARD TRANSPORT ASSE~BLIES FCR VLCC, VLCD/HSS ANC SELF CHECK FEATURE. SHEET 6 OF 7. SEE LIST 14. 

64 
12/13/68 



0 
265 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

221 :Yv 

~ 

29 

191 

• , 
69 

~ 

288 

DETAIL B 

FIGURE 14. CARD TRANSPORT ASSEMBLIES FOR VLCC, VLCD/HSS ANC SELF CHECK FEATURE. SHEET 1 Of 7. SEE LIST 14. 

12/13/68 65 



* 
* 

* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
... 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* ... 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* 
* 
* .. 
* ... .. 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

14 -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

- 1 

- 1 
- 1 

- 1 

- 1 

- 1 
- 1 

- l 

66 

PART 
NUMBER 

5400927 
5400928 
54CC929 
54CC93C 
54CC931 
5400937 
540C938 
54CCS39 
54CC94C 
5400925 
5404212 
5404213 
54C4216 
5404217 

5406145 
5406146 
5406165 
5406166 
5406173 
5406149 
54C615C 
5406169 
5406170 
5406175 
5406155 
54C6156 
5406159 
54G6160 

5400876 

5401015 
5404C42 

54C4C43 

54C6276 

5406277 
5406278 

5406279 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARO TRANSPCRT ASMS FOR VLCC, VLCO/HSS ANO SELF CHECK 

TRAf\SPC~T ASSEf'ELY, tJ( c A N/P VLCC REF 
TRANSPCIH ASSEMBLY, MOC A PRINT VLCC REF 
TRAf\SPCRT ASSEMBLY, MCD B N/P VLCC REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, iv.cc B PRINT VLCO REF 
TRA"SPCf<T ASSEIVELY, tJCC c VLCC REF 
TRANS PC RT ASSEMBLY, MCC A N/P VLCC/HSS REF 
TRANS PC RT ASSEMBLY, MCO A PRINT VLCC/HSS REF 
TRAf\SPCf<T ASSEt-'BLY, ~cc B N/P VLCC/rSS REF 
TRANS PC RT ASSEMBLY, MCD B PRINT VLCC/HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MOD C VLCC/HSS REF 
TRAt\SPCRT ASM, SC MOD 10/ 11 N/P VLCC REF 
TRAf\SPCRT AS IV, SC f'CC 10/ 11 PR VLCC REF 
TRANS PC RT ASM, SC MOC 10/11 N/P VLCD/HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASM, SC MOD 10/ 11 PR VLCO/hSS REF 

THE PRECEDING 14 TRANSPORT ASS EM BL IES 
ARE USEC Ct\ REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 2-3 FOR LOCATION 
ANO FIGURE 14 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MOD A N/P VLCC REF 
TRAf\SPCRT ASSEt'BLY, ~cc A PRINT VLCC REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MCD B N/P VLCC REF 
TRAJ\'SPCRT ASSEMBLY, MCC B PRINT VLCC REF 
TRANSPORT ASS E~B LY, MCC c VLCO REF 
TRA"SPCRT ASSEIVBLY, ~cc A N/P VLCC/.-SS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MOC A PRINT VLCO/HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MCC 8 N/P VLCC/HSS REF 
TRANSPCRT ASSEMBLY, MOC B PRINT VLCC/HSS REF 
TRAf\SPCRT ASSEfJBLY, t'CC C VLCC/HSS REF 
TRANS PC RT ASM, SC MOD 10/11 N/P VLCO REF 
TRANSPCRT ASM, SC MGC 10/ ll PRINT VLCD REF 
TRANSPCRT AS M, SC MOC 10/ 11 N/P VLCC/HSS REF 
TRAf\SPCJ<T AS tJ, sc ivcc 10/11 PR VLCC/ ... SS REF 

THE PRECEDING 14 TRANSPORT ASS EM BL IES 
ARE USEC CN WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
Cf\LY 
SEE FIGURE 2-3 FOR LOC.AT ION 
At\O FIGURE 14 FOR ILLUSTRATION . CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, VLCC SHEET 6 1 
USED ON STD VLCC AND VLCD WITH SC 
t-'CCS A ANC e . CARO FEEC ASS EMELY, MOO C VLCD SHEET 6 1 . CARO FEED ASSEMBLY, VLCD/HSS SHEET 6 1 
USED ON VLCD/HSS WITH SC MOCS A AND B . CARO FEEC ASS EMELY, MOC C VLCD/~SS SHEET 6 l 
THE PRECEDING CARC FEED ASSEMBLIES 
ARE USED CN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN . CARD FEEC ASS EMELY, VLCC SHEET 6 1 
USED ON STD VLCC AND VLCD WITH SC 
t"COS A AND B SHEET 6 . CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, MOD C VLCO SHEET 6 1 . CARO FEEC ASSEMeLY, VLCC- t-:SS 1 
USED ON VLCO/HSS WITH SC MOOS A AND B . CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, MOD C VLCD- HSS SHEET 6 1 
THE PRECEDING CARO FEtD ASS~MBLIES ARE 
USEC ON WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

12/13/68 



... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* ... 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

14 - 2 

- 2 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 3 

- 4 

- 4 

- 4 

- 4 

- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- lC 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- le 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

5401022 . 

5401023 . 
5422241 • 

5372375 . 
5422242 . 
5373520 . 
5367318 . 
5422243 . 
54C419C . 

5406260 . 
54C6263 . 
5406261 . 
5406264 . 
5406266 . 
5406262 . 
54C6265 . 

5401C27 . 
54Cl028 . 
5404223 . 
5404224 . 

221 . 
344 . 
3 71 . 
478 • 
598 . 
641 • 
845 • 

150C . 
3500 . 
355C • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PCRT ASMS FOR V LCC, VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK -CONT 

STACKER ASM, VARIABLE LENGTH CARO DEVICE SHEET l l 
USED ON STO VLCC AND VLCD WITH SC 
~cos A At\C e 
SEE FIGURE 17 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

STACKER ASM, VLCO/HSS SHEET 1 1 
USED ON VLCD/HSS WITH SC MOCS A AND B 
SEE FIGURE 17 FCR C ET/JI L BREAKCOWN 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 l 
USED CN VLCC ANC VLCD/HSS N/P MOD A 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USEC CN VLCC ANC VLCC/hSS PRINT MOD A 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED ON VLCO ANC VLCD/HSS N/P MOO B 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED CN VLCC /JNC VLCC/HSS PRINT MOD B 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 l 
USED ON MOD C 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USEC Ct\ N/P ~cc A 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,~AGNET ANC PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED CN VLCO ANC VLCD/HSS PRINT MOO A 
WITH SELF CHECK FEATURE 
THE PRECECI~G PUNCH ANC CIE ASSEMBLIES 
ARE USED CN REED RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 33 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET ANO PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED CN VLCC ~NC VLCC/HSS N/P MOC A 

DRIVE ASSEtJBLY, ~AGNET ANO PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED GN VLCD ANC VLCO/HSS PRINT MOO A 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET ANO PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USEC Cf\ VLCC ~NC VLCC/~SS N/P MOC B 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET AND PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED ON VLCC AND VLCD/HSS PRINT MOD B 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET ANO PUNCH SHEET 3 l 
USEC Cf\ fJCC C 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET ANO PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED CN N/P MOO A 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET ANO PUNCH SHEET 3 1 
USED Cf\ VLCC ~NC VLCC/HSS PRINT MOD A 
WITH SELF CHECK FEATURE 
THE PRECEDING PUNCH AND DIE ASSEMBLIES 
ARE USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
C"LY 
SEE FIGURE 33 FOR OET A IL BREAKDOWN 

BLOCK ASSEMBLY-NON-PRINT SHEET 1 l 
USED ON N/P MOO A 

BLCCt< ASSE~ELY-PR INT SHEET 1 l 
USED ON PRINT MCDS A ANO C 

BLOCK ASSEMBLY, SUPPORT SHEET 1 1 
USED ON N/P MCC B 

BLCCt< ASSE~ELY, SUPPORT SHEET l 1 
USED CN PR.INT MOD B 
USED ON REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAIL BREAK COWN 

f\UTrPL~If\,HEX- 10-32 X 5/16 FL W SHEET 1 4 
DOWEL .0625 00 X .3125 LG SHEET 2 2 
SCREW,MACH-RH 10-32 X 114--J:. G SHEET 4 2 
NUT,PLAINrHEX- 5-40 X 5/16 Fl w BRS SHEET 2 4 
SCREW,~~CH-RH 10-32 X 1/2 LG SHEET 7 1 
SCREW,~ACH-FIL HD 8-32 X 0.750 LG SHEET 2 2 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/2 LG SHEET 3 2 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 5/8 LG SHEET 2 4 
SCREW, FIL HC ~~cr,-5-40 X .312 LG -sHEJ:T 2 1 
WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 DC X 0.050 THK SHEE r-1- AR 

67 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* 
* 
* 

* .. 
* 
* 
* .. 
* .. 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* .. .. 
* 
* 

* 

* • 
* 

·* .. 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

14 - 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 23 
- 25 
- 26 
- 30 
- 3CA 

- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 36A 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 

- 56 

- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 

- 62 

- 63 
- l;4 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 

- 68 
- 69 
- 70 

68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

3960 . 
5528 . 
6503 . 
6935 . 
9092 . 

10574 . 
12'i54 . 
25282 . 
26380 . 
27073 . 
34512 . 
36109 . 
36844 . 
38092 . 
38350 . 
38389 . 
38392 . 
38686 . 
38688 . 
47242 . 
56C79 . 
60488 . 
60489 . 
81142 . 

101Cl7 . 
120044 . 
120211 • 
127735 . 
128172 • 
129147 . 
129365 . 
141015 . 
141337 . 
1506'i8 . 
151762 • 

151762 . 
154476 • 
165556 . 
180383 . 
186036 • 
186759 . 
192049 . 

60488 . 
196298 . 
196299 . 
196698 • 
113305 . 
216837 . 
225574 . 
227608 . 
227646 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PORT ASMS FOR VLCC, VLCO/HSS ANO SELF CHECK -CONT 

NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 Fl W SHEET l 2 
SCREw,~~CH BIND HO 8-32 X .625 LG SHEET 6 1 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 1/4 FL W SHEET 3 2 
WASHER~LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 DC SHEET 1 AR 
WASHER-LCCK,SPLIT RING, .194 IC .3370C SHEET 2 2 
NUT,PL~IN,HEX- 5/16-24 X 1/2 FL w SHEET 2 2 
SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 8-32 X l/ 2 LG SHEET 1 2 
RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 IO X 0.015 THK SHEET 1 2 
SETSCREW-HEX DR FP 1/4-20 x 5/16 LG SHEET 1 1 

USED CN WCR CCMMON BASE GROUP 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 3/16 FL W SHEET 4 2 
SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 LG SHEET 3 3 
NUT,PLAlt\,HEX- 1/4-20 x 7/16 FL W SHEET 1 4 
SCREW,CAP-HEX HO SLOTTED 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG SHEET 4 AR 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 3/8-24 X 5/8 FL W SHEET 3 1 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/4 LG SHEET 4 6 
SCREW,t<'ACH-FIL H 10-32 x 7/8 LG SHE El 1 4 
SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 10-32 X 1-1/4 LG SHEET 3 4 
SCREW,~ACH-HEX HO 1/4-20 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 6 l 
SCREW-SUPPORT & TRIM MOUNTING .750 LONG SHEET 1 AR 
WASHER,FL-f\C. 12 x 1/2 OC X 0 .062 Tl-K SHEET 2 2 
WASHER,LCCK-EXT T .195 ID .410 00 SHEET l 4 
C LI P-S PRING SHEET 6 l 
CLIP-SPRING SHEET 6 2 
SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 10-32 X 1-112 LG SHEET 3 1 
SETSCREW-SPLINE DR FP 5-40 X 1/4 LG SHEET 4 2 
SCREW,~ACH-BINO HC 5-40 X 3/8 LG SHEET 3 4 
SCREW,~ACH-HEX HD 10-32 x 1/2 LG SHEET 2 2 
PI~,T~PEREC,THRE~CEC- 1 LG X NO. 2-0 SHEET 3 2 
SETSCREW-SPLINE DR OVAL PT 8-32 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 3 2 
SCREW,plACH-HEX HC 1/4-20 x 718 LG SHEET 2 3 
SETSCREW-HEX DR FP 1/4-20 x 7/16 LG SHEET 7 2 
SPRI~G,HELICALrCC~PR- 14 TURNS SHEET 2 1 
SUPPCRT-CLUTCH CCG SPRING SHEET 2 1 
SPACER- 0.192 IC X 7/16 OD x 1/32 THK SHEET 6 l 
SPLICE ,CCNOUCTCR SHEET 3 1 

USEC c~ RR cc~~CN BASE GROUP 
SPLICE ,CCNOUCTOR SHEET 3 5 

USED CN WCR COMMON BASE GROUP 
SHAFT, AUX EJECT ARM SHEET 1 l 
SET SCREW 5 -40 1/8 LG SHEET 1 6 
KEY,WCCORUFF SHEET 2 1 
SCREW,~ACH-FH 1/4-20 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 1 3 
SCREW,~ACH-EIND HC 8-32 X 5/ 16 LG SHEET 3 2 
RI~G,RET~INING-EXT 0.185 IC X o.02c THK SHEET 1 2 

USED ON RR COMMON BASE GROUP 
C LI P-S PRING SHEET l 2 

USED CN WCR CO~MON BASE GROUP 
SCREW,t<'ACH-EI~C ~C 5-40 X 3/16 LG SHEET 2 2 
SCREW,flACH-BINO HD 5-40 X 1/2 LG SHEET 3 5 
SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 5-40 X 5/ 16 LG SHEET 1 5 
SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 8-32 X 9/16 LG SHEET 3 2 
PJN,TftPERED,THREACEC- 1/ 2 LG X NO. 2-0 SHEET 6 2 

USED ON RR CCMMON BASE GROUP 
BEARING~BALL~ANNULAR- o.12s ID 0.375 OD SHEET 1 l 
STUD-CARO FEED LOCATING SHEET 7 2 
ARfl ASSEf'BLY-CAfl FCLLCWER SHEET 6 1 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

14 - 71 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 7g 
- ac 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 

- 85 
- 86 
- 87 
- 87A 
- 88 
- as 
- 9C 
- 91 
- 92 
- 93 
- 94 
- 95 

- 96 

- c; 7 

- 97A 

- c; 8 

-ICC 
-lCl 
-102 
-1C3 
-1C4 
-1C5 
-105A 
-1C6 

-1C6A 

-1C6A 

-1C7 
-1C8 
-1 cc; 
-1 lC 
-111 
-112 
-113 
-114 
-115 

-115 

-116 
-117 
-118 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

227657 
227837 
227839 
227S4C 
228041 
228134 

22867 
227634 a 
228135 [] 

3C9833 [] 

228141 
228157 
228599 
257189 

261554 
3Cll52 
3Cll53 
368292 
310372 
310474 
31C596 
313520 
313651 

5462534 
~14226 

314373 

315822 

328196 

328423 NP 

5447699 

328762 
328763 
328765 
328772 
328860 
328861 
340373 
338586 

340619 

5406267 

340762 
340763 
340772 
340777 
340780 
340826 
340847 
340848 
3408'37 

34CS97 

37066 
123543 
2286C5 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CA RC TRANS PCRT ASMS FOR VLCC, VLCO/HSS AND SELF CHECK -CO('.T 

. SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 54 TURNS SHEET 6 l . BAR-PUt\CH ADJUSTING ANCHOR SHEET 3 1 . SCREW, "ACH-HEX rC 3/8-24 X 1 LG SHE El 3 1 . PIN-FEED RCLL CPERATING SHEET 7 2 
• ·RCLL ~SSEMBLY-EJECT SHEET 4 1 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY-CARC FEED CLUTCH SHEET 2 l 

PI~,TAPEREC,PLAI~- 7/8 LG X NC. -;i SHEET 2 2 . . . . GEAR,SPUR- 38 TEETH 24 CP SHEET 2 1 . . SHAFT,CARC FEEC CLUTCH SHEET 2 1 . • ARtJ ~SSEtJBLY-CARC FEEC CLUTCH SHEET 2 1 . GEAR,SFUR- 38 TEETF 24 CP 1.662 oc SHEET 2 1 . DCG-CARD FEED CLUTC~ SHEET 2 1 . . GUIDE-CARD RIGHT SHEET 6 1 
. NUT ,HEX- 8-·32 SHEET 1 2 

USED O~ WCR CCtJMON BASE GROUP . GUIDE-READ STATIC~ CARC SHEET 2 1 . LINK ASSEMBLY-CARC FEf:C SHEET 6 l . SPRI~G,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 23-1/2 TURNS SHEET 6 l . PUSH ON NUT-FOR 0.091 STUD SHEET 6 1 . GEAR,BEVEL-CLUTCH SHEET 2 l . RCLLER-C~RC FEEC CM' SHEET 6 1 . PLATE,tJCTOR ~CUNTING SHEET l 1 . ARM-TRANSFER CCNTACT OPERATING SHEET 3 1 . CLAtJP,LCCP- 3/4 IC 0.204 CIA MTG HOLE SHEET 7 l . CCVER, tJCTCR ST~RT RELAY SHEE l 1 l . SCREW,,.,ACH-BINC HC 8-32 X 3/8 LG SHEET 3 2 . STRIP-CO~MCN CCNTACT 1 
SEE FIGURE 38-6 FOR LOCATION . t'AGf\ET ~SSE~BLY-ESCAPEMENT SHEET 6 1 
SEE FIGURE 40 FOR C ET A IL BREAKCOWN . fl AG NET ASSEMBLY,CARC FEED LATCH- 48V SHEET 6 1 
SEE FIGURE 41 FCR 0 ET A IL BREAK COWN . PRCGRArv ASSEtJELY-SEl\SING SHEET 2 
SEE FIGURE 38 FOR 0 ET A IL BREAKCOWN . CARO LEVER ASSEMBLY, MASTER STATION SHEET 3 l 
SEE FIGURE 43 FCR CETAIL BREAKCOWN . ECCE~TRIC,PRESSURE RCLL SHEET 2 1 . SCREW, "ACH-FIL HC 8-32 x .BOU LG SHEET 2 2 . BRACKET,PRESSURE RCLL SHEET 2 1 . PLATE AStJ,RCLLER SHEET 2 1 . RAIL-REG LH SHEE 1 3 1 . PLATE, BEO-LEFT SHEET 2 1 . SHIELD-PRESS RAIL RH SHEET 6 1 . ~AGNETIC ASSEMbLY-CLUTCb SHEET 2 l 
USED CN ASSEMBLY 5404251 
SEE FIGURE 44 FCR CET~IL EREAKCOWN . CCNTACT ASSEMBLY-PROGRAM CAM SHEET 3 l 
USED ON REED RELAY UNIT ONLY . CCNTACT ASSEMBLY, PRCGRAM CAM SHEET 3 l 
USEC Cf\ WIRE CCNT~CT RELAY UNIT ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 45 FOR DETAIL BREAK COWN . BRACKET, MAGNET REAR SHEET 4 1 . ARf-':ATURE, MAGNET SHEET 4 1 . . CETEf\T, EJECT STCP 1 . BRACKET, MAGNET-FRONT SHEET 4 1 . AR,.. AStJ, AUXILIARY EJECT SHEET 1 1 . SHIELD, PRESSURE RAIL-LEFT SHEET 2 1 . BRACKET__1_ EJECT ~RM SHEET l l . SPACER SHEET 2 1 . RAIL ASSEMBLY, PRESSURE-Rh SHEET 3 1 
USED ON RIGHT SIDE . RAIL ~StJ,PRESSURE SHEET 3 1 
USED ON LEFT SICE . . WASHER,LCCK-SPLIT NO. 3 x 0.212 OD SHEET 3 4 . . SCREW,~ACH-RH 3-48 X 1/8 LG SHEET 3 4 . . SPRil\G-PRESS RAIL SHEET 3 1 

69 



* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

70 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

14 -119 

-11 c; 

-12C 

-12C 

-123 
-124 
-125 
-126 
-127 
-128 
-129 
-13C 
-131 
-132 

-133 
-134 

-136 

-140 
-141 
-142 
-143 
-144 
-145 
-146 
-147 
-148 
-149 
-lSC 
-151 
-152 
-153 
-154 

-155 
-156 

-156 

-157 
-158 
-15<1 
-160 
-161 
-1t2 
-163" 
-164 
-165 
-166 

-167 
-168 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

2286C7 . 
340861 . 
340851 . 
261544 . 
34C93C . 

244 . 
478 . 

9667 . 
17514 . 

118418 . 
228152 . 
315189 . 
34C999 . 
34C945 . 
341216 . 

54477C8 . 
345158 . 
345288 . 
345289 . 
345295 . 
228565 . 
345291 a . 
345292 a . 
345293 a . 
345294 a . 
345298 . 
345296 . 
345297 . 
345299 . 
228041 . 
34CS81 . 
3453CC . 
345644 . 
345887 . 
345887 . 
352478 . 
362684 . 
381736 . 

1073418 . 
21C2368 . 
2160917 . 
1C92Cl9 . 
2111232 . 
5319854 . 
5367316 . 
5372236 . 

228114 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PCRT ASMS FCR VLCC, VLCO/HSS ANO SELF CHECK -CONT 

. BRACKET-PRESS RAIL MOUNTING SHEET 3 1 
USED CN RH PRESSURE RAIL ASM . BRACKET, PRESSURE RAIL SHEET 3 1 
USED CN LH PRESSURE RAIL ASM . RAIL, PRESSURE SHEET 3 1 
USED ON LH PRESSURE RAIL ASM . RAIL, PRESSURE SHEE 1 3 1 
USED ON RH PRESSURE RAIL ASM 

MAGNET ASM, AUXILIARY TRANSPORT SHEET 4 1 . SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 5-48 X 3/8 LG SHEET 4 1 . NUT,FLAI~,HEX- 5-40 X 5/16 FL W ERS SHEE 1 4 4 . BLCCK-f'AGNET TER~INAL SHEET 4 1 . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 x 5/16 OD x 1/32 THK SHEET 4 2 

• SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X 5132 LG SHEET 4 4 . YCKE-"AGf\ET SHEET 4 l 

• COIL SHEET 4 1 . BRACKET, MAGNET ARMATURE SHEET 4 2 
SENSING ASSEMBLY, PIN SHEET 3 1 

SEE FIGURE 46 FCR CETAIL EREAKCOWN 
SCREW,~ACH-BINC HC 4-40 X 0.187 LG SHEET 2 2 
CARO LEVER ASSEf'JBLY, DETAIL STATION-VLCD SHEET 6 1 

SEE FIGURE 43 FOR DETAIL BREAK COWN 
STCP /.St', EJECT STnTICN C'RC l 

SEE FIGURE 19-8 FOR LOCATION 
GEAR, IDLER-12 ANC 24 TOOTH 24 PITCH SHEET 1 1 
PINI Cr\, 12 TOOTH EJECT ROLL SHEET 1 1 
PLATE JI s"' JIUX IL I JIRY EJECT SHEET 1 l . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.251 IC X 0.501 OD BRZ SHEET 1 2 

• PLATE,EJECT RCLL MTG SHEET 1 1 . SUPPCRT,EJECT RCLL SHAFT SHEET 1 1 . STUC SHEET 1 1 . STUD SHEET 1 1 
GEAR ASfJ, IDLER SHEET 1 1 . GEAR, IDLER SHEET 1 1 . BUSrlt\G SHEET l 1 
RCLL ASft', AUXILIARY EJECT SHEET 1 l . ROLL ASS Ef'BL Y-EJ ECT SHEET l 1 . SHAFT, EJECT RCLL SHEET l 1 
EJECT JISSEft'ELY, UN IT-VLCC SHEET 2 1 

SEE FIGURE 32 FOR OET A IL BREAK DOWN 
GUIDE-THROAT SHEET 3 l 
CAP,ELECTRICAL SHEET 4 7 

USEC CN WCR COft'MON EASE GROUP 
CAP,ELECTRICAL SHEET 4 4 

USED ON RR CCMMON BASE GROUP 
SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 59 TURNS SHEET 1 1 
BUTTCt\-EJICK SPACE SHEET 3 1 
WEIGHT, CARO SHEET 1 l 
RING-RETAINING SHEET 1 1 
CLAMP,LCOP- 0.880 IC 0.200 DIA MTG HOLE SHEET 6 1 
DICCE ASM, SILICCN, TYPE AM SHEET 2 1 . CLIP SHEET 2 2 . SEl"ICONOUCTCR CEVICE-CIODE SHEET 2 l 
SCREW,THD CUTTING-HEX HC 8-32 x 0.375 LG SHEET 6 2 
BRACKET,ST~CKER SHEET 1 l 

USED ON WCR CC~MON BASE GROUP 
SUPPCRT ASSEMBLY-CLUTCH SHEET 2 1 . BEARING,SLEEVE-FLG 0.377 IO 3.627 OD BRZ SHEET 2 1 

12/13/68 



... 

... 

... 

... 

... 
* 
... 

... 

.. 

... 
* 
* ... 
* ... 
... 
... 
... 
... 
... 

* 
* ... 

... 

* 

* 
... 

... .. 
* 
* 
* ... 
... 
* .. 
* ... 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* ... 
* 
* ... 
... 
* ... 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

14 -169 
-170 

-171 
-172 

-172 

- l 72A 

-173 

-174 
-175 
-176 
-177 
-178 
-179 
-180 
-181 
-183 
-183A 
-1838 
-185 

-186 
-187 
-188 

-189 

-191 

-192 

-193 

-194 

-195 
-196 
-197 
-1'78 
-199 
-200 
-201 
-2C3 
-204 
-206 
-2C7 

J-.l -2C8 
-209 
-21C 
-211 
-214 
-215 
-216 

-217 
-218 
-219 
-220 
-221 
-222 
-223 
-224 
-225 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5372235 
5372237 

5372239 
537224C 

65629 

5372320 a NP 

5373544 

340871 
5400892 

301156 
151231 
228044 a 
301155 a 
310347 a 
342702 a 

5406137 
5406138 
5404053 
5406059 

5422226 
5422220 

104699 

205115 

228114 

228565 

369421 

5422221 

5404253 NP 
673 

2994 
35CO 
4236 

20321 
25282 
57537 

186712 
227847 
227879 
227883 
227885 
308206 
3139C9 
382346 

5422197 
5422224 

5422336 
5404254 
5404256 NP 

578 
845 

2031 
2032 
2650 
2899 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARO TRANS PCRT ASMS FOR VLCC, VLCO/HSS ANO SELF CHECK -CONT 

. • SUPPORT-CLUTCH SHEET 2 1 . BUMPER-CBM CARD GUIDE SHEET l 2 
USED ON WCR CO~MON BASE GROUP . BUt"PER ,ce~ SCREW FRCNT SHEET 1 2 

• ·MOUNT, RESILIENT SHEET 1 4 
USED PRIOR TO SUFFIX HS . SPACER,SLEEVE-ID .196 X OD .250 SHEET l 8 
USEC FRC~ SUFFIX H8 TC CURRENT . BRACKET ASSEMBLY, ST ACK ER SHEET 1 
USED CN RR CCMMCN BASE GROUP 
SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN . BED Pl.8TE AS~, VLCC STACKER SHEET 1 1 
SEE FIGURE 19 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . COVER, ESCAPEMENT GEARING SHEET 4 1 

• SAFETY COVER, CARC FEED SHEET 6 1 . SHAFT ASSEMELY-ESCAPE~ENT SHE El 4 1 . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 3/4 LG X NO. 3-0 SHEET 4 3 

• • SHAFT,SHOULDEREC SHEET 4 1 . . RATCHET-SPACING SHEET 4 1 . . WHEEL ASSE~BLY-C~RC FEEC SHEET 4 1 

• • GEAR ASSEMBLY-FRICTION SHEET 4 1 . RIVET, PLASTIC PUSH SHEET 3 2 . GUIDE, PLASTIC CHIP SHEET 3 1 . CHUTE, CHIP SHEET 3 1 . JUMPER ASSEMBLY SHEET 4 1 
SEE FIGURE 54-258 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . BASE ASSEMBLY, VLCC TRANSPORT SHEET 1 1 . . BASE ASSE~BLY, TR~NSPORT SHEET 1 1 . . PIN, DOWEL SHEET 1 4 
USED ON TRANSPORT BASE ASSEMBLY . • BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.377 IC X 0.629 OD BRZ SHEET 1 1 
USED C~ TRANSPORT BASE ASSEMBLY . . BEARING,SLEEVE-FLG 0.377 IO 3.627 00 BRZ SHEET 7 l 
USED ON TRANSPORT BASE ASSEMBLY . • BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.251 ID X 0.501 OD BRZ SHEET 7 4 
USEC CN TRANSPORT BASE ASSEMBLY . . BEARING,SLEEVE SHEET 7 6 
USED ON TRANSPORT BASE ASSEMBLY . . BASE, TRANSPORT SHEET 1 1 
USEC CN TRANSPORT BASE ASSEMBLY . PROGRAM UNIT GROUP . • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/2 LG SHEET 3 4 . . SCREW-MACH,FIL H,NO. 10-32 x .625 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW, FIL HC MAC~-5-40 X .312 LG SHEET 2 l . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 31.5 TURNS LH SHEET 3 2 . • RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 IO X 0.015 THK SHEET 3 2 . . WASHER,FL- 0.158 IO 0.312 OD 0.031 THK SHEET 3 l . . SCREW,MACH-BINC HC 3-48 X 3/16 LG SHEET 2 2 . . INDICATOR-COLUMN SHEET 2 l . • PLATE ASSEMBLY-SUPPORT SHEET 3 1 . . ARM-~AKE CONTACT OPERATING SHEET 3 1 . • STUD- 81 ST CCLU~N CONTACT ARM SPRING SHEET 3 1 . . COVER-PROGRAM CUTOUT SWITCH SHEET 2 1 

• . COVER-PROGRAM CAM CONTACT SHEET 2 1 
• • COVER-INSULATING SHEET 2 1 

• . WASHER, THRUST-.87 DC X .58 IC X .028 SHEET 4 2 . . SHAFT ASSEMBLY, PROGRAM ORUM SHEET 4 1 
SEE FIGURE 31 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . • DRUIV ASSEMBLY, PROGRAM SHEET 2 l . STAR WHEEL GRCUP SHEET 2 AR 

• CARO PUSHER GROUP,VLCO . . SCREW, RD HD MACH-3-48 X .500 LG SHEET 7 1 . . SCREW,f'-'ACH-FIL h 8-32 x 1/-2 LG SHEET 7 4 
• • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5/8 LG SHEET 7 8 . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 7/8 LG SHEET 7 4 
• • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 3-48 X 1/4 LG SHEET 7 2 

• • NUT,FLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 3/8 FL W SHEET 7 2 

71 



* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
... 
* 
... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

14 -226 
-227 
-228 
-229 
-23C 
-23CA 
-231 
-232 
-233 
-234 
-235 
-236 
-237 
-238 
-23S 
-24C 
-241 
-242 
-243 
-244 
-245 
-246 
-247 
-248 
-249 
-25C 
-258 
-259 
-260 
-261 
-262 
-263 
-264 
-265 
-266 
-267 
-268 
-269 
-27C 
-271 
-272 
-273 
-274 
-275 
-276 
-277 
-278 
-279 
-280 
-.281 
-2E2 
-283 
-284 
-285 
-2f 6 
-287 
-288 
-289 
-290 
-29CA 
-291 
-292 
-2~3 

-294 
-295 
-·2<16 
-2S7 
-298 
-2c;<; 
-3CC 
-3Cl 
-302 

72 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

35CO . 
6271 . 
6318 . 
8446 . 
85C6 . 

12954 . 
22797 . 
23550 . 

130534 . 
25282 . 
53C42 . 
58554 . 
75533 . 
7943C . 

1018C8 . 
1C5C47 . 
135341 . 
141285 . 
l502C9 . 
159229 . 
2C3869 . 
227691 . 
227693 . 
2277C2 . 
2277C3 . 
227941 . 
23655C . 
257956 . 
309870 . 
3C9874 . 

23C96 • 
150190 a . 
3C9867 a . 
3C9868 a . 
313445 . 
340783 . 
340786 . 
3407E7 . 
340792 . 
34C806 . 
340807 . 
3408C8 . 
34C829 . 
340831 . 
34C855 . 

8427 . 
22769C a . 
227703 a . 
340865 . 
34C886 . 
340986 . 
341068 . 
341C71 . 
341C72 . 
341C74 . 
341C79 . 
341125 . 
341249 . 
345235 . 

29930 . 
139472 . 
2277CO a . 
2277C5 a . 
345034 . 
345236 . 

1C00389 . 
1079777 . 
1G9llll . 
1C<j5160 . 
54C4257 NP . 

12 7 . 
598 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PCRT ASMS FUR VLCC, VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK -CONT 

. SCREW, FIL HC M/.ICH-5-40 x .312 LG SHEET 7 2 . SPRING, EXTENSICN-.245 OD X 1.208 LG SHEET 7 l 

. WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 8 x 0.280 OD SHEET 7 1 . SHI,_,- 0.191 IC x 5/16 DC x 0.020 THK SHEET 7 2 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 3-48 X 3/16 FL w SHEET 7 l . SCREh,tJACH-HEX HC 8-32 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 7 1 . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR FP 5-40 x 3/ 16 LG SHEET 7 2 . PI~,STRAIGHT,bEACLESS SHEET 7 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 35 TURNS SHEET 7 1 

• RING-RETAINING, EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK SHEET 7 5 . SCREW,~ACH-RH 4-40 X 3/ 16 LG SHEET 7 4 . SPACER- 0.158 IC x 5/16 OD X 0.032 THK SHEET 7 l . SET SCREW .540 THK X l/ 8 LG SHEET 7 2 . COLLAR,SHAFT-HA~~ER TRIP SHEET 7 2 . GUICE-KNIFE CARC FEED SHEET 7 4 . WASHER,LGCK-INT T EEH- NO. 5 x 1/4 OD SHEET 7 2 . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR FP 8-32 x 5/ 16 LG SHEET 7 1 . SPRl~G,EXTENSICN-.219 OC X .933 LG SHEET 7 l . WASHER,LCCK-lt\T TEETH NC. 4 x 17/64 oc SHEET 7 4 
. ROLLER-MAGNET CA,.,.. SHEET 7 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,CCMPR- 31.2 TURNS SHEET 7 1 . ROLL, CARC RELEASE E:CCEIHR IC SHEET 7 1 . AR~ ASSE~ELY-STOP LEV ER CAM SHEET 7 1 . RCD-SPRING ANCHOR SHEET 7 1 . SHAFT-CAM AR!Vi SHEET 7 1 . LI l\t<-EJECT OPERATING SHEET 7 1 . SCREW,t'ACH-EINC .... c 4-40 x 0.375 LG SHEET 7 4 . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR FP 4-40 x l/ 8 LG SHEET 7 1 . ARf\' ASSEMBLY-PRESS ROLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . ARf\'-PRESS ROLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . PIN,TAPEREC,PLAIN- 1/ 2 LG X NO. f; SHEET 7 2 . . SPACER- 0.313 IC X 9/16 DO SHEET 7 1 . . ARM-PRESS RCLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . SHAFT-PRESS RCLL REL SENSING SHEET 7 1 . LINK,RIGIC-STCP LEVER SHEET 7 1 . PAO, PUSHER ARM SHEET 7 1 . STCP, PUSHER GRIPPER PLUNGER SHEET 7 1 . PLU~GER, GRIPPER CPERAT ING SHEET 7 l . AR,.,, REGISTRATICN PUSHER SHEET 7 1 . BRACKET, REGIS PUS HER ARM SHEET 7 1 . SLIDE, REGIS PUSHER FRONT SHEET 7 1 . BAR, REGISTRATICN PUS HER SHEET 7 1 . SCREW, HEX HO-MACH 10-32 x l.C LG SHEET 7 1 . BLCCK, PUSHER STOP SHEET 7 1 . SHAFT ASSEr':BLY SHEET 7 1 . . PI~,TAPEREC,PL~IN- 5/8 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 7 2 . . HUB-PUSHER ARtJ SHEET 7 2 . . SHAFT-CAN ARM SHEET 7 1 . ARf' AS~, PUSHER CAM SHEET 7 1 . ROLLER, PUSHER SHEET 7 2 . ECCEf\TRIC, PUShER CAM ARM SHEET 7 1 . BLCCK, REGISTRATICN PUS HER SHEET 7 1 . GUICE, REGISTRATION PUS hER SHEET 7 1 . PLATE, Dt:TAIL ST~TICN eEC-VLCC SHEET 7 1 . PUSHE~ AND SPRING ASM SHEET 7 1 . SLIDE ASM, DETAIL STATION SHEET 7 l . SPRlt\G, GRIPPER SHEET 7 1 . LEVER, REGISTRATICN SHEET 7 1 . SHAFT AS~, CA~ PUSHER SHEET 7 1 . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 1 l G X NO. 3 SHEET 7 1 . . PIN,TAPEREC,PLAIN- 3/ 4 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 7 3 . • GEAR,BEVEL- 36 TEET .... 32 CP SHEET 7 1 . . SHAFT-CARD PUSHER CAM SHEET 7 1 . . CA~, CARD PUSHER SHEET 7 1 . . CA ti, CARD STOP SHEET 7 1 . WASHER, FLAT-.108 IC X • 281 0 C X .O 16 T ~K SHEET 7 1 . BEARING-SHOE THRUST 0.115 OD BRS SHEET 7 1 . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 3 x 0.225 OD SHEET 7 2 . RINGtKETAINING-EXT 0.145 ID X 0.025 THK SHEET 7 2 

GEAR TRAIN GR CUP . SCRE~,~ACH-FH 5-40 x 3/4 LG SHEET 5 2 . SCREW,~ACH-RH 10-32 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 4 2 

12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

14 -3G4 
-3C5 
-3C5A 
-3C6 
-307 
-3C8 
-3C9 
-31C 
-311 
-312 
-313 
-314 
-315 
-316 
-317 
-319 
-320 
-321 
-322 
-323 
-324 
-325 
-32c 
-327 
-328 
-329 
-330 
-331 
-332 
-332A 
-333 
-334 
-335 
-336 
-337 
-338 
-339 
-34C 
-341 
-342 
-343 
-344 
-345 
-346 
-347 
-348 
-348A 
-349 
-35C 
-351 
-352 

-353 

-354 
-355 
-356 
-357 
-358 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

23815 
24759 
31765 
38235 
7926<} 

104699 
105047 
110129 
156364 
165556 
16<}733 
180383 
183895 
196143 
196299 
227779 
228C4C 
228C5C 

154 
8427 

228036 a 
228038 a 
3C9649 a 

5462657 
8427 

228C31 a 
5462658 a 

228055 
228C60 
228061 
228C69 
139686 
228C67 a 
228C68 a 
228155 

2'i980 
228059 a 
228156 a 
228451 a 
2283C9 
156364 a 
228577 a 
301157 
306314 
308416 
310189 

45658 
192C49 
310178 
341883 
310774 

341882 

3_1_0241 
310252 
310254 
310333 
31C362 

1 2 

. . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
• • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . 
• • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
• • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . 
. . . . 
• • . • . . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

3 4 ASM. CODE 

C~RC TR~f\SPCRT ~SMS FCR VLCC, VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK -CONT 

NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 5/16 FL W SHEET 4 4 
SCREW,MACH-BINO HC 5-40 X 11/ 32 LG SHEET 5 3 
SPACER,SLEEVE SHEEl 4 1 
SCREW t'.ACH 6/32 x .310 LG SHEET 4 2 
WASHER,FLAT- 7/16 00 X 0.128 IO x 0.050 SHEET 5 3 
PIN, DOWEL SHEET 4 2 
WASHER,LCCK-l~T TEETh NO. 5 x 1/4 00 SHEET 5 3 
BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.250 lC 0.625 OD SHEET 4 7 
BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- Q.375 IC 0.875 OD SHEET 4 9 
SET SCREW 5-40 1/8 LG SHEET 4 12 
SCREW, sec HEC C~P-1/4-20 UNC X .75C SHEET 4 3 
KEY,WCODRUFF SHEET 5 1 
WASHER,FL- 3/8 x 5/ 8 00 x 0.020 THK SHEET 5 1 
SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION SHEET 5 1 
SCREw,f<'ACH-eINC FC 5-40 x 1/2 LG SHEET 4 3 
PLATE-CAMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER SHEET 5 1 
COLLAR- 0.250 IC X 0.500 00 X 0.406 THK SHEET 4 2 
GEAR AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 65 TOOTH SHEET 4 1 . PI~,TAPEREC,PL~IN- 112 LG X NO. 4-C SHEET 4 1 . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 4 l . CCLLAR- 0.251 IC X 0.375 00 SHEET 4 1 . SHAFT,SHOULDEREC SHEET 4 1 . GEJ!r~,SPUR- 65 TEETH 24 DP SHEET 4 1 
GEAR ANO SHAFT ASSEMBLY SHEET 4 1 . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 4 l . SHAFT,SHOULCEREC SHEET 4 l . GEAR,SPUR- 56 TEETH 24 OP SHEET 4 1 
RETAINER-BEARING SHEET 4 1 
SPACER- 0.377 IC X 1/2 OD 0.418 LG SHEET 5 2 
CCLLAR- 0.376 IO X 0.625 OD X 0.375 THK SHEET 4 2 
SHAFT ASSEMBLY, EJECT ROLL SHEET 4 2 . PIN-TAPER,7/16 IN LG SHEET 4 l . SHAFT-ROLL EJECT SHEET 4 1 . GEAR,SPUR- 12 TEETH 24 DP SHEET 4 1 
SHAFT ASSEMBLY-TRANSVERSE CRIVE SHEET 5 1 . PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN 11/16 LG X NO. 3-0 SHEET 5 2 . GEAR,SPUR- 22 TEETH 24 OP SHEET 5 1 . SHAFT-TRAVERSE CR IVE SHEET 5 1 . GEAR,BEVEL- 32 TEETH 32 DP SHEET 5 1 
BEARING ASSEMBLY SHEET 5 1 . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.375 ID SHEET 5 1 . AO.APTER-BEARING SHEET 5 1 
SPACER- 0.376 IO X 5/8 00 x 0.047 THK SHEET 4 1 
SCREW,SHOULDER-CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING SHEET 4 1 
SCREW,~ACH-BIND HC 5-40 X 0.556 LG SHEET 4 2 
IDLER ASSE~BLY-AR~tBELT TENSION SHEET 5 1 . WASHER,FL-1/4 X 13/32 OD X C.006 THK SHEET 5 1 . RING, RETAINING-EXT 0.185 IO X 0.020 THK SHEET 5 1 . AR~ ASSEMBLY-BELT TENSION SHEET 5 1 . PULLEY AS~, GRCCVEO-BELT TENSION SHEET 5 1 . BEARING,SLEEVE-IOLER PULLEY SHEET 5 1 

USED ON BELT TENSION GROOVED PULLEY ASM . PULLEY,GRCOVEC-BELT TENSION SHEET 5 1 
USED Cf\ BELT TE~SION GROOV EC PULLEY ASM 

GUARD-BELT SHEET 4 1 
STUO,EXTENSION-ICLER ARM PIVOT SHEET 5 1 
GEAR,SPUR-54 TEETH SHEET 5 l 
RETAif\ER-BEARING SHEE l 5 1 
HUB-SPUR GEAR SHEET 5 1 

73 



... 

... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

... 
* 

* 

* 

* ... 
* 
* ... 
... 
* 
* 
* ... 
... 
* 
* ... 
... 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

14 -359 
-360 
-361 
-362 
-363 
-364 
-365 
-366 
-367 
-368 
-369 
-370 
-371 
-372 
-373 
-374 
-375 
-376 
-377 
-378 

-379 

-380 
-381 

-382 

-383 

-384 

-385 
-386 
-387 
-388 
-389 
-390 
-391 
-392 
-393 
-393A 
-394 
-395 
-396 
-397 
-398 
-399 
-400 
-4Cl 
-403 
-4C4 
-405 
-406 
-4C8 
-410 
-411 

74 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

31C366 • 
310374 • 

23C96 . 
110129 . 
139686 . 
310307 . 
310368 a . 
310370 a . 
310371 a . 
310375 . 

8427 . 
310361 a . 
31C369 a . 

1100523 . 
310391 • 

3500 . 
105C47 . 
310394 . 
310397 . 
310398 . 
340712 a . 
31040C . 
310392 a . 
310393 . 
310396 a . 
313333 . 
310401 . 
310799 . 
310469 . 
310773 . 
310781 . 
328750 • 
34C034 • 
341003 . 
342703 . 

19167 . 
151231 . 
228C44 a . 
310347 a . 
342702 a . 
345974 . 
369421 . 

1100523 . 
5407798 . 
5404258 NP . 

38255 . 
350C . 

25282 . 
26513 . 
42C03 . 
44946 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARO TRANSPORT ASMS FOR VLCC, VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK -CONT 

• GEAR,HELICAL- 145 TEETH SHEET 5 1 . SHAFT ASM, 16 TOOTH GEAR SHEET 5 1 . . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 1/2 LG X NO. 6 SHEET 5 1 . . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.250 IC C.625 DC SHEET 5 1 . . Pit\-TAPER,7/16 IN LG SHEET 5 1 . . SPACER,SLEEVE-MACHINE,PULLEY SHEET 5 1 . . SHAFT,STRAIGHT-GEAR SHEET 5 1 . . GEAR, HELICAL- 16 TE ET~ SHEET 5 1 . . PULLEY,GRCOVE-GEAR CR IVE SHEET 5 l . SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 28 TOOTH GEAR SHEET 5 1 . . PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 5 1 . . GE AR ,s PU R SHEET 5 1 . . SHAFT,STRAIGHT-GEAR SHEET 5 1 . . SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 6-32 x 3/16 LG SHEET 5 1 . CLUTCH ASSEMBLY-FRICTION SHEET 5 1 . . SCREW, FIL ~C MACJ-<-5-40 X .312 LG SHEET 5 2 . . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 5 x 1/ 4 OD SHEET 5 2 

• . RING,NYLON FRICTION SHEET 5 1 . . HUB ASSEM£LY SHEET 5 1 . . PI~,STRAIGHT,HEACLESS-0.125 CIA X C.2c5 SHEET 5 1 
USED ON HUB ASSEMBLY . . HUB-CLUTCH,SPRING FRICTION SHEET 5 l 
USED ON HUB ASSEMBLY . . HCUSING ASSEt'ELY-GEAR ANC BEAR ING SHEET 5 1 . . HCUSING-CLUTCH,FRICTION SHEET 5 1 
USED ON GEAR ANC BEARING HOUSING ASM . . BEARING,SLEEVE-FRICTION CLUTCH SHEET 5 l 
USEC CN GE.OR ~NC eEARING hOUSING ASM . . GEAR,SPUR-CLUTCH,FRICTION SHEET 5 1 
USED ON GEAR AND BEARING HOUSING ASM . . RIVET~SOLI0-0.062 OIA X 0.383 IN • LG SHEET 5 l 
USEC Cl\ GEAR ~f\C EEARING ~DUSING ASM . SPRING-FRICT CLUTCH SHEET 5 1 . SCREW,CAP,SOC HC- 5-40 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 5 1 . PIN,SPRING- 0.099 X 11/16 LG SHEET 5 l . WASHER,SPRING TENS- 0.260 IC x 1/2 OD SHEET 5 l . WASHER, FLAT .255 ID X 3/8 00 SHEET 5 1 . SPACER,SLEEVE-54 TOOTH GEAR SHEET 5 l 

• BRACKET-ESCAPEMENT GEARING SHEET 5 1 
• SPACER,SLEEVE-28 TOOT~ GEAR SHEET 5 1 . SHAFT ASM-FEED WHEEL READING STATION SHEET 5 l . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 3 SHEET 5 1 
• . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 3/4 LG X NO • 3-0 SHEET 5 2 . . SHAFT,SHOULCEREC SHEET 5 l . . WHEEL ASSEMBLY-CARD FEED SHEET 5 1 . . GEAR ASSEMBLY-FRICTION SHEET 5 1 . SCREW,ASMO WASHER-PAN HD 5-40 x 5/ 8 LG SHEET 4 2 . BEARING, SLEEVE SHEET 4 1 . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR CUP PT 6-32 x 3/ 16 LG SHEET 5 2 . GEAR, 65TOOTH DRIVE AND BACKSPACE SHEET 4 1 
BACKSPACE GROUP . SCREW,"'1ACH-FIL t-' 3-48 x 1/2 LG SHEET 4 2 . SCREW, FIL HO MACH-5-40 X .312 LG SHEET 4 2 . RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK SHEET 4 l . SPRINGi EXTENSICN SHEET 4 l . SCREW,~ACH-TRUSS ~c a-32 x 1/4 LG SHEET 4 3 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION 61 TURNS SHEET 4 1 

12/13/68 



... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* ... 

* 
* 
... 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* ... 
* ... 
... 
... 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

14 -412 
-413 
-414 
-415 
-416 
-417 
-418 
-419 
-42C 
-421 
-422 
-423 

-424 
-424A 
-425 
-425A 
-426 
-427 

-43C 
-431 
-432 
-432A 
-4328 
-432C 
-4320 
-432E 
-432F 
-433 
-434 
-435 
-436 
-437 
-438 
-438A 
-439 
-44C 
-441 

-441 

-442 
-445 

-447 

-447 

-448 

-449 
-45C 
-451 
-452 
-453 
-454 
-455 
-456 
-457 

-458 
-459 
-46G 
-461 
-462 
-463 
-464 
-464A 
-465 
-466 
-4(:.7 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

l 

60489 . 
141176 . 
228C8C . 
228C81 . 
228C84 . 
228C88 . 
228C9C . 
228C92 . 
228C93 . 
312ClS . 
341C5C . 

54C426C NP . 
358 . 
673 . 

38392 . 
227769 . 
227772 . 
228Cl3 . 
310107 . 
310111 . 

540642C . 
28564 . 

227725 n . 
221i;;39 a . 
227946 a . 
3C9872 n . 
3C9873 a . 

5373607 . 
10476 . 

325624 . 
228280 n . 
312321 . 
313'i86 . 
369255 . 
369257 . 

53736C5 . 
5404261 NP . 
5404262 NP . 

12132 . 
228374 . 

537235C NP . 
54ClCC3 NP . 
54C4263 NP . 

7341 . 
26320 . 
38271 . 
60488 . 
6C489 . 

11CC29 . 
110129 . 
120571 . 
1414C4 . 
156364 . 
228242 . 
228287 . 
228292 . 
228356 . 
228361 . 
228372 . 
228616 • 
3C82C8 . 
31Cl69 . 
310171 • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CARD TRANS PC RT ASMS FOR VLCC, VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK -CO~T 

. CLIP-SPRING SHEET 4 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 21.5 TURNS SHEET 4 1 . BRACKET-REVERSE SW IT 0-. SHEET 4 1 . PAWL ASSEtl:BLY-BACK SPACE SHEET 4 1 . ARIY ASSEMBLY-REVERSING MECH CAM ENGAGING SHEET 4 1 . PIVOT-BACK SPACE ARM SHEET 4 1 . SCREW,SHLC-FIL ~ 5-40 x 11/ 3 2 LG SHEET 3 2 . GEAR,SPUR-BACK SPACE SHEET 4 1 . SWI TCH-S PDT 125/250V AC 10 AMP SHEET 4 1 . INSULATOR-BACK SPACE SHEET 4 1 . LEVER-SPRif\G ~CTICN SHEET 3 l 
PUNCH Af\D DIE GR CUP 

USEC CN N/P MOCS A ANC B . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 x 3/4 LG SHEET 2 2 . SCREW,MACH-FIL ~ 5-40 x 112 LG SHEET 3 3 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 x 1-1/ 4 LG SHEET 2 1 . PLUG ASS Et"BL Y-PUNCH DRIVE MOUNTING FRONT SHEET 3 1 . PLUG ASSEfJ.BLY-REAR PUNCH DRIVE MOUNTING SHEET 3 1 . GUICE ASSEfl'BLY-CIE ~NC PUNC t- SHEET 2 1 
SEE FIGURE 26 FCR OET A IL BREAK COWN . BUSHING-DIE ANC GU ICE MTG SHEET 2 l . SCREW,SHLD-RH 10-32 x 0.818 LG SHEET 2 1 . SHAFT AS M, PRESS RCLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO •. 6-0 Sl-jE ET 7 3 . . SHAFT-CARD REL SHEET 7 1 . . ARf\'-PRESSURE ROLL RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . L E V E R - MA NU A L CARC RELEASE SHEET 7 1 . . SPACER- 5/16 IC X 1/2 OD SHEET 7 1 . . LEVER ASM-PRESS ROLL REL RH SHEET 7 1 . TUBE ASSEfl'BLY-CHIP SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,~ACH-Ft-: 5-40 x 0 .190 LG SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,PUSH RCD GU ICE PLATE SHEET 2 1 . . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.221 ID X 0.34 SHEET 2 l . . FL ATE-PRESS WHL SHEET 2 1 . . SPRING, HELICAL-CC~P SHEET 2 1 . . SHAFT ASSEMBLY-PRESS ROLL SHEET 2 1 . . BEARING AND LEVER ASM-RH PRESSURE ROLL SHEET 2 l . . TUBE,CHIP SHEET 2 1 

INTERFOSER GRCUP 
USED ON PRINT MOCS A AND B 

INTERPRETER GROUP 
USED Ct\ MOC C . SCREW,t'ACH-TRUSS t-C 8-32 x 5/16 LG SHEET 2 2 . MAGNET ASSE~BLY-PRINT SUPPRESSION SHEET 3 l 
SEE FIGURE 48 FOR DETAIL BREAK COWN . INTERPOSER ASfv',RIBBON PRINT SHEET 2 
SEE FIGURE 20 FCR C ET A I l ERE~KCCWN . INTERPOSER AS~,RIBBCN PRINT SHEET 2 
SEE FIGURE 21 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 

PRINT HARDWARE GROUP, COMMON 
USED ON PRI"T ~CC ELS . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 x 1/4 FL W SHEET 3 1 . CLAft'P SHEET 7 1 . SCREW,f'ACH-FIL H 5-40 x 3/16 LG SHEET 7 1 . CLIP-SPRING SHEET 3 l . CLIP-SPRING SHEET 3 1 . WASHER,FL-NO 8 x 5/ 8 OD X 1/ 16 THK SHEET 3 1 . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.250 lC 0.625 OD SHEET 3 1 . WASHER,FL- l/ 4 x 518 OC X l / l (: T t-K SHEET 3 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 16.5 TURNS 1 
SEE FIGURE 20-4 AND 21-3 FOR LOCATION . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.375 IC 0.875 OD SHEET 3 1 . SPRI~G-RIBBON SFOOL RESTRAIN ING SHE El 2 1 . ARfll ASSE~BLY-SUFPRESSICN SHEET 3 1 . SPOOL-RIBBCN SHEET 2 1 . ARM ASSEMBLY-IDLER SHEET 3 1 . ARM ASSE~ELY-PRI~T SHEET 3 1 . SCREW,flt'ACH-FIL f-l 8-32 x l/ 2 L c; SHEET 3 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 18 TURNS SHEET 3 1 . FITTING,LUB- 45 CEG ANGLE 1/ 4-28 THO FIT SHEET 3 1 . Llf\K-ECCEf\TRIC CR IVE SHEET 3 1 . SCREW,SHLD-FH 5-40 x 0.137 LG SHEET 3 l 

75 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

14 -:-468 
-469 
-47C 
-471 

-472 

-472 

-487 

-4E7 

-4E7 

-487 

-487 

-487 

-487 

-487 

-487 

-493 
-4«74 
-495 
-4Sc 
-497 
-4'78 

-5CC 
-5Cl 
-5C2 

-502 

-5C3 

76 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

313132 • 
314C37 . 
42481C . 

54C4259 NP . 

5404249 NP . 
5406281 NP . 
536714C . 

5406075 . 

5367353 . 

5367323 . 

54C6C8C . 

540428C . 

54C4C76 . 

54C4199 . 

845 . 
6318 . 

24695 . 
75533 . 

263406 . 
3154C3 . 

92 . 
55726 . 

305267 . 
312477 . 

305268 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C~RC TRANSPCRT ASMS FOR VLCC, VLCD/HSS AND SELF CHECK -co~n 

• BEARING,SLV-ECC 0.16610 0.376 CHORE IRON SHEET 3 l . PLUG-PRINT AND PUNCH DRIVE REAR SHEET 3 1 . RIBeCf\ Af\C SPCCL ~SSE~BLY SHEET 2 l 
BACKFRA~E GRCUP~HIGH SPEEC SKIP SHEET 2 

USED CN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 14A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

CCfJfJCf\ cc~ PCf\Et\T GRCUP, MCC C 
USED CN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 

CC~MCt\ CO~PCNENT GRCU P, MOC C 
USED GN WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UN ITS ONLY 

CABLE ~SSEP'ELY,PCWER,ELECTRICAL SHEET 6 l 
USED CN MOO A 
USED CN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-9, 12A, 17, 23, 24, 25, 
25A, 25E, 28, 28 A, 29' 30 ANC 31A FOR 
CCP'PCNENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, TRANSPORT SHEET 6 1 
USED ON MODS A ANIJ B 
USEC CN WIRE CC~TACT RELAY UN ITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-lA, 2, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23, 
25A, 26, 21, 28, 29 AND 31A FOR 
CC~PCNENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEfi'BLY,~CC e ST C SHEET 6 l 
USED CN MOD B 
USED ON REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-3, 6, 21, 23, 24, 25, 2 SA, 
26' 28 A, 29 Af\C 31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY,MCO C SHEET 6 1 
USED CN MOD C 
USED ON REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE F I GU RE 5 4- 3, 6, 23, 24, 25, 25A, 
258, 26, 28, 28A, 29 AND 31A FOR 
CCt'PCNENT P.ARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, MODEL C SHEET 6 1 
USEC C~ WIRE C[f\TACT RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-lA, 2, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23, 
25, 25A, 258, 26, 28, 28A, 29 AND 31 
FCR COMPONENT PARTS 

C.ABLE ASSE,..eLY, VLCC SHEET 6 1 
USED CN MOOS A .l\ND B 
USEO ON REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-24, 28, 28A, 29 AND 3 lA 
FCR CCf-'PCf\Ef\T PARTS 

CABLE ASSE~BLY,HIGH SPEED SKIP SHEET 6 1 
USED ON MODS WITH HSS AND SC 
USED CN REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-3, 13, 24, 28, 28.A AND 31A 
FCR COfi'PONENT PARTS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK SHEET 6 1 
USED ON REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-3, 13, 13A, 24, 25A, 25D 
28, 28A, 29 ANC 31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

SCREW,~.ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 6 2 
WASHER,LCCK-SPLIT NG. 8 X 0.280 OD SHEET 6 2 
PIN,T.APEREC,PLAI~- 7/8 LG X NO. 4-C SHEET 6 l 
SET SCREW .540 THK X 1/8 LG SHEET 6 1 
LEVER SHEET 6 l 
~AGNET ASSE~BLY-PRINT SUPPRESSION SHEET 6 1 

SEE FIGURE 48 FCR CET/JIL EREAKCOWN 
SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X l/ 4 LG SHEET l 2 
SCREW,~ACH-BIND HC 6-32 X .188 LG SHEET 1 3 
RELAY,~CT CRIVEN-PICKUP llSV,60 CYCLE SHEET 1 1 

USEC ON 112.s1123.5v~socv AND 115V,c0CY 
RELAY, 2.6A PICKUP AT 230V 50/60 CY SHEET 1 1 

USED ON 195/220/235V, 50 CYCLE 
Af\D 208/230V, 60 CYCLE 

P'CTCR,~C- 1/12 ~p 115V 50/60 CY 1 PH SHEET 1 1 
USEC ON 112.5/123.SV, 50 CYCLE 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

'14 -503 

-5C3 

-504 
-5C4 
-5C5 
-5C5 
-5C6 
-5C6 
-506 
-5C6 
-5C6 

-506 

-5C6 

-506 

-5C7 

-507 

-5C8 

-5C9 

-509 

-~10 

-51C 

-511 

-512 
-513 
-514 

-515 
-516 

-517 
-518 

-519 
-52C 
-521 

-521 

-522 

-523 

-524 

-525 

-526 
-527 
-528 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

312450 

5422230 

310363 
310228 

5372346 
310364 

5372360 
5372359 

310779 
5372358 
5404291 

5404287 

5404289 

5404293 

173937 

151720 

345276 

275691 

275692 

337 

337 

2.394 

34512 
38443 

147297 

228273 
228276 

228490 
310378 

340024 
341C07 
345101 

345102 

45685 

196298 

5462472 

5462491 

309520 
309716 

5420116 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C~RD TRANSPCRT AS t'S FCR VLCC, VLCD/HSS ANO SELF CHECK -COl''4 T 

. MOTOR,AC-1/12 HP,230V,50/60 CY SHEET 1 l 
USED ON 195/220/235V, 50 CYCLE 
ANC 208/230V, 60 CYCLE . MOTOR, 60CPS 115V SHEET 1 1 
USED ON 115V, 60 CYCLE . BELT,V-MACHINE CRIVE,60 CYCLE SHEET 1 1 . BELT,V-MACH.JNE CR IVE, 50 CYCLE SHEET 1 l . BELT,V-PUNCH ORIVE,NON-PRINT SHEET 1 1 

• BELT,V-PUNCH ORIVE,NON-PRINT SHEET 1 l . PULLEY,CCNE-60 CYCLE NCN-PRINT ~OTOR SHEET 1 1 . PULLEY,CCNE-50 CYCLE NON-PRINT MOTOR SHEET 1 l . PULLEY,CONE-60 CYCLE PRINT MOTOR SHEET 1 1 
• PULLEY,CCNE-50 CYCLE PRINT MOTOR SHEET 1 1 . PULLEY ASSEP'BLY, HSS SHEET l l 

USEC ON 60 CYCLE, NON-PRINT 
• PULLEY ASSEIV:BLY, HSS SHEET 1 l 

USED ON 50 CYCLE, NON-PRINT . PULLEY ASSEtJBLY, HSS SHEET 1 1 
USED ON 50 CYCLE, PRINT . PULLEY ASSEMBLY, HSS SHEET 1 1 
USED ON 60 CYCLE, PRINT . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR CUP PT 8-32 x 1/8 LG SHEET 1 l 
USED CN 60 CYCLE . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR CUP PT 8-32 x 3/ 16 LG SHEET 1 2 
USED ON 50 CYCLE . BELT, DRIVI"G-67 TEETH, 15.6382 P LENGTI-' SHE El 1 1 
USED ON HSS 

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY, CHIP-NON PRINT SHEET 2 AR 
USED ON NON-PRINT MODELS 

AGITATOR ASSE~BLYi C~IP-PRINT SHEET 2 AR 
USED ON PRINT MODELS AND INTERPRETER . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/8 LG SHEET 6 1 
USEC ON PRINT C~IP AGITATOR ASSEMBLY . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/ 8 LG SHEET 6 2 
USED ON N/PRINT CHIP AGITATOR ASSEMBLY . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X l IN LG. SHEET 6 1 
USEC ON PRINT Cl-'IP AGITATOR ASSEMBLY . SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .375 LG SHEET 6 1 . SCREW,~ACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG SHEET 1 2 . RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.094 IC X 0.020 Tl-:K SHEET 2 1 
USEC CN PRINT CHIP AGITATOR ASSEMBLY . CLAMP-FLEX SHAFT SHEET 6 1 

• GEAR,SPUR- 16 TEETH 32 OP 0.5575 OC SHEET 2 l 
USED ON PRI"T CHIP AGITATOR ASSEMBLY . BRACKET-UPPER FLEXIBLE SHAFT SHEET 6 1 . GEAR, 16 TEETH 32 PITCH 10-32 T~D CENTER SHEET 2 2 
USED CN PRINT Ch IP AGITATOR ASSEMBLY . SUPPORT, FLEXIBLE SHAFT SHEET 1 1 

• SHAFT AS~, CHIP AGITATOR SHEET 2 1 . SHAFT, FLEXIBLE SHEET 2 l 
USED ON N/ PRINT CHIP AGITATOR ASSEMBLY . SHAFT, FLEXIBLE SHEET 1 1 
USED CN PRINT CHIP AGITATOR ASSEMBLY 

• WASHER, PLAIN .313 DIA SHEET 3 1 
USED UNDER EJECT ASSEMBLY FOR POST 
CARD STOCK FEATURE . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 X 3/16 LG SHEET 2 l 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 

• COVER, PROGRAM CUTOUT SWITCH SHEET 2 1 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 

• SWITCH ASSEMBLY, PROGRAM CUTOUT SHEET 2 1 
USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONb, Y . BRACKET, SWITCH MTG SHEET 2 1 . SHIELD, SAFETY SHEET 2 1 . SwITCH, TOGGLE SPOT SHEET 2 1 

11 



* 

* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.13,14 

DETAIL A-AUX DUP FEATURE 

5 

'I 
I 

! I 

29 

3-----

FIGURE 14A. AUXILIARY DUPLIFICATICN ANC HIGH SPEED SKIP BACK FRAME MOUNTING. SEE LIST 14A. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

AUX I LI ARY CUPLICATION ANC HSS BACK FRAME MOUNTING 

14A-
- NO NO. BACK FRAfJE MTG. AUX CUP ANC HSS NP 

SEE FIGURE 13-398 AND 14-471 
FCR NEXT HIGt-ER ASSEMBLY 
Af\C FIGURE 14~ FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 2 9C92 . WASHER-LCCK,SPLIT RING, .194 lC .3370C AR 
- 3 24107 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 3/8 X 9/16 Fl W AR 
- 4 38393 . SCREW,fJACH-FIL H 10-32 x 1-3/4 LG AR 
- 5 104706 . PIN, OCWEL, 1/4 cc x 1/ 2 LG AR 
- 6 5422336 . 0 RUfJ ~SSEt"BLY, PRCGIU,.. 1 
- 8 5416975 . CLUTCH ASSEt'BLY, HSS WITH AUX OUP 1 

SEE FIGURE 36 FOR DETAIL BREAK DOWN 
- 8 345285 . CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, HIGH SPEEC SKIP 1 

SEE FIGURE 36-1 FOR CETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 8 5372291 . SENSil\G UNIT ASSEMBLY, AUX CUP 1 

SEE FIGURE 37 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 
- 9 5393272 . CABLE ASSEMBLY,PCWER,ELECTRICAL l 

USEC CN AUX CUP REEC RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 54-3, 24, 288 ANC 29 FOR 
CCPIPCNENT PARTS 

- 9 54C6C64 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, BACK FRAME AUX CUP 1 
USEC C~ WIRE CC~T~CT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 1' 28A, 34, 35 ANO 
29 FCR CCMPCNENT PARTS 

- g 5404189 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, BACK FRAME SELF CHECK 1 
SEE FIGURE 54-24 /INC 28.A FOR COMPO PARTS 

- lC 5404C78 • CCV ER, HIGH SPEED SKIP SAFETY 1 

78 12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 13 

@ 
61 

DETAIL A 

12/13/68 

29 

129 

FIGURE 15. STANDARD LENGTH CARD F EEO ASSEMBLIES • SHEET 1 OF 

154 

86 

/ 151 -cl 153 

,.,./ 

162 

\ 
/~ 

2. SEE LI ST 15. 

79 



80 

14 
121---

22 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 13 

160 

127 

137 

138 

20 

128 

29 

27 
DETAIL A 

12 

FIGURE 15. STANO~RC LENGTH C~RC FEEC ASSEMBLIES. S~EET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 15. 

35 

36 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

15 -

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 

- 3 

- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 

- 9 
- lC 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 2C 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5367145 

54C627C 

5367321 

5406271 

54C4C41 

5406272 

54ClC44 

54C6273 

54C4C47 

54C6274 

54C4C44 

54C6275 

75533 
120944 
22762C 

327128 

24596 a 
2s94g 

227617 a 
227651 a 
327117 a 

381411 a 
309711 

15GC 
2C31 

1133C5 
227601 
227602 
227613 
227615 
227637 
227603 
310854 
227614 
311462 
311463 
312C82 
314382 
314383 
314384 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

Sltit\C~RC LENGTt- CtiRC FEED ASSEMBLIES 

CARO FEEC ASSEMBLY, PUNCH REF 
USED ON STC MCCS A ANC B ANC WITH SELF 
Cl-'E CK FE~TURE (I\ REEC RELAY UN ITS 

CARD FEED ASSE~BLY, STANOARC REF 
USED GN STC MCDS A ANC B ANC WITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE CN WIRE CONT RELAY UNITS 

CARC FEEC ~SSEIVBLY, INTERPRETER REF 
USED CN STC MOC C ON REEC RELAY UNITS 

CARO FEED ASSEMBLY, INTERPRETER REF 
USEC ON STANCARC MODEL C WIRE CONTACT 
REL~Y Uf'1TS 

CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, HIGH SPEED SKIP REF 
USED ON HSS MCCS A ANC B AN C WITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE CN REEC RELAY 

CARO FEED ~SSEfJBLY, l-IGl-1 SPEEC SKIP REF 
USED ON HSS MOCS A ANC B AN C W ITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE CN WIRE CONT RELAY UN ITS 

CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, MCC C HSS RET 
USEC Cl\ HSS fl( c C ON REEC RELAY UN ITS 

CARD FEED ASSEt'BLY, HSS INTERPRET ER REF 
USED ON HSS MOC CON WIRE CONTACT 
RELAY UNITS 

CARC FEEC ASSEf"BLY, l(P REF 
USEC ON IGP MCCS A ANC B ANC WITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE CN REED RELAY UN IT 

CARC FEEC ASSEfJELY, IGP 
USED ON IGP MCCS A ANC B ANC WITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE CN WIRE CONT RELAY UN ITS 

CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, IGP REF 
USEC c " IGP t'CC c ON REEC RELAY UN ITS 

CARD FEED ASSE,.,,BLY, IGP REF 
USED CN IGP MCC c ON WIRE CONTACT 
RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 13-1 FCR NEXT t-IG~ER ASSEMBLY 
A"D FIGURE 15 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SET SCREW .540 THK x 118 LG SHEET 1 AR . JUMPER-TERt'INAL ER ASS SHEET 2 AR . SHAFT AS fJ, CARC ALIGNER SHEET 1 1 
USED Cf\ MOOS A ti NC s, MOD c WCR UNITS . SHAFT ASf', CARC ALIGNER SHEET l 1 
USED Ct\ MOCS ~ ANC B, MOD c RR UNITS, 
fJ ( c c HSS . . CQLLAR- 0.313 IC X 0.562 DC $HEE T 1 l . . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 9/16 LG X NO. 4 SHEET 1 4 . . ARf"-CARO ALIGNER FOLLOWER SHEET l l . . SHAFT-CARC ALIGNER SHEET 1 1 . . LI l\K ASM,CARC LIFTER SHEET 1 l 
USEC CN MOOS A ANC B, MOC C RR, MOO C 
HSS CARD ALIGNER SHAFT ASSEMBLY ONLY . . CARC ALIGNER SHEET 1 2 . FRA,.,E ASSE,.,BLY-CARC FEED SHEET 2 l . . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 5-40 X 5/8 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW,,.,ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5/8 LG SHEET 2 7 . . SCREW,~ACH-HEX 1-C 8-32 x 9/ 16 LG SHEET 2 1 . . FRA~E-CARD FEEC LEFT SICE SHEET 2 l . . FRA~E-CARC FEEC RIGHT SIDE SHEET 2 l . . . PIVOT,CAM FCLLCWER ARM SHEET 2 l . . • STUC,CARC ALIGNER SPRING SHEET l 1 . . . STUC,CAM FOLLCWER ARM SPRING SHEET 2 1 . . FRA~E-CARD FEEC FRONT SHEET 2 1 

• . . PIN,GROOVED,HEACLESS-CPERATING ARM PIVOT SHEET 2 l . . STUC-ICLER GEAR PIVOT SHEF:T 2 1 . . PIN,SPRING- 0.133 X 0.750 LG SHEET 2 4 . . PIN,SPRING- 0.133 X 0.500 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SHAFT-LATCHif\G P .AWL SHEET 2 1 

• . BEARING,SLEEVE-0.356 ID X 0.5t5 OD BRZ SHEET 1 2 . . BEARif\G,SLEEVE- Q.357 IC X 0. 6 2 7 0 D BR Z· SHEET 2 l . . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.294 IC X U.565 OD BRZ SHEET 2 6 

81 



* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

82 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

15 - 28 

- 28 

- 29 

- 29 

- 3C 

- 3C 

- 31 

- 31 

- 32 

- 32 

- 33 

- 34 

- 34 

- 34 

- 35 , 

- 35 

- 35 

- 35 

- 35 

- 35 

- 36 
- 37 

- 37 

- 37 

- 37 

- 38 
- 3g 
- 4C 
- 41 

- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 

46 
- 47 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

3C9851 • 

328780 . 

311384 . 
310255 . 

3C963C . 
344181 . 

3C9631 . 
315042 . 
3C9631 . 
313807 . 

311384 . 

313807 . 
315381 . 
227694 . 

5404C37 • 

54C423C . 
5404C48 . 
54C4C51 . 
54C4C36 . 
54C4C35 . 

313548 . 
54C4C3C . 
5404030 • 

54C4C3C . 
54C4C3C . 

7341 . 
2CC38 . 
24932 . 

118418 . 
24933 . 
24938 . 
24961 • 
24969 . 
25282 . 

1C08C4 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ST~NC~RC LENGTH CARO FEED ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

KNIFE-THROAT SHEET 1 1 . 

USEC ON MCDS A ANC B, MOC c WCR 
Kf\IFE, THROAT SHEET 1 1 

USED CN MOCS A ANO B, MOO c RR, 
~cos c Hss 

CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET l 1 
USED ON IGP WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 

CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USED Cf\ IGP REEC REL~Y UN ITS 
USED IN PCSITICN 1 

CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USED CN REEC RELAY UNITS 

CA~-CIRCUIT BRE~KER SHEET l l 
USED CN WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UN ITS 
USED IN POSITION 2 

CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET l l 
USED Cf\ RE EC REL~Y UNITS 

CAt'-CIRCUIT ERE~KER SHEET 1 1 
USED ON WIRE CCNTACT RELAY UN ITS 
USED IN POSITICN 3 

CAM-CIR.CUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USED Cf\ REEC RELAY UNITS 

CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 l 
USED ON WIRE CCNT ACT RELAY UN I TS 
USED IN POSITICN 4 

CAt'-CIRCUIT BRE~KER SHEET 1 l 
USED ON MOCEL C UN ITS 
USED IN POSITICN 5 

CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USEC CN HIGr SPEEC SKIP 

CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USED ON INTERSPERSED GANG PUNCH WCR 

CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USEC ON INTERSPERSED GANG PUNCt-; RR 
USED IN POSITICN 6 

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 l 
USED ON MODELS A ANC B STANC~RO 

CIRCUIT eRE"KER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 1 
USED ON MODEL C STANDARD 

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 1 
USED ON MODELS A ANC B HSS 

CIRCUIT EREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 1 
USED ON MODEL C HIGH SPEED SK IP 

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 l 
USED CN ~ODE LS A AND B IGP 

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 l 
USED ON MODEL C INT ERSPERSEC GANG PUNCH . BAR-CIRCUIT BREAKER MOUNTING SHEET 2 1 . CIRCUIT B R E A KE R G R CU P SHEET 2 3 
USED CN MOCELS A ANC B STANDARD CB ASM . CIRCUIT BREAKER GROUP SHEET 2 4 
USEC CN MOD C STD, MODS A ANO B HSS CB A . CIRCUIT BREAKER GROUP SHEET 2 5 
USED CN MOD C HSS, MOCS A ANO B IGP CB A . CIRCUIT BREAKER GROUP SHEET 2 6 
USED Cf\ ~cc c IGP CE ~SS EMBLY . . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 1/4 FL W SHEET 2 2 . . WASHER,FLAT-NO. 10 x 0.760 OD SHEET 2 2 . . HCLOER ASSE~BLY-POINT SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 3 2 L f SHEET 2 1 
USED CN PC INT HOLDER ASSEMBLY . . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-40 x 3/8 FL w SHEET 2 1 . . SETSCREW-ADJ SLOT DR SPL 1/4-20 x 0.602 SHEET 2 l 

• . AR1" ~SSE~BLY-eRE~KER SHEET 2 1 . . BRACKET ASSE~BLY-BREAKER ARM PIVOT SHEET 2 1 . . RING-RETAINING, EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK SHEET 2 l . . I~SULATCR WASH- 0.195 ID 3/8 DC 1/16 THK SHEET 2 4 

12/13/68 



* 
* • 
• 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. 
* .. .. 
* 
* •• .. 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

15 - 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 

- 57 

- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 62A 
- 63 

- 64 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 70 
- 71 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 - 80 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 
- 85 
- 86 
- 87 
- as 
- 89 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 
- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 98 
- 99 
-lCO 
-101 
-102 
-103 
-104 
-105 
-106 
-107 
-1ca 
-109 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

118418 . 
1732C9 . 

5404297 NP • 
22478 . 
25627 • 
60646 . 

257189 . 
204839 . 
556785 . 

5404296 . 
5404396 • 

438541 • 
528324 . 
535169 • 

5404294 . 
5404295 . 
5447671 . 
5404298 NP . 

22066 • 
123639 • 
300380 . 
327120 • 
327123 • 
327124 . 
327125 . 
309683 • 

1C91610 . 
327126 . 

540430C NP . 
221 . 

2031 . 
2629 . 
2650 . 
6318 . 
6503 . 
9092 . 

12954 . 
19958 . 
23814 . 
24511 . 
25282 . 
29579 • 
38381 . 
60488 . 
79593 • 

120044 . 
123639 . 
126853 • 
139766 . 
147297 • 
176246 • 
186636 . 
186758 • 
196698 • 
227610 . 
227623 • 
227625 • 
227633 . 
227636 . 
227656 • 
227659 • 

5400899 • 
227669 . 
227681 • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

STANDARD LENGTH CARO FEED ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

• . SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 32 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW,MACH-RO WASHER HD 5-40 x 29/32 LG SHEET 2 2 
HARDWARE GROUP, GANG PUNCH . WASHER,FLAT- .170 10, .375 OD SHEET 2 1 . SCREW-BO. HC 8-32 X .500 LG SHEET 2 l . WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 8 SHEET 2 1 

• NUT,HEX- 8-32 SHEET 2 l 

• TER~INAL-LOWER CONTACT SHEET 2 2 . CLA~P,LOCP-NYLCN SHEET 1 2 
• SWITCH ASSEMBLY, LEFT SHEET 1 1 

USED ON LEFT SIOE 
• SWITCH ASSEMBLY, RIGHT SHEET 1 l 

USEC Ct\ RIGHT SICE . . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 2-56 x 7 / 16 LG SHEET 1 2 . . SWITCH-SENSITIVE SHEET 1 1 
• . PLATE-SWITCH ADJUSTING SHEET l 1 . . BR.ACKET, MCU NT ING SHEET 1 1 
• . ACTUATGR, SWITCH SHEET 1 1 . SHIELD, SWITCH TERMINAL SHEET 1 2 
H ARD W A RE GR OU P , CARD l I FT ER 

USED CN .ALL HSS MODELS, MOC C REED RELAY 
• WASHER,Fl- 0.140 IO 0.281 00 0 .025 THK SHEET 1 l 

• SETSCREW-SPLINE CR FP 8-32 x 1/8 LG SHEET 1 4 . COLLAR SHEET 1 2 

• FINGER ASf', C~RC LIFTER SHEET 1 1 
• PIN, ADJUSTING-CARO LIFTER SHEET l 1 . LOCKNUT, OIAMCNO KNURL-2-64 NF 28 X.266 SHEET 1 l . LINK ASM, CLEVIS ADJUSTING SHEET 1 l . . llt\K, ACJUSTif\G SHEET 1 1 . . STUD SHEET 1 l . SPRING, COMPRESSION-.185 00 x.716 LG SHEET 1 l 
HARDWARE GROUP,CARC FEED . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 10-32 x 5/16 FL w SHEET 1 1 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5/8 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 5-40 X 3/8 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 3-48 X 1/4 LG SHEET 1 l . WASHER.LGCK-SPLIT NO. 8 x 0.280 00 SHEET l 5 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 1/4 FL w SHEET 1 l 

• WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 ID .33700 SHEET 1 1 . SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 8-32 X 1/ 2 LG SHEET 1 2 . SET SC REW-S PL I f\E CR FP 5-40 X 5/16 LG SHEET 2 2 . SCREW,~ACH-FH 5-40 X 7 I 32 LG SHEET 2 l . WASHER, FL-NO. 8 x 5/16 00 x l/32 THK SHEET 1 2 . RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 IO X 0.015 THK SHEET 1 2 

• SCREW,~ACH-BINC HC 10-32 x l/ 4 L C: SHEET 1 3 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 x 5/ 16 LG SHEET 2 2 . CLIP-SPRING SHEET 2 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 48 TURNS SHEET 1 l . SCREW,~ACH-BINC l-C 5-40 x 3/8 LG SHEET 1 2 . SETSCREW-SPLINE DR FP 8-32 X 1/8 LG SHEET 1 8 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 119 TURNS SHEET l l . RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.281 ID X 0.020 THK SHEET 1 2 . Rlf\G,RETAI~ING-EXT 0.094 IC X O.C20 THK SHEET 2 6 . SETSCREW-SPLINE OR CUP PT 10-32 x 1/4 LG SHEET 1 2 . SCREW,MACH-BINC HC 5-40 x 1/8 LG SHEET 2 2 
• SCREW,MACH-BINC HD 8-32 X 0.438 SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,tJACH-Blf\C HC 5-40 x 5/ 16 LG SHEET 2 6 
• GEAR,BEVEL- 36 TEETH 32 OP 1.169 00 SHEET 1 1 . GEAR,SPUR- 33 TEETH 24 OP 1.453 OD SHEET 1 1 . PLATE-PRESS SHEET 2 2 . GUICE-CARC FEEC KNIFE SHEET 2 2 

• SPRING-CARO FEED MAGAZINE SHEET 2 2 . CARRIER ASSEMBLY-CARO KNifE SHEET 2 1 . BLCCK-PIVOT SHEET 2 l 

• BAR, C~RC ALIGNING SHEET 1 1 . ROLL ASSE~BLY-RUBBER SHEET 1 4 
• SHAFT ASSEMBLY-CARC FEED PUS HER SHEET 1 1 

83 



... 

... 
* ... 
... 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 
* ... 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

15 -1 lC 
-111 
-112 
-113 
-114 
-115 
-116 
-117 
-118 
-119 
-12C 
-121 
-122 
-123 
-124 
-125 
-126 
-127 
-128 
-129 
-130 
-131 
-132 
-133 
-134 
-135 

-135 

-137 
-138 
-139 
-140 
-141 
-142 
-143 
-144 
-145 
-146 
-147 
-148 
-149 
-15C 
-151 
-152 
-153 
-154 
-155 
-1'5 6 
-157 
-158 
-159 
-16C 
-161. 
-162 
-163 
-164 

"84 

PART 
NUMBER 

154 
227679 
227680 
22782C 

29949 
227624 a 
227673 a 
227945 
2281C8 

22S67 
2993C 

227611 a 
227634 a 
227652 a 
228460 a 
228457 
3C0575 
301286 
301288 
3C8168 
3C9572 
3C<'788 
309789 
3c<ns3 
309792 
3097S4 

3C9795 

30979C 
3C~791 

309852 
312C54 
312C77 
312C83 

23C96 
312C8C a 
312C81 a 
312C82 a 
312089 
312364 
312366 
313448 
31367C 
314238 
34C501 
34C535 
340576 

7C4C 
133580 
133594 
163899 
340559 
362685 
734483 

5372233 
5372324 

1 2 

. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 
• • 
• • . . 
• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

3 4 ASM. CODE 

STANDARC LENGTH CARO FEED ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

. PI~tTAPEREO,PLAIN- l/ 2 LG X NO. 4-0 SHEET 1 2 . GEAR ,5 PUR- 18 TEET~ 24 CP 0.813 DC SHEET 1 2 . PUSHER-SHAFT CARD FEEC SHEET 1 1 
SHAFT ASSE~BLY-CARC FEEC ROLL SHEET 1 2 . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 9/16 LG x NO. 4 SHEET 1 1 . GE AR ,5 PUR- 19 TEETH SHEET 1 1 . SHAFT-FEED ROLL SHEET 1 1 
SCREW,SHLO-FH 5-40 X 3/ 8 LG SHEET 1 1 
SHAFT ASSEMBLY-CARC FEEC CAM SHEET 1 1 . PI~,TAPEREC,PLAIN- 7/8 LG X NO. 3 SHEET l 2 . PI~,TAPERED,PLAIN- 1 LG X NO. 'l SHEET 1 1 --. SHAFT-CARD FEEC CAM SHEET 1 1 

• GEAR,SPUR- 38 TEETH SHEET 1 1 . CA"-CARC ALIGf\ER SHEET 1 1 . CA~ ANO I NO EX .ASM SHEET 1 1 
ROLLER-CARD FEEC PUS HER SHEET 1 2 
BEARING-SHOE THRUST 0.140 OC NYLON SHEET 1 2 
ARPI ASSEP'BLY-CARC FEEC CPERAT ING SHEET 2 1 
PLATE-CARO FEEC OPERATING ARM SHEET 2 1 
PLATE ASSEMULY-CARC FEEC PUSHER SHEET l 1 
STCP SHEET 2 2 
SPRI~G-PRESSURE RCLL SHEET 1 2 
RCLLER-PRESS SHEET 2 4 
TIE BAR-PRESS ROLL SHEET 2 1 . INSERT-PRES_S_ RCLL TIE BAR SHEET 2 2 
SUFFCRT-RCLLER LEFT SICE SHEET 2 1 

USED ON LEFT SICE 
SUPPCRT-RCLLER RIGHT SICE SHEET 2 1 

USEO ON RIGHT SICE . STUC SHEET 2 2 . BUSHING SHEET 2 1 
BLCCK-THRCAT SHEET 2 1 
PClf\TER-INDEX SHEET 1 l 
SPRING,HELICAL,TCRSICN-APPROX l-7/8TURNS SHEET 1 l 
ARfJ ASSE~BLY-LATCHING PAWL ACTUATOR SHEET l 1 . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 1/ 2 LG X NO. 6 SHEET 1 2 . AR,.,-ACTUATING CARC PUSHER SHEET l 1 . PAWL ASSE~BLY-LATCHING SHEET l 1 . St-:AFT-LATCHING PAWL SHEET 1 1 
STUO-PUSHE.R LATCH SHEET l 1 
BRACKET ASSEMBLY-SAFETY LATCH SHEET 2 1 
LATCH-SAFETY SHEET 2 1 
SPRING,HELICAL,TORSION- 4-1/2 TURNS SHEET 2 1 
RCLLER-CARD PUSHER SHEET 1 1 
FCLLCWER-CARC ALIGNER ECCENTRIC SHEET 1 1 
STUD-PUSHER RCLL SHEET 1 1 
CASTING-CARD FEEC PUSHER SHEET 1 l 
KNIFE AND STUB ASSEMBLY-CARC FEEC SHEET 2 2 . SCREW,MACH-BINC HO 5-40 x 9/32 LG SHEET 2 l . S TUO-S PECI Ill SHEET 2 l . WASHER,FL-NC. 5 x 15/64 OD X 1/16 THK SHEET 2 1 . WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 x 0.255 00 SHEET 2 1 . Kt\IFE ASSEMBLY-CARC FEED SHEET 2 1 
PLATE,BACK-HCPPER SHEET 1 l 
SCREw,PAN HD- 6-32 X Q.380 LG SHEET l 2 
GUIDE, FEED HOPPER CARO SHEET 2 1 
BRACKET-CCVER,SAFETY SHEET 2 2 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 14 

DETAIL A 

12/13/68 

153 

157 

29 

62 

DETAIL 8 

FIGURE 16. VARIABLE LENGTH CARC FEED ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 16. 

54 

~13 

159 

l ,,, 

94 

85 



86 

@ 
20 .---

22 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 14 

131 

124 
126 
127 

FIGURE 16. 

29 

75 

69 
100 

VARIABLE LENGTH CARO FEED ASSEMBLIES• SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 16. 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

le -

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

- l 
- 2 
- 3 

- 3 

- 4 

- 4 

- 5 

- 5 

- (; 

- 7 

- 7A 
- 8 
- 9 
- lC 
- 1 1 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 

-- - 15 --j 

- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 2C 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 

- 25 

- 25 

- 25 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5400876 

5406276 

54ClC15 

5406277 

54C4C42 

5406278 

54C4043 

54C6279 

75533 
12CS44 
3C963C 

344181 

3C9631 

315042 

309631 

313807 

311384 

313807 

32878C 
34C895 

15CC 
2C31 

1133C5 
227601 
227602 
227613 
227615 
227637 
227614 
311462 
311463 
314382 
314383 
314384 
340890 
340894 

5404C37 

540423C 

5404C48 

54C4C51 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

VARIABLE LENGTH CARC FEED ASSEMBLY 

CARO FEED ASSEMBLY, VLCC REF 
USEC CN VLCD MCCS A ANC 8 AND wlTH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE CN REED RELAY UNITS 

CARD FEED ASSEt'BLY, VLCC REF 
USED CN VLCC t'CCS A ANC e ANC WIT~ SELF 
Ct-iECK FEATURE CN WIRE CONT RELAY UNITS 

CARD FEED ASSEMBLY, MCC C VLCD REF 
USED CN VLCC ~cc c REED RELAY UNITS 

CARD FEED ASSEt'BLY, fl/CC C VLCC REF 
USEC CN VLCD MCC C WIRE CONT RELAY UNITS 

CARO FEEO ASSEMBLY, VLCC/HSS REF 
USED ON VLCC/HSS MOCS A AND B AND WIT~ 

SELF CHECK FEATURE ON REEC RELAY UNITS 
CARC FEED ASSEMBLY, VLCC- HSS REF 

USEC ON VLCC/HSS MODS A AN 0 B AN D W ITH 
SELF CHECK FEATURE ON WIRE CONT RELAY UN 

CARD FEED ASSE'1'BLY, t'CC C VLCC/ 1-'SS REF 
USED CN VLCC/HSS MOC C ON REED RELAY UN 

CARO FEED ASSEMBLY, MOC C VL CD- HSS REF 
USED CN VLCC/HSS MOD C ON WIRE CONTACT 
RE LAY Uf\ITS 
SEE FIGURE 14-1 FCR NEXT hIGHER ASSEMBLY 
Ar\O FIGURE 16 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

. SET SCREW .540 THK X 1/ 8 LG SHEET 1 AR . JU,., PER-TERMINAL BRASS SHEET 1 AR . CAtJ-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USEC CN VLCO RR ALL MOCS..1. HSS ALL MODS . CA fll-C I RCU IT BRE~KER SHEET 1 1 
US~D ON VLCC WCR ALL MOCS, HSS ALL MOOS 
USEC IN POSIT I CN 2 . CAfJ-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET l l 
USED Cl\ VLCC RR /ILL MCCS, t-:SS till MODS . CA,.,-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USED ON VLCC WCR ALL MOOS, HSS ALL MOOS 
USED IN PCSITICN 3 . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 1 
USED CN VLCC RR ALL MOCS, HSS ALL MODS . CAt'-CIRCUIT ER EAKER SHEET l 1 
USED CN VLCD WCR ALL MCOS..1. HSS ALL MOOS 
USED IN POSITICN 4 . CAt'-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 1 l 
USEC CN MOCEL C ONLY 
USED IN POSIT I CN 5 . CAt'-CIRCUIT ERE AKER SHEET 1 1 
USED ON A.LL HSS MGDELS ONLY 
USED IN POSIT I CN 6 . Kl\JIFE, TH RC AT SHEET 1 1 . F RAt-'E ASSE,.,eLY, hCPPER SHEET 2 1 . . SCREW,,.,ACH-FIL H 5-40 x 5/8 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW,,.,ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5/8 LG SHEET 2 7 . . SCREh,~ACH-HEX HC 8-32 X 9/16 LG SHEET 2 1 . . FRAfVE-CARC FEEC LEFT SIC E SHEET 2 l . . FRA,.,E-CARC FEEC RIGHT SICE SHEET 2 1 . . . PIVCT,CAM FCLLGW ER ARM SHEET 2 1 . . . STUD,CARD ALIGNER SPRING SHEET 1 l . . . STUD,CAM FCLLCWER ARM SPRING SHEET 2 1 . . STUD-IDLER GEAR PIVOT SHEET 2 1 . . PIN,SPRI~G- 0.133 x 0.750 LG SHEET 2 4 . . Plf\,SPRING- 0.133 X 0.500 LG SHEET 2 2 . • BEARING,SLEEVE-0.356 ID X 0.565 OD BRZ SHEET 1 2 

• . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.357 IC X 0.627 OD BRZ SHEET 2 l . . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.294 IC X 0.565 OD BRZ SHEET 2 6 . . FRAfllE ASt', HCPPER FRONT SHEET 2 l . . PLATE SHEET 2 1 . CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 1 
USEC t'CCELS A AND e VLCC . CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 l 
USED ON MCCEL C VLCC . CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 l 
USED Cf\ tJCCELS ~ ANC e VLCC/rSS . CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 l 
USED ON MOGEL C VLCD/HSS 

87 



* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

16 - 26 
- 27 

- 27 

- 27 

- 28 
- 29 
- 3C 
- 31 

- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 4C 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 4S 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 6C 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- c4 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- 68· 
- 69 
- 7C 
- 71 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 
- BC 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 
- 85 
- S6 
- 87 
- 88 
- 89 
- 9G 

88 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

313548 . 
5404C3C . 
54C4C3C . 

54C4C3C . 
7341 . 

2CC38 . 
24932 . 

118418 . 
24933 . 
24S38 . 
24961 . 
24S69 . 
25282 . 

1CC8C4 . 
118418 . 
1732C9 . 

5404299 NP . 
221 . 
845 . 

2031 . 
230() . 
2629 . 
265C • 
6318 . 
65C3 . 
9C92 . 

12954 . 
1SS58 . 
22C66 . 
24511 . 
25282 . 
29579 . 
38354 . 
38361 . 
38368 . 
3837C . 
38381 . 
38432 . 
38443 . 
60488 . 
7S593 . 

12CC44 . 
12363<1 . 
126853 . 
139766 . 
147297 . 
176246 . 
186636 . 
1'76698 . 
22761C . 
227623 . 
227633 . 
227636 . 
227659 . 
22.7669 . 
227681 . 

154 . 
227679 . 
227680 . 
22782C . 

2S949 . 
227624 a . 
227673 0 . 
227945 . 
2281C8 . 

22867 . 
29930 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

VARIABLE LENGTH CARO FEED ASSEMBLY -CONT 

. BAR-CIRCUIT BREAKER MOUNTING SHEET 2 1 . CIRCUIT BRE/IKER GR CUP SHEET 2 3 
USED ON MCCS A ANO B CIRCUIT BREAKER ASM . CIRCUIT BREAKER GROUP SHEET 2 4 
USED ON MGC c, MODS A ANC B HSS, 
CIRCUIT BRE.llKER ~SS EMELY . CIRCUIT BREAKER GROUP SHEET 2 5 
USED ON MOC c HSS CIRCUIT BREAKER ASM . . f\UT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 x 1/4 FL w SHEET 2 2 . . WASHER,FLAT-1\C. 10 x 0. 760 oc SHEET 2 2 . . HCLDER ASSEflllBLY-POINT SHEET 2 l . . SCREW, MACH-RH 5-40 x 5/ 32 LG SHEET 2 l 
USED ON PC INT HCLDER ASS EMBLY . . l\UT,FLAil\,HEX- 114-40 x 3/ 8 FL w SHEET 2 l . . SETSCREW-ADJ SLOT DR SPL 1/ 4-20 x 0.602 SHEET 2 l . . ARf", ASSEMBLY-BREAKER SHEET 2 l . . BRACKET ASSEMBLY-BREAKER ARM PIVOT SHEET 2 1 . . RI~G-RETAI~I~G,EXT 0.125 IC X C.Cl5 ThK SHEET 2 1 . . l~SULATCR WASH- 0.195 ID 318 oc 1/16 THK SHEET 2 4 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 x 5/32 LG SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW,MACH-RD WASHER HD 5-40 x 29/ 32 LG SHEET 2 2 

HARDW~RE G F, V LCC CARC FEEC . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 10-32 x 5/16 FL w SHEET 1 l . SCREW,f'IACH-FIL H 8-32 x 1/ 2 LG SHEt T 2 1 . SCREW,t-1ACH-FIL H 8-32 x 5/8 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,fJACH-FIL .... 8-32 x 1/4 LG SHEET 2 2 . SCREW,t'ACH-FIL H 5-40 x 3/8 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,fll.ACH-FIL H 3-48 x 1/4 LG SHEET 1 1 . WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 8 x 0.280 OD SHEET l 5 . t\UT,PLAil\,HEX- 8-32 x 1/4 FL w SHEET 1 1 . WASHER-LCCK,SPLIT RING, .194 ID • 33 700 SHEET 1 2 . SCREW,~ACH-HEX HC 8-32 x 1/ 2 LG SHEET 2 2 . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR FP 5-40 x 5/ 16 LG SHEET 2 2 . WAShER,FL- 0.140 IC 0.281 oc 0.025 Tt-K SHEET 1 1 . WASHER,FL-NC. 8 x 5/16 oc x 1/ 32 THK SHEET 2 2 . RING-RETAINING, EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK SHEET l 2 . SCREW,MACH-BINC HC 10-32 x 1/4 LG SHEET 1 3 . SCREW,fYACh-FIL I- 6-32 x 1/2 LG SHEET 1 4 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 6-32 x 1 LG SHEET 2 2 . SCREW,FILISTER HEAD .156 x .4375 SHEET 2 l . SCREW,tJACH-FIL H 8-32 x 9/16 LG SHEET 2 2 

• SCREW,f'JACH-FIL 1-· 10-32 x 5/ 16 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,~ACH-FH 4-40 x 3116 LG SHEET 2 4 . SCREW,tJ.ACH-FL CSK HO 6-32 x 5/ 16 LG SHEET 1 2 . CLIP-SPRING SHEET 2 I . SPRI~G,HELICAL,EXTENSICN- 48 TURNS SHEET 1 l . SCREW,MACH-BINC HC 5-40 x 318 LG SHEET 1 2 . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR FP 8-32 x 1/8 LG SHEET 1 16 . SPRING,HELIC~L,EXTENSION- 119 TURNS SHEET l l . RI~G,RETAI~ING-EXT 0.281 IC x o.c2c THK SHEET 1 2 . RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.094 ID X 0.020 THK SHEET 2 6 . SETSCREW-SPLINE CR CUP PT 10-32 x 1/4 LG SHEET 1 2 . SCREW,t"ACH-BINC HO 5-40 x 1/ 8 LG SHEET 2 2 . SCREW,f'JACH-Bil\C t- c 5-40 x 5/16 LG SHEET 2 5 
• GEAR,BEVEL- 36 TEETH 32 DP 1.169 OD SHEET 1 1 . GEAR,SPUR- 33 TEETH 24 CP 1.453 oc SHEET 1 1 . GUIDE-CARC FEEC KNIFE SHEET 2 2 . SPRl"G-CARC FEEC MAGAZINE SHEET 2 2 . BLOCK-PIVCT SHEET 2 1 . ROLL ASSEMBLY-RU 8BER SHEET 1 4 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY-CARC FEEC PUS HER SHEET 1 l . . PI",TAPEREC,PL.lllN- 1/ 2 LG X NO. 4-C SHEET l 2 . . GE AR, SPUR- 18 TEETH 24 DP 0.813 OD SHEET 1 2 . . PUSHER-SHAFT CARO FEEC SHEET 1 1 . SHAFT ASSEMt3LY-C.ARC FEED ROLL SHEET l 2 . . PI",TAPEREC,PL~IN- 9/16 LG x NO. 4 SHEET 1 l . . GEAR,SPUR- 19 TEETH 24 OP 1 . . SHAFT-FEED RCLL 1 . SCREW,SHLD-FH 5-40 x 3/8 LG SHEET 1 1 . SH.AFT ~SSEMBLY-CARC FEED CAM SHEET 1 1 . . PIN,TAPEREC,PLAIN- 7/8 LG X NO. 3 SHEET 1 2 . . PIN,TAPEREC,PLAIN- 1 LG X NO. 3 SHEt T 1 1 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* • 
• 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* .. .. 
• 
• 
• .. 
* 

* 
* 
* .. 
• 
• 
* ... 
... 
* ... .. 
... .. .. 
... 
... 
• .. .. .. 
... .. 
* ... 
• 
* • .. 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

16 - 91 
- 92 
- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 98 

- 98 

- 99 
-100 
-101 
-102 
-103 
-104 
-105 
-106 
-107 
-108 
-109 
-110 
-111 
-112 
-113 
-114 
-115 
-116 
-117 
-118 
-119 
-120 
-121 
-122 
-123 
-124 
-125 
-126 
-127 
-128 
-129 
-130 
-131 
-132 
-133 
-134 
-135 
-136 
-137 
-138 
-139 
-140 
-141 
-142 
-143 
-144 
-145 
-146 
-147 
-148 
-149 
-150 
-151 
-152 
-153 
-154 
-155 
-156 
-157 
-158 
-159 
-160 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

l 

227611 D . 
227634 D . 
227652 D . 
228460 a . 
228457 . 
300575 . 
309789 . 
309794 . 
309795 . 
309790 . 
309791 . 
3C9852 . 
312C54 . 
312077 . 
312083 • 

23096 • 
312C80 D • 
312081 D . 
312082 a . 
312089 . 
312364 • 
312366 . 
313448 • 
313670 . 
313694 . 
314238 . 
327123 . 
327124 • 
327125 . 
327126 . 
327134 . 
327135 . 
340501 . 
340576 . 

7040 . 
133580 • 
133594 . 
163899 . 
340559 • 
340735 . 
340736 . 
340785 . 
340797 . 
340801 • 
340802 . 
340803 . 
340811 . 

5422329 . 
340830 . 

24596 a • 
29949 . 

227617 D • 
227651 a . 
327117 D . 
381411 a • 
340837 . 
340846 . 
340872 • 
340877 • 
340878 . 
340879 . 
340891 . 
340892 . 
340975 • 
340980 . 
340990 . 
341214 . 
342538 . 
362685 . 
734483 . 

5372324 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

VARIABLE LENGTH CARC: FEED ASSEMBLY -CONT 

. . SHAFT-CARO FEEC CAM SHEET 1 1 

• . GE~R,SPUR- 38 TEETH SHEET 1 l . . CAM CARD ALIGNER SHEET 1 1 

• . CA~ AND INDEX ASM SHEET 1 1 . ROLLER-CARD FEED PUSHER SHEET 1 2 
• BEARING-SHOE THRUST 0.140 OD NYLON SHEET 1 2 . ROLLER-PRESS SHEET 2 4 . SUPPORT-ROLLER LEFT SIDE SHEET 2 1 

USED ON LEFT SIDE 
• SUPPCRT-ROLLER RIGHT SIDE SHEET 2 1 

USED ON RIGHT SIDE . STUD SHEET 2 2 . BUSHING SHEET 2 1 . BLOCK-THROAT SHEET 2 1 

• POINTER-INDEX SHEET 1 1 
• SPRING,HELICAL,TORSION-APPROX 1-7/BTURNS SHEET 1 1 
• ARM ASSEMBLY-LATCHING PAWL ACTUATOR SHEET 1 1 . . PI~,TAPEREC,PL~IN- l/ 2 LG X NO. 6 SHEET 1 2 . . ARM-ACTUATING CARD PUSHER SHEET 1 1 . . PAWL ASM-LATCHING SHEET 1 1 
• • SHAFT-LATCHING PAWL SHEET 1 1 . STUD-PUSHER L~TC~ SHEET 1 1 . BRACKET ASSEMBLY-SAFETY LATCH SHEET 2 1 . LATCH-SAFETY SHEET 2 1 
• SPRING,HELICAL,TORSION- 4-1/2 TURNS SHEET 2 1 

• RCLLER-CARO PUSHER SHEET 1 1 
• COLLAR SHAFT ASSEMBLY SHEET 1 4 . FOLLOWER-CARD ALIGNER ECCENTRIC SHEET 1 1 . PIN, ADJUSTING-CARD LIFTER SHEET 1 1 . LDC K "UT, CIA~CNC KNURL-2-64 NF 28 X.266 SHEET 1 1 
• LINK ASM, CLEVIS ADJUST ING SHEET 1 l 

• SPRING, COMPRESSION-.185 OD X.716 LG SHEET 1 1 

• SPACER SHEET 2 2 . BAR, TIE SHEET 2 l . STUD-PUSHER ROLL SHEET 1 1 
• KNIFE ANO STUB ASSEMBLY-CARD FEED SHEET 2 2 . . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 X 9/32 LG SHEET 2 1 
• • STUD-SPECIAL SHEET 2 1 . . WASHER,FL-NO. 5 x 15/64 OD X 1/ 16 THK SHEET 2 1 

• . WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 0.255 00 SHEET 2 1 . . KNIFE ASSEMBLY-CARD FEED SHEET 2 1 . SEPARATOR, HCPPER EEO-WICE SHEET 1 1 . SEPARATOR, HOPPER BED-NARROW SHEET 1 1 . AR~ ASt', FEEO KNIFE SIOE OPERATING SHEET 2 1 . BAR, PRESSURE ROLL TIE SHEET 2 1 
• SPRit\G, PRESSURE RCLL SHEET 2 1 . SPACER, COVER LATCH PLATE SHEET 2 1 . SPACER, COVER LATCH PLATE SHEET 2 1 . GUIDE, HOPPER PRESSURE ROLL CARD SHEET 2 1 

• RAIL, DETAIL STATION CARC SHEET 2 1 . SHAFT ASM, CARO ALIGNER SHEET 1 1 . . COLLAR- 0.313 ID X Q.562 OD SHEET 1 1 . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 9/16 LG X NO. 4 SHEET l 6 
• • ~R~-CARC ALIGNER FOLLOWER SHEET 1 1 
• . SHAFT-CARD ALIGNER SHEET 1 1 

• . LINK ASM,CARC LIFTER SHEET l 1 
• . CARD ALIGNER SHEET 1 3 

• GUIDE, ALIGNING R~IL CARC SHEET 2 2 

• BLOCK, PUSHER PLATE SHEET 1 1 
• SPACER SHEET 1 1 . CLIP-HOPPER PRESSURE ROLL SPRING SHEET 2 2 . PLATE, OPERATING .aRM SHEET 2 1 
• STOP, KNIFE CARRIER SHEET 2 2 . PUSHER, CARD FEED SHEET 1 1 . SPRING SHEET 1 3 . PLA.TE ASM, HOPPER PUSHER SHEET 1 1 . CARRIER ASM, CARD KNIFE SHEET 2 1 
• GUIDE ASM, HOPPER CARD SHEET l 3 . SHAFT, HOPPER GUIDE SHEET 1 2 . FINGER, CARC LIFTER SHEET 1 1 
• PLATE,BACK-HOPPER SHEET 1 1 . SCREW,PAN HO- 6-32 X 0.380 LG SHEET 1 2 

. ~ . BRACKET-CCVER,s.aFETY SHEET 2 2 

•89 



@ 
21 

17 

FIGURE 17 

90 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.13,14 

53 

18 

16 

29 

43 

® ,o-<(55 

54 '<.~' 

r 
6 

49 

8 

2 

31 G) 
13 

• STANDARD ANC FEATURE S TACKER ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 17. 

40 

5 

12/13/68 



* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

17 -

-
-
-
-
-

- 1 
- 2 
- 2 
- 2 
- 2 
- 3 
- 3 
- 3 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 

- 5 

- t. 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 19 
- 19 
- 19 
- 20 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5372249 
5401025 
5401022 
54ClC23 

75533 
227960 
22796C 
345C32 
345032 
227985 
227985 
263 S8 C 
26398C 

2 9S BC 
150542 a 

263S79 D 

151231 
227959 a 
227961 a 
227986 
139472 
227906 0 

227971 a 
227984 a 
309799 
139472 
227'776 a 
227979 a 
309798 a 
311649 
311649 
311648 
311648 
227951 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

STANCARC ANC FEATURE STACKER ASSEMBLIES 

CCDE A-USEC CN STANDARD AND INTERSPERSED 
GANG PUNCH STACKER ASSEMBLIES 
CCDE B-USEC Cl\ l-IGH SPEEC SKIP ST ACK ER 
ASSE~BLY 

CCDE C-USED ON VARIABLE LENGTH CARU 
DEVICE STACKER ASSEMBLY 
CCCE C-USEC C~ VARIAELE LENGTr CARC 
DEVICE WITH HIGH SPEEC SKIP STACKER ASM 

STACKER ASt", STD AND !GP REF A 
STACKER tistJ, rIGH SPEEC SKIP REF B 
STACKER AS ti, VARIABLE LENGTH CARD CEV ICE REF c 
STACKER ASftl, VLCC/HSS REF D 

SEE FIGURE 13-2 AND 14-2 
Feµ l\EXT HIGFER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 17 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SET SCREW .540 THK X l/ 8 LG AR . CAM-CARD PUSHER 1 A . CAfJ-CARC PUSHER 1 B . CAM, CARO PUSHER l c . CAM, CARO PUSHER 1 0 . SHAFT ASM, STACKER CRUM l A . SHAFT AS ft!, STACKER CRUM 1 0 . SHAFT ASt', STACKER CRUM l B . SHAFT AS,_., STACKER CRUM 1 c . . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN 11/ 16 LG X NO. 3-0 l . . SHAFT-REEL LCCK 1 
USED CN STD, IGP AND VLCC/HSS STACKER 
CRUf'/. SHAFT ASSEMBLY . •, SHAFT-DRUf'f: l 
US ED CN HSS M\C VLCC STACKER CRUM 
SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 3/4 LG X NO. 3-0 2 . . GEAR,SPUR- 38 TEETH 1 . . DRUt' ~Sfl.-STACKER 2 . SHAFT ASM, CAM FOLLOW ER LEV ER 1 . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 3/4 LG X NO. 4-0 2 . . LEVER ASSEMBLY-CAM FOLLOWER l . . LEVER ASSEt-BLY-CARC PUSt-ER 1 . . SHAFT-CARD PUSHER l . SHAFT ASI", CARD PUSHER LEV ER 1 . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 3/4 LG X NO. 4-0 3 . . SHAFT-CARC PUSrER 1 . . ARI" ASSEMBLY-CARC PUSHER 1 . . LEVER.-CARC PUSHER 2 . GUIDE AND BUSHING ASM-TRAVEL ING CARD 1 A . GUIDE Al\C BUSHll\G /iSM-TRAVELING CARD 1 0 . GUIDE AND BUSHING ASM, TRAVELING CARO 1 B . GUIDE AND BUSHING ASM, TRAVELING CARD 1 c . . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.314 IC X 0.565 OD BRZ 2 

91 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

STANDARD ANC FEATURE STACKER ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

17 - 21 227983 . . GUIDE-TRAVELING CARD l 
USED GN STD, IGP AND VLCO/HSS TRAVELING 
CARO GUIDE AND BUSHING ASSEMBLY 

- 21 340896 . . GUIDE~ TRAVEL CARC 1 
USED ON HSS AND VLCO TRAVELING CARC 
GUIDE ANO BUSHING ASSEMBLY 

- 22 345284 . CAM, AUX EJECT 1 B 
- 22 3452 84 . CAM, AUX EJECT 1 c 

* - 23 539331C NP . STACKER AR~ ~ECH GRCUP l 
- 24 337 . • SCREW,MACH-FJL H 8-32 X 3/8 LG 8 
- 25 9092 . . WASHER-LOCK, SPLIT RING, .194 ID • 3 3 700 1 
- 26 11598 . . NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 l 
- 21 22066 • • WASHER,FL- 0.140 IC 0.281 OC 0.025 T~K 3 
- 29 25282 . . RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK 2 
- 31 60489 • . CLIP-SPRING 4 
- 32 60646 . • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 8 x 0.340 OD 8 
- 33 108375 . . SCREW,~ACH-HEX HC 5-40 X 7/16 LG 3 
- 34 110267 . . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 30.5 TURNS 2 
- 35 139766 . . RING,RETAINI~G-EXT 0.281 ID X 0.020 THK 1 
- 36 150521 • . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 30.5 TURNS 1 
- 37 163899 . . WASHER,LCCK-SPLIT NO. 6 x 0.255 oc 3 
- 38 183864 . . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSICN- 68 TURNS 1 
- 39 183866 . . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 16-1/2 TURNS 1 
- 40 196299 . . SCREW,MACH-BINC HC 5-40 X 1/ 2 LG 4 
- 41 227526 . . STACKER-C~RC GRIPPER 2 
- 42 227952 . . BLOCK-CARO GRIPPER PIVOT 2 
- 43 227953 • . CAf'-CARO GRIPPER 4 

! 

44 227954 - . • STUD-STACKER ICLER GEAR 1 
- 45 227955 . . GEAR,SPUR- 42 TEETh 24 CP 1.829 UC 1 
- 46 227963 . . SHAFT-TRAVELING CARC GU IDE LINK 1 
- 47 227967 . . ROLLER-CAM 1 
- 48 227974 • . SPACER,SLV- 5/16 ID X 5/16 OD X 1.245 LG 1 
- 49 310873 . . B LC C K - CCV ER 1 
- 49A 5372238 . • GUIDE-LINK TRAVELING CARO 1 
- 5C 5372243 • • BUSHING-PIVOT 1 
- 51 5372280 . . FRA~E AND BUSHING ASSEMBLY-STACKER UNIT l 
- 52 167400 • • . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.3765 IC X 0.5655 OD 2 
- 53 369421 . . . BEARING,SLEEVE 4 
- 54 5372234 . . . FRAME-STACKER,UNIT CARD REVERSE 1 
- 55 5404407 . • BUMPER, STACKER 1 

92 12/13/68 



VIEWA 

8 

VIEW 8 

LIST AND PART 
IN DEX NUMBER NUMBER 

ie - 5372289 

- 1 257189 
- 2 362842 
- ~ 381732 .J 

- 4 381733 
- 5 381734 

* - 6 381861 

- 7 438544 
- 8 535169 
- g 731631 
- lC 734483 
- 12 5367304 
- 13 5372237 
- 14 54G4377 

12/13/68 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. I 3 

VIEW B(PRIOR TO SUFFIX AS) 

29 

10 

FIGURE 18. STACKEP EEC PLATE ~SSEMBLY. SEE LIST 18. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

STACKER BED PLATE ASSEMBLY 

BED PLATE .ASSEr-'ELY, Sf.ACKER 
SEE FIGURE 13-118 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
Af\C FIGURE 18 FOR ILLUSTRATION . f\UT, HEX 8-32 . SCALE,I~DICATING-STACKER . BED PLATE,STACKER . PLATE-SIDE STACKER, RIGHT . PLATE-SICE STACKER, LEFT . SPACER-STACKER SWITCH 
USED PRIOR TC SUFFIX AB . SCREW,BO HO MACH- 2-56 x 3/4 LG . PLATE-SWITCH ~CJUSTlt\G . SCRE~,PAr\ HD- 4-40 x 1/4 LG 

. SCREW, PM\ HC- 6-32 X 0.380 LG . GUIDE-CARD STACKER . BU~PER-CB~ CARD GUICE . SWITCH,PRECISION 

12 

9 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
l 
l 
1 
1 

2 
1 
3 
7 
l 
1 
3 

93 



9 

II \ 

/~ 

DETAIL A 

VIEWC 

LIST AND PART IN DEX NUMBER NUMBER 

19 - 5373544 

- l 16558 
- 2 56722 
- 3 75533 
- 5 196299 .. - 6 381861 

- 7 340772 
- 8 345158 
- g 34C882 
- lC 340884 
- 11 345159 
- 12 362842 
- 13 381733 
- 14 381734 
- 15 438544 

• - 16 535169 
- 17 731631 
- 18 734483 
- 19 5372237 
- 2C 5373574 
- 21 5393273 

- 22 54CC877 
- 23 5404377 

94 

29 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 14 

VIEW C {PRIOR TO SUFFIX A8) 

21 

FIGURE 19. VLCD STACKER BEC PLATE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 19. 

DESCRIPTION 
l 2 3 4 

V L CC ST ACK ER BED PLATE ASSEMBLY 

BED PLATE AS~, VLCC STACKER 
SEE FIGURE 14-173 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
Al\D FIGURE 19 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SPRI~G . WASHER-LCCK,EXT T, .150 IO . SET SCREW .540 THK X l/ 8 LG . SCREW,~ACH-BINC HC 5-40 x 1/2 LG . SPACER-STACKER SWITCH 
USED PRICR TC SUFFIX ~8 . OETEl\T, EJECT STOP . STOP ASM, EJECT STATION CARO . . STUD, PIVCT . . B LCC K, EJECT STATICN CARC . • STCP, EJECT STATICN . SCALE, INDICATING-STACKER . PLATE-SIDE STACKER,RIGHT . PLATE-SIDE STACKER, LEFT . SCREW,BO HO MACH- 2-56 X 3/4 LG . PLATE-SWITCH ACJUSTING . SCREW,PAN HC- 4-40 X 1/4 LG . SCREW,PAI\ HC- 6-32 X 0.380 LG . BUMPER-CBM CARD GUICE . PLATE, BED . JU~PER ASS E,_,BL Y 
SEE FIGURE 54-25 JINC 25A FOR CCMPONENT 
PARTS . GUIDE, BCTTCM CARO . SwITCH,PRECISION 

VIEW B 

22 

17 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
7 
1 
1 
1 

1 
l 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.13114 

12/13/68 

29 

7 

13-j SEE FIG. 23 
I 

9~ SEE FIG. 22 

11 ___ _ 

) 0 
) 
) 
) 
) 

h 

~16 
19 

FIGURE 20. RIBECN PRINT INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 2C. 

SA 

@ 
23 

21 

95 



* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

2C -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 

- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 8A 
- 9 

- lC 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 

- 14 

- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 2 Lt 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 

- 24 

96 

PART 
NUMBER 

537235C 

23CC 
265C 

38392 
1414C4 

228296 
228388 
2284C2 
22841C 
228413 
22845C 

305243 
310107 
310111 

5372345 

5372349 

53736G6 
10476 

325624 
22828C a 
312321 
313986 
369255 
369257 

53736C4 
5372327 
5372328 
5372329 
537233C 
5372331 
5372332 
5372333 
5372334 
5372335 
5372336 
5372337 

5404164 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

RIEECN PRINT INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY 

INTERPCSER ASSEtv'BLY, RIBBON PRINT REF 
SEE FI GU RE 13-373 ANC 14-447 
FCR t\EXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
Al\O FI GU RE 20 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREYoi,fJACH-FIL H 8-32 x 1/4 LG 6 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 3-48 x 1/4 LG 4 . SCREW,fv'ACH-FIL H 10-32 x 1-1/4 LG 1 . SPRll\G,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 16.5 TURNS REF 
USED ON CCfJf'ICN PRINT hARWARE GROUP 
13-383 /ll\C 14-457 . SH I tJ. AR . NUT-SPECIAL 3-48 x 3/ 16 FL w 12 . HCLDER-PRESS PLATE SHIM 1 . SPRif\G,HELICAL,CCt'PR- 21.4 TURNS 12 . CCVER-PCS FRAME 1 . FEED Uf\IT ASSEMBLY-RIBBON l 
SEE FIGURE 22 FOR DETAIL BREAl<COWN . SH I ti 5 . BUSHif\G-OIE AND GUICE MTG 1 . SCREW,SHLD-RH 10-32 x 0.818 LG l . PRINT UNIT ASSEf'IBLY 1 
SE t: FI GU RE 23 FCR CET/lIL BRE.AKCCWN . INTERPCSER ASSEt-IBLY-PUNCH CIE AND 1 
SEE FIGURE 25 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . TUBE ASSEMBLY, CHIP 1 . . SCREW,~ACH-FH 5-40 x 0. 190 LG l . . SCREW,PUSH RGD GUICE PLATE l . . BE/JRING,SLEEVE 1 . . PLATE-PRESS WHL 1 . • SPRif\G, HELIC~L-CCfvlP 1 . . SHAFT ASSEJllBLY-PRESS ROLL 1 . . BEARING AND LEVER ASM-RI-'. PRESSURE ROLL 1 . . TUBE, CHIP 1 

•.PLATE-FR I l\T I l\G CCCE E /J AR 
• PLATE-PRil\TING CCCE E B AR 
• PLATE-PRINTING COCE E c AR 
•. PLATE-PR I NT I NG COCE E c AR . PLATE-FRll\TING CCCE E E AR 
• PLATE-PRINTING CCCE E F AR 
• PLATE-PRINTING CCCE E G AR 
• PLATE-PRir\TING CCCE E H AR 

• PLATE-FRif\Til\G CCCE E J AR 
•. PLATE-PRINTll\G CCCE E K AR . PLATE-PRINTING CCCE E L AR 

SEE FIGURE 20 FCR ILLUSTRATION . CCCE PL.ATE AR 
USED WITH SPANISH N FEATURE 
SEE FIGURE 5-168 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

12/1.3/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.13,14 

I SEE FIG. 22 

I 
10 

14 

12/13/68 

6 

FIGURE 21. 

29 

8 

INTERPRETER I NT ERPOS ER A SSEMBLY. SEE LIST 21. 

97 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

I NT ERPRET ER INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY 

.. 21 - 54ClC03 INTERPCSER ASSEMBLY, RIBBON PRINT REF 
SEE FIGURE 13-373 ANO 14-447 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
Af\O FIGURE 21 FGR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 23CO • SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/4 LG 6 
- 2 265C • SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 3-48 X 1/4 LG 4 
- 3 141404 • SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 16.5 TURNS REF .. 

USED CN cc~~[N PRINT h~Rl:WAR E GROUP .. SEE FIGURE 13-383 ANO 14-457 
- 4 228296 • SHIM AR 
- 5 228388 • NUT-SPECIAL 3-48 X 3/16 FL W 12 
- 6 228402 • HCLDER-PRESS PL.aTE SHIM l 
- 1 228410 • SPRING,HELICAL,CGMPR- 21.4 TURNS 12 
- 8 228413 • COVER-PCS FRAME 1 
- 9 305243 • SHIM AR 
- 10 338648 • FEED Uf\'IT AS M, RIBECN 1 

SEE FIGURE 22 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 11 5400895 • PRINT UNIT ASSEMBLY l 

SEE FIGURE 23 FOR OET A IL BREAKCOWN 
- 12 5401005 • INTERFCSER ASSE~ELY, INTERPRET ER 1 
- 13 38392 • • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 X 1-1/4 LG 2 
- 14 58207 • • SCREW, BO HO MACH-8-32 NC-2A X .250 LG 2 
- 15 1090058 • • WASHER 2 
- 16 5401001 [] • • SEf\SING ASSE~BLY~CARC 1 * SEE FIGURE 29 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 17 5401004 • . PUNCH ASSEMBLY, INTERPOSER ANC 1 

SEE FIGURE 27 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 18 5404152 • • COVER, SAFETY-SENSING UNIT l 
- 19 8105573 • • STUD, 8-32 X .250 THO X .500 LG hEX 2 
- 20 5372327 PLATE-PRINTING CODE E A AR 
- 20 5372328 PLATE-PRINTING CODE E B AR 
- 20 5372329 PLATE-PRINTING CCCE E C AR 
- 20 5372330 PLATE-PRINTING CODE E 0 AR 
- 20 5372331 PLATE-PRINTING CODE E E AR 
- 20 5372332 PLATE-PRINTING CODE E F AR 
- 20 5372333 PLATE-PRl~TING CCCE E G AR 
- 20 5372334 PLATE-PRINTING CODE E H AR 
- 20 5372335 PLATE-PRINTING CODE E J AR 
- 20 5372336 PLATE-PRINTING COCE E K AR 
- 20 5372337 PLATE-PRINTING CCCE E L AR 

SEE FIGURE 21 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

* - 20 5404164 CODE PLATE AR 
USED WITH SPANISH N FEATURE 
SEE FIGURE 5-168 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

98 12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.20,21 

16 

12/13/68 

18 

27 

FIGURE 

29 

6 

22. RIBBCN FE • LIST 22. EC UNIT ASSEMBLIES SEE 

2 

~ 
I tR 
I 

&----___ 29 

2 

10 

24 

99 



* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

22 -

-

- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- B 
- 9 
- lC 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 2C 

- 20 

- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 

- 24 

- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 

100 

PART 
NUMBER 

22845C 

338648 

288 
265C 

10775 
25282 
75533 

103372 
11C<156 
1232C6 
1472'17 
228233 
228245 
228255 
228256 
22826C 
228375 
3Cl2<1C 
3C8165 
313922 
313927 
313935 

338647 

4374C 
228261 a 
228268 a 
313S32 a 

338613 

311~37 

313938 
313<;39 
313982 
313<;83 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

RIEBON FEEO UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

FEED UNIT ASM,RIBBCN-PRINT INTERPOSER REF 
SEE FIGURE 20-9 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
M\C FIGURE 22 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

FEED UNIT ~SM,RIBBON-INTERPRETER REF 
SEE FIGURE 21-10 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
.6t-.C FIGURE 22 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• SCREW,~ACH-FL CSK HC 3-48 X 1/4 LG 1 . SCREW,~ACH-Fll H 3-48 X 1/4 LG 5 . SCREW,SHLD-BIND HC 5-40 X 1/ 2 LG 2 . RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 10 x 0.015 THK l . SET SCREW .540 THK X 1/8 LG 4 . NUT,SELF LKG,HEX- 5-40 X 1/4 FL w 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 57.5 TURNS l . CLIP-RET 3 . RING,RETAJNING-EXT 0.094 IC x 0.020 THK 2 
• SHAFT ASSEMBLY-RIBBON SPOOL DRIVE 2 . STUD-STOP PAWL P IVCT 1 . BRACKET-RIBBCN FEED BEARING 1 . PLATE-BEARING 1 . OETENT-RIBBCN FEEC l . WHEEL-RIBBO~ GUICE 2 . PAwL ASSE~BLY-RATCHET STOP 1 . SPACER- 0~251 IC X 7/16 OD X 1/64 THK 1 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY-RATCHET DRIVE 1 . FCRK ASSE~BLY-FEEC REVERSE 1 . SHAFT ASSE~BLY-RIBBCN REVERSING 1 

USED CN PRINT I NT ERPOS ER FEED ASM . SHAFT ASSEMBLY, RIEBON REVERSING l 
USED Cf\ INTERPRETER FEEC ASM . . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 5/16 LG X NO. 7-0 2 . . AR"' ASSEMBLY-FEEC REVERSE l 

• . SHAFT-RIBBCN REV l . . AR~ ASSE~BLY-RIBBCN REVERSE 1 
USED CN PRINT INTERPOSER RIBBON FEED ASM . • AR"' ASSEMBLY 1 
USED CN INTERPRETER INTERPOSER RIBBON 
FEED ASSE~BLY . SPRJNG-RIBBCN SPCOL FRICTION l . PINICf\-RATCHET SHIFT 1 . GEAR,SPUR- 66 TEETH 48 DP 1.4126 OD 2 . F RA tJE ASSEt'ELU-RI EECN LEFT SICE 1 . FRAME ASSEMBLY-RIBBON RIGHT SIDE 1 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.20,21 

12/13/68 

14 

2 

4 

6 

15 19 

10 

9 

PRINT UNIT FIGURE 23. 

29 

17 

15 

18 

13 

~15 

7 

5 

23-1 SEEFIG.24 I 

3 

ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 23. 

101 



* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

23 -

-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- B 
- '1 
- lC 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 

- 15 

- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 2C 
- 21 

- 21 

- 22 

- 23 

102 

PART 
NUMBER 

5372345 

5400895 

2650 
2899 

140738 
1073418 

228397 
546252C 

228412 
228419 
228422 
228423 
228424 
228430 
228431 
228434 
264641 

60489 

301213 
310826 
310833 
310834 
313924 
313<;)6 

313'i36 

3386C9 

5372340 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PR INT UN IT ASSEMBLIES 

PRINT Ut\IT ASS EM BL Y-MOCS A ANO B REF 
SEE FIGURE 20-13 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
At\C FIGURE 23 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

PRINT Ur-..IT ASSEMBLY-MOD C REF 
SEE FIGURE 21-11 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMELY 
AND FIGURE 23 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW,~ACH-FIL t- 3-48 x 1/ 4 LG 2 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 3/8 FL W 3 . SCREW,~ACH-BINC HC 5-40 x 3/ 16 LG 2 . RING-RETAINING 4 . SCREW,SHLO-FIL t- 3-48 x 0.380 LG 2 . SHAFT, PRESSURE PLATE DRIVE 2 

• PLATE-PRINT PRESS 1 . PLATE ~SSE~SLY-~CJUSTING SCREW 1 . NUT-SPECIAL 8-32 X 0.649 OC 3 . SHAFT-PRESSURE PL~TE CR IVE ARM 1 -
• ARM ASSE~BLY-DRIVE 1 . SHAFT-PRINT DRIVE CONNECTING ROC l 
• LINK ASSEMBLY-CCNNECTOR 2 
• PLATE-PI VDT ADJUSTING T . RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.114 IC X 0 .025 THK 9 

USEC Ct\ f"CCS /J ANC E . C LI P-S PRING 10 
USED ON MCC C . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 28 TURNS l . LINK,RIGID-PRI"T CR IVE 1 . AR~-DRIVE 1 . AR~-CRIVE l . PAWL ASSEMBLY-RATCHET FEEC l . GUIDE-RI BBC(\ 2 
USED ON MCCS A ANO B . GUIDE-RIBBCN 1 
USED CN MCC C . GUIDE 1 
USED ON MOC C . UNIT ASSEMBLY-PRINT WlRE 1 
SEE FIGURE 24 FOR DETAIL BREAK COWN 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 23 

2 

4 

14 

LIST AND PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

24 - 5372340 

- 1 265C 
- 2 91373 
- 3 300546 
- 4 3C0547 
- 5 312058 
- 6 313566 
- 7 313563 c 
- 8 313564 c 
- 9 313569 c 
- lC 313592 
- 11 313599 
- 12 313754 
- 13 3_13993 
- 14 5372338 
- 15 5372339 
- 16 5372341 
- 17 5372342 

12/13/68 

29 

17 

~5 

3 

I 
I 

''i -----2 

FIGURE 24. PRINT WIRE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 24. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

PRINT WIRE UNIT ASSEMBLY 

UNIT ASSE.,ELY-PRif\T WIRE 
SEE FIGURE 23-23 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
Af\D FIGURE 24 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW,~JlCH-FIL t-'. 3-48 x 1/4 LG . SCREW,~ACH-BIND HC 3-48 X 1/4 LG . FRAME-PRINT RIGHT SIDE . FRAME-PRINT LEFT SICE . SCREW,~ACH-FH 3-48 X 0.150 LG . WIRE ASSEMBLY-PRINT . . HEAD-PRINT WIRE RESTORING 

• . PRINT WIRE AND BUSHING ASM . • SPRif\G,HELICAL,CCMPRESSICN . PIN-KNURLED 0.091 DIA X 0.515 LG . WICK-LUBRICATING . PLUNGER ASSEMBLY-CODE PLATE RETURN 
• PIN-Kf\URLEC 0.064 CIA X 0.250 LG . PLATE-WIRE RETURN . COVER ASSEMBLY-WIRE TUBE . PLATE-WIRE GUIDE, REAR 
• PLATE-WIRE GUICE,FRCNT 

16 

8 I© r7 
I 

8~--a 
u 

~ 
DETAIL A 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

4 
4 
1 
1 
Lt 

35 
1 
1 
1 
4 
6 
2 
4 
l 
1 
l 
1 

103 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.20 

37 

10 

13C 

@ 
138 

48 

104, 

@ 
38 

~ 
\) 
\) 

c 
~ 
\) 
~ 
\J 
\) 
\) 
{) 
() 

~~ 
CJ 

29 

35 

21 

20 

25 

7 17 

l~ ~ 
24 

44 5 

4---'' 
42 

31 

C) 
45 33 C) 

~ ~ .. 
Q 6 0 ' / ,,.. 0 

4 

C) 
C) 

" "" I " "" 
0 

I '-.. 

40 

\ 
~ 

"" '~ 
I 22 23 

45 

14--i SEE FIG. 26 

FIGURE 25. PUNCH DIE AND INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 25. 

12/13/68 



* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

25 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- g 

- lC 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 13A 
- 138 
- 13C 
- 130 
- 14 

- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 2C 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 21 
- 28 
- 29 
- 3C 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 3<; 
- 4C 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5372349 

641 
845 

2032 
4236 
6503 

24752 
420C3 
60489 

1C1926 
104696 
130431 
140738 
228278 
228277 a 
22821'i a 
228280 a 
228403 a 
228301 

228378 
228381 
228386 
228389 
228403 
228411 
228414 
228415 
228416 
228417 
228418 
228438 
228439 
22844C 
228441 
228442 
228443 
228444 
228445 
3CC481 
300493 
300545 
300494 
30C544 
300548 
3C9993 
309S94 
3C<1996 
3G9998 
3CS<199 
325624 
340726 
382636 

1C92C56 
5404248 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PUt\CH DIE AND INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY 

INTERPCSER ASSEMBLY-PUNCH DIE ANO REF 
SEE FIGURE 20-14 
FCR f\EXT HIG~ER ASSEf'ELY 
AND FIGURE 25 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/4 LG 1 

• SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/ 2 LG 2 . SCREw,t'ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 7/8 LG l . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG 2 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 1/4 FL W 2 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5116 LG 3 . SCREw,t'ACH-TRUSS !-JC 8-32 X 1/4 LG 1 . C LI P-S PRING 1 . PIN,STR,HOLS- 1/16 DIA X 9/32 LG 1 . PIN,STR,HDLS- 1/8 CIA X 1/ 2 LG 2 . SCREW,SPECIAL- 8-32 X 11/64 LG 1 . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG 2 . BLOCK ASSEMBLY-CHIP DRIVE BEARING 1 . . STUD-CHIP DRIVE I CLER GEAR 1 . . BLCCK-CHIP CRIVE EEARING 1 . . BEARING,SLEEVE l 

• • BEARING,SLV-FLG l . GUIDE ASSE~BLY-CIE AND PUNCH PRINTING 1 
SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DETAIL BREAKCOWN . PLATE ASF-A-PRINT I NT ERPOS ER GU I OE RIGHT 1 . PLATE AStJ-PRINT INTERPOSER GU I DE LEFT 1 .I> . BRACKET-INTERPCSER SPRING HORIZONTAL 1 . BAR-VERTICAL SPACER PRINT INTERPOSER 1 . BEARl~G,SLV-FLG 0.095 ID X 0.187 OD BRZ 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 43.5 TURNS l . BAR-HCRIZCf\TAL SP~CER PRINT INT ERP OS ER 1 . SCREw,f"ACH-FH 3-48 x 3/8 LG l . STOP-PRif\T INTERPOSER ADJUST 2 . RCLLER-PRINT INTERPOSER 44 . SPACER-PRlf\T I t\l ER PCS ER 4 . BEARlf\G-SHIFT LEV GUI OE 1 . INTERPCSER-PRINT PLUS 1 1 . INTERPCSER-PRINT PLUS 2 1 

• I f\TERPCSER-PRI f\T PLUS 3 1 
• INTERPCSER-PRINT PLUS 4 3 . INTERPCSER-PRINT MINUS 1 3 . lf\TERPCSER-PRINT ~INUS 2 2 . I f\TERFCSER-PRI f\T f" INUS 3 l . BRACKET-VERTICAL CR IVE ROD MOUNTING l . PLATE-VERTICAL CRIVE ROD GU IDE 1 . RCO ASSE~BLV-VERTICAL DRIVE 1 . . STUC-VERT CR 2 . . RCD-VERTICAL CR IVE 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,CCMPR- 24 TURNS 1 . FRA~E-CCCE POSITIONING 1 . BELL CRPl\K ~SSEfv'ELY-VERTIC~L SHIFT l . LEVER ASSEMBLY-HCRIZONTAL SHIFT 1 . BRACKET-STOP MOUNTING 1 . STOP-ADJUSTING 1 
• SCREW,PUSH RCC GU ICE PL .4T E 2 . V 0 KE- I t\ TE~ PCS ER 12 
• LGCK, SPRING 1 . PIN,STR,HDLS- 1/8 CIA X 5/ 16 LG 4 . STCP, ~CJUST~E~T 1 

105 



13 

DETAIL A-NON PRINT 

2 

106 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.13,14, 
625 

13 

10 

29 

16 

4 

1--------17 

FIGURE 26. DIE AND PUNCH GUIDE ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 26 

12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

26 -

-
-

-

- -- ----- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12 
- 13 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 

- 19 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

228013 

228301 

845 
2629 

38271 
45639 

104696 
180932 a 
196298 

77064 
198795 a 
228014 a 
228015 a 
314446 a 
228016 a 
228018 
348701 
228019 
313329 
228020 
228270 
228303 a 
314220 a 
313331 
313280 

313509 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

DIE AND PUNCH UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

CODE A-USEC CN NON-PRINT UNITS 
CCOE B-USED GN PRINT UNITS 

GUIDE ASSEMBLY-DIE AND PUNCH REF A 
SEE FIGURE 13-354 AND 14-427 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 26 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

GUIDE ASSEMBLY-DIE ANO PUNCH PRINTING REF B 
SEE FIGURE 25-14 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIGURE 26 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X l/ 2 LG 3 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 5-40 X 3/8 LG 4 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 3116 LG 2 . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 X 5/16 00 X 0.020 THK 2 . PIN,STR,HDLS- 1/8 DIA X l/ 2 LG 2 . B E A R I NG- PU NCH 36 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG 2 A . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 5-40 X 5/32 LG 2 B . PUNCH-BEARING MATRIX 12 . DIE l . GUIDE-PUNCH l A . GUI DE-PUNCH l B . PIN DIE AND PUNCH GUIDE 2 . SUPPCRT-PU NCH 12 A . SUPPORT-PRINT PUNCH 12 B 

• PUNCH-CARO 12 A 

• PUNCH 12 B . PIN,STR,HEAOED- 0.0618 DIA X 0.265 LG 12 . COMB-PUNCH DRIVE ARM GUIDE l . GUIDE-SUPPORT PUNCH l A . GUIDE-SUPPORT PUNCH 1 8 . PLATE-PUNCH SUPPCRT PIN RETAINING 1 
SHIM, UPPER PUNCH DIE 3 

USED FOR POST CARD STOCK ADJUSTMENT 
FEATURE ON PRINT MODELS ONLY 

SHit', LCWER PUNCH DIE 3 
USED FOR POST CARD STOCK ADJUSTMENT 
FEATURE ON PRINT MODELS ONLY 

107 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 21 

~35 

47 

108 

39 

31 

28 

~ 29 42--'l..~ 
......... 

29 

20 

INTERPRETER FIGURE 27. EMBL y • SEE D PUNCH ASS INTERPOSER AN . 

19 

16 

13 

~o 
/' 2 

5 

52 

/~ 
6 

17 

0 

0 42 

~ ~lt''.: '-...,; .,.. ~I 
38- .. _ "---- (' "> 

r ...... ',>I I 

t f. ,,. I I 

I\ ;:i 1' I I 
I /1 I 

\ "-.,_1_, I~ 
\' _,"< ~ ~ FOR 

....._OT REC 
DETAI LR~P~ACEM ENT FIELD 

LIST 27. 

12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

27 -

- l 
- 2. 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 2b 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 32A 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 3 ·7 
- 38 
- 38 

- 39 
- 4G 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 

- 52 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5401004 

641 
845 

2"032 
4236 
6503 

24752 
42003 
60489 
78613 

10192b 
104696 
130431 
140738 
228378 
228381 
228386 
228389 
228403 
228411 
228414 
228415 
228416 
228417 
228418 
2284J8 
228439 
228440 
228441 
22844£'. 
228443 
228444 
228445 
300481 
300493 
300545 
300494 
300544 
3C0548 
309994 

8105951 a 

3()9996 
309998 
3C9999 
314494 
340726 
361 729 
228277 a 
228280 a 
228403 a 
3 6172 8 a 
382636 
~94123 

5401002 

5404248 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

INTERPRETER INTERPOSER AND PUNCH ASSEMBLY 

PUNCH ASSEMBLY, INTERPOSER AND REF 
SEE FI GU RE 21-17 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIGURE 27 FOR ILLUS TR.AT ION . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/4 LG 1 . SCREW,fil.6CH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/ 2 LG 2 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 7/8 LG 1 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG 2 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 1/4 FL W 2 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5/ 16 LG 3 . SCREW,MACH-TRUSS HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 1 . C LI P-S PRING l . PIN,STR,HDLS- 1/8 DIA X 5/16 LG 4 . PIN,STR,HDLS- 1/ 16 CIA X 9/ 32 LG l . PIN,STR,HDLS- 1/8 DIA X 1/ 2 LG 2 . SCREW,SPECIAL- 8-32 X 11/64 LG 1 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 5-40 X 3116 LG 1 . PLATE ASt"-PRINT INTERPOSER GU IDE RIGHT 1 . PLATE ASt-'-PRINT I NT ERPOS ER GU IDE LEFT 1 . BRACKET-INTERPOSER SPRING HORIZONTAL 1 . BAR-VERTICAL SPACER PRINT INTERPOSER 1 . BEARI~G,SLV-FLG 0.095 IO X 0.187 OD BRZ l . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 43.5 TURNS 1 . BAR-HORIZONTAL SPACER PRINT INTERPOSER 1 . SCREW,~ACH-FH 3-48 x 318 LG 2 . STOP-PRINT INTERPOSER ADJUST 2 . ROLLER-PRINT INTERPOSER 44 . SPACER-PRINT I NT ERPOS ER 4 . BEARlf\G-SHIFT LEV GU IDE 1 . INTERPOSER-PRINT PLUS l l . INTERPOSER-PRINT PLUS 2 1 . INTERPOSER-PRINT PLUS 3 1 . I l\TERPCSER-PRI NT PLUS 4 3 . INTERPOSER-PRINT MINUS l 2 . INTERPOSER-PRINT MINUS 2 2 . INTERPOSER-PRINT MINUS 3 2 

• BRACKET-VERTICAL CRIVE ROC MOUNTING l . PLATE-VERTICAL DRIVE ROD GU 1 DE 1 
• ROD ASSEMBLY-VERTICAL DRIVE 1 . • STUD-VERT DR 2 . . ROD-VERTICAL CR IVE 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,COMPR- 24 TURNS 1 . BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY-VERTICAL SHIFT 1 . BELL CRANK ASSEMBLY-VERTICAL 1 

USE BELLCf~ANK 309994 TO REPLACE 8105951 . LEVER ASSEMBLY-HORIZONTAL SHI FT l . BRACKET-STOP MOUNTING 1 . STOP-ADJUSTING l . SCREW,CAP,HEX HC- 5-40 x 1/4 LG 2 . YOKE-INTERPOSER 12 . BLOCK ASSEMBLY-BEARING l . . STUD-CHIP DRIVE IDLER GEAR 1 . . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.221 IC l . . BEARING,SLV-FLG 0.095 ID 1 . . BLOCK,BEARING 1 . LOCK, SPRING l . FRAME, CCDE POSITION 1 . PUNCH ASSEMBLY, UNIT 1 
SEE FIGURE 28 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . STOP, ADJUSTMENT l 

109 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 27 

46- I 

23 

110 

@ 
30 

55, ____ - - - l 

FIGURE 28. ETER PUN I NT ERPR 

29 

16 

~ 
~19 1 

~20 

CH ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 28. 

47 

12/13/68 



* .. 

... 
* 

* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

28 -

- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- lG 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5401002 

337 
845 

5528 
22478 
25282 
38271 
38372 
38452 
45639 
55901 
606itb 
77064 

130374 
163899 
173204 
18692 3 
228020 
228270 
257984 
361739 
594li9 

8..+5 
2629 

104696 
180932 a 
228016 a 
313329 
314220 
594116 a 
594122 a 
718351 

109039~ a 
4007163 

594124 
~94125 

594131 
594132 
594133 
594134 
594135 
594138 
5,94139 
594148 
594151 
594155 
594156 
594161 

54Cl017 
424 

6318 
6503 

53042 
149622 
149625 
14962J 
149631 
206109 

1091388 
54040::>7 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

INTERPRET ER PUNCH ASSEMBLY 

PUNCH ASSEMBLY, UNIT REF 
SEE FIGURE 27-51 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 28 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 x 3/8 LG 2 . SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 x 1/ 2 LG l . SCREW,~ACH BIND HO 8-32 x .625 LG 2 . WASHER,FL- U.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK 3 . RING-RETAINING, EXT 0.125 IC x 0.015 THK 1 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 x 3/ 16 LG 2 . SCREWiMACH-RH 8-32 x 11/16 LG 2 . SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 x 5/ 16 LG 2 . WASHER,FL-NC. 4 x 5/16 OD x 0.020 THK 2 . LOCKWASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH 3 . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NU. 8 x o.340 OD 5 . SCREW,,..,ACH-BIND HD 5-40 x 5/ 32 LG 2 . COLLAR l . WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NU. 6 x 0.2:)5 OD 2 . SCREW,MACH-RD WASHER HO 5-40 x 19/ 32 LG 1 . SCREW-CAPrSCC HC 4-40 x 1/4 LG 4 . PIN,STR,HEADED- 0.0618 DIA x 0.265 LG 12 . CCMB-PUNCH DRIVE ARM GU I DE l . WASHERrLOCK-SPRING MEDIUM 4 . PIN, OCWEL 2 . GUIDE ASSEMBLY,PUNCH PRINTING l . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 x 112 LG 3 . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 x 3/8 LG 4 . . PI I\ , S T R , H C LS - 1/ 8 CIA x 1/ 2 LG 2 . . BEARING-PUNCH 36 . . PIN-DIE AND PUNCH GU IDE 2 . • PUNCH 12 . . GU I 0 E-SU P PCRT PRINT PUNCH l . . DIE,PUNCH 1 . . GUIOE,PUNCH 1 

• • INSERT 12 . • P I f\ , ST R , H C LS - l/ 8 DIA l . . WASHER 12 . PLATE,PIN RETAINING 1 . HOLDER ASStMBLY,PUNCH 12 . t'CUNT I NG ASS EMBLY , PL AT E 1 . . PLATE,MOUNTING l . . GUIDE,BUSHING 1 . PLATE 2 

• SPRif\G 1 . SPACER 2 . PLATE l . SHAFT l . CRANK ASSEMBLY, BELL 1 . PLATE,CELLINOIO MOUNT ING l . PLATE ASS E M 8 LY , PU NCH UN IT i . PLATE l . CCIL ASSEMBLY, PUNCH SUPPLY l . . SCREW,MACH-RH 8-32 x 5/ 16 LG l . . WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT NO. 8 x o.2ao OD 3 . . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 x 1/4 FL w 4 . . SCREW,f'IACH-RH 4-40 x 3116 LG 2 . • CORE ASSEMBLY, SOLENOID l . . PLUNGER ASSEMBLY, SOLENUIO 1 . . ::>TCP ASSEMBLY-SOLENOID 2 . . YCKE 1 . . SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 8-32 x 3/4 LG 2 . . WASHER 2 

• • COi l ASS CMBL Y 1 

111 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 21 

2 

112 

18 

a-

I 
2 

10 
I 

FIGURE 29. 

29 

~12 

4 

I f\T ER PR ET ER SENSING ASSEM 

24 

35 
16 

20 
15 

29 

7 21 

BLY. SEE LIST 29. 

12/13/68 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

INTERPRETER SENSING ASSEMBLY 

29 - 5401001 SENSING ASSEMBLY, CARD REF 
SEE FIGURE 21-16 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 29 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 1866 . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 x 1/4 OD X 0.025 THK 5 
- 2 3500 . SCREW, FIL HO MACH-5-40 X .312 LG 5 
- 3 6318 . WASHER,LGCK-SPLIT NO. 8 X 0.280 OD 4 
- 4 9667 . BLOCK-~AGNET TERMIN~L 1 
- 5 22478 . WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK 4 
- 6 22550 . SCREW,MACH FILL H 5-40 X -, / 8 LG l 
- 7 38271 • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG 1 
- 8 38565 . SCREW,~ACH-RH 4-40 x 1/4 LG 2 
- 9 45639 . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 x 5/16 OD X 0.020 THK 2 
- 10 102092 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX, 5-40 x 7132 FL w 4 
- 11 113305 . SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 8-32 X 9/16 LG 4 
- 12 149667 . BLOCK 4 
- 13 163899 . WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 x 0.255 OD 4 
- 14 257984 . WASHER,LOCK-SPRING MEDIUM 2 
- 15 313986 . SPRING, HELICAL-COMP l 
- 16 369255 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY-PRESS ROLL 1 
- 18 5401018 . COIL ASSEMBLY, SENSE 1 
- 19 8105454 . AGITATOR AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 

* - 20 8129340 . ARM,PRESSURE ROLL ASSEMBLY 1 
- 21 8105458 . PLATE, ADJUSTING 1 
- 22 8105462 . PLATE, ADJUSTING 1 
- 23 8105463 . BUSHING, INSULATION 4 
- 24 8105464 • GEAR ASSEMBLY,16 TOOTH 10-32 THO CENTER 1 
- 25 8105535 . ~CUNTING ASSE~BLY, CONT ACT 1 
- 26 8105560 . SCREW, ADJUSTING 12 
- 27 8105581 . SPRING, COMPRESSION .075 OD x .405 12 
- 28 8105935 • PIN ASSEMBLY, SENSING 12 
- 29 81059~3 . ARMATURE ASSEMBLY l 
- 30 8105960 . CHIP TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 31 228280 a • . BEARING,SLEEVE- 0.221 I 0 l * - 32 8105958 . . TUBE, CHIP 1 
- 33 8105959 . . BUSHING, SENSING UNIT 12 
- 34 8105961 . CORE CARRIER 1 
- 35 8106233 • SCREW, ADJUSTING 5-40 X .188 LG l 

12/13/68 113 



* 

* 
* 
* 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 13 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

6 

PART 
NUMBER 

30 - 5422222 

- 1 22066 
- 2 24695 
- 3 29949 
- 4 445Ci7 
- 5 120044 
- 6 139354 a 
- 8 163899 
- 9 227903 a 
- 10 228066 a 
- 11 300954 a 
- 12 309652 
- 13 313521 
- 14 338013 

114 

29 

-5 

-----8 

0 
FIGURE 30. PROGRAM CRUM SHAFT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 30. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PROGRAM DRUM SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, PROGRAM ORUM ?-EF 
SEE F 1 GU RE 13-167 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 30 FOR ILLUSTRATION . WASHER,FL- 0.140 IC 0.281 OD 0.025 THK l . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 718 LG X NO. 4-0 l . PIN,TAPfRED,PLAIN- 9/16 LG X NO. 4 L . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 11/ 16 LG X NO. 4-0 l 

• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 x 3/8 LG 1 . SPACER,SLV- 3/8 IC x 9/ 16 OlJ 2 . WASHER,LCCK-SPLIT NO. 6 x 0.255 OD l . SHAFT,PROGRAM ORUM i . ARM-DRUM ADJUSTING l . WHEEL AS ~-CCLU MN INCICATOR l . GEAR,SPUR- 44 TEETH 24 DP 1.9143 OD l . CAM-PRCGRAM 1 . SETSCREW-SOC OR FLAT PT 8-32 x 1/4 LG 2 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 14 

26 

12 

28 

6 

30 

25 

6 

34 

12/13/68 

29 

6 

5 

~/x 

15 
3 

22 

13 

7 
II 
2 

FIGURE 31. VLCO PRCGR~M CRUM SHAFT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 31. 

14 

18 

31 

115 



.. 

.. 
* 

* 
* 

.. 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

31 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 

- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 

116 

PART 
NUMBER 

5422224 

292 
22066 
24695 
29949 
44507 

110129 
120044 
139354 a 
139472 
163899 
165556 
186399 
227903 a 
228066 a 
309652 
338013 
340760 a 
340781 a 
340782 
340795 
340805 
340810 
340827 
340853 
340854 
340856 
340857 
340858 
3408'.:>9 a 
340870 
340873 
340874 
341247 

1103695 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

VLCC PROGRAM ORUM SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, PROGRAM DRUM REF 
SEE FIGURE 14- 216 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 31 FOR ILLUSTRATION . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN 3/4 LG X NO. l l . WASHER,FL- 0.140 10 0.281 OD 0.025 THK 2 . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 7/8 LG X NO. 4-C 1 . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 9/16 LG X NO. 4 .3 . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 11/16 LG X NO. 4-0 l . BEARING-ANNULAR BALL 4 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 5-40 X 318 LG 2 . SPACER,SLV- 3/8 IO 2 . PINtTAPERED,PLAIN- 3/4 LG X NO. 4-0 2 . WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 0.255 OD 2 . SET SCREW 5-40 1/8 LG 2 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 2-56 x 3/ 16 LG 3 . SHAFT-PRCGRAM DRU~ 1 . ARM-DRUM ADJUSTING l . GEAR,SPUR- 44 T5ETH 24 OP 1.9143 OD 1 . SETSCREW-SOC DR FLAT PT 8-32 X 1/4 LG 2 . INDICATCR ASM,PRCGRAM COLUMN 1 

• COLLAR,AUX TRANSPORT BEARING 1 . BEARING, THRUST-13/16 OD X .547 ID X.062 2 . CAM ASSEMBLY, CONTACT-52 COLUMN 1 
• CA~ ASSEt'BLYt CONTACT-61 COLUMN 1 . CAM ASSEMBLY, CONTACT-67 COLUMN 1 . KNOB, PROGRAM CAM 3 . SPACER, BEARING 2 . GEAR, 12 TCCTH 21 CIA PITCH .579 00 1 . SHAFT, IDLER 1 . GEAR, 21 TOOTH 24 DIA PITCH .954 OD l . BEARING, NEEDLE 2 . HCUSING,AUX TRANSPORT 1 . CAM ASSEMBLY, BlST COLUMN PROGRAM 1 . SPRING 3 . GEAR, 24 TOOTH 24 DIA PITCH 1.079 uo 1 . RCLL ASM l . RING, RETAINING 1 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. I 3,14 

14 

16 

0 
II 

12/13/68 

13 

27 

21 

18 

5 

15 

19 

29 

FIGURE 32 • UNIT EJECT 

29 

2 

30 

10 

ASSEMBLIES • SEE LIST 32. 

28 

I 
I 
I 
I 

17 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

8 
22 9 

4 

I 
I 
A 

117 



* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

32 -
-

-

- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- u 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 

- 19 
- 21 

- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 2b 
- 27 
- 28 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 

118 

PART 
NUMBER 

32 82 5 7 

3453GO 

294 
1856 

22797 
28610 
50119 

133798 
227914 
141431 
22191? a 
227916 a 
227917 a 
227927 
227928 
227929 
227930 
227931 
228572 
309733 

310784 
313239 

313243 
314048 
382175 
382176 
314049 
314482 
328258 
344864 
369261 

1072949 
5420112 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

UNIT EJECT ASSEMBLIES 

EJECT ASSEMBLY, UNIT REF 
SEE FIGURE 13-94 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIGURE 32 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

EJECT ASSEMBLY, UNIT-VLCD REF 
SEE FIGURE 14-154 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIGURE 32 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 x 5/16 LG 2 

• SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 2-56 x 3/ 16 LG 2 . SETSCREw-SPLINE DR FP 5-40 x 3116 LG 1 . SCREW,MACH-FH 5-40 x 3/ 16 LG 3 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 39 TURNS 1 . SET SCREW, FLUTEC HEADLESS-5-40 X .125 1 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY,CARD REGISTER 1 . . PJN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 318 LG X NO. 7-0 2 . . BLOCK-CARD REGISTER l . . LEVER-CARD REGISTER 1 . . SHAFT-CARO REGISTER 1 . GUIDE, CARD EJECT 1 . LEVER-CARD REGISTER AND EJECT 1 . SHAFT-EJECT LEV 1 . LEVER-CARD REGISTER IDLER 1 . SHAFT-CARD REG IDLER 1 . STOP-CARD REGISTEK 1 . SPRI~G,HELICAL,TORSION-EJECT ROLL 2 TURN 1 
USED ON STANDARD MODELS ONLY . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 23-1/2 TURNS l . ARM ASSEMBLY-EJECT ROLL 1 
USED CN ST ANCARC MODELS ONLY . SPRING,HELICAL,TORSION- 2 TURNS RH 1 . PLATE-THROAT 1 . . PLATE-THROAT,SENSING 1 . . SE TS C REW -4 -4 0 N C x 0. 188 LG l . PLATE-CARD REGISTER 1 . STUD-ECCENTRIC 1 . HOUSING-EJECT ASSEMBLY 1 . H GUS I f\G, EJECT ASSEMBLY-VLCD 1 

• BEARING AND LEVER ASM-LH PRESSURE ROLL 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSlON- 7 TURNS 1 . ARM ASSEMBLY, REGISTER ROLL 1 

12/13/68 



DETAIL A 

42 

FIGURE 3 

12/13/68 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.13, 14 

I SEE FIG. 35 f-es 
93.--

88 

79 

29 

3 • MAGNET ANO PUNCH ORI VE ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 3. 

49 

SEE LIST 33. 

23 
21 

48 

47 
22 

80 
30 
39 

119 



83 

FIGURE 33. 

120 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.13,14 

77 
100 

MAGNET AND PUNCH DRIVE 

29 

68 

ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 2 OF 3 • SEE LIS T 33. 

74 

64 

64 

DETAIL 8 

l02F 

102H 

102C 

\. ~.......-.J..1.--_.._..__. 2 2 
41 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.13,14 

12/13/68 

9 

IOI 

38 

45 

25 
26 

IOA/~ 105 

I 

3 

2 4 

6 
4 

15 

FIGURE 33. MAGNET AND PUNCH DRIVE 

29 

II 

10 

~ 

12 

ASSEMBLIES• SHEET 3 OF 3. SEE LI ST 33. 

121 



* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

33 -

-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

- 1 
- 2 

- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 5 

- 5 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 7 

- 7 

- 8 

- 8 

- 9 
- 10 
- lOA 

122 

PART 
NUMBER 

5422241 

5406260 

53 72375 

5406263 

5422242 

5406261 

5373520 

~406~ 
..... 

5367318 

5406266 

5422243 

5406262 

5404190 

5406265 

228609 
227694 

350359 

309629 

309630 

308734 

309630 

309631 

313414 

309634 

326429 

309630 

310255 

5372380 

5422244 

19167 
29930 
29949 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MAGNET ANO PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLIES 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET ANO REF 
USED ON MODS A-11 AND A-12 ON RR UNITS 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET AND REF 
USED ON MODS A-11 AND A-12 ON WCR UNITS 

DRIVE ASSEfi'BLY,MAGNET ANO PUNCH REF 
USED ON MODS A-21 AND A-22 ON RR UNITS 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET AND REF 
USED ON MODS A-21 AND A-22 ON WCR UNITS 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET AND R.EF 
USED ON MODS B-11 AND B-12 ON RR UNITS 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNFJ AND REF 
USED ON MODS 8-11 AND B-12 ON WCR UNITS 

ORI VE ASSEMBLY,MAGNET ANO PUNCH REF 
USED ON MODS B-21 AND B-22 ON RR UNITS 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET AND R.EF 
USED ON MODS B-21 AND B-22 ON WCR UNITS 

DRIVE ASSEl'BLY,MAGNET ANO PUNCH r< E F 
USED ON MODE~ C-22 ON REED RELAY UN ITS 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET AND REF 
USED ON MODEL C-22 ON WIRE: CONT RELAY UN 

PUNCH DR IVE ASS EMBLY, MAGNET ANO REF 
USED ON MODS A-11 AND A-12 WITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE ON REED RELAY UNITS 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLYi MAGNET AND REF 
US ED ON MODS A-11 ANO A-12 WITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE ON WIRE CONT RELAY UNITS 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNE'T AND PUNCH REF 
USED ON MODS A-21 AND A-22 WITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE _CN REED RELAY UN ITS 

PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET ANO REF .. 
USED ON MODS A-21 AND A-22 WITH SELF 
CHECK FEATURE ON WIRE CONT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 13-3 AND 14-3 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIGURE 33 FOR ILLUSTRATION . JUM.PE R-BRASS SHE.~ T 1 AR . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SJ:iEET 3 1 
USED ON REEC RELAY UNITS ONLY . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 1 
USED ON WIRE CONTACT RELAY UNITS 
USED IN POSITION 2 . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 1 
USED IN POSIT JON 5 . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 2 
USED IN POSITIONS 1 AND 4 . CAM-CURCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 l 
USED ON MODS B-11 12 21 22 RR UNITS 

• CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MODS B-11 12 21 22 WCR UNITS . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 1 
USED ON ALL MOOS WITH SELF CHECK FEATURE . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MOD C-22 RR AND WCR UNITS 
USED IN POSITION 7 

• CAM,CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 1 
USED IN POSIT ICN 2 . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER. SHEET 3 l 
USED ON MODS B-11 12, B-21 22 RR ONLY -. CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 1 
US ED ON MCOS B-21 22 WCR ONLY, MOD C-22 . CAM-CIRCUIT BREAKER SHEET 3 1 
USED ON ALL MOOS WITH S~LF CHECK FEATURE 
USED IN POSITION 6 . SHAFT ASSEMBLY, CAM-PRINT SHEET 3 1 
USED ON MODS A-21 22, B-21 22, MOD C-22 
ANO MODS A-21 22 WITH SELF CHECK FEATURE . SHAFT ASSEMBLY, CAM-NON PRINl SHEi: T 3 1 
USED ON MODS A-11 12, B-11 12 AND MOOS 
A-11 12 WITH SELF CHECK FEATURE . . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 5/8 LG X NO. 3 SHEET 3 1 . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 1 LG X NO. 3 SHEET 3 1 . . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 9/16 LG X NO. 4 SHEET 3 1 

12/13/68 



* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

"* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 

* ... 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

33 - 11 

- 12 

- 13 

- 13 

- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 2G 
- 21 
- 22 
- 22A 
- 23 
- 23A 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 27A 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 

- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 5i 
- 52 
- 53 

- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 

- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- 64 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 

- 68 
- 69 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

44507 . 
228289 0 . 
5Cll83 a . 
301184 a . 
314186 0 . 

5372376 a . 
5372382 a . 
5404148 NP . 

337 . 
478 . 
632 . 

3500 . 
4236 . 
6935 . 
9667 . 

11891 . 
17514 . 
20017 . 
2528t.: . 
25750 . 
34512 . 
604{)9 . 
75533 . 
79233 . 

110034 . 
110129 . 
121970 . 
123780 . 
132665 . 
147297 . 
150676 . 
151390 . 
155180 . 
156364 . 
163899 . 
171059 . 
196298 . 
219765 . 
227749 . 
227774 . 
227775 . 
22.1171 . 
227778 . 
227Tf9 . 
227786 . 

1882 . 
118418 . 

11899 . 
11900 . 

114045 . 
152711 . 
ll84i8 . 

,. 

173202 . 
227789 . 
227790 . 
2278LtG . 
227787 . 

11899 . 
11900 . 
21866 . 

118418 . 
1140 1t5 . 
138709 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MAGNET AND PUN Ch DRIVE ASSEMBLIES -CONl 

. PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN- 11/ 16 LG x NO. 4-0 SHEET 3 l 
USED GN PR INT CAM SHAFT ASSEMULY . CAfJ.-PRINT SHEET 3 1 
USED CN PR I l\T CAM Sh AFT ASSEMBLY . SHAFT SHEET 3 l 
USEO ON NON PRINT CAM SHAFT AS.SEMt3L Y . SHAFT-PRINT CAM SHEET 3 1 
USED CN PR I NT CAM St-A FT ASSEMBLY . INDEX-CAM SHAFT SHEET 3 1 . CAM,ACTIVE ANO COMPLEMENTARY SHEET 3 i . CAM SHEET 3 l 

t' ECHAr\ I CAL GRCU P, PUNCH CR IVE . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 x 3/8 LG SHEET l 3 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 x 5/ 16 FL w t3R S SHE1~ T 1 4 . PIN,STR,HDLS- l/ 8 DIA x 3/8 LG SHEET 1 4 . SCREW, FIL HD t'ACl-:-5-40 x .312 LG SHEET 1 2 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 x 1/4 LG SHEET 1 6 . WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 x 0.493 OD SHEET 1 i 
BLOCK-MAGNET TERMINAL . SHEET 1 1 . . NUT-PLAIN,HEX,10-32 x 3/8 FL w BRS SHEET l 1 . ~~ASHER,FL-NU. 4 x 5/ 16 UD X 1132 THK SHEET 1 2 . ~JASHER,FL-NO. lJ x. 7/16 OD x o.u57 THK SHEET 3 1 . RING-RETAI~ING,EXT G.12S ID x 0.015 THK SHE t: T 3 2 . SCREW,t"ACH-OV.AL CSK HC d-32 x 318 LG SHEE•T l 4 . SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 x .375 LG SHEET 1 2 . CLIP-SPRING SHEET 1 4 . SET SCREW .540 THK x 1/ 8 LG SHE t: T 1 8 . WASHER, FL-NC. 5 x 3/8 oc x 0.050 THK SHEET l 14 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 3i.5 TURNS SHEET 1 14 . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR- 0.250 10 0.625 OD SHEET 2 3 . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR- O.UH IC 0.500 OD SHEET 3 l . SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 10-32 x 3/ 16L G SHEET 1 2 
JUMPER ASM-BLK 3 IN. 20AWG ) LUG EA ENO SHEt T l 2 . J. 

SEE FIGURE 54-28 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . RI~G,RETAI~ING-EXT 0.094
1 

ID x 0.020 THK SHEET 2 2 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 13 TURNS SHEET l 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 47 TURNS SHEET 3 i . SCREW,MACH-TRUSS HO 5-40 x l/ 4 LG SHEET 1 4 . BEARING,BALL,A~NULAR- 0.375 IC 0.875 OD SHEE ·1 l 3 . WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 x 0.255 OD SHEET 2 3 . FITTING,LUBRICATION- 0.194 ,>RESS FIT SHEET l 1 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 x 3/16 LG SHEET 3 2 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSICN- 1-1 TURNS SHITT 2 1 . LINK-BAIL DRIVE PIN SHEET 3 1 . BEARING,SLV-PUNCH BAIL SHAFT o.43810 BRZ SHEET l 2 . HOUSING-CAMS HAFT BEARING SHEt T 1 2 . ANCHCR-INTERFCSER SPRING SHEET 1 1 . PLATE-MAGAZINE YOKE CLAMPING SHEET 1 2 . PLATE-CAMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER SHEET 1 l . CONTACT ASSEMBLY-ELE:C FRONT PUNCH SHEi:: T 1 1 . . TERf'IINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT SHEET 1 1 . . SC!~EW, MACH-RH 5-4C x 5/ 32 LG SHEET 1 1 
USED ON CONT ACT TERMINAL ASSEMBLY . . INSULATION-CONTACT SPRING 1116 THK SHEET 1 2 . . I~SULATCR-CCNT~CT SPRING SHEt T l 1 . . INSULATUR-SCR C.128 IO L.186 OD 0.375 LG SHEET 1 2 . . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT SHEET l 1 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 x j/ 32 LG SHEET 1 1 
USED CN CCNTJ\CT TERMINAL ASSEMBLY . . SCREW, ASMD WAS hER-RH 5-40 x 0.469 LG SHEET 1 2 . . SPRING AS~ EMBL Y-LOiJ i:R CONTACT SHEET 1 1 . . SPRING ASS EMBL Y-UPP.,ER CONf ACT SHEET 1 1 . . BRACKET-PUNCH CONTACl FRONT MOUNT ING SHEET 1 1 . CONT ACT ASSEMBLY-EL EC REAR PUNCH SHEET 2 1 . . INSULATION-CONTACT SPRING 1/ 16 THK SHE t: T 2 2 . . INSULATOR-CONTACT SPRING SHEET 2 1 . . TERMINAL ASSEf-1ELY-CONTACT SHEtT 2 1 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 x 5/ 3.2 LG SHEET 2 1 
USED ON CONT ACT TERMINAL ASS EM8L Y . . INSULATOR-SCR 0.128 ID 0.186 OD 0.375 LG SHEET 2 2 

. . CONTACT ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL SHEET 2 1 

123 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

33 - 70 

- 71 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 
- 79A 
- BG 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 

~" - 84 
- 85 

- 86 

- 87 
- 88 
- 89 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 
- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 98 
- 99 
-100 
-101 
-102 
-102A 
-1028 
-102C 
-1020 
-102t.: 
-1C2F 

-102G 

-102H 

-102J 

-103 
-104 
-105 
-106 
-107 
-108 
-109 
-11 (J 

-111 
-112 
-113 
-114 
-115 

llb 
-117 
-118 
-119 
-120 
-121 
-122 
-123 
-124 
-125 

126 
-127 

124 

PART 
NUMBER 

l 

118418 • 

1732U2 • 
227788 • 
227789 . 
227790 . 
227797 . 
22 7 82 7 . 
227838 • 
22784i . 
228348 . 
264209 . 
301132 . 
301174 . 
304667 • 
3C8421 • 
314494 • 
315409 • 

328901 . 
328910 • 
328916 • 
328917 . 
328918 . 
328919 • 
328920 • 
328928 . 
34002.2 . 
227813 a • 
310777 u • 
342900 . 
344059 • 
344155 • 

1090024 • 
5372317 . 
5372379 • 

24836 a • 
227760 D • 
JC9991 a • 
309992 a . 

5372378 a . 
151231 • 

227762 a • 

309575 [.I . 
5372381 a . 
5404149 NP . 

845 • 
75533 . 

133905 • 
228110 • 
100237 . 
1010i7 • 
118418 • 
205742 • 
205743 • 
20574 7 • 
205783 • 
228107 • 
228102 • 
228147 . 
228164 • 
2284 72 . 
228475 . 
228476 • 
228477 . 
228478 • 
228480 • 
228481 • 
230736 • 
369265 . 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MAGNET ANO PUNCH DRIVE ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

• . SCR[W,MACH-RH 5-40 x 5/ 32 LG SHEET 2 l 
USED ON CONTACT TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 

• . SCREW,ASMD WASHER-RH ~-40 X 0.469 LG SHEET 2 2 

• • BRACKET-PUNCH CONTACT REAR MOUNTING SHEET 2 1 . . SPRING ASSEMBLY-LOwER CONTACT SHEE r 2 1 . . SPRING ASSEMBLY-UPPER CONTACT SHEET 2 1 . ARM-CONTACT OPERATING SHEET 2 l . BAR-SIDE PLATE SPACE SHEET 1 1 . BRACKET-CIRCUIT BREAK ER MOUNTING SHEET 2 1 . POINTER-CAMSHAFT INDEX SHEET 3 l 

• SCREW,CAP,SOC HO- 5-40 X 5/8 LG SHEET 1 1 

. STUD, 10-32 SHEET 1 1 . COMB ASSEMBLY-GU I DE AND BUMP ER SHEET 1 1 

• SPACER- 0.345 ID X 11/16 OD X 1/ 4 THK SHEET 1 1 . SPACER- 31/64 IO X 3/4 UC X 1/8 THK SHEET 2 11 

• ARM ASSEMBLY-PUNCH OPERATING SHEET 2 12 . SCREW,CAP,HEX HO- 5-40 X 1/4 LG SHEET 2 4 

• MAGNET ASSEMBLY, PUNCH SHEET l 1 
SEE FIGURE 34 FCR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 

• MAGNET ASSEMBLY, PUNCH CLUTCH SHEET 1 1 
SEE FIGURE 35 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

• PLATE ASSEMBLY-PUNCH UNIT SHEET l 1 
• OETENT-PUNCH SHEET 1 l . SPRING,HELICAL,COMPR- 20 TURNS SHEET 1 l 

• SLEEVE-CLUTCH SHEET l 1 

• SLEEVE-CLUTCH SHEET 1 1 
• CCLLAR,SHAFT-PUNCH CLUTCH SPLIT SHEET 1 1 
• SCREW,ASMD WASHER- 8-32 X 13/ 32 LG SHEET l 1 . PULLEY ASSEMBLY-BUSHING CLUTCH AND SHEET 1 1 . . BUSHING-CLUTCH PULLEY SHEET 1 1 
• . PULLEY,GRCGVEO-PUN-CH -CLUT-CH -S-HITT T T . WASHER,NM- 0.156 ID X 0.620 OD X l/ 4 THK SHEET 1 1 
• WASHER,FL-SPL 0.160 ID 5/8 OD 0.062 THK SHEET 1 1 . LATCH ASSEMBLY-PUNCH CLUTCH SHEET 1 1 . SCREW-ft#ACH HEX HEAC 8-32 X.38 LG SHEET 2 9 
• PLATE ASSEMBLY, REAR SIDE SHEET 3 1 . BAIL ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE SHEET 2 1 
• • STUD-SPRING SHEET 2 1 . . STUD-CA~ FOLLOWER SHEET 2 3 
• . STUD-SPACE KEY INTERPOSER PIVOT SHEET 2 1 . . STUD-PI var SHEET 2 l 

• . BAIL ASSEMBLY, SHAFT AND SHEET 2 1 . . PI~,TAPEREO,PL~IN- 3/4 LG X NO. 3-0 SHEET 2 2 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 5372378 . • SHAFT-PUNCH BAIL SHEET 2 l 
USED ON ASSEMBLY .5372378 

• • HUB-PUNCH B .A I l SHEET 2 2 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 5372378 . . BAIL SHEET 2 l 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 5372378 

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASM GROUP 
• SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X l/ 2 LG SHEET 2 1 
• SET SCREW .540 THK X 1/ 8 LG SHEET 3 2 
• WASHER, FL-NO. 8 x 17/64 OD X 1/32 THK SHEET 2 l 

• CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSEMBLY -S-HEIT 2 l 

• • INSULATOR-SCR 0.128 ID 0.186 OD 21/32 LG SHEET 2 2 . • SETSCREW-SPLINE DR FP 5-40 x 1/4 LG SHEET 2 1 
• • SCRtW,MACH-RH 5-40 x 5/32 LG SHEET 2 2 
• . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT SHEET 2 l 
• • INSULATOR,PLATE-CAM CONTACT UNIT SHEET 2 l 
• . SH IM-CONT ACT SHEET 2 AR 
• • SHIM-CONTACT SHEET 2 AR . . STRAP ASSEMBLY-CONTACT SPRING UPPER SHEET 2 1 
• • ARM ASSEMBLY, BEARING ""SHE"ET -Z l 
• • INSULATOR-BLOCK SHEET 2 1 
• . SCREW,MACH-RD WASHER HD 5-40 x 15/16 LG SHEET 2 2 
• . BLOCK-CONTACT MOUNTING SHEET 2 1 
• . PIVOT-BREAKER ARM SHEET 2 1 
• . PLUNGER-CONTACT SHEET 2 l 
• . STIFFENtR-UPPER CONTACT SHEET 2 1 
• . FELT-CONTACT UPPER DAMPER SHEET 2 4 
• . BLOCK-LOWER CONTACT TERMINAL SHEET 2 l 

• . BLOCK-UPPER CONTACT TERMINAL SHEET 2 1 
• . INSULATOR-CONTACT BLOCK SHEET 2 1 
• SCREW,SELF LKG-HEX HD 5-40 X l/ 2 LG SHEET 2 l 

12/13/68 



* 
* 

• 

* 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 33 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

34 -

-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 

11 

PART 
NUMBER 

315409 

4085 
6899 

27084 
118418 
163899 
173207 
227776 

- 7 5447674 
- 8 227781 a 
- 9 227785 
- 10 228100 
- 11 312373 
- 12 313260 
- 13 313759 
- 14 315384 

12/13/68 

29 

6 

8 

9 

a-----14 4 

3 

FIGURE 34. PUNCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 34. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

PUNCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY 

CODE 1-USEO PRIOR TO SUFFIX D7 
CODE 2-USED FROM SUFFIX 07 TO CURRENT 

MAGNET ASSEMBLY, PUNCH REF 
SEE FIGURE 33-85 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 34 FOR ILLUSTRATION . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 X 3/8 OD X 1/ 32 THK 4 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 7/32 FL W 1 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 18 TURNS 13 . SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG 4 . WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 0.255 OD 1 . SCREW,ASMD WASHER-RH 5-40 X 25/32 LG 2 

• ARMATURE-PUNCH MAGNET 13 1 . ARMATURE 13 2 . YOKE AND CORE ASM-MAGNET 1 

• PIVOT-PUNCH MAGNET ARMATURE~ 2 . BLOCK-TERMINAL 1 . BLOCK-TERMINAL 1 . STUD-ARMATURE KNOCKOFF ECCENTRIC 1 

• BAIL ASSEMBLY-KNOCKOFF 1 . COIL ASSEMBLY-INTERPOSER MAGNET 13 

125 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 33 

6 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

35 -

- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- B 

9 

PART 
NUMBER 

32 8901 

163 
38271 

228152 
305248 
3C5269 
305270 
315189 
328902 

- 9 328903 
- 10 328904 
- l_l 344117 
- 12 344123 

126 

29 

7 

4 

8 

I I 

I 
I 
!_____ 

12 

FIGURE 35. PUNCH CLUTCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 35. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

PUNCH CLUTCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY 

f'AGl\ET ASSEM5LY, PUNCH CLUTCH 
SEE FIGURE 33-86 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 35 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• SCREW,~ACH-FL CSK t-C 5-40 x 5/ 16 LG 
• SCRE~,~ACH-FIL H 5-40 x 3/ 16 LG . YOKE-rvAGNET 
• BKACKET-PUl\CH CLUTCH COIL . RESIDUAL 
• SCREW,MACH-FH 5-40 x 0 • 130 LG . COIL . ARMATURE ASSEMBLY-PUNCH CLUTCH 
• PLATE ASS E tJBL Y-P IV CT . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 9-1/2 TURNS 
• RETAINER-PUNCH CLUTCH ARM . PLATE-PIVOT LWR 

3 

I 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

kEF 

l 
2 
1 
1 
l 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
l 

12/13/68 



f -FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 14A 
L- I 

14 

©r--
23 

II 

16 

FIGURE 

12/13/68 

J@ 
/115 

59 

8 40 

5 

~\ 

\ 
41 

37 

@ 
38 

29 

I / 
I ~ss 
I 
I 14 

~')/ 

19A 

@ 
30 

28 

33 49 

@ 
50 

® 
53 

SEE LIST 3b. 

127 



* 
* 
* ... 

* 

* ... 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

36 -

-
-

- 1 

- lA 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 19A 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 43 
- 43A 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 

128 

PART 
NUMBER 

5416975 

345285 

453 
9092 

24019 
24107 
38351 
75533 

128834 
156364 
204616 
228578 

24695 
29949 
44507 

139354 a 
227903 a 
228066 0 

300954 D 

302131 
302090 
309608 
336313 
338013 
343728 
345250 
345259 a 
345265 

25627 
38353 

156364 
345251 
3452~8 

345267 
345271 
345278 
345282 

4327 
345142 
345262 
345263 
345286 a 
345266 a 
360433 

1016329 
2053L9 

5400887 
187243 

2111232 
5400888 

187243 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

HIGH SPEED SKIP CLUTCH ASM WITH AND WITHOUT AUX DUP 

CODE A USED ON HIGH SPEED SKIP BACK FRAME 
GR CUPS 
CODE B USED WITH AUXILIARY DUPLICATION 
SENSING ONLY 

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, HSS WITH AUX DUP REF B 
SEE FIGURE 14A-8 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 36 FOR ILLUSTRATION . CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, HIGH SPEED SKIP REF 
SEE FIGURE 14A-8 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM 
WHEN USED WITHOUT AUX DUP AND WI TH 
SELF CHECK FEATURES . . WASHER,FL- 3/8 x 13/16 OD X 1/16 THK 1 . . WASHER-LOCK, SPLIT RING, .194 IO • 33700 l . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 9/16 LG 1 . • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 3/8 X 9/16 FL W 1 . • SCREW,MACH-FIL HO 6-32 X .312 LG 4 . . SET SCREW • 540 T HK X l/ 8 LG 2 . . HUB 2 . . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.375 ID 0.875 OD 4 . • SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 10-32 x 1 LG 1 . . SHAFT ASS EMBLY, AUX DUP CRUM 1 . . . PIN,T.APERED,PLAIN- 7/8 LG X NO. 4-0 1 . . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 9/16 LG X NO. 4 2 . . . PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN- 11/ 16 LG X NO. 4-0 1 . . . SPACER,SLV- 3/8 IO 2 . . . SHAFT-PROGRAM ORUM 1 . . . ARM-DRUM ADJUSTING l . . . WHEEL ASM-COLUMN INDICATOR 1 . . STRIP-TERMINAL BLOCK INSULATOR 1 . . CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 1 . . WASHER,FL- 0.385 IO X 0.687 00 x l/64THK 2 . . .SPACER, BEARING-9/16 00 x .376 ID X .160 1 . . SETSCREW-SOC DR FLAT PT 8-32 x 1/4 LG 2 . . SCREW 2 . . BRACKET, AUX OUP AND HSS MTG 1 . . ARMATURE 1 . . PU LL EY AS~ 1 . . . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X l/ 2 LG 2 . . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 7/16 LG 2 . . . BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.375 ID 0.875 OD 2 . . . SPUR GEAR, 48 TOOTH-24 PITCH X 2.079 OD 1 . . . PULLEY ASM, DR IV EN WHEEL 1 . . GEAR ASM, 44 AND 56 TOOTH 1 

• . STUD, PULLEY-3/8-24 UNF LH, 3/8-16 UNC 1 . . SCREW, HEX HD MACH-3/8-24 UNF LH 1 . . SHAFT ASM, CLUTCH 1 . . . PIN,TAPER NO. 5-0 x .562 LG 1 . . . GEAR ASM, 60 TOOTH SPUR 1 . . . SHAFT, CLUTCH l . . . GEAR ASM, CLUTCH l . . COIL ASM,40V CLUTCH l . . . COIL-CLUTCH 1 . . . TERMINAL-PLUG,16-18 AWG 2 . . KEY l . JUMPER~BRASS,3/16 2 A . DIODE 'ASSEMBLY 1 A . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 2 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEV ICE-DIODE 1 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 1 A . . TERMINALt QUICK DISCONNECT 2 

12/13/68 



• 
• 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

36 - 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- 64 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 70 
- 71 
- 12 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 
- 85 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

213693 . 
5400889 . 
187243 . 

5213580 . 
337 . 
344 . 

3500 • 
4236 . 
7341 . 

24511 . 
26943 . 
38368 . 

120044 . 
150810 . 
152025 . 
186712 . 
186758 . 
227848 . 
313499 • 
227866 . 
228574 . 
309607 . 
309855 . 

12473 . 
227904 a . 
309854 a . 
313266 . 
382346 . 

1090630 . 
27073 . 

211985 • 
227858 . 

5404304 . 
5404398 • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

HIGH SPEED SKIP CLUTCH ASM WITH AND WITHOUT AUX DUP -CONT 

. RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- lK P/M 5% l/2w 1 
CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1 A . TERMINAL, QU I CK 0 I S C 0 N N EC T 2 

• CAPACITOR, FXD, PAPER DIELECTRIC-1.0MFO 1 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/8 LG 3 B 
DOWEL .0625 OD X .3125 LG 2 A 
SCREW, FIL HD MACH-5-40 X .312 LG 2 B 
SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG 2 A 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 1/4 FL W 1 B 
WASHER,FL-NO. 8 X 5/ 16 OD X l/ 32 THK 3 8 
SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 18 TURNS 1 B 
SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 7/16 LG 1 B 
SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 5-40 X 3/8 LG 2 B 
PIVOT-RIBBON FEED OETENT 1 B 
STUO-OPR LEV SPRING 1 B 
SCREW,~ACH-BINO HO 3-48 X 3/ 16 LG 1 B 
SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 7/16 LG 1 B 
PLATE-PROGRAM SENSING SUPPORT 1 8 

• INSERT,SCREW THREAD- 5-40 X 9/32 LG 20 
SHAFT-LEV PIVOT "' l B 
HANDLE ASSEMBLY-RELEASE BAIL 1 (j 

RETAINER-PROGRAM SENSING UNIT WIRE 1 B 
SHAFT ASM, AUX DUP BAIL l B . PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 3/8 LG X NO. 6 l . SHAFT-AUX OUP RELEASE BAIL l 

• BAIL ASM-AUX DUP RELEASE 1 
STRIP, COMMON CONTACT 1 A 
C CVE R-I NSU LAT I NG 1 A 
WASHER, FL-NO. 3 X 5/16 OD X 1/64 THK l B 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 3/16 FL W 2 8 
WHEEL-SENSING 1 B 
LEVER-SENS I NG ARM 1 B 
STRAP 1 B 
SCREW 1 8 

129 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.14A 

13 

@, _____ , 
29 

27 

14 

28 

- I -/ ; ... --@Q)_I __ ....... ~, 
I , . ' \ 

I ~ I ' 

14 

\ \ 0 0 I I 

34----~~~~ ~ ~ 43 

(~ __ /26 
30------11 Q) ---~ 

29--o 

29 

24 

FIGURE 37. AUXILIARY UNIT SENSING ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 37. 

130 

32 

9 \ ~ 
\ 

/ 
33 

II 

12/13/68 



• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

37 -

-
-

- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 26A 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
-. 40 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5372291 

337 
344 

4236 
3500 
7341 

20038 
24511 
26943 
21073 
38368 

120044 
150810 
152025 
156364 
186712 
186758 
196698 
211985 
227848 
313499 
227858 
227866 
227880 
228574 
228578 

24695 
29949 
44507 

139354 a 
227903 D 

228066 a 
300954 a 
382346 
309607 
309652 
309855 

12473 
227904 a 
309854 a 

5404398 
314373 

5404304 
338013 

1090630 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

AUXILIARY UNIT SENSING ASSEMBLY 

CODE A-USED ON AUXILIARY DUPLIFICATION 
FEATURE AND SELF CHECK FEATURES WITHOUT 
HIGH SPEED SKIP 

SENSING UNIT ASSEMBLY, AUX DUP REF 
SEE FIGURE 14A-8 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 37 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/8 LG 2 . DCWE l .0625 OD X .3125 LG 2 A 

• SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 1/4 LG 2 A . SCREW, FIL HD MACH-5-40 X .312 LG 2 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 1/4 FL W 1 

• WASH FT NO 10 X 760 OD 2 

• WASHER,FL-NO. 8 X 5/16 OD x 1/32 THK 3 
• SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 18 TURNS 1 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 3/16 FL W 24 
• SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 8-32 X 7/16 LG 1 

• SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 5-40 X 3/8 LG 2 . PIVOT-RIBBON FEED OETENT 1 

• STUD-OPR LEV SPRING 1 

• BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.375 ID 0.875 OD 2 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 3-48 X 3/16 LG l . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 7/16 LG 1 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 5-40 X 5/16 LG 2 . WHEEL-SENSING 12 
• PLATE-PROGRAM SENSING SUPPORT l 

• • INSERT,SCREW THREAD- 5-40 X 9/ 32 LG 20 

• LEVER-SENSING ARM 12 . SHAFT-LEV PIVOT l . BRACKET-AUXILIARY SENSING UNIT MOUNTING 1 

• HANDLE ASSEMBLY-RELEASE BAIL 1 

• SHAFT ASSEMBLY, AUX OUP DRUM l 

• • PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 7/8 LG X NO. 4-0 l . . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 9/16 LG X NO. 4 2 

• • PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 11/16 LG X NO. 4-0 1 . • SPACER,SLV- 3/8 ID 2 . • SHAFT-PROGRAM ORUM l . • ARM-ORUM ADJUSTING 1 

• • WHEEL ASH-COLUMN INDICATOR 1 . COVER-INSULATING 1 

• RETAINER-PROGRAM SENSING UNIT WIRE 1 

• GEAR,SPUR- 44 TEETH 24 OP 1.9143 OD 1 
• , SHAFT ASM, AUX OUP BAIL 1 

• • PIN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 3/8 LG X NO. 6 1 

• • SHAFT-AUX DUP RFLEASE BAIL 1 

• • BAIL ASM-AUX DUP RELEASE 1 . SCREW 12 A 
• STRIP-CCMMCN CONTACT 1 

• STRAP 12 A 

• SETSCREW-SOC DR FLAT PT 8-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
• WASHER,FL-NO. 3 X 5/16 OD X 1/64 THK 1 

131 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.13,14 

2 

3A 

132 

6 

\ ~ 
\ 

11 

G) 
@ 

16 

• 

9 

29 

18 

I I 

31 

@1------
22 r 

17~ 

33 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
~-
.Y~ 

=-/ 
FIGURE 38. SENSING PROGRAM ASSEMBLY ANO STAR WHEEL GROUP. SEE LIST 38. 

5 
7 

26 

12 25 

@ 
27 

23 

12/13/68 



* 

* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
... 

* 

... 

* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

38 -

- l 
- 2 
- 3 

- 3A 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

- 9 
- 9A 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- lb 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

328423 NP 

3500 
325624 
228093 

309607 

309983 

309986 

313266 

314373 

314273 

382117 

337 
7341 

11166 
24511 
26943 
38368 

186712 
227848 
313499 
227850 
227866 
227870 
3C9859 

12473 
227854 a 
3098:>8 a 
362692 

4320 
227868 a 
362687 a 

109063C 
27073 

211985 
227858 

5404304 
5404398 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

SENSING PROGRAM ASSEMBLY AND STAR WHEEL GROUP 

PRCGRA~ ASSEMBLY-SENSING 1 
SEE FIGURE 13-105 AND 14-97A 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 38 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• SCREW, FIL HO MACH-5-40 X .312 LG AR 
• SCREW,PUSH R 0 0 GU I 0 E PL AT E AR 
• SWITCH-SPOT 125/250V AC 10 AMP 2 

USED ON PROGRAM UNIT GROUP . RETAI~ER-PROGRAM SENSING UNIT WIRE 1 
USED ON PROGRAM UNIT GROUP . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 3-48 X 1-1/4 LG 2 
USED ON PROGRAM UNIT GROUP . SPACER- 7/64 ID X 3/16 OD X 1/8 THK 1 
USED ON PROGRAM UNIT GROUP 

• STRIP, COMMON CONT ACT l 
USED ON STD COMMCN BASE GROUP . STRIP-COMMON CONTACT l 
USED ON VLCD COMMON BASE GROUP 

• PLATE-CUTOUT SWITCH 1 
USED ON PROGRAM UNIT GROUP 

• PROGR~M ASSEMBLY, SENSING UNIT l 
AND VLCD PROGRAM UNIT GROUP 

• . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/8 LG 1 . . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 1/4 FL W 1 . . SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 5-40 X 5/8 LG l 
• • WASHER, FL-NO. 8 x 5/ 16 OD X 1/32 THK 4 . • SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 18 TURNS 1 
• • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 7/16 LG 3 
• • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 3-48 X 3/ 16 LG 1 
• • PLATE-PROGRAM SENSING SUPPORT l 
• • . INSERT,SCREW THREAD- 5-40 X 9/ 32 LG 20 . . BRACKET ASSEMBLY-SENSING UNIT 1 
• • SHAFT-LEV PIVOT 1 

• • INTERLOCK-DRUM 1 
• . SHAFT ASM, RELEASE BAIL l 

• • . PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN- 3/8 LG X NO. 6 l 
• . . SHAFT-REL BAIL 1 . . . BAIL ASM-RELEASE 1 . . SHAFT ASM, l:>AIL 1 
• • . PIN,TAPEREO,PLAIN- 3/8 LG X NO. 5 1 . • . CAM ASM-RELEASE BAIL 1 
• • . HANDLE AS M, RELEASE BAIL l . • vJASHER,FL-NO. 3 X 5/16 OD x 1/64 THK 1 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 x 3/16 FL w 2 . WHEEL-SENSING 1 . LEVER-SENSING ARM 1 
• STRAP 1 . SCREW l 

133 



22 

20 

@ 
82 

29 

VIEW A 

134 

~ 
g 

50~1 
47 / 

I / 
t'G'\ / 

25---"b' / 
v 

66 

@ 
73 

79 

29 

67 

13 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.13~14 

FIGURE 39. STACKER MOUNTING BRACKET AND TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 39. 

---14 

40 

~ 
37 

35 

39 

38 

12/13/68 



* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

39 -

-
-

- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- lS 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 29 
- 30 

- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 41 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5372320 NP 

3550 
39oO 

37913 
76574 

150209 
159941 
159941 
159943 
159944 
159946 
2C5329 
242915 
317124 
320167 
244055 
251970 
255735 
104976 a 
149878 
155043 a 
159930 a 
196192 a 
196194 a 
344518 a 
344552 a 
257189 
284424 
302131 
302131 
308704 
326323 
326323 
104753 

328273 
104976 a 
149878 
155043 a 
159928 a 
196212 a 
196214 a 
344503 a 
344535 a 
344536 a 
770013 
347820 
347820 
347820 
187243 

2111232 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

STACKER MOUNTING BRACKET AND TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 

CODE A-USED ON ALL ST AN DARO MODELS 
COMMON BASE GROUP 
CCOE B-USED ON ALL VAR I ABLE L ENGHT 
CARD DEVICE COMMON BASE GROUP 
CODE C-USED ON MODEL c COMMON COMPONENT 
GROUP ONLY 
CCDE 0-USED ON MODEL A NON-PRINT ONLY 
CODE E-USED ON MODEL A PRINT ANO MODEL C 
CODE F-USEO ON MODEL B NON-PRINT 
CODE G-USED ON MODEL 8 PRINT 

STACKER MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY l 
SEE FIGURE 13-120 AND 14-172A 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 39 FOR ILLUSTRATION . WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 THK AR . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W AR . NUT, HEX 4-40 NC 2 c . LCCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH ID .267 X OD .510 AR . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 4 x 0.210 OD 2 c 

• MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 4 POS 1 A . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 4 POS 1 B . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 12 POS l c . CLIP,SPRING TENSION-TERMINAL MOULDING AR 
• CLIP,SPRING TtNSION-TERMINAL MOULDING AR . JUMPER-BRASS,3/16 l B 
• RESISTOR ASSEMBLY- 50 OHMS lOW 1 c . . RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 50 OHMS P/M 10% lOW l 

• • TERMINAL,QUICK DISC-NONINS 16AWG TAP-PIN 2 . SCREW,THD FORMING-BIND HO NO. 4 X 1/ 2 LG AR . SCREW-MACH BO. HO. 4-40 x 1/4 LG 2 c 
• RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT lZPDT 2 COIL 1 c . . SCREW,MACH-HEX WASHER HO 6 . . WIRE-CONTACT 24 . . SPRING,HELICAL-COMPR 8.5 TURNS 2 . . HOLDER-CONTACT WIRE l . . ARM l . . CORE AND YOKE ASM l . . MOLD I NG ASM- 12 POS RELAY 1 
• . COIL ASM 1 . NUT,HEX- 8-32 AR . CLIP-RELAY MOULCING BOTTOM MOUNTING AR 
.. ::>TRIP-TERMINAL BLOCK INSULATOR 1 B . STRIP-TERMINAL BLOCK INSULATOR 2 c . CLIP-MOLDING AR . CCVER-RC UNIT l A . COVER-RC UNIT 1 B . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 4POT 2 COIL l 

USED ON SELF CHECK FEATURE ONLY . RELAY,SOLENOID-2 POINT,2 COIL l . . SCREW,MACH-HEX WASHER HO 2 . . WIRE-CONTACT 4 . . SPRING,HELICAL-COMPR 8.5 TURNS 2 . . HOLDER-CONTACT WIRE 1 . . ARMATURE- 4 PT MLDG 1 . . MAGNETIC CORE AND YOKE ASM 1 . . MOLD I NG AS M- 4 POS RELAY l . . COIL ASSEMBLY l . . COi L ASSEMBLY, 4 POINT HSPU l . • SCREW,WASHER,WIRE CONTACT RELAY 1 

• DIODE ASSE~BLY 2 A . DIODE ASSEMBLY 2 B . DIODE ASSEMBLY 3 c . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 2 . . SEMICCNDUCTOR OEVICE-CIOCE l 

135 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

STACKER MOUNTING BRACKET AND TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY -CONT 

39 - 44 369584 . TERMINAL BO ASM- 8 TAPER SOCKET 3 POS EA l B 
- 44 369584 . TERMINAL BO ASM- 8 TAPER SOCKET 3 POS EA 2 c 

* - 45 438623 . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG AR 
- 46 520404 . RESISTCR ASSEMBLY- 180 OHMS 1/ 2W l c 
- 47 320167 • . TERMINAL,QUICK OISC-NONINS 16AWG TAP-PIN 2 
- 48 323918 . . RESISTOR,FXO,COMP- 180 OHMS P/M 5% l/2W 1 
- 48A 5347750 . RESISTOR,FXO,WW-115 OHMS P/M 1% 20W 1 c 
- 49 5367311 . BRACKET-STACKER MCUNTING 1 A 
- 49 5367311 . BRACKET-STACKER MOUNTING 1 B 
- 50 5372237 . BUMPER-CBM CARO GUIDE 2 A 
- 50 5372237 . BUMPER-CBM CARO GUIDE 2 B 
- 50A 5393273 . JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 54-25 ANO 25A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 51 5393289 . BRACKET, ANGLE 2 c 
- 52 5400887 . DI DOE ASSE~BLY 2 B 
- 53 187243 . . TER~INAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 7 
- 54 2111232 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-DIODE 1 
- 55 5400888 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 1 8 
- 56 187243 . • TER~INAL, QUI CK C IS CONNECT 2 
- 57 213693 . . RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- lK P/M 5i l/2W 1 
- 58 5400890 . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 58 5400890 . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1 c 
- 59 187243 . . TER~INAL, QUI CK C IS CONNECT 2 
- 60 5213580 . • CAPACITOR, FXC, PAPER DIELECTRIC-1.0MFD 1 
- 61 5400916 . COIL ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 62 187243 . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 2 
- 63 737617 • . INDUCTOR,RF FIXED 750 UH P/M 5% 300 MA 1 
- 64 5401007 . SHIELD, RESISTOR 1 c 
- 65 5401027 . BLOCK ASSEMBLY-NON-PRINT REF 0 
- 65 5401028 • BLOCK ASSEMBLY-PRINT REF E 
- 65 5404223 • BLOCK ASSEMBLY, SUPPORT REF F 
- 65 5404224 • BLCCK ASSEf"BLY, SUPPORT REF G 

SEE FIGURE 13-4 ANO 14-4 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 39 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

* - 66 205331 . JUMPER- 0.125 BRASS AR 
- 67 324999 . TERMINAL BOARD- 109 FEEOTHRU TERMINALS 1 
- 67A 337392 . JUMPER ASM- 2-1/4 IN. 1 LUG EA ENO l F 
- 67A 33 7392 . JUMPER ASM- 2-1/4 IN • 1 LUG EA END 1 G 

SEE FIGURE 54-31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 68 5400887 . DIODE ASSEMBLY 3 D 
- 68 5400887 . DIODE ASSEMBLY 4 E 
- 68 5400887 . DIODE ASSEMBLY 5 F 
- 68 5400887 . DIODE ASSEMBLY 5 G 
- 69 187243 . . TERMINAL, QUI CK DISCONNECT 2 
- 70 2111232 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-DIODE 1 
- 71 5400888 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 3 D 
- 71 5400888 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 4 E 
- 71 5400888 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 3 F 
- 71 5400888 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 4 G 
- 72 187243 . . TERMINALi QUICK DISCONNECT 2 
- 73 213693 . • RESISTOR,FXO,COMP- lK P/M 5% 1/2W 1 
- 74 5400889 . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1 0 
- 74 5400889 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 2 E 
- 74 5400889 . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1 F 
- 74 5400889 . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 2 G 
- 75 187243 . . TERMINAL, QU I CK 0 IS C 0 N N EC T 2 
- 76 5213580 . • CAPACITOR, FXO, PAPER OIELECTRIC-1.0MFD 1 
- 77 5400890 • CAPACITCR ASSEMBLY 2 
- 78 187243 . . TERP"INAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 2 
- 79 5213580 . . CAPACITOR, FXO, PAPER DIELECTRIC-1.0MFO 1 
- BO 5400916 . COIL ASSEMBLY 3 D 
- 80 5400916 . COIL ASSEMBLY 4 E 
- BO 5400916 • COIL ASSEMBLY 3 F 
- 80 5400916 . COIL ASSEMBLY 4 G 
- 81 187243 . . TERMINAL, QUI CK DISCONNECT 2 
- 82 737617 • . INDUCTCR,RF FIXED 750 UH P/M 5% 300 MA 1 

136 12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.13,14 

12/13/68 

10 

29 

25~ 

FIGURE 40. ESCAPEMENT MAGNET ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 40. 

15 

17 

20 

17 

23 

@ 
26 

6 

137 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ESCAPEMENT MAGNET ASSEMBLY 

40 - 315822 MAGNET ASSEMBLY-ESCAPEMENT t\ EF 
SEE FIGURE 13-91 AND 14-96 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLIES 
AND FIGURE 40 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 163 . SCREW,t"ACH-FL CSK HO 5-40 x 5116 LG 1 
- 2 478 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 5/16 FL w BRS 4 
- 3 3500 . SCREW, FIL HD MACH-5-40 X .312 LG 4 
- 4 9667 . BLOCK-tJAGNET TERMINAL 1 
- 5 17514 . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 x 5/ 16 OD X 1/ 32 THK 1 
- 6 28413 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 x 5116 LG 2 
- 7 58207 . SCREW, BO HO MACH-8-32 NC-2A X .250 LG 2 
- 8 228095 . PIN,STR,HDLS- 0.094 DIA X 0.219 LG 1 
- 9 228152 . YOKE-t-':AGNET l 
- 10 304943 . BRACKET-MAGNET MOUNT ING 1 
- 11 304954 . BLOCK-ESCAPEMENT MAGNET MOUNTING BRACKET 1 
- 12 305269 . RESIDUAL 1 
- 13 305270 . SCREW,MACH-FH 5-40 x 0. 130 LG 2 
- 14 305271 . WASHER,FL-NO. 12 x 3/8 OD X 0.003 THK AR 
- 15 313764 . ARMATURE-ESCAPEMENT 1 
- 16 313829 . PLATE ASSE~eLY-CCNTACT l 
- 17 11899 . . INSULATION-CONTACT SPRING 1/ 16 THK 3 
- 18 114045 . . INSULATOR-SCR 0.128 ID G.186 OD 0.375 LG 2 
- 19 138709 . . CONTACT ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 1 
- 20 118418 . . . SCREW, MACH-RH 5-40 x 5/32 LG 1 
- 21 173203 . . SCREW,MACH-RO WASHER HO 5-40 X 17 I 3'l. LG 2 
- 22 180824 . . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 1 
- 23 118418 . . . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 32 LG 1 
- 24 313830 . . S PR I ~G ASSEMBLY-UPPER ESCAPE CONTACT 1 
- 25 313831 . . SPRING ASSEMBLY-LOWER ES CAPE CONTACT 1 
- 26 313834 . . 8RACKET,ANGLE-MOUNTING l 
- 27 313835 . BRACKET-ESCAPE ARMATURE GU IDE 1 
- 28 313836 . SPRlt\G-ESCAPE PIVOT 1 
- 29 313837 . ROD-OPE RAT I NG 1 
- 30 315189 . COi L 1 

138 12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.13,14 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

41 - 328196 

- l 163 
- 2 478 
- 3 3500 
- 4 7341 
- 5 9667 
- 6 17514 
- 7 24752 
- 8 52607 
- 9 60489 
- 10 102691 
- 11 227604 
- 12 227628 
- 13 22 762 7 
- 14 227650 

- 15 228152 
- 16 315189 

12/13/68 

1 

12 

I SEEFIG.42 

I 
14 

29 

16 

FIGURE 41. LATCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 41. 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

LATCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY 

MAGNET ASSEMBLY-LATCH 
SEE FIGURE 13-93 AND 14-97 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 41 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 5-40 X 5/16 LG . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 5/16 FL W BRS . SCREW, FIL HD MACH-5-40 X .312 LG 
• NUT,PLAlN,HEX- 5-40 X 1/4 FL W 
• BLOCK-MAGNET TERMINAL . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 X 5/16 OD X 1/32 THK . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5/16 LG 
• SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 7/16 LG . CLIP-SPRING . WASHER,FL-NO. 8 x 7/16 OD X 0.049 THK . SUPPORT ASSEMBLY-LATCH . . PIVOT-LATCH . ARMATURE-LATCH 
• CCNTACT ASM, LATCH MAGNET 

SEE FIGURE 42 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN . YOKE-MAGNET . COIL 

v7 
@---'o 

I 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

l 
2 
2 
l 
1 
2 
2 
1 
l 
2 
l 
1 
1 
l 

1 
1 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 

139 



29 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 41 

9 

0 
4 

~ 
12 $ \) 

.......__ 5 

© Q ~ 2 

II Q 7.~ 
~ 

15 

~ 6 
8 

16 7 

Q fi. 6 

Q ~ 
fe 2 

FIGURE 42. LATCH MAGNET CONTACT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 42. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

LATCH MAGNET CONTACT ASSEMBLY 

42 - 227650 CONTACT ASM, LATCH MAGNET REF 
SEE FIGURE 41-14 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIGURE 42 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 1974 . INSULATOR-STOP KEY CONT SPRING SUPPORT 2 
- 2 11899 • INSULATICN-CONTACT SPRING 1/16 THK 2 
- 3 21866 • TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 1 
- 4 118418 • . SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG l 
- 5 100134 • INSULATOR-SCR 0.128 IO 0.186 OD 9/ 16 LG 2 
- 6 113111 . STIFFENER-CONTACT SPRING 2 
- 7 117921 . SUPPORT-SPRING CONTACT 1 
- 8 125875 . CONTACT ASSEMBLY,ELEC- l 
- 9 125877 . SPRING ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 1 
- 10 138709 • CONTACT ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 1 
- 11 118418 • • SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/ 32 LG 1 
- 12 148915 . STIFFENER-SPRING 1 
- 13 173207 • SCREW,ASMO WASHER-RH 5-40 X 25/32 LG 2 
- 14 227638 . SPRING ASSEMBLY- 2 POINT CONTACT 1 
- 15 228561 • JUMPER ASM-BLK TCR 2-1/2 IN-. 24AWG 2 LUG 1 

SEE FIGURE 54-27 ANO 28 FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 16 31182 3 • INSULATOR-PLATE CONTACT ASS EMBLY 2 

\ 

140 12/13/68 



* 

* 

* 
* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 13,14 

4 

LIST AND PART IN DEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

43 - 5447699 
- 5447700 

- 5447708 

- 1 300608 
- 2 5462531 a 
- 3 328080 

- 3 328015 

- 3 340863 

- 4 438541 a 
- 5 5447701 a 
- 6 5447702 a 

- 6 5447703 a 

7 5447704 D 

- 8 5447705 a 

12/13/68 

1 2 

2 

6 

29 

/' 
/ 

/ 

8 

FIGURE 43. CARD LEVER ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 43. 

DESCRIPTION 
3 4 

CARD LEVER ASSEMBLIES 

CARD LEVER ASSEMBLY, MASTER STAT ION 
CARO LEVER ASSE~BLY, CET All STAT ION 

SEE FIGURE 13-9 5' 96 ANO 14-98 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 43 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

CARD LEVER ASS EMBLY, CETAIL STATION-VLCO 
SEE FIGURE 14-134 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 43 FOR ILLUSTRATION . SCREW,~ACH-RH 3-48 . SPACER,INSULATING . RAIL-READ CARD 
USED ON MASTER ST AT ION CARD LEVER ASM . RAIL-PRESSURE, RH 
USED CN OET~IL STATION CARD LEVER ASM . RAIL, PRESSURE 
USED ON VLCD DETAIL STA CARO LEVER ASM . SCREW,MACH-BINC HD 2-56 X 7/16 . SPRING,PRESSURE RAIL . BRACKET,MASTER CARO LEVER 
USED CN MASTER STATION CARD LEVER ASM . BRACKET,OETAIL STATION 
USED ON DETAIL STATION ANO VLCD DETAIL 
STATION CARO LEVER ASSEMBLY . BLOCK, NUT . SWITCH ASM,MICRO 

7 

5 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE . 

REF 
REF 

i{EF 

2 
1 
1 

1 

1 

2 
1 
1 

1 

l 
l 

141 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. I 3,14 

II 

....-1 

29 

iO 

14 

___..-___....... I 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

44 - 338586 

- l 163 
- 2 478 
- 3 2629 
- 4 9667 
- 5 17514 
- 6 38381 
- 7 139450 
- 8 186636 
- 9 228152 
- 10 228153 
- 11 228162 
- 12 314269 
- 13 315189 
- 14 328008 

142 

I 
I 
I / 
'--'/ 

9 

FIGURE 44. CLUTCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 44. 

DESCRIPTION 
l 2 3 4 

CLUTCH MAGNET ASSEMBLY 

MAGNETIC ASSEMBLY-CLUTCH 
SEE FIGURE 13-99 AND 14-106 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 44 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 5-40 X 5/ 16 l G 
• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 5/16 FL W BRS . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 3/8 LG . BLOCK-MAGNET TERMINAL . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 X 5/16 OD X 1/32 THK 
• SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 10-32 X 5/16 LG 
• WASHER,FL-NO. 10 X 7/16 OD X 3/64 THK 
• SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 5-40 X 1/8 LG 
• YOKE-MAGNET . CLAMP-ARMATURE KEEPER AND SPRING . CLUTCH-ARM . BRACKET ASSEMBLY-CLUTCH MAGNET 
• COi L . ARMATURE 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
l 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 

/ 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.13114 

12/13/68 

5 

2 

27 

18 

12 

25 

11 

20 

4 

3 

29 

·-----' ~ 
0 

2 

23 

17 

2~ 
J 

2 

14 

21 

6 

FIGURE 45. PROGRAM CAM CONTACT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 45. 

-a 

22 

7 

24 

0 
10 

26 

@ 
t5 

12 

25 

II 

@ 
14 

15 

4 

143 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PROGRAM CAM CONTACT ASSEMBLY 

.45 - 340619. CONTACT ASSEMBLY-PROGRAM CAM REF 
USED ON REED RELAY UNITS 

- 5406267 CONTACT ASSEMBLY, PROGRAM CAM REF 
USED ON WIRE CONT ACT RELAY UNITS 
SEE FIGURE 13-lOOA AND 14-106A 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 45 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 52393 . WASHER,FL-NO. 3 x 7132 OD X 0.020 THK 4 

- 2 57698 . INSULATOR,PLATE-CONTACT FINGERS 4 
- 3 60632 . BRACKET-DOUBLE OURAT ION CONTACTS l 
- 4 72316 . INSULATOR, PLATE-CONTACT SPRING 3 
- 5 1203b7 . SCREW,~ACH-BINO HC 3-48 x 318 LG 2 

* - 6 120943 • JUMPER-TERMINAL BRASS 1 
USED ON REED RELAY UNITS 

- 7 159506 . SPRING-SELECTOR CONTACT REINFORCING l 
- 8 175235 . SCREW,ft'ACH-BINC HO 3-48 x 1/ 2 LG 2 
- 9 227876 . SUPPCRT ASS EMBLY- 81ST COLUMN CONTACT l 
- 10 52684 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 3-48 x 1/8 LG l 
- 11 308408 . SPRING-CONT ACT STlFFENER 2 
- 12 308427 . SUPPORT-CONTACT 2 
- 13 308696 . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 2 
- 14 52684 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 3-48 X 1/8 LG 1 
- 15 313892 . . TERMINAL-CONTACT 1 
- 16 308698 . TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 1 
- 17 52684 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 3-48 X 1/8 LG 1 
- lU 313894 . . TERMINAL-CONTACT l 
- 19 308699 . TERMINAL ASSEMULY-CONTACT 1 
- 2J 52684 . . SCREW,MACH-RH 3-48 x l/d LG l 
- 21 313895 . . TERfv11NAL-CONTACT 1 
- 22 340135 . INSULATOR-~CR 0.104 ID 0.153 JO 0. 391 LG 2 
- 23 340137 . INSULATOR-SCR 0.104 ID J.1~3 UD 0.~68 LG 2 
- 24 340615 . SPRING ASSEMBLY- 81 ST COL UPPtR CUNT ACT i 
- 25 340616 • SPRING ASSEMBLY- 81 ST CUL LOWER CONTACT 2 
- 26 340617 • SPRING ASSEMBLY- 81 ST COL TRANS CONTACT 1 
- 27 340618 . SPRING ASSEMBLY- 81 ST COL TRANS CONTACT l 

144 12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 13114 

21 

12/13/68 

20 

® 
13 

8 
16 

29 

30 19 

25 

); 2 
//"-.....'-

~ 
12 

9~ 

4 

15 

II 18 28 

FIGURE 46. PIN SENSING UNIT ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 46. 

6 

32 

17 

(g ~ 
/ 

Yo 
n / n 
[) Q 

26 
~I) 

n 

34 

145 



• 
• 
• 

* • 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

46 -

-

- 1 
- 2 
- 2A 
- 3 
- 3A 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 21 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 

146 

PART 
NUMBER 

227730 

340945 

7341 
16076 
20038 
25282 
56313 

, 78613 
100804 
114045 
196698 
227732 
227734 
227735 a 

1846 
227713 a 
227731 a 
227739 
227741 
227742 
227743 
227746 
227752 
308409 
310357 
310358 
196398 
310595 

23096 
80716 

227736 a 
227737 [] 

227738 
310355 a 
314032 
340711 
345'818 
345888 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PIN SENSING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SENSING ASSEMBLY-PIN REF 
USED ON STANDARD LENGTH CARD TRANSPORTS 
SEE FIGURE 13-1008 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 46 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

SENSING ASSEMBLY, PIN REF 
USED ON VARIABLE LENGTH CARD DEVICE 
CARD TRANS PORT ANO HIGH SPEED SKIP 
SEE FIGURE 13-lOOB AND 14-132 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 46 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X l/ 4 FL W 1 

• SETSCREW-SPLINE OR OVAL PT 5-40 x l/ 2 LG 1 
• WASH FT NO 10 X 760 OD 2 
• RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 I 0 X 0 • 0 15 T HK 1 
• WASHER,LGCK-EXT TEETH NO. 5 X 0.280 OD 2 

• PIN,STR,HDLS- 1/8 DIA X 5/16 LG l 

• INSULATOR WASH- 0.195 IO 3/8 UO 1/16 THK 2 

• INSULATOR-SCR U.128 ID 0.186 UD 0.375 LG 2 

• SCREW, MACH-BIND 1-ID 5-40 X 5/ 16 LG - 2 
• BLOCK-SENSING PIN GUIDE 2 
• MOLDING ASSEMBLY-PIN SENSING CONTACT 1 

• CASTING SUBASSEMBLY-PIN SENSING l 

• • PIN,STRAIGHT,HEAOLESS- 0.156 OD X 0.4375 2 
• • BEARING, SLEEVE 2 
• . BRACKET,SENSING PIN l 

• BRACKET-CARO LEVER l . LEVER-CARO PIN SENSING l . SPRING,HELICAL,COMPR- 8.8 TURNS 1 . BLADE ASSEMBLY-SENSING 24 . TERMINAL-COM CONTACT 1 . LINK-PIN BAIL DRIVE SHORT 1 

• WICK-OIL 2 

• SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 5-40 X o.469 LG 4 . SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 5-40 X 0.475 LG ? ... . SCREW,~ACH-BINO HO 5-40 X 7/16 LG 2 
~ BAIL ASSEMBLY-PIN SENSING l 

• • PJN,TAPERED,PLAIN- 1/2 LG X NO. 6 l 

• • PUSH ON NUT-FOR 3/32 STUB 3 
• • SHAFT,PIN SENSING 1 ., . BAIL,PIN SENSING l 
• • GUIDE-BAIL PIN 1 

• • ARM ASSEMBLY-PIN BAIL DRIVE 1 

• COVER-DUST .PIN SENSING UNIT l . SCREW,ASMO WASHER- 5-40 X 0.737 LG 2 

• SPACER 2 
• LEAD,ELECTRICAL-COMMON CONTACT BAR l 

SEE FIGURE 54-31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

LIST 47 DELETED 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.13, 14 

7 

5 

29 

3 

13 

8 

FIGURE 48. PRINT SUPPRESSION ANO MASTER CARD INSERTION MAGNET ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 48. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 

PRINT SUPPRESS I ON AND MAS f ER CARD INSLRTION MAGNET ASM 

48 - 228374 MAGNET AS~EMBLY-PRINT SUPPRESSIUN 
USED ON INTERPOSER ANO INTERPRET ER GROUP 
SEE FIGURES 13-371 ANO 14-445 
FCR 1'4EXT HIGHER ASS EMBLY 
AND FIGURE 48 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 315403 MAGNET ASSEMBLY-PRINT SUPPRESSION 
USED ON MASTER CARD INSERTION FEATURE 
SEE FIGURE 13-406 ANO 14-498 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 48 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- l 163 . SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 5-40 X 5/ 16 LG 
- 2 24759 . SCREW,~ACH-BINO HD 5-40 x 11/32 LG 
- 3 478 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 5/ 16 FL w BRS 
- 4 9667 . BLOCK-MAGNET TERMINAL 
- 5 11464 . SPACER- 0.128 ID X 7/32 OD X 1/ 32 THK 
- 6 17514 . WASHER,FL-NO. 4 x 5/16 00 x 1/ 32 T HK 
- . 7 38271 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 5-40 X 3/ 16 LG 
- 8 115070 . SPRING CCRNER DET 
- 9 228358 . INTERPOSER ANO ARMATURE ASSEMBLY 
- 10 228306 . PIVOT-ARMATU8E 
- 11 228368 . RETAINER-ARMATURE 
- 12 22837(.) . S PR I NG -A RM AT U RE RETURN 
- 13 .305269 . RESIDUAL 
- 14 314036 YOKE-MAGNET . 
- 15 228094 . COIL AND TERMINAL ASSEMuLY-ESCAPE MAGNET 

USED ON I NT ERP OS ER ANC INTERPRET ER 
MAGNET ASSEMBLY 

- 15 315189 COi L . 
USEO ON MASTER CARO INSERTlON FEATURE 
~AGNET ASSEMBLY 

- 16 5422195 . SHI E LO• PRINT SUPPRESS MAGNET . . 

12/13/68 

5 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

REF 

1 
2 
4 
1 
4 
2 
4 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 
l 
1 
l 

1 

1 

147 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

49-

38 

148 

29 

31-

61', 29 

30 

41 

39 35 

14 
15 

17 
19 
18 

0 

10 
11 

~~-~--:--• 12 
13 

62 

FIGURE 49. MODELS A AND B,50 AND 60 CYCLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 49. 

12/13/68 



* 
* 

* 
* ... 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* ... 

* 

* ... 
* 
* 

* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* • 
* 
* 
* 
* 

·*. 
• 
* 
* 

• 
* • 
• 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* • 
* 
* • 
• 
* ... 
* • 
• 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

49 -
-
-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 

- 14 

- 15 
- 16 

- 16 

- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
.,.. 20 

- 20 

- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 

- 28 

- 29 

- 29 

- 30 
- 31 

- 31 

- 32 

- 32 

- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5404080 
5404085 

191485 
322065 

5761483 
5404082 

334921 
5323537 
1143227 
2102577 
5761557 
57615?9 

38686 
3960 
3550 

76574 
5214447 

5214446 

81693 
5761556 

5761558 

32617 
11598 

9092 
5214444 

5214443 

58207 
55901 

5372308 
534768 

34512 
22478 

1090873 
5761505 

5761565 

5213359 

2159748 

526378 
517910 

621446 

322065 

438569 

257187 
6364 

1141554 
208222 
234333 

5270597 
5762135 
5761564 

334932 
338571 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MODELS A AND B,50 AND 60 CYCLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES 

POWER SUPPLY-60 CYCLE,48V AT 1.65 AMP REF 
POWER SUPPLY-50 CYCLE,48V AT 1.65 AMP REF 

SEE FIGURE 2-5 FOR LOCATION 
ANO FI GU RE 49 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• SHIELO,TERMINAL BLOCK l . SCREW,~ACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 . SPACER ATT PT 2 . DIODE ASSEMBLY 2 

• • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 2 . . SE~ICONDUCTOR OEVICE,010- 200V 6 AMP l . JUMPER,BARRIER AR 

• JACK, TIP l 
REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, 50 CYCLE 1 

• l. 

• REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, 60 -CYCLE 1 . SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 1/4-20 X 1/ 2 LG ATT PT 4 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 Fl W ATT PT 4 . WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 . LDCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH ID .267 X OD .510 ATT PT 4 . • TERMINAL BOARD, 13 POSITION 1 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY . • TERMINAL BOARD, 10 POSITION l 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY . . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 x 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 . . P LAT E , T B MT G l 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY . • P l AT E , T B MT G 1 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 

• . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 

• • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2 . . WASHER-LOCK,SPLlT RING, .194 ID .33100 ATT PT 2 

• • REGULATOR, FERRORESONANT SOCPS 79VAC 1 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY . . REGULATOR, FERRORESONANT 60CPS 79VAC 1 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY . SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 8-32 x 1/4 LG 1 

• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 x 0.381 OD 1 . JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 . CLAMP,CABLE 2 . SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 . WASHER 1 FLAT- .170 I Di .375 OD ATT PT 2 

• WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 IO, .296 OD ATT PT 2 . CORD ASSEMBLY, 50 eve 1 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY . CORD ASSEMBLY, 60 eve l 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY . CAPACITOR, PAPER-7 MFD 330V 6% 1 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY . CAPACITOR, PAPER, 6 MFD P/M 6% 330V 1 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY . CAP-INSULATION 2 

• BRACKET~CAPACITOR MOUNT ING 2 
. USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

• CLAMP 2 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY . SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 x 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

• SCREWrMACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 6-32 x 1-1/4 ATT PT 2 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2 

• WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 DO ATT PT 2 . LABEL, SAFETY l . CAPACITOR,FXD,ELECT- 5000UF PlOOM10% 55V l 

• SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 10-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 2 . SPACER ATT PT 2 . SHIELO,CAPACITOR l . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY l . . TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG, # 10 HOLE, INS 2 . . RESISTOR l 

149 



* 
* .. 
* 
+ 
+ 

* 
* 

* 
+ 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

49 - 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 

- 47 

- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- ~l 

- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 

- 61 

- 62 

150-

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

524711~ . 
257187 . 

6364 • 
473412 . 
615683 . 

1143492 . 

179946 . 
5214428 . 

58207 . 
22478 . 

1090873 . 
5761 71..;9 . 

338238 . 
5761506 . 

179743 . 
482194 . 
257961 . 
482193 . 
1387:>4 . 

52405i3 . 
5761463 . 
5761716 • 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MODELS A ANC B,50 AND 60 CYCLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES -CUNT 

CLAMP, CAPACITOR 2 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 x 3/8 FL w ATT PT 2 
WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO • 6 x 1/4 OD ATT PT 2 
INSULATOR, CAPACITOR CLAMP ATT PT 2 
FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 2 .AMP 230V I 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
FUSE, 4AMP l 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
SEE FIGURE 54-250 AND 26 FOR COMPONENl 
PARTS 

HOLDER-FUSE l 
SWITCH l 
SCREW,~ACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
WASHER,FLAT- .170 IO, .375 OD ATT PT 2 
WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT RING- .1681Dr .296DD ATT PT 2 
BKACKET, SWITCH MTG 1 
SC REW, f.IACH-80 HD 4-40 NC x .3125 LG ATT PT 4 
SHIELD l 
NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 15/32-32 x 9/16 FL w l 
TOGGLE-MAINLINE SW ITC:i l 
SE TSCREW-S PLINE OR CUP PT 4-40 x 1/4 LG ATT PT l 
HOUSING-MAINLINE SWITCH 1 
OECAL,VOLTAGE-ENGLISH,JAPANESE l 
LABEL-NOTICE 1 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
LABEL 1 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
CHASSIS,POHER SUPPLY 1 

12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

33 

12/13/68 

6 

/ 

53 

41 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

@ 
I 
2 
e 

52 14 

55 

29 

4 
16 

60 

51 

DETAIL A-208/230V 

FIGURE 50. MODEL C,50 ANO 60 CYCLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 50. 

'151 



* 
* 

* 
... 
• 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

50 -

-
-
-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 10 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 23 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 

- 35 
- 36 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 

- 45 

152 

PART 
NUMBER 

5367160 
5367170 

3550 
3960 
6324 

23931 
35739 
38091 
38574 
38688 
55901 
62031 
76574 

1143492 
332009 
101807 
104615 
104615 
167338 
168037 
179743 
179946 
187467 
187479 
191480 
208222 
221110 
251970 
257187 
308824 
320450 
320456 
323840 
334910 
351181 

362206 
362713 
438582 
442958 
482193 
482194 
507144 
526378 
534768 
545979 

552999 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MODEL C,50 AND 60 CYCLE POWER SUPPLIES 

CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE PUWER SUPPLY 
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE POWER SUPPLY 
CODE C USED ON 112.5/123.SV, 50 CYCLE, 
2.5A VOLTAGE GROUP ONLY 
coo( D USE ON 208/230V 60 CYCLE 2-5A 
VOLTAGE GROUP ONLY 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 60CPS 248V 2.5A REF A 
POWER SU PPL Y ASSEMBLY, 50CPS 248V 2.SA REF B 

SEE FIGURE 2-5 FOR LO CAT I ON 
AN 0 FI GU RE 5 0 FOi{ ILLUSTRATION . WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 8 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 4 . FUSE-CTG 3 AMP l . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 8-32 X 5/16 FL W 1 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/ 16 LG 3 

• SPRING,HELICAL,COMPR- 4.2 TURNS 1 
• SCREW,MACH-RH 6-]2 X 3/8 LG l . SCREW-SUPPORT & TRIM MOUNT ING .750 LONG 4 . LOCKWASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH 4 . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 x 0.295 OD 3 . WASHER, LOCK-EXT. TEETH .250 5 . FUSE, 4AMP 1 c 
• FUSE, CTG- 2 AMP 1-1/4 x 1/4 1 D . SCREW,CAP,SOC HO- 8-32 x 5/8 LG l . FUSEHOLDER l c 
• FUSEHCLDER 1 0 . CLIP-CABLE 3/8 DIA LOOP 9/32 MTG HOLE 1 . PLUG l . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 15/32-32 X 9/16 FL W 1 . HOLDER-FUSE l . SHI E LO, 2 POSITION l . SHIELD TERMINAL BLOCK l A . SHIELD,8 POSITION 1 B 

• CAPACITOR,FXO,ELECT- 5000UF Pl00Ml0% 55V 1 . RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 200 OHMS P/M 5% 25W 1 . SCREW-MACH BO. HD. 4-40 x 1/4 LG 4 . NUT-HEX NO. 6-32 NC 4 . ROLLER-OET ENT PLATE 2 

• JACK, TIP 1 

• BRACKET-CAPACITOR MOUNTING 1 . TERMINAL BOARD- 2 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 . TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 4 . LEAD, ELECTRICAL l 
SEE FIGURE 54-25A FOR COMPONENT PARTS . COVER, CAPACITOR 1 . PLATE,SWITCH l 

• SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 2-1/4 LG 1 . INSULATOR,WASH- 7/16 ID 3/4 OD 1/ 32 THK 2 . HOUSING-MAINLINE SWITCH l .. TOGGLE-MAINLINE SWITCH 1 . WASHER-CENTERING 0.173 ID x 5/8 OD 2 . CAP-INSULATOR 2 . CLAMP 1 . JUMPER ASM-BLK 4 IN. 14AWG 1 LUG EA END 2 A 
SEE FIGURE 54-25A FOR COMPONENT PARTS . JUMPER ASM-BLACK 14 AW G 4 IN LG 2-LUGS 2 B 
SEE FIGURE 54-25A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

12/13/68 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MODEL C,5C AND 60 CYCLE POWER SUPPLIES -CONT 

50 - 47 596489 . JUMPER ASM-BLK 7-1/2 14AWG l LUG !::A END 2 
SEE FIGURE 54-2'.)A AND 27 FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 48 598364 . JUMPER ASM-1.1LK 9 IN. 14AWG l LUG EA END 1 
SEE FIGURE 54-25A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 49 731627 . SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x .75 LONG 4 
- 49A 845762 . DECAL-VOLTAGE l 
- 50 1143069 . CAPACITOR, 15MFD 60 CYCLES 33VAC l 
- 51 1143227 . BARRIER, JUMPER, l A 
- 52 21013UO MARKER STRIP- 2 POS NOS. 1 ANO 2 1 . L 

- ~J 2101404 . LEAD, ELECTRICAL .1 
SEE FIGURE 54-26 FOR COM PUN ENT PARTS 

- 54 53198'.)4 . SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 8-32 x .375 LONG 8 
- 55 5342918 . LtAO,ELECTRICAL 

SEE FIGURE 54-26 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 56 5367176 . SWITCH,TOGGLE l 
- 57 5367248 . LEAD,ELECTRICAL 1 

SEE FIGURE 54-25A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 58 5367251 . CAoLE ASSEMBLY,POWER,ELECTRICAL 1 

SEE FIGURE 54-25A ArW 250 FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 59 5372191 . BRACKET-POWER SUPPLY MTG 1 
- 60 5372308 . LEAD, ELECTRICAL 1 

SEE FIGURE 54-250 ANO 26 FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 61 5404082 . DIODE ASSEMBLY 2 
- 62 334921 . . TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AW G, #6 HOLE, INS 2 
- 63 5323537 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICC,DIU- 2JOV 6 AMP 1 
- 64 5404091 • REGULATOR AS M, FERRCRESONANT-60CPS 120VA 1 A 
- 64 5404096 . REGULATOR ASM, FERRORESONANT-50CPS 120VA l iJ 
- 65 62031 . . ~·,ASHER, LOCK- I NT TEETH NU. 6 ;( 0.295 OD 4 
- 66 81693 . • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 x 318 LG 4 
- 67 126036 . . STRIP,MARKER-INSULATING 1 

USED ON 50 CYCLE REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
- 67 589715 . • STRIP-MARKEK l 

USED ON 60 CYCLE REGUL ATOK ASS EMBLY 
- 68 210883 . • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPEC,NO. 6-32 l 
- 68A 210884 . . STUD-SHIELD MTG, NO. 6-32 3 
- 69 210984 . . SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 x .250 LG l 
- 70 317232 . . TERMINAL BOARD- 6 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

USED CN 6C CYCLE REGULATOK ASSEMBLY 
- 70 322766 . . TERMINAL BOARD l 

USED WJ 50 CYCLE REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
- 71 334910 . . TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AWG, #6 HOLE, INS 3 
- 72 334921 . . TERtJINAL-RING,18-22 AW G, #6 HOLE, !NS 5 

USED UN 60 CYCLE REGULATOR ASM 
- 72 3349?.l . . TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG, #6 HOLE, INS 8 

USED ON 50 CYCLE REGULATOR ASM 
- 73 517913 . . TERtJINAL 2 
- 74 2101338 . . BLOCK l 
- 75 21013~8 . . MARKER STRIP l 
- 76 5404092 . BRACKET, CAPACITOR MTG 1 

12/13/68 153 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

154 

6 
I 2 

45 

0 

46-1 SEE FIG. 52 

29 

39 

38 

37 

36 
33 

40 

31 

FIGURE 51. REED RELAY CARD GROUPS AND SLIDE ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 51. 

12/13/68 



I FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 -

26 

22 

12/13/68 

19 

20 

FIGURE 51. 

29 

27 

23 

21 

--52 

16 

0°0( 0 0 

e o~ 0 100 

"' 0 000 

29A 

REED RELAY CARD 

9 

13 

ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF GROUPS AND SLIDE 

24 

2. SEE LIST 51. 

155 



* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 
... 

* ... 
* 

* 
* 

* .. 
* 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

51 -
-
-
-
-

- l 

- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 4 
- 4 
- 4 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- lo 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 2 ., 
- 28 

- 28 

- 28 

- 28 

- 29 
- 29A 
- 30 

- 31 
- 32 

- 33 
- 34 
- 35 

156 

PART 
NUMBER 

5422101 
5422162 
5422103 
5422164 
5422160 

313274 

536710? 
5367106 
536713.i 
5367130 
5393261 
5393266 
5367120 

18785 
47987 

217077 
301149 
317014 
31742.8 
438539 
43854J 
482145 
483520 
597682 
766070 
766071 
766072 
766073 
766074 
766075 
766076 
7 660-/ 8 
766083 
766080 
766087 

2391158 
5367129 

5393265 

5393270 

5404100 

5367159 
5404074 
5372258 

62031 
198363 

159373 
257187 
2579~6 

29 

UNITS USABLE) 
DESCRIPTION PER ON ~ 

l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

( 

REEU RELAY CARO GROUPS ANO SLIDE ASSEMBLY 

RE LAY CARO G RGU P, MGC A NON PRINT UN IT R.I:: F 
RELAY CARD GROUP, MOD A PRINT Ui'J IT REF 
RELAY CARO GROUP, MOD BNON PRINT UNIT REF 
RELAY CARD GROUP, MOD B PRINT REF 
RE LAY CARD GROUP, MOC c REF ( 

SEE FIGURE 2-56 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 51 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

. BUMPER-KEY 2 
USED UNDER LEFT ZERO KEY ON MODELS A 
ANO c. SEE FIGURE 4-152 AND 5-165 FUR 
LCCAT I ON . CLIP, CONNECTOR SHE El 1 1 

" . CU P,CONNECTOR SHEET l AR . CARD ASM, REED REL AV-MODS A AND B N/PR SHE I: T 1 1 . CARD AS~, REED REL AV-MOOS A AND B PRINT SHtt T 1 1 . CARD ASM, REED RELAY NU. 2 LZ-MOO B SHEET 1 1 . CARD ASM, REEU RELAY NO. J LL-MOO b SHEET l 1 t.-. CARD ASM,REED RELAY MOD c CARD 1 SHEET 1 1 . . 1 NSU LAT ION-WAS HER SHEET l 2 . . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 x 3116 FL w SHEET 1 6 . • CAPACITOR,FXO-POLY- .lMFD P/M 10% l OCJ V 0--C SHtE: T 2 AR . • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 56K P/M 10% l/2W SHEET 2 AR . . RESISTOR,FXO,CCMP- 680 OHMS P/M j% l/2W SHEET 2 AR . . RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 330 UHMS P/M ?% l/2W SHEET 2 AR . . SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 2-56 x 5/16 LG SHEET l 4 . . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 2-56 x 3/8 LG SHEET 1 2 . . CAPACITOR, ELECT ALUMINUM DC-AXIAL LEAD SHEf T 2 AR . . CONT ACT SHEET 2 AR . . RESISTOR- 350 OHMS lOw SHEET 2 AR . . RELAY A::>M,RE!::O- 6 PT PLUGGAt3L E N/U B SHEE:: T 2 AR . . RELAY ASfv'.,REt:D- 4 PT PLUGGABLE N/O A SHEET 2 A~ . . RELAY AS M, RE ED- 2 PT PLUGGABLE NIU SHEl T 2 AK 
REED RELAY ASSEMBLY-RACE,STYLt l) SHE,~ T 2 AR I' . . . . t{E LAY AS M, REtD- 4 PT PLUG 2 N/O 2 N/C B SHEt T 2 AR . . RELAY ASM,REEO- 6 PT PLUG 2 N/O 4 N/C A SHEET 2 AK . . RELAY ASM,REED- 6 PT PLUG 4 N/O 2 N/C B SHEET 2 AR . . RELAY ASM,REED- 6 PT PLUG 4 N/O 2 N/C B SHE~ T 2 AR . . RELAY ASM, REED- 6 PT PLUGGABLE 6 N/C B SHEET 2 AR . . RELAY ASM,REED- l PT PLUGGAl3Lt N/U SHEET 2 AR . . RELAY AS M, REED SHEET 2 AR 
OIOOE,SEMICONOUCTOR-TYPC JB SHEt T 2 AR It 

• • . . CARD,REED RELAY SHEET 2 l ~\ 

USED ON PRINT AND N/PRINT CARU ASSEMBLY . . CARD,REED RELAY-LEFT ZERO CARO 2 SHEET 2 ! 
~ 

USED ON MOO B NO. ') LL CARD ASSEMtiLY L. . . CARD,REED Rt LAY SHEET 2 l 1"' 

USED CN MCD B NO. 3 Ll CARO ASSEMBLY ... 
. . CARO,REEO RELAY-MUD c SHEET 2 l 

USED ON MOO c CARD ' CARD ASSEMtiL Y .&. . . STIFFENER-REED RELAY CARD SHEET 1 l . . MODULt SHEl:: T 2 AR 
• SLIDE ASSEMBLY SHEET 1 l 

SEE FIGURE: 2-56 J 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 51 FUR ILLUSTRATION . WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 x 0.295 00 SHE~ T 1 6 . SCREW,THD FORMING-BIND HD NO. 4 x l/ 2 LG SHEET 1 2 
USED ON FINAL ASSEMBLY 5367199 . WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH 15/ 32 ID X 3/4 OD SHEET l 1 

• NUl,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 x 3/8 FL w SHEET l 6 I . . WA5HER,FLAT ND. 6 SHEET -1 6 '» 

\ 
' 

12/13/68 



* 
* 

* 

* 

• 

* 
* 

r 
LIST AND 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

51 - 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 

' 

- 46 
- 46 
- 46 

- 47 
- 48 

- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 

t. 

" 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

301214 
312573 
312575 
315912 
3225~0 

5367187 
5367254 
5367309 

5404180 
5404181 
5404182 

5404411 NP 
104753 

438549 
236550 

5404119 
596255 

2391158 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

REED RELAY CARO GROUPS AND SLIDE ASSEMBLY -CONf 

. SWITCH,TOGGLE-DPST 250V AC/DC 3 AMP SHEET l l . EYELET,TURNLOCK FASTENER- 0.354 ID "S""HEET 1 2 
• RING,RETAINING- 0.4375 ID X 0.040 THK SHEET 1 2 . STUD,TURNLOCK FASTENER-GATE LATCH SHEET 1 2 . JACK, TIP-SLACK SHEET 1 4 . GUIDE-CARO, PLASTIC SHEET 1 2 . SU OE-CARD MOUNT l1~G SHEET l l . LEAD ELECTRICAL SHEET 1 1 

SEE FIGURE 54-250 AND 26 FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

• GATE ASSEMBLY, S Et.]= CHECK MOD lJ SHEET l 1 
• GATl:: ASSEMBLY, Si:LF CHECK MOD 11 NUM GEN SHEET 1 1 
• GATE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MUD ll NO N G SHEE·T 1 1 

SEE FTGU RE 51 FOR LOCATION 
ANO FIGURE 52 FOR OET A IL oREAKDOWN 

HARDWARE GROUP, SELF CHECK . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 4PDT 2 COIL REF 
SEE FI GU RE 39 - 30 FOR LOCATION . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 7/lb LG SHEET 1 6 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 0.375 LG SHEET 1 2 . DIODE ASSEMBLY SHEET 2 3 . . TERMINAL,SLIP-ON SHEET 2 2 . . DIOOE,SEMICONOUCTOR-TYP~ JB SHEET 2 l 

157 



158 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 51 

29 

FIGURE 52. SELF CHECK MODELS 10 ANO 11 GATE ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 52. 

_, 

12/13/68 



* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

f LI ST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

52 -

-
-
-
-• 

- l 
- l 
- ·1 

- 2 
- 2 

.... - L 

- 3 
- 3 
- 3 

- 4 
- 4 
- 4 

- 5 
- 'j 

- :> 

- 6 
- 6 

- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 

I - 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 2b 
- 27 
- 28 

1 - 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 

"\ 

l 

12/13/68 

PART 
NUMBER 

5404180 
5404181 
5404182 

129243 
129243 
129243 

129244 
129244 
129244 

129245 
12924~ 

129245 

129246 
129246 
129246 

129247 
129247 
129247 

129248 
129248 

159941 
159942 
159943 
159944 
159945 
159946 
186686 
196ld6 
196198 
196208 
198363 
205330 
2053.:H 
2557J5 
284424 
328602 
328616 
348820 
187243 

2111232 
5404169 NP 

1983b3 
Ll9317 
L51970 
257986 
315903 

29 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

SELF CHECK MOO ELS 10 AND 11 GATE ASSEMbLIES 

CCDi: A-USED ON MOO EL 10 GATE 
CODE B-USEO ON MODEL 11 NUMBER GENERATE 
CODE C-USED ON MODEL 11 NON-NUMBER 
GENERA.TE 

GATE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOD 10 REF A 
GATE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOD 11 NUM GE~ REF B 
GATt ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOO 11 NO N G REF c 

FIGURE 51-46 FOR LOCATION 
ANO FI GU RE 52 ILLUSTRATION . JUMPER ASM-BLU 3-1/2 20AWG l LUG EA END 111 A . JUMPER ASM-BLU 3-1/2 ;

1 0AWG l LUG E: A END 153 B . JUMPER ASM-BLU J-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END 160 c 
SEE FI GU RE 54-31 FOR COMP UN ENT PARTS 

JUMPER ASM-bLU 4-1/2 ZOAWG ' LUG EA END 37 A . l. . JUMPER AS M-bLU 4-1/ 2 20 AWG 1 LUG EA E·~o 92 8 . JUMPER ASM-BLU 4-1/2 20AWG l LUG EA END 98 c 
SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . JUMPER ASM-BLU 5-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END 10 A . JUMPER ASM-BLU 5-1/2 ZOAWG 1 LUG EA END 4 B . JUMPER ASM-BLU 5-1/2 20AWG l LUG EA END 4 c 
SEE FI GU RE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . JUMPER ASM-BLU 6-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END . ' 3 A . JUMPER ASM-BLU 6-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA ENO. I B . JUMPER ASM-13LU 6-1/2 20AWG l LUG EA ENO 6 c 
SEE FI GU Rf: 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . JUMPER ASM-BLU 7-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END 5 A . JUMPER ASM-HLU 7-1/ 2 20AWG l LUG EA ENO 1 i) . JUMPER ASM-BLU 7-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END 1 c 
SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPUNENT PARTS . JUMPER ASM-BLU 8-1/2 ZOAWG 1 LUG EA END l B . JUMPER ASM-BLU 8-1/ 2 20AWG l LUG EA ENO 1 c 
SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS . MOLD I l\G ASSEMBLY-TERMlNAL 4 PUS l . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 6 Pus AR . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 12 POS AK . CLIP,SPRING TENS I ON-T CRM INAL MOULDING AR. . C LI P , S P RI NG TENSICJN-TERMINAL MOULD lNG AR . CLIP,SPRING TENSIUN-TERMINAL MOULDING AR. . RELAY ASS EM Bl Y -W IRE CUNT ACT 6PDT 1 COIL 1 . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CUNT ACT 12PDT l COIL AR . RELAY ASS E MB LY -W I R E CONT ACT 6PDT 2 COIL AR . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CUNT ACT 4PDT 2 COIL AR . SCREW,THD FORMING-BIND HD NO. 4 x 1/ 2 LG AR . JUMPER-BRASS AR . JUMPER- 0.125 BRASS AR . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 12PDT 2 COIL 6 . CLIP-RE LAY MOU LO ING BOTTOM MOUNTING 11 . UNIT-RC AR . CLIP,SPRING TENS I ON-RC T EKM INAL MOULDING AR . DIODE ASSEMBLY AR . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 2 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-DIUDE l . MECHANICAL GROUP l . . SCREW,THD FORMING-BIND HO NO. 4 x l/ 2 LG 3 . . SEAL-SWITCH PLATE 1 . . SCREW-MACH dD. HD. 4-40 x 1/4 LG l . . wASHER,FLAT NO. 6 3 . . VALVE, SELENIUM 6 

159 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USA Ii LE( 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

. 

SELF CHECK MODELS 10 ANO 11 GATE ASSEMbLIES -CONT ( 

52 - Jj 316187 . . S PACEl<- G .186 ID X 1/4 OD X 5/16 THK 3 Ir 

- 34 325439 • • LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 301 THRU 450 l 
- 35 533783 . . C LA~P-ADJUST ABLE CABLE 2 
- 36 5393343 . . SCREW,MACHINE-PAN HEA0,4-40NC x 0.687 LG 3 
- 37 5404073 . . INSULATOR 2 
- 38 5404179 • • RELAY GATE, SELF CHECK l Ir 

I 

- 39 5404378 . COVER, DUST l ( . I 

- 40 5404177 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOO 10 l A 
SEE FI GU RE 54-31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 40 5404172 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOD 11 l B 
- 40 5404172 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOD 11 l c 

~ SEE FIGURE 54-31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS \ 

- 41 5404178 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOO 10 l A 
SEE FIGURE 54-2, 13, 13A, 18, 19, 20 AND 
32 FCR COMPONENT PARTS v - 41 5404170 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOD 11 l b 

- 41 5404170 . CAblE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOD 11 1 c 
" SEE FIGURE 54-16, 2, 13, 13A, 18, 19, 20 

ANO 31 A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 42 5404174 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK GATE l c 

"' SEE FIGURE 54-31A FOR COMPONENT PARTS I 
- 43 5404302 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY, 470 OHM 2W 1 
- 44 187243 . . TE R~I NAL, QUICK DIS CONNECT 2 
- 45 320655 . . RESISTOR,FXD COMP 470 OHMS P/M 5% 2 w 1 

v 

v 

I'-

v 

I', 

v 
~-

I/ 

!\ 

v 
~ 

/ 

.. i' . 

. I\ 
'· 

\ 

( 

( 

160 12/13/68 



,( 

53A 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

9A 

12/13/68 

29 

/ 

70 

68 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

) 

DETAIL B 

FIGURE 53. WIRE CONTACT RELAY GATES WITH~==~~~~~~~~~~~~ H FEATURES. SEE LIST 53. 

161. 



29 

LIST AND PART WNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

WIRE corn ACT RELAY GATES WITH FEATURES 

53 - 5406300 GATE ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE- MOO A NIP REF 
' - 5406305 GATE ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE-MOD A PRINT t<EF 

- 5406310 GATE ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE-MOO B NIP REF 
- 5406315 GATE ASS EMB.L Y, COMPLETE- MOO B PRINT REF 

- 5406350 GATE ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE- MOO C kEF 
- 5406325 GATE ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE- SC MOD 11 PK INT REF 
- 5406320 GATE ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE- SC MOD 11 N/P REF 
- 5406345 GATE ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE- SC MOD 10 PRINT kEF 
- 5406340 GATE ASSEMBLY, COM PL ET E- SC MUD 10 NIP REF 

SEE FIGURE 2-4 FOR LUCAT ION 
AND 53 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- l 104753 . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 4PDT 2 COIL AR 
- lA 196186 . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 12PDT l COIL AR 
- lti 196196 . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 6PDT l COIL AR 
- lC 107560 . RELAY ASSEMBLY-~~ IRE CUNT ACT 6PDT 2 COIL AR 
- 2 196198 • RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CUNTACT 6PDT 2 COIL AR 
- 3 196208 . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 4PDT 2 COIL AR 
- 4 255735 • RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 12POT 2 COIL AR 
- s 328273 • RELAY,SCLENOIU-2 POINT,2 COIL AR 
- 5A 372399 . CARD ASSEMBLY, SMS BCV I~ AR 
- 6 374256 . CARD ASSEMBLY L, 2. ~ 3_Z_3__Q_" _1 AR 
- 7 375105 . CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
- 8 375233 . CARO ASSEMBLY AR 
- 9 375107 • CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
- 9A 3 75172 . CARD ASSEMBLY, ENCODE AR 
- 9B 375173 • CARD ASSEMBLY, STAR WHEEL ENCUDE AR 
- 9C 375174 . CARD ASSEMBLY, BLOCK DIODE AR 
- 10 5301524 . COVER,TwIN CARD AR 
- 11 5406299 . PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIRED MOD A NON PRINT 1 

USED ON MOD A N/PRINT COMPLETE GATE ASM 
- 11 5406304 . PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIRED MOO A l 

USED ON MOD A PRINT COMPLETE GATE ASM 
- 11 5406309 . PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIRED-MOD B NON PRINT 1 

USED ON MOD B NI PR I NT COM PL ET E GATE ASM 
- 11 5406314 . PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIRED MOD B PKINT 1 

USED ON MOO B PRINT COMPLETE GATE ASM 
- 11 5406349 • PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIRED MOD C l •, 

USED ON MOO C CGMPLET t GATE ASSEMBLY 
' 

~ - 11 5406324 . PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIRED-SC MUD 11 PRINT l 
~ 

USED ON SC MOO 111 PRINT GATE ASSEMBLY 
- 11 5406319 • PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIR~D-SC MOO 11 NIP l 

USED ON SC MOD 11 NI PR I NT GATE ASSEMBLY 
- 11 5406344 • PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIRED SC MOD 10 PRINT 1 

USED ON SC MOD 10 PRINT GATE ASS EMBLY 
- 11 5406339 . PANEL ASSEMBLY, WIRED-SC MOD 10 N/P l 

USED ON SC MOO 10 NI PR INT GATE ASSEMBLY 
- 12 23815 . . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 5/16 FL W AR 
- 13 37913 • • NUT, HEX 4-40 NC AR 
- 13A 55901 . . LOCK WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH 1 
- 14 56722 . • WASHER-LOCK, EXT T, .150 10 AR 
- 15 79204 . . BUMPER,RUBBER-HAMMER LATCH ARM AR 
- 16 129243 . . JUMPER ASM-BLU 3-112 20AWG 1 LUG EA END AR 

SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 16 129244 . . JU~PER ASM-BLU 4-1/2 20 AW G 1 LUG EA END AR 

SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 16 129245 . . JUMPER ASM-BLU 5-112 20AWG l LUG EA ENO AR 

SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 16 129246 . . JUMPER ASM-BLU 6-l/2 20AWG l LUG EA END AR 

SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 16 129247 . . JUMPER ASM-BLU 7-1/2 20AWG l LUG EA ENO AR 

SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 16 129248 . . JU~PER AS~-BLU 8-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END AR 

SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 16 5342474 • • JUMPER ASSEMBLY,VlO 6 IN. 22AWG 2 LUG AR 

* SEE FIGURE 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 17 150209 • • WASHER, LOCK-I NT TEETH NO. 4 X 0.270 OD AR 
- 18 159941 . . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 4 POS AR 
- 19 159942 • . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TE~MINAL 6 POS AR 

162 12/13/68 



29 

LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

,. 
WIRE CONTACT RELAY GATES WITH FEATURES -CONT 

/.-~· 

53 - 20 159943 . . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 12 POS AR 
- 21 159944 . . CLIP,SPRING TENSION-TERMINAL MOULDING AR 

- 22 159945 • • CLIP,SPRING TENSION-TERMINAL MOULDING AR 
- 23 159946 . • CLIP,SPRING TENSION-TERMINAL MOULDING AR 
- 24 198363 . . SCREW,THD FORMING-BIND HD NO. 4 x 1/ 2 LG AR 

2S ~0532.9 
.. 

JU~PER-BRASS,3/16 AR - . . 
- 26 205330 . . JUMPER-RELAY GATES UNIT 3/16 BRASS AR 

- 27 205331 . . JUMPER-RELAY GATES UNIT 1/8 BRASS AR 
- LB 214097 . . SCREW, 5-40 AR 
- 29 216076 . . TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY AR 
- 30 2160.73 . • . CARO RECEPTACLE- 1 POSIT ION 1 
- 31 216087 . . . SPRING-CONT ACT 8 
- 32 216088 . • . SPRING-CONT ACT 8 
- 33 216083 . . CARD RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY AR 
- 34 216082 . . . CARD RECEPTACLE- 8 POSIT ION 1 
- 35 2160"87 . . . SPRING-CONT ACT 64 
- 36 216088 . . . SPRING-CONT ACT 64 
- 37 216285 . . LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R l THRU 28 AR 
- 38 251970 . • SCREW-MACH BO. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 LG AR 
- 38A 257986 • . wASHER,FLAT NO. 6 AR 
- 39 284424 . . CLIP-RELAY MOULDING BOTTOM MOUNTING AR 
- 4J 308704 • • CUP-MOLDING AR 
- 41 315673 . .-WASHER,FL-NO. 6 x l/ 2 00 x 3/32 THK AR 
- 4£ 3£4999 . (' TERMINAL BOARD- 109 FEEDTHRU TERMINALS AR 
- 43 328601 • . RC CIRCUIT-PLUG IN AR 
- 44 328602 . • UNIT-RC AR 
- 46 347820 . . DICDE ASSEMBLY AR 
- 47 187243 • • • TERMINAL, QUI CK 0 IS CONNECT 2 
- 48 2111232 . . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-DIODE l 
- 49 515762 . . JUMPER ASM-BLACK 10 IN. 20AWG l PLUG/END AR 
- 50 5204U4 . . RESISTGR ASSEMBLY- 180 OHMS l/2W AR 
- 51 320167 • • . TERMINAL, QUICK D.lSC-NONINS 16AWG TAP-PIN 2 
- 52 .323918 . . . RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 180 OHMS P/M 5% l/2W 1 
- 5.:-S 731626 . . SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x .25 LONG AR 
- 53A 734483 . . SCREW,PAN HO- 6-32 X 0.380 LG AR 
- 54 805044 • • RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 50 OHMS P/M 10% lOW AR 
- 54A 5329750 . . JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 

SEE FIGURE 54-26 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 55 5347750 . • RESISTOR,FXO,WW-115 OHMS P/M ii 20W AR 
- 56 5393289 . . BRACKET, ANGLE AR 
- 5 ., 5400890 . . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY AR 
- 58 187243 . . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 2 
- 59 5213580 . . . CAPACITOR, FXD, PAPER DIELECTRIC-1.0MFD l 
- 60 5401007 . • SHI E LO, RESISTOR AR 
- 61 5404119 • • DIODE ASS EMBLY AR 
- 62 596255 . . . TERMINAL,$ LIP-ON 2 
- 63 2391158 • . . DIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR-TYPE JB l 
- 64' 5405904 . . FRAME, GATE AR 
- 65 187243 . . • TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 2 
- 66 317275 . . . RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 56K,S%, 1/ 2 WATT i 
- 67 5405907 . • BRACKET, RELAY GATE AR 
- 68 5406071 • . CABLE ASSEMBLY, MODEL A l 

SEE FIGURE 54-30 ANO 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406076 • . CABLE ASSEMBLY, HIGH SPEED SKIP 1 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 AND 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406081 . • C AB LE ASS E MB LY , MOD C GATE l 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 AND 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406097 . • CABLE ASSEMBLY, AUX OUP AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 AND 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406087 . . CABLE ASSEMBLY, MCI FEATURE AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 AND 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

12/13/68 163 



29 

'L.IST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

WIRE CONTACT RELAY GATES WITH FEATURES -CONf 

53 - 68 5406358 • • CABLE ASSEMBLY, IGP AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 ANO 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406353 . . CABLE ASSEMBLY, HSS AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 AND 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406363 . . CABLE ASSEMBLY, VLCO AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 AND 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406374 • • CABLE ASSEMBLY, X-SKIP MUD A AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 AND 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406373 . . C AB L E ASS E MB LY , X-SK IP MOD B AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 ANO 31A FOR COMPONtNT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406072 . . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOD 11 AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 ANO 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 68 5406073 • . CABLE ASSEMt3LY, SELF CHECK NOM GEN AR 
SEE FIGURE 54-30 ANO 31A FOR COMPONENT 

"' PARTS 
- 68 5406074 . . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SELF CHECK MOD 10 AR 

SEE FIGURE 54-30 ANO 31A FOR COMPONENT 
PARTS 

- 69 5406140 . . SHIELD, PAPER AR 
- 70 5406371 . . GATE l 

USED ON MOOS A, B ANO C PRINT ANO 
N/PRINT WIRED PANEL ASSEMBLIES 

- 70 5405906 . FRAME, GATE l 
USEO ON MOOS 10 ANO 11 PRINT ANO N/PRINT 
SELF CHECK WIRED PANEL ASSEMBLIES 

- 71 5422228 . • FASTENER, CONNECTOR AR 
- 12 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 

USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ON~Y 
- 73 216073 • Kt:Ci:PTACLt: CARD-TING E VOS - ·-

l • 
- 74 216087 • • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 75 216088 • • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 7'6 5422228 FASTENER,CONNECTOR 2 • 

USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 
- 77 5314123 _._ ..J. UMP ER AS.M .. GR.G_ 2-.._5_ _IN_._ -221LW...G. 2 l U G. s_ 11 
- 77 5342474 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY,VlO 6 IN. 22AWG 2 LUG 6 

USED ON CHAR INHIBIT FEATURE ONLY 
..S..EE El.G_URE 54-3.1 _EOR ..C.DM..2.DNEN.I QARIS_ 

164 12/13/68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

11 

18 

12 
8 

12/13/68 

6 
8 

29 

21 

20 

FIGURE 53A. CHARACTER INHIBIT CONTACT RELAY WIREC GATE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 53A. 

10 

9 

5 

3 

13 
8 

165 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CHARACTER INHIBIT CONTACT RELAY WIRED GATE ASSEMBLY 

53A- 5462490 WIRED GATE ASM, CONT RELAY-CHAR INHIBIT REF 
SEE FIGURE 2-107 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 53A FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5462473 . GATE ASSEMBLY, CHAR INHIBIT 1 
- ~ 129243 . . JU~PER ASM-BLU 3-1/2 20AWG l LUG EA END AR 
- 2 129244 . . JUMPER ASM-BLU 4-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END AR 
- 2 129245 JUMPER ASM-BLU 5-1/ 2 20AWG \ LUG EA END AR_ . . .I. 

SEE FIGURE:: 54-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 3 159941 . . MOLDING ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 4 PUS 1 
- 4 159943 . . MOLO l NG ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 12 POS 1 
- 5 159944 . . CLIP,~PRING TENSION-TERMINAL MOULDING . 1 
- 6 159946 . . CLIP,SPRING TENSION-TERMINAL MOULDING 2 
- 7 196208 • . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WI RE CONT ACT 4POT 2 COIL 1 
- r 198363 SCREW,THD FORMING-BIND HD NO. 4 x 1/2 LG 16 0 . • 
- 9 205329 . . JUMPER-ORASS,3/16 l 
- 10 205331 . . JUMPER-RE LAY GATES UNIT 1/8 BRASS 2 
- 11 255735 . . RELAY ASSEMBLY-WIRE CONTACT 12PO f 2 COIL l 
- 12 284424 . • CLIP-RELAY MOULDING BOTTOM MOUNTING 2 
- 13 308704 . . CL I P-M.OLDI NG i 
- 14 325436 . . LABEL-RELAY 51-100 5 
- lS 347820 . . DIODE ASSEMBLY 18 
- lo 187243 . . . TERMINAL,SMALL TAPER 2 
- 17 2111232 . i DIODE, SEMI CONDUCTOR-TYPE AM i. . . 
- 18 381391 . . TER~INAL BLOCK, 12 POSIT ION l 
- 19 53968'.)L . . GATE, CHAR INHIBIT 1 
- 2 () 5406140 . . SHIELD, PAPER 1 
- 21 54222~8 . . FASTENER, CONNECTOR 2 
- 2t'. 5462471 . . RESISTCR AS M, 300 OHMS iOW 5~ 2 
- 23 18724J • . . TERMINAL, SMALL TAPER 2 
- 24 21U2627 • • • RESIST uR, FXO, WW- 300 UHMS P/M 5% lOW l 
- 25 5462476 . CABLE ASM, WCR-CHAR INHIBIT l 

SEE FI GU Rf.: 54-lC, 21, zs, 31, 34 AND 35 
FUR COMPONENT PARTS 

f 

166 12/13/68 



29 

I, IA,18, IC 2 3 4,4A 

10 
5,5A 6 9 I 2,l 2A 

13, 13A 14 15 16, 16A 

17 18,18A, 188 19,19A 20 

21 22 23 24 

25,25A,25B,25C,250,25E 26 27 28, 28A,28B 

FIGURE 54. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET l OF 2. SEE LIST 54. 

12/13/68 167 



29 

29 30 31, 31A 32 

33 34 35 36 

FIGURE 54. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY ClJMP01fr:NT PARTS. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 54. 

168 12/13/68 



29 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS 

54 - NO NO. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS NP 
- 1 375135 . CARD ASSEM13LY AR 
- lA 491349 •· CARD ASM AR 
- 18 5372352 . CARD AR 
- L 216208 . CLAMP-CABLE CONNECT OR AR 
- J 5372300 . CUNNECTOR,RECEPTACLE,ELECTRICAL AR 
- 4 5367104 . COVER-KEYBOARD, PADDLE CARD AR 
- 4A 539330~ . COVER-CARO, INTERIM AR 
- 5 2111232 . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-DIODE AR 
- 5A 23911'.)8 . OIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR-TYPE JB AR 
- 6 5401043 . DI UDI:: ASSEMBLY AR 
- 1 2111232 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-DIODE l 
- 8 5372299 . . TERMINAL,LUG 2 
- 9 5404119 . DIODE ASSEMBLY AR 
- 10 596l55 . . TERI"! NAL,S LI P-CN 2 
- 11 2391158 • . DIOOE,SEMICONDUCTOR-TYPE JB 1 
- 1~ 734544 . INSULATOR AR 
- 12A 591777 . INSULATOR, .187 IO x .093 THICK ELECTRIC AR 
- 13 317296 . LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R l T HRU 33 AR 
- 13A 317297 . LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 34 THRU 66 AR 
- 14 2::>6341 . PLUG, GROUNDED COMMERCIAL-15A 125V AR 
- lS 256342 . PLUG, G RCU NDED CCMMERCIAL-15A 250V AR 
- 16 624034 . PLUG, TWIST LOCK-15A 125V AR 
- l6A 624035 . PLUG, TWIST LOCK AR 
- 17 5393450 . RECEPTACLE, CIRCUIT CARD-DOUBLE SIDED AR 
- 18 338238 . SCREW, MACH-BO HO 4-40 NC X • 3125 LG AR 
- l8A 438549 . SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 4-40 x 7/16 LG AR 
- 18B 5393343 . SCREW,MACHINE-PAN HEAD,4-40NC x 0.687 LG AR 
- 19 216210 . SPACER-CABLE CONNECTOR AR 
- 19A 5393303 . SPACE R-C OVER, I NT ER IM AR 
- 20 216209 . SUPPORT-CABLE CONNECTOR CARD AR 
- 21 236915 . TERM! NAL-CON1 ACT FEMALE 20-18 AWG AR 
- 22 236916 . TERMINAL-CONTACT FEMALE 24-22 AWG AR 
- 23 255994 . TERMINAL-SPAOE,16 AW G, #6 HOLE, NON INS AR 
- 24 5372299 . TERMINAL,LUG AR 
- 2".:l 3220.25 . TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AW G, 1/ 4 HOLE, INS AR 
- 25A 334910 . TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AW G, #6 HOLE, INS AR 
- l :>B 334921 . TERMI~AL-RING,18-22 AW G, #6 HOLE, INS AR 
- 2:>C 334932 . TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,#10 HUL E, INS AR 
- 2'.>D 360370 . TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AW G, # 10 HOLE, INS AK 
- 25t 124439 . TERMINAL,NO 1 (j RING AR 
- 26 35969~ . TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AW Gt# 10 HUL E, INS AR 
- 2·1 1036"/0 . TERMINAL,LUG-NONINS 24AWG 2 MTG SLOTS AR 
- 2H 186967 . TERMINAL-SPADE,20-24 Aw G, #6 HOLE,NON INS AR 
- 28A 313361 . TERMINAL-SPAOE,20-24 AW G, #4 HULE,NUN INS AR 
- 286 313362 . TE RMI f\AL, LUG-NON INS 20/ 22/ 24 AWG AR 
- 29 313390 . TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT- 20/22AWG AK 
- 3J 596255 . TERMINAL,SLIP-ON AR 
- 31 1350:>2 . TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT-NON INS 2uAWG AR 
- 31A 187243 . TERMINAL, CU ICK DIS CONNECT AR 
- 32 5316996 . TERMINAL,SLIDf ON AR 
- 33 5213274 . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT, 18-22 AWG AR 
- 34 595969 . RELi EF-RI BBON WIRE STRAIN AR 
- 35 595720 . RIVET, RCLLED FLANGE AR 
- 36 1142822 . T E RM I NA L -S OU ND HEAD AR 

\ 

12/13/68 
169 



29 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

92 13 -420 6IT--CDNT "'5" -: b 7B19-""CTIID g - 3 

14 -500 13 -138 10 - 3 

127 13 -230 13 -170 11 - 1 

14 -301 13 -351A 2899 13 -172 
154 13 -251 14 -196 14 -225 

14 -322 14 -424A 23 - 2 
15 -110 845 13 - 11 2994 13 -139 
16 - 80 13 -171 14 -197 

163 35 - l 14 - 13 3500 6 - 1 
40 - 1 14 -221 13 - 13 
41 - l 14 -493 13 -140 
44 - l 16 - 42 13 -209 
48 - 1 25 - 2 13 -303 

221 13 - 7 26 - l 13 -332 
14 - 7 27 - 2 14 - 15 
15 - 75 28 - 2 14 -198 
16 - 41 28 - 22 14 -226 

244 14 -124 33 -104 14 -374 
288 22 - 1 1500 13 - 12 14 -405 
292 31 - 1 14 - 14 29 - 2 
294 4 - 30 15 - ll 33 - 21 

5 - 5 16 - 9 36 - 57 
32 - l 1846 46 - 11 37 - 4 

337 13 -430 1856 32 - 2 38 - 1 
13 -430 1866 5 - 7 40 - 3 
14 -510 29 - l 41 - 3 

14 -510 1882 9 - 1 3550 13 - 14 
17 - 24 10 - 1 14 - 16 
28 - l 33 - 52 39 - l 

33 - 18 1974 42 - l 49 - 12 
36 - 55 2031 14 -222 50 - 1 
37 - 1 15 - 12 3960 13 - 15 
38 - 9 15 - 76 14 - 18 

344 14 - 8 16 - 10 39 - 2 
36 - 56 16 - 43 49 - 11 
37 - 2 2032 14 -223 50 - 2 

358 13 -351 25 - 3 4085 34 ,... l 
14 -424 27 - 3 4108 8 - l 

371 14 - 9 2300 4 - 33 9 - 4 
424 28 - 49 5 - 8 10 - 4 
453 36 - lA 16 - 44 11 - 2 
478 13 - 8 20 - 1 12 - 1 

14 - 10 21 - l 4236 4 - 34 
14 -125 2384 13 -431 4 -105 
33 - 19 14 -511 5 - 9 

40 - 2 2629 15 - 77 5 -1048 
41 - 2 16 - 45 13 -141 
44 - 2 26 - 2 14 -199 
48 - 3 28 - 23 25 - 4 

578 14 -220 44 - 3 27 - 4 

598 13 - 9 2650 13 -368B 33 - 22 
13 -231 14 -224 36 - 58 
14 - 11 15 - 78 37 - 3 
14 -302 16 - 46 4320 38 - 25 

632 33 - 20 20 - 2 4327 3 - 6 

641 13 - 10 21 - 2 36 - 35 
14 - 12 22 - 2 4425 13 -208A 
25 - l 23 - l 4792 8 - 2 
27 - 1 24 - l 11 - 3 

673 4 - 31 2819 7 - 1 12 - 2 

X-1 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5528 --z - T4 
13 - 16 

TfZt07t L't8" - 5 
11598 2 - 17 

73"550" n- -Z.1Z 

23814 15 - 84 

14 - 19 4 - 36 23815 13 -233 

28 - 3 5 - 11 14 ·-304 

6271 14 -227 17 - 26 53 - 12 

6318 13 -173 49 - 18 23931 1 - 59 

13 -402 11891 33 - 23A SJ - 4 
14 -228 11899 33 - 54 24019 36 - 3 

14 -494 33 - 64 24107 14A- 3 

15 - 79 40 - 17 36 - 4 

16 - 47 42 - 2 24511 15 - 85 

28 - 50 11900 33 - 55 16 - 53 
29 - 3 33 - 65 36 - 60 

6324 50 - 3 12132 13 -369 37 - 7 

6364 49 - 34 14 -442 38 - l l 

49 - 45 12473 36 - 74 24596 15 - 4 

6503 13 - 17 37 - 36 16 -139 

13 -210 38 - 21 24695 13 -403 

14 - 20 
15 - 80 

12954 13 -174 
14 - 26 

14 -495 
30 - 2 

16 - 48 14 -230A ) 31 - 3 

25 - 5 15 - 82 36 - 11 

27 - 5 16 - 50 37 - 26 

28 - 51 16076 46 - 2 24 7)2 25 - 6 

6899 34 - 2 
6935 3 - l 

16558 19 - 1 
17514 14 -127 

27 - 6 
41 - 7 

13 - 18 33 - 24 24759 13 -234 

14 - 21 40 - 5 14 -305 

33 - 22A 41 - 6 48 - 2 

7040 15 -156 44 - 5 24836 33 -102 A 

16 -124 48 - 6 24857 13 -177 

7341 13 -375 
14 -449 

18491 13 - 22 
18785 51 - 5 

24932 15 - 40 
16 - 30 

15 - 38 1916 7 14 -393A 24933 15 - 42 
16 - 28 33 - 9 16 - 32 

36 - 59 19958 15 - 83 24938 15 - 43 

37 - 5 16 - 51 16 - 33 

38 - 9A 2J017 33 - 25 24961 15 - 44 

41 - 4 2C>038 15 - 39 16 - 34 

46 - l 16 - 29 24969 15 - 45 

7371 6 - 2 37 - 6 16 - 35 

8427 13 -211 46 - 2A 25170 l - 69 

13 -252 2J321 13 -142 25282 13 -143 
13 -257 14 -200 13 -178 

13 -299 21866 9 - 5 13 -333 
14 -277 33 - 66 14 - 30 

14 -323 42 - 3 14 -201 

14 -328 22066 15 - 64 14 -234 

14 -369 16 - 52 14 -406 
8446 14 -229 1 7 - 27 15 - 46 

8506 2 - 15 30 - l 15 - 86 
14 -230 31 - 2 16 - 36 

9092 4 - 89 22478 l - 4 16 - 54 
5 - 76 1 - 48 17 - 29 

13 - 19 2 - 18 22 - 4 
14 - 23 2 -103 28 - 5 
14A- 2 4 - 37 33 - 26 
15 - 81 4 -141 46 - 3 
16 - 49 5 - 12 2562.7 15 - 52 
17 - 25 13 -175 36 - 26 

36 - 2 15 - 51 25750 33 - 27 
49 - 19 28 - 4 25984 7 - 2 

9667 14 -126 29 - 5 8 - 3 

29 - 4 49 - 26 9 - 7 

33 - 23 49 - 51 10 - 5 

40 - 4 22550 29 - 6 12 - 3 
41 - 5 22797 13 -176 26320 13 -376 
44 - 4 14 -231 14 -450 
48 - 4 32 - 3 263ti0 13 - 21 A 

10170 4 - 35 22867 13 - 65 14 - 30A 
4 -140 14 - 77 26513 13 -335 

5 - 10 15 -119 14 -408 

10292 2 -102 16 - 89 26943 36 - 61 

10476 13 -361 23096 13 -199 37 - 8 

14 -434 13 -291 38 - 12 
20 - 16 14 -262 27073 14 - 31 

10574 13 - 21 14 -361 36 - 81 

14 - 25 15 -143 37 - 9 

10775 22 - 3 16 -J.05 38 - 30 

11166 38 - 10 46 - 25 27C84 34 - 3 

X-2 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

784T3 
~ 40" - 6 

28564 13 -359A 
3836"8"-"'C"ONT 38 - TI 
3837:> 16 - 59 

'5b01'l T - 7IB" 
2 - 24 

14 -432A 38372 28 - 7 13 - 32 
28610 32 - 4 
28762 4 - 38 

38381 15 - 88 
16 - 60 

14 - 41 
56313 46 - 3A 

5 - 13 44 - 6 56722 l - 79 

29579 15 - 87 
16 - 55 

38383 4 - 90 
5 - 77 

2 - 25A 
4 - 41 

29930 14 -290A 38389 13 - 27 5 - 16 
15 ·-120 14 - 36A 19 - 2 

16 - 90 38392 13 - 28 53 - 14 

33 - 10 13 -352 575.J7 13 -145 

29949 15 - 5 
15 -114 

14 - 37 
14 -425 

14 -203 
57698 45 - 2 

16 - 84 20 - 3 58207 4 - 42 
16 -140 21 - 13 5 - 17 
30 - 3 38393 l4A- 4 21 - 14 

31 - 4 38432 16 - 61 40 - 7 

33 - lOA 38443 13 -433 49 - 21 
36 - 12 14 -513 49 - 50 

37 - 26A 16 - 62 58554 13 -179 

29980 13 -268 
14 -338 

38452 28 - 8 
38497 2 - 1 

14 -236 
58852 l - 50 

17 - 4 2 - 83 604d8 13 - 34 

31705 13 -234A 
14 -305A 

38565 29 - 8 
38574 50 - 7 

13 -378 
14 - 42 

32042 2 - 19 
32617 2 - 92 

49 - 17 

38616 2 - 73 
38686 13 - 29 

14 - 38 

14 - 62 
14 -452 
15 - 89 

34512 2 - 20 49 - 10 16 - 63 

3 - 2 38688 13 - 30 60489 13 - 35 
3 - 19 14 - 39 13 -339 

13 - 23 50 - 8 13 -379 
13 -432 40949 4 -142 14 - 43 
14 - 32 42003 13 -337 14 -412 
14 -512 14 -410 14 -453 
33 - 27A 25 - 7 17 - 31 
49 - 25 27 - 7 23 - 15 

35739 50 - 5 43740 22 - 21 25 - 8 

36109 13 - 24 44507 30 - 4 27 - 8 

14 - 33 31 - 5 33 - 28 

36112 3 - 3 33 - 11 41 - 9 

36844 13 - 25 
14 - 34 

36 - 13 
37 - 27 

60632 45 - 3 
60646 l - 51 

37066 13 - 83 44946 13 -J38 l - 60 
14 -116 14 -411 4 - 42A 

37913 l - 5 45639 26 - 4 5 - 17 A 
39 - 3 28 - 9 15 - 53 

53 - 13 29 - 9 17 - 32 
38091 50 - 6 45658 13 -278A 28 - 11 

38092 13 - 26 14 -348A 62031 l - 8 
14 - 35 45685 13 -442 l - 31 

38235 2 - 58 14 - 52 2 2 - 26 
13 -235 45690 2 - 22 50 - 13 
14 -202 47242 13 - 31 50 - 65 
14 -306 14 - 40 51 - 31 

38255 2 - 21 47987 4 -11 7B 65629 13 -117 
4 -119 5 -13 7B 14 -172 
5 -109 5 - l 3 7G 72316 45 - 4 

13 -331 51 - 6 75533 13 -404 
14 -404 48594 4 - 91 14 -237 

38271 4 - 39 5 - 78 14 -496 
5 - 14 50119 32 - 5 15 - l 

13 -377 52393 45 - l 16 - 1 
14 -451 52552 1 - 49 17 - 1 

26 - 3 52607 41 - 8 19 - 3 
28 - 6 52684 45 - 10 22 - 5 
29 - 7 45 - 14 33 - 29 
35 - 2 45 - 17 33 -105 
48 - 7 45 - 20 36 - 6 

38350 14 - 36 53042 14 -235 76574 13 - 37 
38351 36 - 5 28 - 52 39 - 4 
38353 36 - 27 55726 2 - 59 49 - 13 
38354 16 - 56 13 -421 50 - 14 
383ol 16 - 57 14 -501 770b4 26 - 7 
38368 4 - 40 55901 2 - 25 28 - 12 

5 - 15 28 - 10 78613 27 - 9 
16 - 58 49 - 22 46 - 4 

36 - 62 50 - 10 79204 53 - 15 
37 - 10 53 - 13A 79233 33 - 30 

X-3 



29 

PART LIST ANO PART LIST ANO PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

79£69 TI -TI6 IT01)34 33 - TI TZ2731f--CUNI TZ - 7 

14 -307 11Jl29 13 -239 123206 22 - 8 

79430 13 -180 13 -292 123543 13 - 84 
14 -238 13 -381 14'- -117 

79593 15 - 90 14 -310 123639 15 - 65 
16 - 64 14 -362 15 - 92 

80716 46 - 26 14 -455 16 - 66 
81142 13 - 38 31 - 6 123 780 33 - 34 

14 - 45 33 - 32 124439 54 - 25E 
81693 49 - 15 11J267 17 - 34 125875 42 - 8 

50 - 66 110956 22 - 7 125877 42 - 9 

83606 2 -100 112055 1 - 80 126036 50 - 67 
91034 1 - 62 113111 42 - 6 126853 15 - 93 

91373 24 - 2 113305 13 - 54 16 - 67 
91610 2 - 27 14 - 66 127735 13 - 41 

100134 42 - 5 15 - 13 14 - 49 
100212 9 - 8 16 - 11 128172 13 - 42 
10022 7 10 - 6 29 - 11 14 - 50 
100229 4 - 69 114045 33 - 56 128834 36 - 7 

5 - 53 33 - 68 129147 13 - 43 
100237 33 -108 40 - 18 14 - 51 
100354 8 - 4 46 - 6 129243 52 - l 

12 - 4 11507::> 48 - 8 52 - 1 
100464 7 - 3 116374 7 - 4 52 - 1 
100606 11 - 4 9 - 11 53 - 16 
100804 15 - 47 11 - 6 53A- 2 

16 - 37 117921 42 - 7 129244 52 - 2 
46 - 5 118418 4 - 70 52 - 2 

101017 14 - 46 5 - 54 52 - 2 
33 -109 7 - 6 53 - 16 

101807 50 - 16 7 - 9 53A- 2 
101808 14 -239 8 - 9 129245 52 - 3 
101926 25 - 9 8 - 13 52 - 3 

27 - 10 9 - 2 52 - 3 
102092 29 - 10 9 - 6 53 - 16 
102691 41 - 10 9 - 13 53A- 2 
103372 4 - 43 9 - 17 129246 52 - 4 

5 - 18 10 - 2 52 - 4 
22 - 6 10 - 12 52 - 4 

103670 54 - 27 11 - 10 53 - 16 
104615 50 - 17 11 - 13 129247 52 - 5 

50 - 17 12 - 11 52 - 5 
104696 25 - 10 12 - 14 52 - 5 

26 - 5 14 -128 53 - 16 
27 - 11 15 - 41 129248 52 - 6 
28 - 24 15 - 48 52 - 6 

104699 13 -130 16 - 31 53 - 16 
13 -237 16 - 38 129365 13 - 44 
14 -188 33 - 53 14 - 52 
14 -308 33 - 58 130374 28 - 13 

104706 14A- 5 33 - 67 130431 25 - 11 
104753 39 - 30 33 - 70 27 - 12 

51 - 48 33 -110 130534 13 -182 
53 - 1 34 - 4 14 -233 

104976 5 - 27 40 - 20 132665 33 - 35 
39 - 17 40 - 23 133580 15 -157 
39 - 31 42 - 4 16 -125 

105047 4 - 44 42 - 11 133594 15 -158 
5 - 19 120044 4 - 45 16 -126 

13 -212 5 - 20 1337gs 4 - 46 
13 -238 13 - 39 5 - 21 
13 -304 13 -181 32 - 6 
14 -240 14 - 47 133905 33 -106 
14 -309 15 - 91 134'198 6 - 3 
14 -375 16 - 65 135052 54 - 31 

106419 2 - 27A 30 - 5 135341 14 -241 
106988 8 - 5 31 - 7 138709 7 - 5 

9 - 9 36 - 63 8 - 8 
10 - 7 37 - 11 9 - 12 
12 - 5 12J211 13 - 40 33 - 69 

107070 8 - 6 14 - 48 40 - 19 
9 - 10 120367 45 - 5 42 - 10 

10 - 8 120571 13 -382 138754 49 - 60 
11 - 5 14 -456 1393S4 30 - 6 

12 - 6 120943 45 - 6 31 - 8 
107560 53 - lC 120944 15 - 2 36 - 14 
108375 17 - 33 16 - 2 37 - 28 
109105 2 - 28 121970 33 - 33 139450 44 - 7 
110029 13 -380 122238 8 - 7 139472 13 -224 

14 -454 10 - 9 14 -291 

X-4 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

139472--C-ONT T7 - ru T55U43-WITT N - 3~ 1'7j-zT5-1:UN T N - TU 

17 - 15 155180 33 - 39 12 - 8 

31 - 9 156364 13 -240 173937 13 -427 

139686 13 -264 13 -273 14 -507 
13 -293 13 -384 175235 45 - 8 

14 -334 14 -311 176246 15 - 96 
14 -363 14 -343 16 - 70 

139766 15 - 94 14 -458 176325 2 - 32 

16 - 68 33 - 40 179743 4 -128 
17 - 35 36 - 8 5 -141 

140738 4 - 47 36 - 28 49 - 56 
5 - 22 37 - 14 50 - 20 

23 - 3 159229 13 -183 179946 49 - 48 
25 - 12 14 -244 50 - 21 
27 - 13 159373 2 - 31 180383 13 - 50 

141015 13 - 45 4 -127 13 -243 
14 - 53 5 -140 14 - 59 

141176 13 -340 51 - 33 14 -314 
14 -413 159506 45 - 7 180528 2 - 33 

141285 14 -242 159928 5 - 30 180824 40 - 22 

141337 13 - 46 39 - 34 180932 26 - 6 
14 - 54 159930 39 - 20 28 - 25 

141404 13 -383 159941 5 - 94 183848 2 - 34 
14 -457 39 - 6 183864 17 - 38 
20 - 4 39 - 6 183806 17 - 39 
21 - 3 52 - 7 183895 13 -244 

141431 32 - 8 53 - 18 14 -315 
147297 13 -434 53A- 3 184379 1 - 99 

14 -514 159942 52 - 8, 185052 4 - 50 
15 - 95 53 - 19 4 -143 
lb - 69 159943 39 - 7 5 - 25 
22 - 9 52 - 9 186Cj6 13 - 51 
33 - 36 53 - 20 14 - 60 

148915 42 - 12 53A- 4 186399 31 - 13 
149622 28 - 53 159944 5 - 95 186636 l~ - 97 
149625 28 - 54 39 - 8 16 - 71 
14962 7 28 - 55 52 - 10 44 - 8 

149631 28 - 56 53 - 21 186686 52 - 13 
149667 29 - 12 53A- 5 186712 13 -146 
149878 5 - 28 159 945 52 - 11 14 -204 

39 - 18 53 - 22 36 - 66 

39 - 32 159946 39 - 9 37 - 15 
150109 4 - 48 52 - 12 38 - 14 

5 - 23 53 - 23 186758 2 - 35 

150190 13 -200 53A- 6 15 - 98 
14 -263 163899 15 -159 3& - 67 

150209 1 - 10 16 -127 37 - 16 
2 - 29 17 - 37 186759 13 - 52 

14 -243 28 - 14 14 - 61 
39 - 5 29 - 13 1869(:3 28 - 16 
53 - 17 30 - 8 186962 4 -114 

150521 17 - 36 31 - 11 5 -134 
150542 17 - 5 33 - 41 186907 54 - 28 

150676 2 - 8 34 - 5 187243 5 -102 
33 - 37 165556 13 - 49 36 - 46 

150698 13 - 47 13 - 241 36 - 49 
14 - 55 14 - 58 36 - 52 

150810 36 - 64 14 -312 39 - 42 
37 - 12 31 - 12 39 - 53 

151139 3 - 4 167338 50 - 18 39 - 56 
151231 13 -122 167400 17 - 52 39 - 59 

13 -321 168037 50 - 19 39 - 62 

14 -177 169733 2 - 97 39 - 69 
14 -394 13 -242 39 - 72 
17 - 6 14 -313 39 - 75 
33 -l02F 171059 33 - 42 39 - 78 

151390 33 - 38 173202 33 - 59 39 - 81 
151720 13 -427 33 - 71 52 - 25 

14 -507 173203 40 - 21 52 - 44 
151762 2 - 30 173204 7 - 7 53 - 47 

13 - 48 28 - 15 53 - 58 
13 - 48A 173205 4 - 71 53 - 65 
14 - 56 5 - 55 53A- 16 
14 - 56 173207 34 - 6 53A- 23 

152C25 36 - 65 42 - 13 54 - 31A 
37 - 13 173209 15 - 49 187467 50 - 22 

152711 33 - 57 16 - 39 187479 50 - 23 
154476 14 - 57 173210 9 - 14 191480 5J - 23 
155043 5 - 29 11 - 7 1914b5 49 - 1 

39 - 19 173215 8 - 10 192049 l - 63 

X-5 



29 

PART LIST ANO PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

192--0-49---C-ON T 13 -279 2T0884 ""5"IT - 6 BA --zrr:T1t1f5"-l:"U NT "5' - oz 
14 - 62 210984 50 - 69 219765 33 - 44 

14 -349 211985 36 - 82 221110 50 - 26 

196143 13 -245 
14 -316 

37 - 18 
38 - 31 

225574 14 - 68 
227501 4 -107 

196186 52 - 14 
53 - lA 

213693 36 - 50 
39 - 57 

5 -1040 
221s02 4 -108 

196192 39 - 21 39 - 73 5 -104E 

196194 39 - 22 214097 53 - 28 227519 4 - 79 

196196 53 - 18 
196198 52 - 15 

216073 53 - 30 
53 - 73 

5 - 63 
227522 7 - 8 

53 - 2 216076 53 - 29 227526 17 - 41 

196208 5 - 26 
52 - 16 

53 - 72 
216082 53 - 34 

227527 4 - 80 
5 - 64 

53 - 3 216083 53 - 33 22752.9 4 - 81 

53A- 7 216087 53 - 31 5 - 65 

196212 5 - 31 53 - 35 227582 4 - 82 

39 - 35 53 - 74 5 - 66 

196214 39 - 36 
196215 5 - 32 

216088 53 - 32 
53 - 36 

227589 5 - 67 
7 -REF 

196298 13 -443 53 - 75 227591 5 - 68 

14 - 63 216208 54 - 2 8 -REF 
14 -523 216209 54 - 20 227601 15 - 14 

26 - 7 216 210 54 - 19 16 - 12 

33 - 43 216285 53 - 37 227602 15 - 15 

196299 4 - 51 216837 13 - 56 16 - 13 

5 - 35 14 - 67 227603 15 - 19 

6 - 4 2170 77 51 - 7 227604 41 - 11 
13 - 53 219202 4 - 52 227608 13 - 57 

13 -246 5 - 36 14 - 69 

14 - 64 219203 4 - 53 227610 15 -100 
14 -317 5 - 37 16 - 73 

17 - 40 219 204 4 - 54 227611 15 -121 
19 - 5 5 - 38 16 - 91 

196398 46 - 23 219209 4 - 55 227613 15 - 16 

196698 13 -147 5 - 39 16 - 14 
14 - 65 219213 4 - 92 227614 15 - 21 
14 -205 5 - 79 16 - 17 

15 - 99 219216 6 - 5 227615 15 - 1 7 
16 - 72 219224 4 - 56 16 - 15 
37 - 17 5 - 40 227617 15 - 6 

46 - 7 219226 6 - 6 16 -141 

198363 5 - 96 219229 4 - 57 2276i0 15 - 3 
51 - 32 5 - 41 22762.3 15 -101 

52 - 17 219232 4 - 58 16 - 74 
52 - 28 5 - 42 2276~4 15 -115 
53 - 24 219235 4 - 59 16 - 85 
53A- 8 5 - 43 227625 15 -102 

198795 26 - 8 
203869 14 -245 

219236 6 - 7 
219237 4 - 60 

2276£..7 41 - 13 
227628 41 - 12 

204616 36 - 9 5 - 44 227633 15 -103 

204839 4 - 72 219244 4 - 92 16 - 75 
5 - 56 5 - 79 227654 13 - 66 

15 - 55 219262 4 - 61 14 - 78 

204843 4 - 73 219268 4 - 62 15 -122 
5 - 57 5 - 45 16 - 92 

204848 4 - 74 219272 6 - 8 2276J6 15 -104 
5 - 58 219278 4 -106 16 - 76 

205115 13 -131 5 -104C 2276J7 15 - 18 
14 -189 219281 4 -120 16 - 16 

205329 36 - 43A 5 -110 227638 42 - 14 
39 - 10 219317 52 - 29 227646 13 - 58 

53 - 25 219319 5 - 46 14 - 70 
53A- 9 219325 4 - 63 2276SC 41 - 14 

205330 52 - 18 5 - 47 42 -REF 
53 - 26 219333 4 - 64 227651 15 - 7 

205331 39 - 66 5 - 48 16 -142 
52 - 19 219346 4 - 65 227652 15 -123 
53 - 27 5 - 49 16 - 93 
53A- 10 219347 4 - 66 227656 15 -105 

205608 4 - 75 5 - 50 2276';)7 13 - 59 
5 - 59 219357 4 - 67 14 - 71 

205742 33 -111 5 - 51 227659 15 -106 
205743 33 -112 219368 4 - 76 16 - 77 

205747 33 -113 5 - 60 227669 15 -108 
205783 33 -114 219369 4 - 68 16 - 78 
206109 28 - 57 5 - 52 227673 15 -116 
208222 49 - 36 219472 4 - 77 16 - 86 

50 - 25 5 - 61 227679 15 -111 
210883 50 - 68 219485 4 - 78 16 - 81 

X-6 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

227680 15 -112 
16 - 82 

7278lt8 3b - b1r 
37 - 19 

7Zlffi2U-ruNT Ttr - rr 
228031 13 -258 

227681 15 -109 38 - 15 14 -329 
16 - 79 227850 38 - 17 228036 13 -253 

227686 13 -184 227854 38 - 22 14 -324 

227690 13 -214 227858 36 - 83 228038 13 -254 
14 -278 37 - 21 14 -325 

227691 13 -185 38 - 32 228040 13 -249 
14 -246 227866 36 - 70 14 -320 

227693 13 -186 
14 -247 

37 - 22 
38 - 18 

228041 13 - 63 
14 - 75 

227694 15 - 34 
33 - 2 

227868 38 - 26 
22787~ 38 - 19 

14 -152 
228044 13 -123 

227697 13 -225 227876 45 - 9 13 -322 

221100 13 -226 
14 -292 

227879 13 -149 
14 -207 

14 -178 
14 -395 

227702 13 -187 22788:1 37 - 23 2280SO 13 -250 
14 -248 227883 13 -150 14 -321 

227703 13 -188 
13 -215 

14 -208 
227885 13 -160 

228054 13 -256 
228055 13 -260 

14 -249 14 -209 14 -331 
14 -279 227903 30 - 9 228059 13 -269 

227705 13 -227 31 - 14 14 -339 
14 -293 36 - 15 228060 13 -261 

227713 46 - 12 37 - 29 14 -332 
227725 13 -3596 227904 36 - 75 2280bl 13 -262 

14 -4326 37 - 37 14 -332 A 

227730 13 -lOOB 227914 32 - 7 2280b6 30 - 10 
46 -REF 227915 32 - 9 31 - 15 

227731 46 - 13 227916 32 - 10 36 - 16 
227732 46 - 8 227917 32 - 11 37 - 30 
227734 46 - 9 227927 32 - 12 228007 13 -265 

227735 46 - 10 227928 32 - 13 14 -335 
227736 46 - 27 227929 32 - 14 228068 13 -266 
227737 46 - 28 22793::> 32 - 15 14 -336 
227738 46 - 29 227931 32 - 16 228C69 13 -263 
227739 46 - 14 227939 13 -359C 14 -333 
227741 46 - 15 14 -432C 228080 13 -341 
227742 46 - 16 227940 13 - 62 14 -414 
227743 46 - 17 14 - 74 228081 13 -342 
227746 46 - 18 227941 13 -189 14 -415 

227749 33 - 45 14 -250 228084 13 -343 
227752 46 - 19 227945 15 -117 14 -416 
227760 33 -1020 16 - 87 228088 13 -344 

227762 33 -102G 227946 13 -3590 14 -417 
227769 13 -352A 14 -4320 228090 13 -345 

14 -425A 227951 17 - 20 14 -418 
227772 13 -353 227952 17 - 42 228092 13 -346 

14 -426 227953 17 - 43 14 -419 
227774 33 - 46 227954 17 - 44 228093 13 -347 
227775 33· - 47 227955 17 - 45 14 -420 
227776 34 - 7 227959 17 - 7 38 - 3 

227777 33 - 48 22796'J 17 - 2 228094 48 - 15 
227778 33 - 49 17 - 2 228095 40 - 8 
227779 13 -248 227961 17 - 8 228100 34 - 10 

14 -319 227963 17 - 46 228102 33 -116 
33 - 50 227966 17 - 11 2281(;7 33 -115 

227781 34 - 8 227967 17 - 47 228108 15 -118 
227785 34 - 9 227971 17 - 12 16 - 88 

227786 33 - 51 227974 17 - 48 228110 33 -107 
227787 33 - 63 227976 17 - 16 228114 13 -114 
227788 33 - 72 227979 17 - 17 13 -133 
227789 33 - 60 227983 17 - 21 14 -168 

33 - 73 227984 17 - 13 14 -191 
227790 33 - 61 227985 17 - 3 228134 13 - 64 

33 - 74 17 - 3 14 - 76 
227797 33 - 75 227986 17 - 9 228135 13 - 67 
227813 33 - 95 227991 3 - 7 14 - 79 
227820 15 -113 227992 3 - 8 228141 13 - 69 

16 - 83 227993 3 - 5 14 - 81 

227827 33 - 76 228013 13 -354 228147 33 -117 
227837 13 - 60 14 -427 228152 14 -129 

14 - 72 26 -REF 35 - 3 
227838 33 - 71 228014 26 - 9 40 - 9 

227839 13 - 61 228015 26 - 10 41 - 15 
14 - 73 228016 26 - 11 44 - 9 

227840 33 - 62 28 - 26 2281:>3 44 - 10 
227841 33 - 78 228018 26 - 12 228155 13 -267 
227847 13 -148 228019 26 - 13 14 -337 

14 -206 228020 26 - 14 228156 13 -270 

X-7 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST ANO PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2 2 8 l 5 6- C 0 N T 14 -340 
228157 13 - 70 

228413-""C"ONT 7T - -a-
228414 25 - 21 

7ztZ9T? TI - 11 
244055 39 - 14 

14 - 82 27 - 20 251970 39 - 15 

228162 44 - 11 
228164 33 -118 

228415 25 - 22 
27 - 21 

50 ·- 27 
52 - 30 

228233 22 - 10 228416 25 - 23 53 - 38 

228242 13 -385 
14 -459 

27 - 22 
228417 25 - 24 

2557.)5 39 - 16 
52 - 20 

228245 22 - 11 
228255 22 - 12 
228256 22 - 13 

27 - 23 
228418 25 - 25 

27 - 24 

53 - 4 
53A- l 1 

255994 54 - 23 

2282b0 22 - 14 228419 23 - 8 256341 2 - 6 

228261 22 - 22 
228268 22 - 23 

228422 23 - 9 
228423 23 - 10 

54 - 14 
- 70 

228270 26 - 15 228424 23 - 11 256342 2 - 6 

28 - 18 
228273 13 -435 

228 43Q 23 - 12 
228431 23 - 13 

54 - 15 
- 70 

14 -515 228434 23 - 14 257167 2 - 36 

228276 13 -436 228438 25 - 26 49 - 33 

14 -516 27 - 25 49 - 44 

228277 25 - 13A 
27 - 45 

228439 25 - 27 
27 - 26 

50 - 28 
51 - 34 

228278 25 - 13 228440 25 - 28 257189 l - 94 

228279 25 - 13B 27 - 27 2 - 37 

228280 13 -363 
14 -436 

228441 25 - 29 
27 - 2B 

13 - 71 
14 - 84 

20 - 18 228442 25 - 30 15 - 54 

25 - 13C 27 - 29 18 - 1 

27 - 46 228443 25 - 31 3 :j - 25 

29 - 31 27 - 30 257793 2 -104 

228287 13 -386 
14 -460 

228444 25 - 32 
27 - 31 

257956 14 -259 
2579bl 49 - 58 

228289 33 - 12 228445 25 - 33 257934 28 - 19 

228292 13 -387 27 - 32 29 - 14 
14 -461 22B45J 20 - 9 257986 1 - 32 

228296 20 - 5 22 -REF 4 - 83 

21 - 4 228451 13 -211 5 - 69 

228301 25 - 14 14 -341 51 - 35 

26 -REF 228457 15 -125 52 - 31 

228303 26 - 16 
228309 13 -272 

16 - 95 
22846Q 15 -124 

53 - 38A 
261544 14 -120 

14 -342 16 - 94 261554 13 - 72 

228348 33 - 79 
228356 13 -388 

228472 33 -119 
228475 33 - 120 

14 - 85 
2634U6 13 -405 

14 -462 228476 33 -121 14 -497 

22835d 48 - 9 
228361 13 -389 

228477 33 -122 
228478 33 -123 

263979 17 - 5 
263980 17 - 3 

14 -463 228480 33 -124 17 - 3 

228366 48 - 10 228481 33 -125 264209 33 - 79A 

228368 48 - 11 22849J 13 -437 264641 23 - 15 

228370 48 - 12 14 -517 270998 - 78 

228372 13 -390 
14 -464 

228561 42 - 15 
228565 13 -134 

275691 13 -429 
14 -509 

228374 13 -371 14 -143 - 69 

14 -445 14 -192 275692 13 -429 

48 -REF 228572 32 - 17 14 -509 

228375 22 - 15 228574 36 - 71 - 69 

228378 25 - 15 37 - 24 284424 39 - 26 

27 - 14 228577 13 -274 52 - 21 

228381 25 - 16 14 - 344 53 - 39 

27 - 15 228578 36 - 10 53A- 12 

228386 25 - 17 37 - 25 300342 7 - 10 

27 - 16 228599 13 - 71A 9 - 15 

228388 20 - 6 
21 - 5 

228604 13 - 85 
228605 13 - 87 

300380 15 - 66 
300481 25 - 34 

228389 25 - 18 
27 - 17 

14 -118 
228606 13 - 85 

27 - 32 A 
300493 25 - 35 

228397 23 - 5 228607 13 - 88 27 - 33 

228402 20 - 7 14 -119 300494 25 - 3 7 

21 - 6 
228403 25 - 130 

228~09 33 - 1 
228616 13 -391 

27 - 35 
300544 25 - 38 

25 - 19 14 -464A 27 - 36 

27 - 18 238736 33 -126 300545 25 - 36 

27 - 47 232249 1 - 37 27 - 34 

228410 20 - 8 234333 49 - 37 300546 24 - 3 

21 - 7 234345 2 - 74 300547 24 - 4 

228411 25 - 20 236558 14 -258 300548 25 - 39 

27 - 19 51 - 50 27 - 37 

228412 23 - 7 
228413 20 - 8A 

236915 54 - 21 
236916 54 - 22 

300 5 75 15 -126 
16 - 96 

X-8 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

300608 43 - T 
300716 5 -103 

30961B IT -228 
309629 33 - 3 

3TUTIT 13 -358 
14 -431 

300954 30 - 11 
36 - 17 

30963:> 15 - 30 
lo - 3 

20 - 12 
310169 13 -393 

37 - 31 33 - 4 14 -466 

301132 33 - 80 
301149 51 - 8 
301152 13 - 73 

33 - 5 
33 - 7 

309631 15 - 31 

310171 13 -394 
14 -467 

310178 13 -280 

14 - .86 15 - 32 14 -350 

301153 13 - 74 
14 - 87 

16 - 4 
16 - 5 

3101139 13 -278 
14 -348 

301155 13 -124 
14 -179 

33 - 5 
309634 33 - 6 

310228 13 -424 
14 -504 

301156 13 -121 309647 13 -259 310241 13 -284 
14 -176 309649 13 -255 14 -354 

301157 13 -275 
14 -345 

14 -326 
309652 30 - 12 

3102:>2 13 -285 
14 -355 

301174 33 - 81 31 - 16 310254 13 -286 

301183 33 - 13 
301184 33 - 13 

37 - 34 
309683 15 - 71 

14 -356 
3102.?5 15 - 29 

301213 23 - 16 309711 15 - 10 33 - 7 
301214 2 - 38 309716 13 -447 3103v7 13 -294 

13 - "74A 14 -527 14 -364 

51 - 36 309733 32 - 18 310333 13 -287 

301286 15 -127 
301288 15 -128 

309743 9 - 16 
10 - 11 

14 -357 
310347 13 -125 

301290 22 - 16 
301474 13 - 76 

309788 15 -131 
309789 15 -132 

13 -323 
14 -180 

302090 36 - 19 16 - 97 14 -396 

302131 36 - 18 309790 15 -137 310355 46 - 30 
39 - 27 16 - 99 310357 46 - 21 
39 - 27 3097_91 15 -138 310358 46 - 22 

304667 33 - 82 16 -100 310361 13 -300 
304943 40 - 10 309792 15 -134 14 -370 
304954 40 - 11 309793 15 -133 310362 13 -288 

305243 20 - 10 309794 15 -135 14 -358 
21 - 9 16 - 98 310363 13 -424 

305248 35 - 4 309795 15 -135 14 -504 
305267 13 -422 16 - 98 310364 13 -425 

14 -502 309798 17 - 18 14 -505 
305268 13 -423 309799 17 - 14 310366 13 -289 

14 -503 309833 13 - 68 14 -359 
305269 35 - 5 14 - 80 310368 13 -295 

40 - 12 309851 15 - 28 14 -365 
48 - 13 309852 15 -139 310369 13 -301 

305270 35 - 6 16 -101 14 -371 
40 - 13 309854 36 - 76 310370 13 -296 

305271 40 - 14 37 - 38 14 -366 
306314 13 -276 309855 36 - 73 3103 71 13 -297 

14 -346 37 - 35 14 -367 
308165 22 - 17 309858 38 - 23 310372 13 - 75 
308168 15 -129 309859 38 - 20 14 - 88 
308206 13 -162 309867 13 -201 310374 13 -290 

14 -210 14 -264 14 -360 
308208 13 -392 309868 13 -202 310375 13 -298 

14 -465 14 -265 14 -368 
308292 13 - 78 30987::> 13 -197 310378 13 -438 
308408 45 - 11 14 -260 14 -518 

308409 46 - 20 309872 13 -359E 310391 13 -302 
308416 13 -277 14 -432E 14 -373 

14 -347 309873 13 -359F 310392 13 -310 
308421 33 - 83 14 -432F 14 -381 
308427 45 - 12 309874 13 -198 310393 13 -311 
308696 45 - 13 14 -261 14 -382 
308698 45 - 16 309983 38 - 4 310394 13 -305 
308699 45 - 19 309986 38 - 5 14 -376 
308704 5 - 97 309991 33 -102c 310396 13 -312 

39 - 28 309992 33 -1020 14 -383 
53 - 40 309993 25 - 40 310397 13 -306 
53A- 13 309994 25 - 41 14 -377 

308734 33 - 5 27 - 38 310398 13 -307 
308824 50 - 29 309996 25 - 42 14 -378 
309520 13 -446 27 - 39 310400 13 -309 

14 -526 309998 25 - 43 14 -380 
309572 15 -130 27 - 40 31040 l 13 -313A 
309575 33 -102H 309999 25 - 44 14 -385 
309607 , 3b - 72 21 - 41 310469 13 -314 

37 - 33 3l:ll07 13 -357 14 -387 
38 - 3A 14 -430 310474 14 - 89 

309608 36 - 19A 20 - 11 310595 46 - 24 

X-9 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST ANO PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

310596 13 - 77 313266--C-ONT -ra - 6 31397-S- rr _;zo7 
14 - 90 313274 4 - 85 313980 13 -208 

310773 13 -315 4 -152 313982 22 - 28 
14 -388 5 - 71 313983 22 - 29 

310774 13 -282 51 - l 313986 13 -365 
14 -352 313280 26 - 18 14 -438 

310777 33 - 96 313329 26 - 13 20 - 20 

310779 13 -426 28 - 27 29 - 15 
14 -506 313331 26 - 17 313993 24 - 13 

310781 13 -316 313333 13 - 313 314032 46 - 31 
14 -389 14 -384 314036 48 - 14 

310784 32 - 19 313353 4 - 86 3140J7 13 -396 
310799 13 -3138 5 - 72 14 -469 

14 -386 313355 4 - 87 314048 32 - 23 

310826 23 - 17 5 - 73 314049 32 - 26 
310833 23 - 18 313361 54 - 28A 314110 13 - 82 
310834 23 - 19 313362 54 - 288 314111 13 - 82 

310854 15 - 20 313390 54 - 29 314186 33 - 14 
310873 17 - 49 313414 33 - 5 314220 26 - 16 
311384 15 - 29 313445 13 -204 28 - 28 

15 - 33 14 -266 314224 13 - 88 

16 - 6 313448 15 -150 314226 13 - 90 
311462 15 - 22 16 -112 14 - 94 

16 - 18 313453 1 - 11 314238 15 -152 
311463 15 - 23 313499 36 - 69 16 -115 

16 - 19 37 - 20 314269 44 - 12 

311483 6 - 9 38 - 16 314273 38 - 7 

311648 17 - 19 313509 26 - 19 314373 14 - 95 
17 - 19 31352:> 13 - 79 37 - 40 

311649 17 - 19 14 - 91 38 - 6 
17 - 19 313521 30 - 13 314382 15 - 25 

311823 7 - 11 313548 15 - 36 16 - 20 
8 - 11 16 - 26 314383 15 - 26 

9 - 18 313563 24 - 7 16 - 21 
10 - 13 313564 24 - 8 314384 15 - 27 
11 - 8 313566 24 - 6 16 - 22 
12 - 9 313569 24 - 9 314446 26 - 10 
42 - 16 313592 2.4 - 10 314482 32 - 27 

312019 13 -348 313599 24 - 11 314494 27 - 42 

14 -421 313651 13 - 80 33 - 84 
312054 15 -140 14 - 92 315042 15 - 31 

16 -102 313659 5 - 74 16 - 4 
312058 24 - 5 9 -REF 315189 14 -130 
312077 15 -141 313670 15 - 151 35 - 7 

16 -103 16 -113 40 - 30 
312080 15 -144 313694 16 -114 41 - 16 

16 -106 313754 24 - 12 44 - 13 
312081 15 -145 313759 34 - 13 48 - lS 

16 -107 313764 40 - 15 315309 4 - 88 
312082 15 - 24 313807 15 - 32 5 - 75 

15--146 15 - 34 315310 4 - 88 
16 -108 16 - 5 5 - 75 

312083 15 -142 16 - 7 315381 15 - 34 
16 -104 313829 40 - 16 315384 34 - 14 

312089 15 -147 313830 40 - 24 315403 13 -406 
16 -109 313831 40 - 25 14 -498 

312321 13 -364 313834 40 - 26 48 -REF 
14 -437 313835 40 - 27 3154U9 33 - 85 
20 - 19 313836 40 - 28 34 -REF 

312364 15 -148· 313837 40 - 29 315673 53 - 41 
16 -110 313892 45 - 15 315822 13 - 91 

312366 15 -149 313894 45 - 18 14 - 96 
16 -111 313895 45 - 21 40 -REF 

312373 34 - 11 313909 13 -163 315903 52 - 32 
312450 13 -423 14 -211 315912 51 - 39 

14 -503 313922 22 - 18 315962 5 - 98 
312477 13 -422 313924 23 - 20 315965 5 - 99 

14 -502 313927 22 - 19 316046 4 - 93 
312492 4 - 84 313932 22 - 24 5 - 80 

5 - 70 313935 22 - 20 316047 4 - 94 
312573 51 - 37 313936 23 - 21 5 - 81 
312575 51 - 38 23 - 21 316059 6 - 10 
312594 13 -203 313937 22 - 25 316187 52 - 33 
312615 1 - 95 313938 22 - 26 317014 51 - 9 

313132 13 -395 313939 22 - 27 317124 39 - 12 
14 -468 313971 13 -216 317232 so - 70 

313239 32 - 21 313973 13 -217 31 7275 53 - 66 
313243 32 - 22 313974 13 -205 317296 54 - 13 
313260 34 - 12 313975 13 -218 317297 54 - 13A 
313266 36 - 77 313977 13 -206 317428 51 - 10 

X-10 



29 

PART LIST ANO PART LIST ANO PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

320167 5 -100 328861 T4 -105 340772-1,, LJN T T'T - ---r 
39 - 13 328901 33 - 86 340777 14 -110 
39 - 47 35 -REF 340780 14 -111 
53 - 51 328902 35 - 8 3407tsl 31 - 19 

320450 50 - 30 328903 35 - 9 340782 31 - 20 

320456 50 - 31 328904 35 - 10 3407d3 14 -267 
320655 52 - 45 328910 33 - 87 340785 16 -131 
322025 54 - 25 328916 33 - 88 3407ti6 14 -268 

322065 49 - 2 328917 33 - 89 340787 14 -269 
49 - 32 328918 33 - 90 340792 14 -270 

322550 51 - 40 328919 33 - 91 340795 31 - 21 

322706 50 - 70 328920 33 - 92 340797 16 -132 
323840 50 - 32 328928 33 - 93 340801 16 -133 
323918 4 -115 332009 50 - 15 340802 16 -134 

5 -135 33262J 2 - 87 340803 16 -135 
39 - 48 334910 50 - 33 340805 31 - 22 
53 - 52 50 - 71 340806 14 -271 

324999 39 - 67 54 - 25A 340807 14 -272 
53 - 42 334921 49 - 5 340808 14 -273 

325436 53A- 14 50 - 62 340810 31 - 23 

325439 52 - 34 50 - 12 340811 16 -136 
325624 13 -362 50 - 72 340826 14 -112 

14 -435 54 - 258 340827 31 - 24 
20 - 17 334932 49 - 41 34C829 14 -274 
25 - 45 54 - 25C 340830 16 -138 
38 - 2 335321 5 - 83 340831 14 -275 

326323 39 - 29 336313 36 - 20 340837 16 -145 
39 - 29 337392 39 - 67A 340846 16 -146 

326367 4 -116 39 - 67A 340847 14 -113 
5 -136 338013 30 - 14 340848 14 -114 

326429 33 - 7 31 - 17 3408:>1 14 -lZC 
327117 15 - 8 36 - 21 3408~3 31 - 25 

16 -143 37 - 43 340854 31 - 26 
327120 15 - 67 338238 49 - 54 340855 14 -276 
327123 15 - 68 54 - 18 3408:>6 31 - 27 

16 -116 338571 49 - 42 340857 31 - 28 
327124 15 - 69 338586 13 - 99 3408j8 31 - 29 

16 -117 14 -106 3408::>9 31 - 30 

327125 15 - 70 44 -REF 340861 14 -119 
16 -118 338609 23 - 22 3408b3 43 - 3 

327126 15 - 73 338613 22 - 24 3408b5 14 -280 
16 -119 338647 22 - 20 340870 31 - 31 

327128 15 - 3 338648 21 - 10 340871 13 -128 
327134 16 -120 22 -REF 14 -174 
327135 16 -121 343022 33 - 94 340872 16 -147 
327921 4 - 95 340024 13 -439 340873 31 - 32 

5 - 82 14 -519 340874 31 - 33 
327922 2 - 39 340034 13 - 318 340877 16 -148 
328006 44 - 14 14 -391 340878 16 -149 
328015 13 - 85 34::)135 45 - 22 340879 16 -150 

43 - 3 340137 45 - 23 340882 19 - 9 
328080 13 - 85 340172 13 -308 340884 19 - 10 

43 - 3 34J373 13 - lOOC 3408b6 14 -281 
328125 13 - 89 34:)374 13 - l.00 340890 16 - 23 
328196 13 - 93 340501 15 -153 340891 16 -151 

14 - 97 16 -122 340892 16 -152 
41 -REF 34Q535 15 -154 340894 16 - 24 

328257 13 - 94 340559 15 -160 340895 16 - 8 
32 -REF 16 -128 340896 17 - 21 

328258 32 - 28 340576 15 -155 340897 14 -115 
328273 39 - 30 16 - 12 3 340930 14 -123 

53 - 5 340615 45 - 24 3409Lt5 13 -1008 
328423 13 -105 340616 45 - 25 14 -132 

14 - 97A 340617 45 - 26 46 -REF 
38 -REF 34J618 45 - 27 340975 16 -153 

328601 53 - 43 340619 13 - lOOA 340980 16 -154 
328602 52 - 22 14 -106A 340981 14 -153 

53 - 44 45 -REF 340986 14 -282 
328616 52 - 23 34J626 2 - 40 340990 16 -155 
328750 13 -317 340711 46 - 32 340997 14 -115 

14 -390 34:l712 14 -379 340999 14 -131 
328762 14 -100 340726 25 - 46 341003 13 -319 
328763 14 -101 27 - 43 14 -392 
328765 14 -102 340735 16 -129 3410v7 13 -440 
328772 14 -103 340736 16 -130 14 -520 
328780 15 - 28 340739 13 -219 3410:>0 13 -349 

16 - 7A 34J760 31 - 18 14 -422 
328859 13 - 97 34:)762 14 -107 341068 14 -283 
328860 13 - 98 340763 14 -108 341071 14 -284 

14 -104 340772 14 -109 3410 72 14 -285 

X-11 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

341074 14 -286 345293 14 -146 3 75174 TI - 9C 
341079 14 -287 345294 14 -147 375233 53 - 8 

341125 14 -288 345295 14 -142 381391 53A- 18 
341214 16 -156 345296 14 -149 381411 15 - 9 
341216 14 -133 345297 14 -150 16 -144 
341247 31 - 34 345298 14 -148 381722 1 - l 
341249 14 -289 345299 14 -151 38172.5 1 - 91 

341264 13 -220 345300 14 -154 - 40 
341882 13 -283 32 -REF - 46 

14 -353 345644 13 -101 381726 l - 92 
341883 13 -281 14 -155 38172..7 1 - 81 

14 -351 345818 46 - 33 381732 18 - 3 
342120 8 - 14 345887 13 -10 lA 381733 18 - 4 

11 - 11 14 -156 19 - 13 
12 - 12 14 -156 381734 18 - 5 

342121 8 - 12 345888 46 - 34 19 - 14 
11 - 9 345974 13 -325 381736 13 -104 
12 - 10 14 -398 14 -159 

342538 16 -1:>7 347820 39 - 41 '381 7.38 1 - 92 

342702 13 -126 39 - 41 381739 - 40 
13 -324 39 - 41 - 46 
14 -181 53 - 46 381741 l - 2 
14 -397 53A- 15 1 - 52 

342703 13 -320 348701 26 - 12 381801 18 - 6 
14 -393 348820 52 - 24 19 - 6 

342900 33 - 97 350359 33 - 2 381977 1 - 13 
343728 36 - 22 351181 50 - 34 2 - 75 
344059 33 - 98 352478 14 -157 382117 38 - 8 

344117 35 - 11 357433 2 - 42 382175 32 - 24 
344123 35 - 12 359695 54 - 26 382176 32 - 25 
344155 33 - 99 360370 54 - 250 382303 5 - 85 
344181 15 - 30 360433 36 - 41 382346 13 -165 

16 - 3 361728 27 - 48 14 -214 
344502 5 - 33 361729 27 - 44 36 - 78 
3445Cd 5 - 34 361739 28 - 20 37 - 32 

39 - 37 362206 50 - 35 382349 4 - 97 
344518 39 - 2 3 362684 13 -102 5 - 86 
344535 39 - 38 14 -158 382636 25 - 47 
344536 39 - 39 362685 15 -lol 27 - 49 
344552 39 - 24 16 -158 424810 13 -397 
344864 32 - 28 362687 38 - 27 14 -470 
345031 13 -206 362692 38 - 24 438539 51 - 11 
345032 17 - 2 362713 50 - 36 438540 4 -117C 

17 - 2 362818 2 - 88 5 -137C 
345034 13 -225 2 - 93 51 - 12 

14 -294 362819 2 - 89 438541 15 - 58 
345101 13 -441 2 - 94 43 - 4 

14 -521 362829 4 - 96 438543 5 -137H 
345102 13 -441 5 - 84 438544 18 - 7 

14 -521 362842 18 - 2 19 - 15 
345142 36 - 36 19 - 12 438549 51 - 49 
345158 14 -136 362852 l - 96 

I 

54 - 18A I 

19 - 8 364728 2 - 60 438569 : 49 - 32 
345159 19 - 11 368969 13 -103 438582 :so - 38 

345235 14 -290 369059 12 - 15 438623 : 13 -106 
345236 13 -228 369060 12 - 13 39 - 45 

14 -295 369207 2 - 41 442576 4 - 97 A 
345250 36 - 23 369255 13 -366 5 - 86A 
345251 36 - 29 14 -438A 442958 50 - 39 
345258 36 - 30 20 - 21 4 72729 l - 14 
345259 36 - 24 29 - 16 473412 49 - 46 
345202 36 - 37 369257 13 -367 482145 51 - 13 
345203 36 - 38 14 -439 482193 49 - 59 
345265 36 - 25 20 - 22 50 - 40 
345266 36 - 40 369261 32 - 29 482194 49 - 57 
345267 36 - 31 369265 33 -127 50 - 41 
345271 36 - 32 369421 13 -135 483520 51 - 14 
345270 13 -428 13 -326 491349 54 - lA 

14 -508 14 -193 507144 50 - 42 
345278 36 - 33 14 -399 507796 2 - 76 
345282 36 - 34 17 - 53 515762 53 - 49 
345284 17 - 22 369584 39 - 44 517910 49 - 31 

17 - 22 39 - 44 517913 50 - 73 
345285 l4A- 8 372399 53 - SA 5204u4 39 - 46 

36 - l 374256 53 - 6 53 - 50 
345286 36 - 39 375105 53 - 7 526378 49 - 30 
345288 14 -140 375107 53 - 9 50 - 43 
345289 14 -141 375135 54 - 1 528324 15 - 59 
345291 14 -144 375172 53 - 9A 532393 4 -144 
345292 14 -145 375173 53 - 98 533289 4 - 98 

X-12 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

TI3Llf9;_ CUNT -s- - 1IT 
533783 52 - 35 

766073--COITT 0 - ~ 
766074 51 - 20 

2122TbU <t -T3"0 
5 -149 

534768 2 - 44 
49 - 24 

766075 51 - 21 
766076 51 - 22 

2159748 49 - 29 
2160917 13 -108 

50 - 44 766078 51 - 23 14 -162 

535169 15 - 60 766083 51 - 24 2391158 51 - 27 

18 - 8 766086 51 - 25 51 - 53 

19 - 16 0 - 51 53 - 63 

545979 50 - 45 
552999 50 - 45 
556785 15 - 56 
589715 50 - 67 
591777 54 - 12A 
594116 28 - 29 

766087 51 - 26 
770013 39 - 40 
77~386 4 -135 

5 -148 
805044 53 - 54 
845762 50 - 49A 

--1 

54 - 5A 
54 - 11 

- 42 
- 42 
- 52 

4007163 28 - 33 

594119 28 - 21 
594122 28 - 30 
594123 27 - 50 
594124 28 - 34 

1000389 14 -296 
1016329 36 - 43 
1072949 32 - 30 
1073418 13 -221 

4062756 l - 64 
40627:::>8 l - 65 
41068.)Q 1 - 66 
5213214 54 - 33 

594125 28 - 35 
594131 28 - 36 
594132 28 - 37 
594133 28 - 38 
594134 28 - 39 
594135 28 - 40 
594138 28 - 41 
594139 28 - 42 

14 -160 
23 - 4 

107~777 14 -297 
1090024 33 -100 
1090058 21 - 15 
1090199 4 - 99 

5 - 88 
1090395 28 - 32 

5213359 49 - 29 
5213365 l - 33 

1 - 86 
5213580 36 - 53 

39 - 60 
39 - 76 
39 - 79 
53 - 59 

594148 28 - 43 
594151 28 - 44 
594155 28 - 45 

1090630 36 - 79 
37 - 44 
38 - 28 

5214428 49 - 49 
5214443 49 - 20 
5214444 49 - 20 

594156 28 - 46 109J873 2 - 47 5214446 49 - 14 

594161 28 - 47 
595720 54 - 35 

2 -105 
49 - 27 

5214447 49 - 14 
5235096 4 -137 

595969 54 - 34 1091111 14 -298 5 -150 

595978 54 - UC 1091388 28 - 58 5240513 49 - 52 

596255 51 - 52 1091610 15 - 72 49 - 61 
53 - 62 1092019 13 -109 5247112 49 - 43 
54 - 10 14 -163 5256748 2 -106 
54 - 30 1092056 25 - 48 5270597 49 - 38 

596489 50 - 47 109516) 14 -299 5301524 53 - 10 

597682 51 - 15 
598364 50 - 48 

1100523 13 - 301A 
13 -321 

5302505 4 -133 
5 -146 

601093 l - 12 14 -372 5314123 53 - 77 

615683 49 - 47 14 -400 5316996 54 - 32 

621446 49 - 31 1103695 31 - 35 5319854 13 -111 

624034 2 - 6 1119715 4 -100 13 -401 

54 - 16 5 - 89 14 -165 
0 - 70 1124336 1 - 84 50 - 54 

624035 2 - 6 1127186 5 -10 l 5323537 49 - 6 

54 - 16A 1138464 1 - 85 50 .- 63 

0 - 70 1141554 49 - 35 5329750 53 - 54A 

718351 28 - 31 1142822 54 - 36 5342474 53 - 16 

731626 l - 27C 1143069 50 - 50 53 - 77 

1 - 83 1143227 49 - 7 5342918 50 - 55 

1 - 97 50 - 51 53477:>0 39 - 48A 

3 - 9 1143492 49 - 47 53 - 55 
53 - 53 50 - 15 5353301 2 - 80 

731627 50 - 49 2101338 50 - 74 5353364 4 - 1 
731629 1 - 270 2101358 50 - 75 le> -REF 

2 - 45 2101380 50 - 52 5353467 3 - 10 

731631 l - 43 2101404 50 - 53 5353559 4 - 2 
18 - 9 2102368 2 - 48 5353561 4 - 3 
19 - 17 13 -107 5353562 4 - 4 

734483 1 - 16 14 -161 5353563 4 - 5 
4 - 98A 2102577 49 - 8 5353585 4 - 6 

5 - 87A 2102627 53A- 24 5353600 4 - 7 
15 -162 2111232 13 -110 5353602 4 - 8 

16 -159 14 -164 5353620 4 - 9 

18 - 10 36 - 47 5353624 4 - 10 

19 - 18 39 - 43 5353625 4 - 11 
53 - 53A 39 - 54 5353626 4 - 12 

734544 54 - 12 39 - 70 5353627 4 - 13 
737617 39 - 63 52 - 26 53536L8 4 - 14 

39 - 82 53 - 48 5353629 4 - 15 
760221 2 - 45A 53A- 17 5353630 4 - 16 

766070 51 - 16 54 - 5 5353631 4 - 17 
766071 51 - 17 54 - 7 5353632 4 - 18 
766072 51 - 18 2114683 2 - 49 5353633 4 - 19 
766073 51 - 19 3 - 20 5353634 4 - 20 

0 - 41 "2114681 2 - 50 5353635 4 - 21 
0 - 41 3 - 21 5353726 4 - 22 

X-13 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5353727 4 23 
5353728 4 - 24 

5 3 6 7"'2'TI" ~ -TTif 
5367214 5 -119 

TITZZu-g- ~ -~ 

- 30 

5353734 4 - 25 
5353735 4 - 26 
5367101 1 -100 

5367215 5 -120 
5367216 5 -121 
5367217 5 -122 

5372210 5 -REF 
- 30 

5372211 1 - 17 

2 - 52 5367218 5 -123 5372212 l - 18 

5367104 54 - 4 
5367105 51 - 2 

5367219 5 -124 
5367220 5 -125 

5372213 3 - 22 
5372214 4 -145 

5367106 51 - 3 
5367110 13 -REF 

0 - 43 

5367221 5 -126 
5367222 5 -127 
5367223 5 -l.28 

5372233 15 -163 
5372234 17 - 54 
5372235 13 -115 

5367113 3 - 11 5367224 5 -129 14 -169 

5367117 3 - 12 
5367119 4 -101 

5367225 5 - 130 
5367228 4 -112 

5372236 13 -113 
14 -167 

5 - 90 5367229 5 -131 5372237 13 -115 A 

5367120 51 - 4 
5367124 3 - 13 

5367248 50 - 57 
5367250 13 -REF 

14 -170 
18 - 13 

5367125 2 - 53 
3 -REF 

0 - 43 
5367251 50 - 58 

19 - 19 
39 - 50 

5367128 11 - 12 5367254 51 - 44 39 - 5C 

5367129 51 - 28 5367255 4 -REF 5372238 17 - 49A 

5367130 51 - 4 
5367131 51 - 4 

0 - 12 
0 - 19 

5372239 13 -116 
14 -171 

536713~ 13 -REF 5367260 5 -REF 5372240 13 -117 

0 - 43 0 - 23 14 -172 

5367140 13 -414 0 - 30 5372243 17 - 50 

14 -487 5367270 13 -REF 5372244 3 - 16 

5367142 4 -102 
5 - 91 

0 - 43 
5367274 5 -132 

5372249 13 - 2 
17 -REF 

5367143 5 - 1 5367277 5 -REF 5372252 2 - 71A 

5367145 13 - 1 
15 -REF 

0 - 23 
0 - 30 

5372258 2 - 56 
51 30 

5367147 2 - 86 5367287 5 - l 5372259 3 - 18 

5367148 4 -103 5367288 5 - 3 5372270 1 - 87 
5 - 92 5367289 5 - 3 5372271 1 - 88 

5367150 0 - 9 5367290 5 - l 5372280 17 - 51 

5367152 4 -122 
5 -112 

5367291 5 - 1 
5367292 5 - 3 

5372289 13 -118 
18 -REF 

5367153 5 - 93 
5367155 5 - 2 

5367293 5 - 1 
5367294 5 - 1 

5372291 l4A- 8 
37 -REF 

5367158 2 - 77 5367295 5 - 1 5372293 - 68 

5367159 51 - 29 5367296 5 - 1 5372294 - 68 

5367160 2 - 5 5367297 5 - 1 5372295 - 68 

50 -REF 5367298 4 -124 5372296 - 68 

5367162 4 -123 5367300 13 -REF 5372299 54 - 8 

5 -113 0 - 43 54 - 24 

5367166 4 -104 5367302 2 - 54 5372300 54 - 3 

5 -104A 5367303 l - 45 5372307 2 - 57 

5367167 4 - 27 5367304 18 - 12 5372308 49 - 23 
5 -105 5367309 2 - 55 50 - 60 

11 -REF 51 - 45 5372318 4 -146 

5367170 2 - 5 5367311 39 - 49 5372319 4 -149 
50 -REF 39 - 49 5372320 13 -120 

5367173 4 - 28 5367316 13 -112 14 -172 A 
5 -106 14 -166 39 -REF 

12 -REF 5367318 13 - 3 53723~1 2 - 63 

5367176 50 - 56 14 - 3 5372324 15 -164 

5367177 5 - 3 33 -KEF 16 -160 

5367178 5 - l 5367321 13 - 1 5372327 20 - 24 

5367180 4 - 29 15 -REF 21 - 20 

5367181 5 - 4 5367323 13 -414 - 77 
5367186 4 -110 14 -487 5372328 20 - 24 

5 -107 5367353 13 -414 21 - 20 

5367187 51 - 43 
5367190 11 - 14 

14 -487 
5372191 50 - 59 

- 77 
5372329 20 - 24 

5367193 4 -118 5372193 2 - 78 21 - 20 

5367196 3 - 14 5372202 5 -KEF - 77 

5367197 3 - 15 0 - 30 5312330 2:) - 24 

5367200 2 - 12 5372203 5 -REF 21 - 20 

0 - 8 0 - 30 - 77 
5367203 2 - 90 5372204 5 -REF 53723.H 20 - 24 
5367204 6 - 11 0 - 30 21 - 20 

5367205 6 - 12 5372205 5 -REF - 77 

5367208 5 -114 0 - 30 5372332 20 - 24 

5367209 5 -108 5372206 5 -REF 21 - 20 

5367210 4 -111 0 - 30 - 77 
5 -115 5372207 5 -KEF 5372333 20 - 24 

6 -REF 0 - 30 21 - 20 

5367211 5 -116 5372208 5 -REF - 77 
5367212 5 -117 0 - 30 5372334 20 - 24 

X-14 



29 

PART LIST ANO PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5372334--C-ONT 21 - 2CJ 5393273 IT -119 --s4"0"01fB7 2 - YI 

0 - 77 19 - 21 5400883 2 - 91 

5372335 20 - 24 39 - 50A 5400887 36 - 45 
21 - 20 5393274 4 -11 7 39 - 52 

0 - 71 5 -137 39 - 68 

5372336 20 - 24 
21 - 20 

5393282 2 - 61 
5393289 39 - 51 

39 - 68 
39 - 68 

0 - 71 53 - 56 39 - 68 

5372337 20 - 24 
21 - 20 

5393294 4 -134 
5 -147 

5400888 36 - 48 
39 - 55 

0 - 77 5393301 1 -REF 39 - 71 

5372338 24 - 14 
5372339 24 - 15 
5372340 23 - 23 

24 -REF 
5372341 24 - 16 
5372342 24 - l 7 

5393302 54 - 4A 
5393303 54 - 19A 
5393309 2 - 62 
5393310 17 - 23 
5393311 l - 74 
5393312 1 - 74 

39 - 71 
39 - 71 
39 - 71 

5400889 36 - 51 
39 - 74 
39 - 74 

5372344 0 - 71 5393326 0 - 61 39 - 74 

5372345 20 - 13 
23 -REF 

5393343 52 - 36 
54 - 186 

39 - 74 
5400890 39 - 58 

5372346 13 -425 5393352 0 - 39 39 - 58 
14 -505 5393353 0 - 39 39 - 77 

5372349 20 - 14 5393354 0 - 39 53 - 57 
25 -REF 5393355 0 - 39 5400892 14 -175 

5372350 13 -373 5393356 0 - 39 5400895 21 - 11 
14 -447 5393357 0 - 49 23 -REF 

20 -REF 5393358 0 - 49 5400899 15 -107 

5372352 54 - lB 
5372358 13 -426 

5393359 0 - 49 
5393360 0 - 49 

5400916 39 - 61 
39 - 80 

14 -506 5393361 0 - 49 39 - 80 

5372359 13 -426 
14 -506 

5393362 0 - 39 
53933·63 0 - 39 

39 - 80 
39 - 80 

5372360 13 -426 5393364 0 - 39 5400921 13 -REF 
14 -506 5393365 0 - 39 - 43 

5372361 0 - 68 5393366 0 - 39 5400922 13 -REF 

5372362 0 - 68 5393367 0 - 49 - 43 
5372363 0 - 68 1 5393368 0 - 49 5400923 13 -REF 

5372364 0 - 68 5393369 0 - 49 - 43 

5372368 4 -113 5393370 0 - 49 5400924 13 -REF 
5 -133 5393371 0 - 49 - 43 

5372372 4 -150 5393372 0 - 39 5400925 14 -REF 

5372374 1 - 89 5393373 0 - 39 - 53 
5372375 13 - 3 5393374 0 - 39 5400926 13 -REF 

14 - 3 5393375 0 - 39 - 43 
33 -REF 

5372376 33 - 15 
5393376 0 - 39 
5393390 0 - 18 

54009~7 14 -REF 
• - 53 

5372377 33 -101 5393391 0 - 29 5400928 14 -REF 

5372378 33 -102E 5393392 0 - 76 - 53 
5372379 33 -102 5393393 0 - 29 54009L9 14 -REF 

5372380 33 - 8 5393394 0 - 76 - 53 
5372381 33 -102J 5393395 0 - 29 54009 30 14 -REF 
5372382 33 - 16 5393396 0 - 76 - 53 
5372384 5 -138 5393397 0 - 29 5400931 14 -REF 
5372385 4 -125 5393398 0 - 76 - 53 
5372858 2 - 79 5393399 0 - 29 54009 32 13 -REF 
5373520 13 - 3 5393400 0 - 76 - 43 

14 - 3 5393401 0 - 29 5400933 13 -REF 
33 -REF 5393402 0 - 76 - 43 

5373544 14 -173 5393403 0 - 29 5400934 13 -REF 
19 -REF 5393404 0 - 76 - 43 

5373574 19 - 20 5393405 0 - 29 5400935 13 -REF 
5373581 1 - 75 5393406 0 - 76 - 43 
5373582 l - 75 5393407 0 - 29 5400936 . 13 -REF 
5373585 l - 68 5393408 0 - 76 - 43 
5373586 l - 70 5393409 0 - 29 5400937 14 -REF 
5373587 1 - 71 5393410 0 - 76 - 53 
5373588 l - 72 5393411 0 - 29 5400'7~8 14 -REF 
5373590 l - 68 5393412 0 - 76 - 53 
5373596 1 - 73 5393450 54 - 17 5400939 14 -REF 
5373604 20 - 23 5393453 l - 19 - 53 
5373605 13 -368 5393454 1 - 20 5400'140 14 -REF 

14 -440 5393455 1 - 21 - 53 
5373606 20 - 15 5393458 l - 34 5400942 l - 286 
5373607 13 -360 5393459 1 - 35 5400948 1 - 93 

14 -433 5396852 53A- 19 5400949 1 - 3 
5393261 51 - 4 5400876 14 - 1 54009:.>l 1 - 78 
5393265 51 - 28 16 -REF 5400952 l - 30 
5393266 51 - 4 5400877 19 - 22 5400953 1 - 1 
5393270 51 - 28 5400880 2 - 95 5400954 1 - 1 
5393272 l4A- 9 5400881 2 - 95 54009:>5 1 - l 

X-15 



29 

PART LIST ANO PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

541TIY956 T - l 
5400957 1 - l 

~ "U - 33 
5404006 0 - 33 

"5 4 trltTT9"- ~ UN T - 5., 
5404148 33 - 17 

5400958 1 - l 5404007 0 - 33 5404149 33 -103 
5400959 1 - l 
5400960 1 - l 

5404008 0 - 33 
5404009 0 - 33 

5404151 1 - 38 
5404152 21 - 18 

5400989 1 - 28C 5404010 0 - 33 5404153 1 - 39 

5401001 21 - 16 5404011 0 - 33 5404154 l - 75 
29 -REF 5404012 0 - 33 5404155 1 - 68 

5401002 27 - 51 5404013 0 - 33 5404156 1 - 76 
28 -REF 5404014 0 - 33 5404157 1 - 40 

5401003 13 -373 5404015 0 - 33 5404159 1 - 77 

14 -447 5404016 0 - 33 5404160 1 - 77 
21 -REF 5404017 0 - 33 5404161 1 - 36 

5401004 21 - 17 5404018 0 - 33 - 44 

27 -REF 5404019 0 - 33 - 48 

5401005 21 - 12 
5401007 39· - 64 

5404020 0 - 33 
5404021 0 - 33 

- 56 
- 59 

53 - 60 5404022 0 - 33 5404164 2 C> - 24 

5401015 14 - 1 
16 -REF 

5404023 0 - 33 
5404024 0 - 33 

21 - 20 
5404109 52 - 27 

5401017 28 - 48 5404025 0 - 33 5404170 52 - 41 

5401018 29 - 18 
5401021 0 - 62 

5404026 0 - 33 
5404027 0 - 33 

52 - 41 
5404172 52 - 40 

5401022 14 - 2 5404028 0 - 33 52 - 40 

17 -REF 540403:) 15 - 37 5404174 52 - 42 

5401023 14 - 2 15 - 37 5404177 52 - 40 

17 -REF 15 - 37 5404178 52 - 41 

5401025 13 - 2 15 - 37 5404179 52 - 38 
17 -REF 16 - 21 5404180 51 - 46 

5401027 13 - 4 16 - 27 52 -REF 
14 - 4 16 - 27 - 63 
39 - 65 5404031 2 - 64 5404181 51 - 46 

5401028 13 - 4 5404035 15 - 35 52 -REF 
14 - 4 5404036 15 - 35 5404182 51 - 46 

14 - 4 5404037 15 - 35 52 -REF 
39 - 65 16 - 25 5404187 5 -104 

5401030 0 - 66 5404041 13 - l 5404ltl9 14A- 9 

5401031 0 - 66 15 -REF 5404190 13 - 3 

5401040 2 - 96 5404042 14 - 1 14 - . 3 

0 - 10 16 -REF 33 -REF 
5401043 54 - 6 5404043 14 - 1 5404191 - 68 

5401044 13 - 1 16 -REF 5404192 - 68 
15 -REF 5404044 13 - 1 5404193 - 68 

5403951 1 - 91 15 -REF 5404194 - 68 
0 - 40 5404:)47 13 - 1 5404195 - 68 
0 - 46 15 -REF 5404196 - 68 

5403953 1 - 91 5404048 15 - 35 5404197 - 68 
0 - 54 16 - 25 5404198 - 68 
0 - 58 5404051 15 - 35 5404199 13 -414 

5403954 1 - 91 16 - 25 14 -487 
0 - 54 5404053 13 -127B 54042UO - 39 
0 - 58 14 -1838 5404201 - 39 

5403955 1 - 91 5404:)54 1 -101 5404202 - 49 

0 - 54 2 - 65 5404203 - 49 

0 - 58 5404057 28 - 59 5404204 - 39 
5403956 l -REF 5404073 52 - 37 5404205 - 39 

5403957 l -REF 5404074 51 - 29A 5404206 - 49 
5403958 l - 1 5404076 13 -414 54042u7 - 49 

5403959 l - 1 14 -487 5404208 - 39 
5403960 1 -REF 5404077 4 -138 5404209 - 39 

5403961 l - l 13 -414 5404210 13 -REF 
5403962 1 - 92 5404078 14A- 10 - 43 

5403963 l - 92 5404080 2 - 5 5404211 13 -REF 
5403964 1 - 92 49 -REF - 43 
5403965 l - 92 5404082 49 - 4 5404212 14 -REF 
5403983 l - 1 50 - 61 - 53 
5403984 l -REF 5404084 4 -147 5404213 14 -REF 
5403985 l - 1 5404085 2 - 5 - 53 

5403986 1 -REF 49 -REF 5404214 13 -REF 
5403987 1 - 1 5404091 50 - 64 - 43 
5403988 1 -REF 5404092 50 - 76 5404215 13 -REF 
5403989 1 - l 5404096 50 - 64 - 43 
5403990 l -REF 5404097 4 -138 5404216 14 -REF 
5403997 2 - 81 5404100 51 - 28 - 53 

5403998 l -REF 5404115 0 - 67 5404217 14 -REF 
5403999 1 -REF 
5404001 0 - 33 

5404116 0 - 67 
5404117 0 - 67 

- 53 
5404218 13 -REF 

5404002 0 - 33 5404119 51 - 51 - 43 

5404003 0 - 33 53 - 61 5404219 13 -REF 
5404004 0 - 33 54 - -9 - 43 

X-16 



29 

PART LIST ANO PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

54\Y4723 TI - 4 5404393 u - 6 54"00USU - 35 

39 - 65 5404394 0 - 6 5406051 - 36 

5404224 13 - 4 5404396 15 - 57 54060:>2 - 36 
14 - 4 5404398 36 - 85 54060:>3 - 36 
39 - 65 37 - 39 5406054 - 36 

5404230 15 - 35 38 - 34 5406055 - 36 
16 - 25 5404407 17 - 55 54060:)6 - 36 

5404248 25 - 49 5404411 51 - 47 54060:i7 - 36 
27 - 52 0 - 65 5406058 - 36 

5404249 13 -399 5404440 1 -REF 5406059 14 -185 
14 -472 5404441 1 -REF 5406060 4 -125 

5404252 13 -137 5404442 l -REF 54060b3 13 -414 
5404253 14 -195 54J4443 l -REF 5406064 14A- 9 
5404254 13 -168 54J4444 1 -REF 54060b5 5 -138 

14 -218 5404445 l -REF 54060b6 4 -138 
0 - 64 5405900 1 - 41 5406067 4 -138 

5404255 13 -169 0 - 4 54060 71 53 - 68 
540425b 14 -219 5405901 l - 44 5406012 53 - 68 
5404257 13 -229 5405902 2 - 69 5406073 53 - 68 

14 -300 5405903 2 - 70 5'-t06074 53 - 68 
5404258 13 -330 5405904 53 - 64 5406075 13 -414 

14 -403 5405906 53 - 70 14 -487 
5404259 13 -398 54059:)7 53 - 67 5406076 53 - 68 

14 -471 5405908 1 - 46 5406080 13 -414 
5404260 13 -350 1 - 46 14 -487 

14 -423 5405909 2 - 71 5406081 53 - 68 
5404261 13 -368A 5406000 2 - 12 5406084 2 - 66 

14 -441 0 - 8 5406087 53 - 68 
5404262 13 -368A 5406001 0 - 35 5406090 - 71 

13 -368A 5406002 0 - 35 5406097 53 - 68 
14 -441 5406003 0 - 35 5406100 - 61 

5404263 13 -374 5406004 0 - 35 5406101 - 45 
14 -448 5406005 0 - 35 5406102 - 45 

5404265 13 -169 5406006 0 - 35 5406103 - 45 
5404274 l - 53 5406007 0 - 35 5406104 - 45 
5404280 14 -487 5406008 0 - 35 5406105 - 57 
5404287 "' 13 -426 5406J09 0 - 35 54061U6 - 57 

14 -506 5406010 0 - 35 5406107 - 45 
5404289 13 -426 5406011 0 - 35 5406108 - 45 

14 -506 5406012 0 - 35 5406109 - 57 
5404291 13 -426 5406013 0 - 35 5406110 - 57 

14 -506 5406014 0 - 35 5406111 - 45 
5404293 13 -426 5406015 0 - 35 5406112 - 45 

14 -506 5406016 0 - 35 5406113 - 45 
5404294 15 - 61 5406Jl7 0 - 35 5406114 - 45 

5404295 15 - 62 5406018 0 - 35 5406115 - 57 
5404296 15 - 57 5406019 0 - 35 5406116 - 57 
5404297 15 - 50 5406020 0 - 35 5406117 - 45 
5404298 15 - 63 5406J21 0 - 35 5406118 - 45 
5404299 16 - 40 5406022 0 - 35 5406119 - 57 
540430() 15 - 74 5406023 0 - 35 5406120 - 57 
5404301 2 -101 5406024 0 - 35 5406121 - 45 
5404302 52 - 43 5406025 0 - 35 5406122 - 45 
5404304 36 - 84 5406026 0 - 35 5406123 - 45 

37 - 42 5406027 0 - 35 5406124 - 45 
38 - 33 5406028 0 - 35 5406125 - 57 

5404331 0 - 5 5406029 4 -139 5406126 - 57 
5404343 3 - 23 5406031 0 - 17 5406127 - 45 

5404344 3 - 24 0 - 28 5406128 - 45 
5404345 3 - 25 0 - 36 5406129 - 57 
5404346 3 - 26 5406032 0 - 17 5406130 - 57 
5404350 0 - 9A 0 - 28 5406131 - 45 
5404363 1 - 27E 0 - 36 5406132 - 45 
5404364 1 - 27F 5406033 0 - 36 5406133 - 57 
5404365 l - 27 5406034 0 - 36 5406134 - 45 
5404366 1 - 27G 5406035 0 - 36 5406135 - 57 
5404367 l - 28 5406036 0 - 36 5406137 13 -127 
5404376 2 - 67 5406037 0 - 36 14 -183 
5404377 18 - 14 5406038 0 - 36 5406138 13 -127A 

19 - 23 5406039 0 - 36 14 -183A 
5404378 52 - 39 5406040 0 - 36 5406140 53 - 69 
5404379 7 - 12 5406041 0 - 36 53A- 20 

8 - 15 5406042 0 - 36 5406141 13 -REF 
9 - 19 5406043 0 - 36 - 47 

10 - 14 5406044 0 - 36 5406142 13 -REF 
11 - 15 5406045 0 - 36 - 47 
12 - 16 5406046 0 - 36 5406143 13 -REF 

5404382 4 -148 5406047 0 - 36 - 47 
5404391 l - 90 5406048 0 - 36 5406144 13 -REF 
5404392 0 - 6 5406Q49 0 - 36 - 47 

X-17 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5406145 14 -REF ""5"406T97 ""CJ - TI 5406281-..,0NT IT -47Z 

0 - 60 5406198 0 - 31 5406299 53 - 11 

5406146 14 -REF 
0 - 60 

5406211 0 - 15 
5406212 0 - 15 

5406300 53 -REF 
. - 75 

5406147 13 -REF 5406213 0 - 26 5406301 - 74 

0 - 47 5406214 0 - 26 5406304 53 - 11 
5406148 13 -REF 

0 - 47 
5406215 0 - 26 
5406216 0 - 26 

5406305 53 -REF 
- 75 

5406149 14 -REF 5406217 4 -REF 54063U6 - 74 
0 - 60 0 - 16 5406309 53 - 11 

5406150 14 -REF 0 - 21 5406310 53 -REF 
0 - 60 5406218 5 -REF - 75 

5406151 13 -REF 0 - 27 5406311 - 74 
0 - 47 0 - 32 5406314 53 - 11 

5406152 13 -REF 
0 - 47 

5406219 5 -REF 
0 - 32 

5406315 53 -REF 
- 75 

5406153 13 -REF 5406220 5 -REF 5406316 - 74 

0 - 47 0 - 32 5406319 53 - 11 

5406154 13 -REF 
0 - 47 

5406221 5 -REF 
0 - 32 

5406320 53 -REF 
- 75 

5406155 14 -REF 5406222 5 -REF 5406321 - 74 
0 - 60 0 - 32 5406324 53 - 11 

5406156 14 -REF 5406223 5 -REF 5406325 53 -REF 
0 - 60 0 - 32 - 75 

5406157 13 -REF 5406224 5 -REF 540632.6 - 74 
0 - 47 0 - 32 5406339 53 - ll 

5406158 13 -REF 5406225 5 -REF 5406340 53 -REF 
0 - 4 7 0 - 32 - 75 

5406159 14 -REF 5406226 5 -REF 5406341 - 74 

0 - 60 0 - 32 5406344 53 - 11 

5406160 14 -REF 
0 - 60 

5406227 5 -REF 
0 - 32 

5406345 53 -REF 
- 75 

5406161 13 -REF 5406228 5 -REF 5406346 - 74 
0 - 47 0 - 27 5406349 53 - 11 

5406162 13 -REF 0 - 32 5406350 53 -REF 
0 - 47 5406260 13 - 3 - 75 

5406163 13 -REF 14 - 3 5406351 - 74 
0 - 47 33 -REF 54063~3 53 - 68 

5406164 13 -REF 5406261 13 - 3 54063:,6 - 72 
0 - 47 14 - 3 5406358 53 - 68 

5406165 14 -REF 33 -REF 5406301 - 72 
0 - 60 5406262 13 - 3 5406363 53 - 68 

5406166 14 -REF 14 - 3 5406366 - 72 
0 - 60 33 -REF 54063 71 53 - 70 

5406167 13 -REF 5406263 13 - 3 5406373 53 - 68 
0 - 47 14 - 3 5406374 53 - 68 

5406168 13 -REF 33 -REF 5406376 - 72 
0 - 47 5406264 13 - 3 5406377 - 72 

5406169 14 -REF 14 - 3 5406420 13 -359 
0 - 60 33 -REF 14 -432 

5406170 14 -REF 5406265 13 - 3 5406440 - 3 
0 - 60 14 - 3 5406450 - 5 

5406171 13 -REF 33 -REF 5406541 1 - 668 
0 - 47 5406266 13 - 3 5407798 13 -328 

5406172 13 -REF 14 - 3 14 -401 
0 - 47 33 -REF 5408833 2 - 84 

5406173 14 -REF 5406267 13 -lOOA 5408834 2 - 98 
0 - 60 14 -106A 5408835 2 - 99 

5406174 13 -REF 45 -REF 5408849 1 - 26 
0 - 47 54062 70 13 - 1 54140.':)9 2 - 82 

5406175 14 -REF 15 -REF 5416901 - 37 
0 - 60 5406271 13 - 1 5416902 - 38 

5406178 4 - 29 15 -REF 5416975 14A- 8 
5406179 5 - 4 5406272 13 - l 36 -REF 
5406181 0 - 14 15 -REF 5420112 32 - 31 
5406182 0 - 14 5406273 13 - 1 5420116 13 -448 
5406183 0 - 25 15 -REF 14 -528 
5406184 0 - 25 5406274 13 - l 5422140 - 7 
5406185 0 - 25 15 -REF 5422141 - 6 
5406186 0 - 25 5406275 13 - 1 5422142 - 6 
5406187 0 - 20 15 -REF 5422143 - 6 
5406188 0 - 31 5406276 14 - 1 5422144 1 - 78 
5406189 0 - 31 16 -REF 5422160 51 -REF 
5406190 0 - 31 5406277 14 - l - 73 
5406191 0 - 31 16 -REF 5422161 51 -REF 
5406192 0 - 31 5406278 14 - 1 - 73 
5406193 0 - 31 16 -REF 5422102 51 -REF 
5406194 0 - 31 5406279 14 - l - 73 
5406195 0 - 31 16 -REF 5422163 51 -REF 
5406196 0 - 31 5406281 13 -399 - 73 

X-18 



29 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST ANO 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5422164 -S-1 -RIT 542231--S- -er - 34 ~ l - 7HK 
0 - 73 5422316 0 - 34 5462516 1 - 92 A 

5422195 48 - 16 5422317 0 - 34 5462517 l - 92B 
5422197 13 -166 5422318 0 - 34 1 - 928 

14 -215 5422319 0 - 34 5462520 23 - 6 

5422210 1 - 41 542232'J 0 - 34 54625.31 43 - 2 
0 - 4 5422321 0 - 34 5462534 13 - 81 

5422220 13 -129 5422322 0 - 34 14 - 93 
14 -187 5422323 0 - 34 5462539 l - 28L 

5422221 13 -136 5422324 0 - 34 5462555 2 - 72 
14 -194 5422325 0 - 34 5462561 1 - 92A 

5422222 13 -167 5422326 0 - 34 5462564 1 - 28N 
30 -REF 5422327 0 - 34 5462566 13 -213 

5422224 14 -216 5422328 0 - 34 5462657 14 -327 
31 -REF 5422329 16 -137 54626S8 14 -330 

5422226 14 -186 5422336 13 - 161 5462711 4 -117F 
5422228 2 - 68 14 -217 5 -137 M 

53 - 71 14A- 6 5761463 49 - 61 
53 - 76 5422339 4 - 151 57614b3 49 - 3 

53A- 21 5440739 1 - 22 5761505 49 - 28 

5422230 13 -423 544767'J 4 -121 57615U6 49 - 55 
14 -503 5 -111 57615j6 49 - 16 

5422231 4 -109 5447671 15 - 62A 5761557 49 - 9 

5 -104F 5447674 34 - 7 5761558 49 - 16 
5422239 4 -139 5447699 13 - 96 5761559 49 - 9 
5422241 13 - 3 14 - 98 5761564 49 - 40 

14 - 3 43 -REF 5761565 49 - 28 
33 -REF 5447700 13 - 95 5761709 49 - 53 

5422242 13 - 3 43 -REF 5761716 49 - 62 
14 - 3 5447701 43 - 5 5762135 49 - 39 
33 -REF 5447702 43 - 6 8105454 29 - 19 

5422243 13 - 3 5447703 43 - 6 8105458 29 - 21 
14 - 3 5447704 43 - 7 8105462 29 - 22 
33 -REF 5447705 43 - 8 8105463 29 - 23 

5422244 33 - 8 5447708 14 -134 8105464 29 - 24 
5422266 1 9 43 -REF 8105535 29 - 25 
5422287 2 85 5462471 53A- 22 81055b0 29 - 26 
5422288 2 85 5462472 13 -444 8105573 21 - 19 
5422295 0 - 1 1 14 - 524 8105581 29 - 27 

5422296 0 1 1 5462473 53A- l 8105935 29 - 28 
5422297 0 - 22 5462476 53A- 25 8105951 27 - 38 
5422298 0 - 22 5462481 1 - 280 81059~3 29 - 29 
5422299 0 - 22 5462482 l - 28E 8105958 29 - 32 
5422300 0 - 22 5462483 l - 28F 81059~9 29 - 33 
5422301 0 - 13 5462484 1 - 28G 8105900 29 - 30 

0 - 24 5462485 l ~ 28A 8105961 29 - 34 
0 - 34 5462490 2 - 107 8106233 29 - 35 

5422302 0 - 13 53A-REF 8108001 1 - 54 
0 - 24 5462491 13 -445 81080U2 1 - 29 
0 - 34 14 -S25 8108003 l - 55 

5422303 0 - 34 5462501 4 - 11 70 8108004 l - 56 
5422304 0 - 34 5 - 13 70 8108007 2 - 9 

5422305 0 - 34 5 -137J 8108030 1 - 57 
5422306 0 - 34 5462502 4 -117E 8108031 2 - lC 
5422307 0 - 34 5 -137E 8108032 2 - 11 
5422308 0 - 34 5 -137K 8108033 1 - bbA 

5422309 0 - 34 5462504 5 -l37L 8108034 1 - 61 
5422310 0 - 34 5462505 4 - ll 7A 8108037 2 - 7 
5422311 0 - 34 5 -137A 8108460 1 - 58 

5422312 0 - 34 5462506 5 - i37F 8129340 29 - 20 
5422313 0 - 34 5462513 l - 28H 
5422314 0 - 34 5462514 1 - 28J 

X-19 



• 

READER'S COMMENT FORM 

29 Card Punch 

• How did you use this publication? 

As a reference source 
As a classroom text 
As ...................... . 

D 
D 
D 

•Based on your own experience, rate this publication ... 

As a reference source: 

As a text: 

Very 
Good 

Very 
Good 

Good 

Good 

Fair 

Fair 

Poor Very 

Poor 

Poor 

Very 
Poor 

S I 24-008 5-5 

• What is your occupation? ............................................................................. 

• We would appreciate your other comments; please give specific page and line references 
where appropriate. If you wish a reply, be sure to include your name and address . 

• Thank you for your cooperation. No postage necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 



YOUR COMMENTS, PLEASE ...•.•..... 

Your answers to the questions on the back of this form, together with your comments, will 
help us produce better publications for your use. Each reply will be carefully reviewed by 
the persons responsible for writing and publishing this material. All comments and sugges­
tions become the property of IBM. 

Please note: Requests for copies of publications and for assistance in utilizing your IBM 
system should be directed to your IBM representative or to the IBM sales office serving 
your locality. 

fold fold 

~ 

• • • • • • • • • • • • 
n 
c 
~ 

> r-
0 
z 
Q 
~ 
::c -Vl 

r--z 
t"1'j 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

BUSINESS REPLY MA IL 
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

ATTENTION: PARTS CATALOGS, DEPT. 897 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ....... . 

IBM CORPORATION 
P.O. BOX 390 
POUGHKEEPSIE, N.Y. 12602 

FIRST CLASS 
PERMIT NO. 419 

POUGHKEEPSIE, N.Y. 

• 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
fold fold • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • . 
• • • • • • • • . 
• • • • 



6~ . I 

29 
___ . ________ _j 

T ,A, 1:1 I r--4 S E l=< T F 0 F< F R 0 !'J T C 0 V E R 

.. 

SI 24 -0085·5 

Ilrn~ 
. ~ 

Internation.al Business Machines Corporation 

Fi~ld Engineering Division 

112 East Post Road, White Plains, N. Y. 10601 


	000001
	000002
	00001
	00002
	00003
	00004
	00005
	00006
	00007
	00008
	00009
	00010
	00011
	00012
	00013
	00014
	00015
	00016
	00017
	00018
	00019
	00020
	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	164
	165
	166
	167
	168
	169
	Index-01
	Index-02
	Index-03
	Index-04
	Index-05
	Index-06
	Index-07
	Index-08
	Index-09
	Index-10
	Index-11
	Index-12
	Index-13
	Index-14
	Index-15
	Index-16
	Index-17
	Index-18
	Index-19
	replyA
	replyB
	xBack

